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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capa-
bilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play
with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: DCL281F
Capacity 750 mL
Continuous use 1 (Normal speed mode) Approx. 50 min
(with battery BL 18308) 2 (High speed mode) Approx. 20 min
3 (Max speed mode) Approx. 15 min
Overall length 1,016 mm
Rated voltage D.C.18V
Net weight 1.2-15kg

. Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice.

. Specifications may differ from country to country.

. The weight does not include accessories but battery cartridge(s). The lightest and heaviest combination weight
of the appliance and battery cartridge(s) are shown in the table.

Applicable battery cartridge and charger

Battery cartridge BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
Charger DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

. Some of the battery cartridges and chargers listed above may not be available depending on your region of
residence.

AWARNING: Only use the battery cartridges and chargers listed above. Use of any other battery cartridges
and chargers may cause injury and/or fire.

Ni-MH Only for EU countries
SymbOIS E Li-ion Do not dispose of electric equipment or
battery pack together with household
The followings show the symbols which may be used waste material! In observance of the
for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their Eu(i;oglea? Di(eclztiv§s, on ‘:VaS;eBEEC‘fiC
; and Electronic Equipment and Batteries
meaning before use. and Accumulators and Waste Batteries and
Read instruction manual. Accumulators and their implementation
@ \LI«IH in accordance with national laws, electric
— equipment and batteries and battery
pack(s) that have reached the end of
their life must be collected separately and
returned to an environmentally compatible
recycling facility.
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Intended use 20. Do not expose a battery pack or toollto fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or tem-
perature above 130 °C may cause explosion.

21. Follow all charging instructions and do not
charge the battery pack or tool outside the
temperature range specified in the instruc-

SAF ETY WARN I N GS tions. Charging improperly or at temperatures

outside the specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

Cordless cleaner safety warnings SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

AWARNING: IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES

all safety warnings and all instructions BEFORE
USE . Failure to follow the warnings and instructions This appliance is intended for household use.

The tool is intended for collecting dry dust.

may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

1. Read this instruction manual and the charger
instruction manual carefully before use.

1. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors. X i K
2. Do not pick up the following materials:
2 Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close X L
attention is necessary when used by or near — Hotmaterials such as lit cigarettes or
children. spafk/metal dust generated by grinding/
3. Use only as described in this manual. Use only cutting metal | .
manufacturer's recommended attachments. —  Flammable materials such as gasoline,
. . thinner, benzine, kerosene or paint
4. Do not use with damaged battery. If appliance ] I i . )
is not working as it should, has been dropped, - EXF_'I°5'V9 mate-rlals like "'tmgly‘fe”"
damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, — Ignitable materials such as Aluminum,
return it to a service center. zinc, magnesium, titanium, phosphorus
5. Do not handle appliance with wet hands. or cel!ulmd . .
6. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use —  Wet d":t' water., oil or the like
with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, — Hard pieces with sharp edges, such as
lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow. wood chips, metals, stones, glasses,
7. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts nails, pins or razors
of body away from openings and moving parts. — Powder to clot such as cement or toner
8.  Turn off all controls before removing the — Conductive dust such as metal or carbon
battery. — Fine particle like concrete dust
9.  Use extra care when cleaning on stairs. Such action may cause fire, injury and/or prop-
10. Do not use to pick up flammable or combusti- erty damage-. ] ) ] ]
ble liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas 3. Stop operation immediately if you notice any-
where they may be present. thing abnormal.
11.  Use only the charger supplied by the manufac- 4.  If you drop or strike the cleaner, check it care-
turer to recharge. fully for cracks or damage before operation.
12. Do not pick up anything that is burning or 5. Do not bring close to stoves or other heat
smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot sources.
ashes. Do not block the intake hole or vent holes.
13. Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
14. Do not charge the battery outdoors. - -
15. Recharge only with the charger specified by Important Safety instructions for
the manufacturer. A charger that is suiltable for battery cartridge
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire
when used with another battery pack. 1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
16. Use power tools only with specifically desig- tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
nated battery pack;. Use ‘of any othgr battery charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using battery.
packs may create a risk of injury and fire. 2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
17. When (the) battery pack is not in use, keep 3. If operating time has become excessively
it away fr_'om other mgtal objects, like paper shorter, stop operating immediately. It may
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
metal objects,'that can make a connection and even an explosion.
from one tel"mlnal to.efnothe.r. i 4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them
18. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be out with clear water and seek medical atten-
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If con- tion right away. It may result in loss of your
tact accidentally occurs, flush with water. eyesight.
19. Do not use a battery pack or tool that is dam- 5. Do not short the battery cartridge:

aged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries
may exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in
fire, explosion or risk of injury.

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-
ductive material.
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(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-
tainer with other metal objects such as
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do notincinerate the battery cartridge even if
it is severely damaged or is completely worn
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8.  Be careful not to drop or strike battery.

. Do not use a damaged battery.

10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject
to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments.

For commercial transports e.g. by third parties,

forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-

aging and labeling must be observed.

For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-

ing an expert for hazardous material is required.

Please also observe possibly more detailed

national regulations.

Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the

battery in such a manner that it cannot move

around in the packaging.

11.  When disposing the battery cartridge, remove
it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe
place. Follow your local regulations relating to
disposal of battery.

12. Use the batteries only with the products
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time,
the battery must be removed from the tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

A CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries.
Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will

also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and

charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum

battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged. Always stop tool operation and
charge the battery cartridge when you notice
less tool power.

2. Neverrecharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery
service life.

3.  Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let
a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use
it for a long period (more than six months).

FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.
A CAUTION: Take care not to trap finger(s)
between cleaner and battery as shown in diagram
when loading battery. Trapping finger(s) may cause
injury.
» Fig.1

Installing or removing battery cartridge

A CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

A CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery
cartridge firmly may cause them to slip off your hands
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge
and a personal injury.

» Fig.2: 1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator on the
upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.

A CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not,
it may accidentally fall out of the tool, causing injury to
you or someone around you.

A CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is
not being inserted correctly.

Battery protection system

The tool is equipped with a tool/battery protection sys-
tem. This system automatically cuts off power to the
motor to extend tool and battery life. The tool will auto-
matically stop during operation if the tool or battery is
placed under one of the following conditions.

Overloaded:

The tool is operated in a manner that causes it to draw
an abnormally high current.

In this situation, turn the tool off and stop the application
that caused the tool to become overloaded. Then turn
the tool on to restart.

If the tool does not start, the battery is overheated. In
this situation, let the battery cool before turning the tool
on again.

Low battery voltage:

The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool
will not operate. In this situation, remove and recharge
the battery.
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Indicating the remaining battery

capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
» Fig.3: 1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button

Press the check button on the battery cartridge to indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps
light up for a few seconds.

Indicator lamps Remaining
I D n capacity
Lighted Off Blinking

ASSEMBLY

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool.

Parts description
Optional accessory

High performance filter and stay and
sponge filter

The battery
may have
1 malfunctioned.

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly
from the actual capacity.

» Fig.4: 1. ON/speed change button 2. OFF button

To start the cleaner, simply push the ON/speed change
button. To switch off, push the OFF button.

You can change the cleaner speed in three steps by
pushing the ON/speed change button.

The first push on this button is for high speed mode, the
second push for max speed mode and the third push for
normal speed mode. Each push on this button repeats
the high/max/normal speed cycle alternatively.

Lighting up the lamp

A CAUTION: Do not look in the light or see the
source of light directly.

To turn on the lamp, push the ON/speed change button.
Push the OFF button to turn off the lamp. During the
tool actuating, the lamp turns on.
When the remaining battery capacity gets low, the lamp
starts blinking.
» Fig.5: 1. ON/speed change button 2. OFF button

3. Lamp

NOTE: The timing, at which the lamp starts blinking,
depends on the temperature at work place and the

battery cartridge conditions.

I I I l 75% to 100% » Fig.6: 1. Capsule 2. High performance filter 3. Stay
and sponge filter
I I I D 50% to 75%
Prefilter or high performance filter
N §inE 2% 1050% | and HEPA filter
o S » Fig.7: 1. Capsule 2. Prefilter 3. High performance
| NERERE 0% to 25% filter 4. HEPA filter
!‘ |:| |:| D Charge the NOTICE: Do not use the high performance filter
battery. with the filter (optional accessory). The high perfor-

mance filter may become unremovable from the cleaner.

NOTE: When using the optional prefilter and filter with
the HEPA filter, use only the prefilter over the HEPA
filter. If you use prefilter and filter with the HEPA filter
at the same time, the suction power may be reduced.
NOTE: When using the HEPA filter with the high perfor-
mance filter, use the high performance filter with the stay.

» Fig.8: 1. Stay

Disposing of dust

A CAUTION: Empty the cleaner before it
becomes too full, or the suction force weakens.

A CAUTION: Be sure to empty the inside of the
cleaner itself of dust. Failure to do so may cause the
filter to be clogged or the motor to be damaged.

In order to drop dust sticking on the filter in the capsule,
tap the capsule 4 or 5 times with your hand.
» Fig.9: 1. Capsule 2. Suction inlet

Point suction inlet downwards, turn capsule in direction of
arrow in diagram, and disconnect capsule slowly and straight.
» Fig.10: 1. Capsule 2. Suction inlet

NOTE: Dust may spill out when capsule is opened, so
be sure to set a garbage bag beneath capsule.

Remove accumulated dust from the inside of capsule
and high performance filter.
» Fig.11: 1. Capsule 2. High performance filter

Twist high performance filter in direction of arrow to unfas-
ten securing lip from cleaner unit and then pull off the filter.
» Fig.12: 1. Securing lip

NOTE: When using the prefilter, also follow the pro-
cedure above.

Clean out the fine dust and lightly tap to dislodge dust
from high performance filter.
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Reassembly

Connect high performance filter. At this time, make sure
to twist high performance filter so that securing lip is
firmly locked into the cleaner unit.

» Fig.13: 1. High performance filter

» Fig.14: 1. Securing lip

NOTICE: Always be sure to check that high perfor-
mance filter is loaded correctly prior to using cleaner.
If they are not loaded correctly, dust will get into the
motor housing, and cause motor failure.

If the problem as described later occurs, high per-
formance filter is not loaded correctly. Reload them
correctly to rectify problem.

Attach the capsule. Align the mark on capsule with the
mark on the handle and then firmly twist capsule in the
direction of arrow until it is secured.

» Fig.15: 1. Mark 2. Handle 3. Capsule

NOTE: Always remove dust ahead of time, as suction
power will be reduced if there is too much dust in
cleaner.

Problem Examples

The securing lip of high performance filter is not firmly
locked into groove of cleaner housing.
» Fig.16: 1. Securing lip 2. Groove of cleaner housing

Installing or removing stay / HEPA
filter

Optional accessory

For the stay and sponge filter

To remove the stay, push up the bottom part of pillars
of the stay with your fingers and release its groove from
the protrusion on the cleaner. After that, remove the
sponge filter.

» Fig.17: 1. Stay 2. Sponge filter

To install, align the grooves on the stay with the protru-
sion on the cleaner and push until it clicks.

Insert the sponge filter between the pillars and set it in
the original position.

For the HEPA filter

When installing the HEPA filter, fit the groove of the
HEPA filter with the protrusion on the cleaner. Then, put
the prefilter or the high performance filter on the HEPA
filter and twist it to secure. To remove, follow the instal-
lation procedure in reverse.

» Fig.18: 1. HEPAfilter 2. Prefilter

» Fig.19: 1. HEPA filter 2. High performance filter

=
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OPERATION

A CAUTION: Do not move your face close to
the air vent when operating the cleaner. If foreign
objects are blown into eyes, it may result in personal
injury.

Installing or removing the cleaner
attachment

A\ CAUTION: Aster installing attachment,
check if it is securely installed. If the attachment
is installed imperfectly, it may come off and cause
personal injury.

A CAUTION: Be careful not to hit your hand on
the wall etc. when removing the attachment.

When using attachment with lock
function

To install attachment, insert it to the suction inlet of the cleaner
until it clicks. Make sure that the attachment is locked.

» Fig.20: 1. Suction inlet 2. Attachment with lock
function 3. Hook

NOTE: When installing the attachment with lock
function, be sure to align the release button with
the hook on the attachment. If they are not aligned,
the wand will not be locked and may come off from
the cleaner.

To remove, pull the attachment while pushing the
release button.
» Fig.21: 1. Release button 2. Attachment with lock function

When using attachment without lock
function

A CAUTION: To connect attachment without
lock function, twist and insert it in direction of
the arrow to secure the connection during use.
To disconnect the attachment, twist and extract
it also in direction of the arrow. If the attachment
is twisted in the opposite direction, the capsule may
become loose.

> Fig.22

Cleaning (Suction)

Nozzle

Attach the nozzle to clean off tables, desks, furniture,
etc. The nozzle slips on easily.
» Fig.23: 1. Nozzle

Nozzle + Extension wand (Straight pipe)

The extension wand fits in between the nozzle and the
cleaner itself. This arrangement is convenient for clean-
ing a floor in a standing position.
» Fig.24: 1. Cleaner body 2. Extension wand

3. Nozzle
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Corner nozzle

Fit on the corner nozzle for cleaning corners and crev-
ices of a car or furniture.
» Fig.25: 1. Corner nozzle 2. Cleaner body

Corner nozzle + Extension wand
(Straight pipe)

In tight quarters where the cleaner itself cannot
squeeze in, or in high places hard to reach, use this
arrangement.
» Fig.26: 1. Corner nozzle 2. Extension wand

3. Cleaner body

Cleaning without nozzle

You can pick up powder and dust without nozzle.
» Fig.27

For picking up dust on a floor in a standing position, it is
convenient to attach the extension wand to the cleaner.
» Fig.28: 1. Extension wand

MAINTENANCE

A CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before attempting to perform inspection or
maintenance.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should
be performed by Makita Authorized or Factory Service
Centers, always using Makita replacement parts.

NOTICE: Putting the cleaner against the wall
without any other support cause the cleaner to
fall down and be damaged.

> Fig.29

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner,
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or
cracks may result.

NOTICE: Do not blow dust sticking on the
cleaner and filters by air duster. It brings dust into
the housing and causes failure.

NOTICE: After washing filters, dry them thor-
oughly before use. Insufficiently dried filters may
cause poor suction and shorten the service life of the
motor.

NOTICE: After cleaning filters and sponge filter,
be sure to re-install them before use. If you use the
cleaner without filters and sponge filter, dust comes
into the motor housing and cause malfunction.

Cleaner body

From time to time wipe off the outside (cleaner body) of
the cleaner using a cloth dampened in soapy water.
Clean out also the suction opening and filter mounting
area.

» Fig.30

High performance filter

Wash the filter in soapy water when it is clogged with
dust and the cleaner power becomes weak. Dry it out
thoroughly before use.

» Fig.31

HEPA filter

Optional accessory

NOTICE: Do not rub or scratch the HEPA filter
with hard objects such as a brush and a paddle.

Clogged HEPA filter cause poor suction performance.
Clean out the filter from time to time.

Occasionally wash the HEPA filter in water, rinse and
dry thoroughly in the shade before use. Never wash the
filter in a washing machine.

» Fig.32

Sponge filter

When the sponge filter becomes dirty, clean it as
follows.

1.  Remove the filter.

2. Pull out the sponge filter from between the pillars.

3. Clean the sponge filter by tapping or washing. If
you wash it, dry it out thoroughly before use.

4. Insert the sponge filter between the pillars and set
it in the original position. Make sure that each bottom
edge of the pillar holds down the sponge filter, and
there is no gap between the sponge filter and suction
opening.

» Fig.33: 1. Sponge filter 2. Bottom edge of pillar

Wall mount for cordless cleaner

Optional accessory

NOTE: The screw to mount the holder is not included.
Prepare a screw which fits with the material to screw
into.

Attach the wall mount for cordless cleaner to a hard
wooden wall, beam or column, where the wall mount
for cordless cleaner can be firmly secured. Always be
sure that the wall mount for cordless cleaner is securely
attached before hanging the cleaner.

» Fig.34: 1. Wall mount for cordless cleaner

A CAUTION: Do not hang the cleaner to the wall
mount violently or hang other appliances than the
cleaner.
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Troubleshooting

Before asking for repairs, check the following points.

Symptom Area to be investigated Fixing method

Weak suction power Is the capsule full of dust? Empty the capsule of dust.

Is the filter clogged? Clean or wash the filter.

Is the battery cartridge exhausted ? Charge the battery cartridge.

Not working Is the battery cartridge exhausted ? Charge the battery cartridge.

| A\ CAUTION: Do not attempt to repair the cleaner by yourself.

OPTIONAL

ACCESSORIES

A CAUTION: These accessories or attachments
are recommended for use with your Makita tool
specified in this manual. The use of any other
accessories or attachments might present a risk of
injury to persons. Only use accessory or attachment

for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing these accessories, ask your local Makita Service
Center.

. Extension wand (Straight pipe)
. Nozzle

. Nozzle for carpet

. Shelf brush

. Corner nozzle

. Round brush

. Flexible hose

. Filter

. Prefilter

. High performance filter

. HEPA filter

. Makita genuine battery and charger
. Free nozzle

. Seat nozzle

. Crevice nozzle

. Wall mount for cordless cleaner
. Cyclone attachment

NOTE: Some items in the list may be included in the
tool package as standard accessories. They may
differ from country to country.

Cyclone attachment

» Fig.35: 1. Release button 2. Hook 3. Straight pipe
4. Cyclone attachment 5. Suction inlet

About the cyclone attachment

Using the cleaner with the cyclone attachment installed
reduces the amount of dust that enters the capsule,
which helps to prevent the suction force from weaken-
ing. In addition, cleaning after use is also simple.

-

4

ACAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed
before carrying out any work on the tool. If the
battery cartridge is left inserted, the cleaner may start
unexpectedly and result in injury.

A\CAUTION: Clean the mesh filter of the
cyclone attachment and the filters of the cleaner
unit when they become clogged. Continued use in
the clogged condition may result in heating or smoke.

NOTICE: When the cyclone attachment is
attached, do not use the cleaner in the horizontal
or upward facing condition. Doing so may cause
the mesh filter to become clogged.

NOTICE: Always use the cleaner with the filters
installed, even when using the cyclone attach-
ment. Using the cleaner without the filters installed
may result in a motor malfunction.

NOTE: Check that the cyclone attachment, cleaner,
and straight pipe are locked properly before use.

NOTE: Empty the dust case of the cyclone attach-
ment and the capsule of the cleaner when dust has
accumulated. Continued use will result in weakened
suction force.

NOTE: You can also use the cyclone attachment with-
out lock function.

NOTE: To install or remove the cyclone attachment,
refer to the section "Installing or removing the cleaner
attachment".

Disposing of dust

When dust has accumulated up to the full line of the
dust case, follow the procedure below and dispose of
the dust.

1. Hold the dust case firmly, press and hold the two

buttons, and remove the dust case.

» Fig.36: 1. Full line 2. Dust case 3. Button (two
locations) 4. Mesh filter

2. Dispose of the dust inside the dust case and
remove any dust and powder adhered to the surface of
the mesh filter.

3. Insert the dust case all the way until the two but-
tons lock with a click.
» Fig.37: 1. Dust case 2. Button (two locations)
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NOTE: Check that the cyclone attachment, cleaner,
and straight pipe are locked properly before restarting
operation.

NOTE: If the suction force does not recover even
after disposing of the dust and cleaning the mesh
filter, check whether dust has accumulated in the
capsule of the cleaner or clogging has occurred.

Cleaning

When the dust case becomes dirty or the mesh filter is
clogged, remove and wash them with water. (Refer to
“Disposing of dust” for the removal procedure.)

Dry the parts thoroughly before reinstallation and use.
» Fig.38: 1. Dust case 2. Mesh filter

When the mesh filter gets dirty badly, clean it in the
following procedures.

1. Turn the mesh filter counterclockwise and remove
it while the hooks are unlocked.
» Fig.39: 1. Mesh filter 2. Hook

2. Remove the dust on the mesh filter and then wash
it with water. After that, dry it thoroughly.

3. Insert the mesh filter into the base while the hooks
are aligned with the port. Turn the mesh filter clockwise
until the hooks are locked with a click. Make sure that
the mesh filter is installed securely.

» Fig.40: 1. Mesh filter 2. Hook 3. Port
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SLOVENSCINA (Originalna navodila)

OPOZORILO

To napravo lahko na varen nacin, ¢e razumejo vklju€ena tveganja,
uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let in veC ter osebe z zmanjSanimi fiziCnimi,
Cutilnimi ali psihi€nimi sposobnostmi, ter s pomanjkanjem izkuSen;j in
znanja, ¢e so pod ustreznim nadzorom ali so prejeli navodila v zvezi
z uporabo naprave. Otroci se z napravo ne smejo igrati. Otroci brez
nadzora ne smejo izvajati €is€enja in uporabniSkega vzdrZzevanja.

TEHNICNI PODATKI

Model: DCL281F
Zmogljivost 750 mL
Neprekinjena uporaba 1 (nacin z obi¢ajno hitrostjo) Pribl. 50 min
(z akumulatorjem BL1830B) '« visoko hitrostio) Pribl. 20 min
3 (nacin z najvedjo hitrostjo) Pribl. 15 min
Celotna dolzina 1.016 mm
Nazivna napetost D.C.18V
Neto teza 1,2-1,5kg

. Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehni¢ni podatki v tem dokumentu
spremenijo brez obvestila.

. Tehniéni podatki se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

. Teza ne vklju€uje pripomockov, vklju€uje pa akumulatorske baterije. NajlazZja in najtezja kombinacija teze
naprave in akumulatorskih baterij sta prikazani v tabeli.

Uporabna akumulatorska baterija in polnilnik

Baterijski vioZzek BL1815N / BL1820/ BL1820B / BL1830 /BL1830B / BL1840 /

BL1840B /BL1850/ BL1850B / BL1860B

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

Polnilnik

. Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilniki morda v vasi drzavi prebivali§¢a niso na voljo.

A\ OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte le zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije in polnilnike. Uporaba drugih
akumulatorskih baterij in polnilnikov lahko povzrogi telesne poskodbe in/ali pozar.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Samo za drzave EU
Elektricnega orodja in akumulatorske bate-
rije ne odlagajte skupaj z gospodinjskimi

Naslednji simboli se lahko uporabljajo v povezavi s
strojem. Pred uporabo izdelka se obvezno seznanite z
njihovim pomenom.

Sm

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

odpadki! V skladu z evropskimi direktivami
o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi,
baterijah in akumulatorjih, odpadnih bate-
rijah in akumulatorjih ter upostevanjem
njihovih dologil v skladu z drzavno zako-
nodajo je treba elektricno opremo, baterije
in akumulatorje, katerih Zivljenjska doba
je pretekla, zbirati lo¢eno in jih dostaviti

v ustrezen obrat za recikliranje, ki deluje
skladno z okoljevarstvenimi zahtevami.

Predvidena uporaba

Orodje je namenjeno za zbiranje suhega prahu.
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VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Varnostna opozorila za brezzic¢ni Cistilnik

A OPOZORILO: POMEMBNO! POZORNO
PREBERITE vsa varnostna opozorila in navodila
pred uporabo. Zaradi neupostevanja opozoril in
navodil lahko pride do elektri¢cnega Soka, pozara in/ali
hudih telesnih poSkodb.

N =

w

&

o o

N

o

16.

17.

18.

19.

Ne izpostavljajte dezju. Hranite v notranjih prostorih.
Ne dovolite igranja z napravo. Potrebna je
posebna pozornost, kadar napravo uporabljajo
otroci ali se uporablja v njihovi blizini.
Uporabljajte le v skladu z opisi v tem priro¢-
niku. Uporabljajte le prikljucke, ki jih priporo¢a
proizvajalec.

Ne uporabljajte naprave s poskodovanim aku-
mulatorjem. Ce naprava ne deluje, kot bi morala,
je padla, je poSkodovana, pozabljena na prostem
ali je padla v vodo, jo odnesite v servis.

Ne rokujte z napravo z mokrimi rokami.

Ne vstavljajte predmetov v odprtine. Ne uporabljajte
z zamasenimi odprtinami; odstranite prah, vlakna,
lase in vse, kar bi lahko zmanjsalo pretok zraka.
Las, ohlapnih oblagil, prstov in nobenih delov telesa
ne priblizujte odprtinam in premikajo¢im se delom.
Preden odstranite akumulator, izklopite vse
upravljalne elemente.

Med ¢iSéenjem na stopnicah bodite izjemno previdni.
Ne uporabljajte za pobiranje vnetljivih ali gor-
ljivih tekocin, kot je bencin, in ne uporabljajte v
obmocjih, kjer so lahko prisotne.

Za polnjenje uporabljajte samo polnilnik, ki ga
dobavlja proizvajalec.

Ne pobirajte ni¢esar, kar gori ali iz Cesar se vije
dim, kot so cigarete, vzigalice ali vro¢ pepel.
Ne uporabljajte brez vre¢ke za prah in/ali
namesc¢enih filtrov.

Akumulatorja ne polnite na prostem.

Orodje polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je
dologil proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je primeren za
eno vrsto akumulatorskega sklopa, lahko pomeni
nevarnost pozara, ¢e ga uporabljate z drugim
akumulatorskim sklopom.

Elektri¢no orodje uporabljajte le s posebej
oznacenimi akumulatorskimi sklopi. Uporaba
drugih akumulatorskih sklopov lahko povzroci
nevarnost telesnih poskodb in pozara.

Ko akumulatorskega sklopa ne uporabljate,

ga ne hranite ob kovinskih predmetih, kot so
sponke za papir, kovanci, kljuéi, zeblji, vijaki ali
drugi manjsi kovinski predmeti, ki lahko pove-
Zejo oba terminala.

V neprimernih pogojih lahko iz akumulatorja
uhaja tekogina; izogibajte se stiku. Ce pride do
nenamernega stika, sperite z vodo.

Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskega sklopa ali
orodja, ki je poSkodovano ali spremenjeno.
Delovanje poskodovanih ali spremenjenih akumu-
latorjev je nepredvidljivo in lahko povzroci pozar,
eksplozijo ali telesne poskodbe.

-

7

20. Akumulatorskega sklopa in orodja ne izpostavljajte
ognju ali previsoki temperaturi. Izpostavljenost ognju
ali temperaturam nad 130 °C lahko povzro¢i eksplozijo.

21. Upostevajte vsa navodila glede polnjenja in
akumulatorskih baterij ali orodja ne polnite
zunaj doloéenega temperaturnega obsega.
Nepravilno polnjenje ali polnjenje pri temperatu-
rah, ki so zunaj dolo¢enega obsega, lahko posko-
duje akumulator in pove¢a nevarnost pozara.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

DODATNA VARNOSTNA PRAVILA

Ta naprava je namenjena le za domaco uporabo.

1. Pred uporabo pozorno preberite ta navodila za
uporabo in navodila za uporabo polnilnika.

2. Ne pobirajte naslednjih materialov:

— vrocega materiala, kot so prizgane ciga-
rete ali iskre/kovinski prah, ki nastane
zaradi brusenja/rezanja kovin

— vnetljivih materialov, kot je bencin,
razredcilo, kerozin ali barva

— eksplozivnih materialov, npr. nitroglicerin

— vnetljivih materialov, kot je aluminij, cink,
magnezij, titan, fosfor ali celuloid

— mokre zemlje, vode olja ipd.

— trdih predmetov z ostrimi robovi, kot
so lesni ostruzki, kovine, kamni, steklo,
zeblji, bucike ali britvice

— prahu, ki se strdi, kot je cement ali toner

— prevodnega prahu, kot je kovina ali ogljik

— finih delcev, kot je betonski prah

Taksna dejanja lahko povzroéijo pozar, telesne

poskodbe in/ali materialno Skodo.

3. Ce opazite karkoli neobi¢ajnega, takoj prene-
hajte uporabljati orodje.

4. Ce vam ¢&istilnik pade iz rok ali &e z njim kam
udarite, ga pred uporabo skrbno preglejte, da
preverite, ali je razpokan ali poSkodovan.

5. Ne priblizujte ga pe¢icam ali drugim virom vro€ine.

6. Ne zamasite vhodne odprtine ali odprtin za
prezracevanje.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.
Pomembna varnostna navodila za

akumulatorsko baterijo

1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vlozka preberite
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol-
nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3)
izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

2. Ne razstavljajte baterijskega viozka.

3. Ce se je éas delovanja obé&utno skrajsal, takoj
prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem
primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih
opeklin in celo eksplozije.

4.  Ce pride elektrolit v stik z oémi, jih sperite s
Cisto vodo in takoj poiscite zdravniSko pomo¢.
Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

5. Ne povzrocite kratkega stika baterijskega vlozka:
(1) Ne dotikajte se priklju¢kov s kakrsnim

koli prevodnim materialom.
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(2) lzogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega
vlozka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi
predmeti kot so zeblji, kovanci itn.

(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega viozka vodi
ali dezju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroéi velik

elektri¢ni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline

in celo okvaro.

6. Ne shranjujte orodja in baterijskega viozka
na mestih, kjer lahko temperatura doseze ali
preseze 50 °C.

7. Ne sezigajte baterijskega vlozka, tudi ce je
hudo poskodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen.
Baterijski vlozek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

8. Poskrbite, da akumulator ne bo izpostavljen
padcem ali udarcem.

. Ne uporabljajte poSkodovanih akumulatorjev.

10. Prilozene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-
vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom.
Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo
tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upo-
Stevati posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalazo in
oznacevanjem.

Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se

je treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne

snovi. Pri tem upostevajte tudi podrobnej$e nacio-
nalne predpise.

Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-

gace zascitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v

embalazi ne more premikati.

11. Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. Upostevajte
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

12. Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih dolo¢€i
Makita. Ce namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke,
lahko pride do poZara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali
puscanja elektrolita.

13. Ce orodja dlje éasa ne uporabljate, morate iz
njega odstraniti baterijo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

APOZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije
Makita. Ce uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do
eksplozije baterije in posledi¢no do pozara, telesnih
poskodb ali materialne $kode. S tak§no uporabo
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in
polnilnik Makita.

Nasveti za ohranjanje najvecje
zmogljlvostl akumulatorja

Napolnite baterijski vlozek, preden se v celoti
izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manjsSo
mo¢, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-
nite baterijski viozek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vlozka. Prenapolnjenje
skraj$a Zivljenjsko dobo akumulatorja.

3. Baterijski vlozek s sobno temperaturo pol-
nite pri temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C.
Pocakaijte, da se vro¢ baterijski vlozek pred
polnjenjem ohladi.

4.  Ce baterijskega vlozka ne uporabljate dalj ¢asa
(vec kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite.

OPIS DELOVANJA

APOZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom
delovanja orodja se prepricajte, ali je orodje
izklju€eno in ali je akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

APOZOR: Pazite, da si med name§éanjem
akumulatorja ne priprete prstov med ¢istilnik in

akumulator, kot je prikazano na diagramu. Tako se
lahko poskodujete.

» Sli.1

Namesc¢anje ali odstranjevanje

akumulatorske baterije

APOZOR: Vedno izklopite orodje, preden name-
stite ali odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

A POZOR: Kadar namescate ali odstranjujete
akumulatorsko baterijo, trdno drzite orodje in
akumulatorsko baterijo. Ce orodja in akumulatorske
baterije ne drzite trdno, se lahko zgodi, da vam zdr-
sneta iz rok, posledica pa je lahko poSkodba orodja in
akumulatorske baterije ter telesna poSkodba.

» Sl.2: 1. Rdeciindikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterijski vioZzek

Ce zelite odstraniti akumulatorsko baterijo, jo potisnite iz
orodja, pri tem pa pomikajte gumb na sprednji strani vioZka.

Akumulatorsko baterijo vstavite tako, da poravnate jezi¢ek na
bateriji z utorom na ohisju in jo potisnete v leZis¢e. Potisnite jo
do konca, da se zaskogi. Ce je rdeci indikator na zgornji strani
gumba viden, pomeni, da baterija ni ustrezno zaklenjena.

A POZOR: Vedno namestite akumulatorsko
baterijo tako, da rdeci indikator ni veé viden. Ce
tega ne upostevate, lahko baterija nepri¢akovano
pade iz orodja in poSkoduje vas ali osebe v neposre-
dni blizini.

APOZOR: Ne nameséajte akumulatorske bate-
rije s silo. Ce se akumulatorska baterija ne zaskogi
zlahka, ni pravilno vstavljena.

Sistem za zascito akumulatorja

Orodje je opremljeno z zas¢itnim sistemom za orodje/aku-
mulator. Sistem samodejno prekine napajanje orodja, da
podalj$a zZivljenjsko dobo orodja in akumulatorja. Orodje se
bo samodejno zaustavilo med delovanjem, ¢e sta orodje
ali akumulator zamenjana pod naslednjimi pogoji.

Preobremenjeno:

Orodje deluje na nacin, zaradi katerega prihaja do
neobicajno visokega toka.

V tem primeru izklopite orodje in prenehajte izvajati
delo, ki je povzrocilo preobremenitev orodja. Nato vklo-
pite orodje in ga znova zazZenite.

Ce se orodje ne vklopi, je akumulator pregret. V tem
primeru pustite, da se akumulator ohladi, preden orodje
znova vklopite.

Nizka napetost akumulatorja:

Napolnjenost akumulatorja je prenizka, zato orodje
ne deluje. V tem primeru odstranite in napolnite
akumulator.
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Prikazuje preostalo raven
napolnjenosti akumulatorja

Samo za akumulatorske baterije z indikatorjem
» SI.3: 1. Indikatorske lu¢ke 2. Gumb za preverjanje

Pritisnite gumb za preverjanje na baterijskem vlozku,
da preverite raven napolnjenosti akumulatorja.

MONTAZA

A POZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepric¢ajte, da je le to izklju¢eno in da je akumula-
torska baterija odstranjena.

Indikatorske lucke na kratko zasvetijo. OpIS delov
Indikatorske luéke Prikaz pre- Dodatna oprema
ostale ravni
I D ﬂ napolnjenosti | \Visokozmogljivostni filter ter omejilo
Sveti Ne sveti Utripa in gObasti fllter
I I I l 0d 75 % do » SI.6: 1. Kapsula 2. Visokozmogljivostni filter
100 % 3. Omejilo in gobasti filter
I I I |:| od 50 % do
759 N P as .
* Predfilter ali visokozmogljivostni
9 - - .
N §inE 9% w | filter in filter HEPA
0% » SI.7: 1. Kapsula 2. Predfilter 3. Visokozmogljivostni
I |:| |:| D s, filter 4. Filter HEPA
!‘ |:| |:| D Napolnite OBVESTILO: Visokozmogljivostnega filtra ne
akumulator. uporabljajte skupaj s filtrom (izbirna dodatna
I I |:| D Akumulator oprema). Visokozmogljivostnega filtra morda ne bo
je morda mogoce odstraniti iz Cistilnika.
1 okvarjen.
OPOMBA.: Kadar uporabljate izbirni predfilter in filter skupaj s fil-
|:| |:| I l trom HEPA, slednjega prekrijte le s predfiltrom. Ce filter HEPA prek-

OPOMBA: Odvisno od pogojev uporabe in okoljske
temperature se oznacba lahko nekoliko razlikuje od
dejanske napolnjenosti.

Delovanje stikala

» Sl.4: 1. Gumb za vklop/spreminjanje hitrosti
2. Gumb za izklop

Za zagon ¢istilnika pritisnite gumb za vklop/spreminja-
nje hitrosti. Za izklop pritisnite gumb za izklop.

Z gumbom za vklop/spreminjanje hitrosti lahko spreme-
nite hitrost Cistilnika v treh korakih.

S prvim pritiskom aktivirate nacin z visoko hitrostjo, z
drugim pritiskom aktivirate nacin z najvecjo hitrostjo in
s tretjim pritiskom aktivirate nacin z obi¢ajno hitrostjo.
Vsak pritisk tega gumba izmeni¢no ponovi cikel visoke/
najvecje/obicajne hitrosti.

Priziganje luc¢ke

APOZOR: Ne glejte neposredno v luéko ali vir
svetlobe.

rijete s predfiltrom in filtrom hkrati, se lahko zmanj$a mo¢ sesanja.

OPOMBA: Kadar uporabljate filter HEPA skupaj z
visokozmogljivostnim filtrom, uporabite visokozmogl-
ljivostni filter z omejilom.

» SI.8:

1. Omejilo

Odstranjevanje prahu

APOZOR: Izpraznite &istilnik, preden se preveé
napolni, ali pa bo sesalna mo¢ manjsa.

A POZOR: 0dstraniti morate tudi prah iz notranjosti &is-
tilnika. Sicer lahko pride do zamasitve filtra ali poSkodb motorja.

Ce zelite odstraniti prah s filtra v kapsuli, 4- ali 5-krat
narahlo udarite z roko po kapsuli.
» S1.9: 1. Kapsula 2. Sesalni vhod

Usmerite sesalni vhod navzdol, zavrtite kapsulo v smeri pusgice
na diagramu in s po&asnim, ravnim potegom odklopite kapsulo.
» S1.10: 1. Kapsula 2. Sesalni vhod

OPOMBA: Ko kapsulo odprete, se lahko iz nje vsuje
prah, zato pod kapsulo podstavite vrecko za smeti.

Za vklop lu€ke pritisnite gumb za vklop/spreminjanje
hitrosti. Za izklop lu¢ke pritisnite gumb za izklop. Lucka
se vklopi med zagonom orodja.

Ko zmogljivost akumulatorja pojenjuje, za¢ne lucka
utripati.
» SL1.5: 1. Gumb za vklop/spreminjanje hitrosti

2. Gumb za izklop 3. Lucka

OPOMBA: Cas, v katerem zaéne lu¢ka utripati, je
odvisen od temperature na delovnem mestu in stanja
akumulatorske baterije.

=
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Odstranite prah, ki se je nabral znotraj kapsule in viso-
kozmogljivostnega filtra.
» SI.11: 1. Kapsula 2. Visokozmogljivostni filter

Obrnite visokozmogljivostni filter v smeri puscice, da spros-
tite pritrdilni jeziCek s sesalne enote, nato pa snemite filter.
» SI.12: 1. Pritrdilni jezicek

OPOMBA: Zgoraj opisani postopek velja tudi za
uporabo predfiltra.

Ocistite fini prah in rahlo udarjajte, da odstranite prah z
visokozmogljivostnega filtra.
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Ponovno sestavljanje

Prikljucite visokozmogljivostni filter. V tem trenutku
obrnite visokozmogljivostni filter, tako da se pritrdilni
jezicek trdno zaskoci na sesalno enoto.

» S1.13: 1. Visokozmogljivostni filter

» Sl.14: 1. Pritrdilni jezi¢ek

OBVESTILO: Pred uporabo &istilnika vedno pre-
verite, ali je visokozmodgljivostni filter pravilno name-
g&en. Ce ni pravilno nameséen, lahko prah zaide v
ohisje motorja in povzroci okvaro.

Ce se pojavijo spodaj opisane teZave, visokozmoglji-
vostni filter ni pravilno nameséen. Pravilno ju name-
stite, da odpravite teZzavo.

Namestite kapsulo. Poravnajte oznako na kapsuli z
oznako na ro¢aju, nato pa ¢vrsto zavrtite kapsulo v
smeri puscice, da se zaskodi.

» SI.15: 1. Oznaka 2. Ro¢aj 3. Kapsula

OPOMBA: Vedno pravo¢asno odstranite prah, saj
bo mo¢ sesanja zmanj$ana, ¢e je v sesalniku preve¢
prahu.

Primeri tezav

Pritrdilni jezi€ek visokozmogljivostnega filtra ni trdno
namescéen v utor ohisja Cistilnika.
» S1.16: 1. Pritrdilni jezi¢ek 2. Utor ohisja sesalnika

Namesc¢&anje ali odstranjevanje filtra
HEPA

Dodatna oprema

Za omejilo in gobasti filter

Ce Zelite odstraniti omejilo, s prsti potisnite spodniji del
stebrov navzgor in sprostite utor iz izbokline Cistilnika.
Nato odstranite gobasti filter.

» S1.17: 1. Omejilo 2. Gobasti filter

Filter namestite tako, da poravnate utore na omejilu z
izboklinami na ¢istilniku in filter potisnete, dokler se ne
zaskodi.

Vstavite gobasti filter med stebre in ga postavite v izho-
dis¢ni polozaj.

Za filter HEPA

Ko namescate filter HEPA, poravnaijte utore na filtru
HEPA z izboklinami na Cistilniku. Nato na filter HEPA
namestite Se predfilter ali visokozmogljivostni filter in
ga zavrtite, da se zaskoci. Za odstranjevanje izvedite
postopke namestitve v obratnem vrstnem redu.

» S1.18: 1. Filter HEPA 2. Predfilter

» S1.19: 1. Filter HEPA 2. Visokozmogljivostni filter

UPRAVLJANJE

APOZOR: Ne pribliZzujte obraza zraéniku med
uporabo ¢istilnika. Tujki lahko povzrogijo telesno
poskodbo, e pri izpihovanju zaidejo v oc¢i.

Namescanje ali odstranjeva

nastavka za sesanje

MA\POZOR: Po namestitvi nastavka preverite,
ali je ustrezno nameséen. Ce nastavek ni ustre-
zno namescen, se lahko sname in povzrodi telesne
poskodbe.

APOZOR: Pazite, da z roko ne udarite ob steno,
ko odstranjujete nastavek.

Uporaba nastavka s funkcijo
zaklepanja

Nastavek namestite tako, da ga vstavite v sesalni vhod

sesalnika tako, da se zaskodi. Prepricajte se, da je

nastavek zaklenjen.

» S1.20: 1. Sesalni vhod 2. Nastavek s funkcijo zakle-
panja 3. Kavelj

OPOMBA: Ob namestitvi nastavka s funkcijo
zaklepanja pazite, da poravnate sprostilni gumb s
kavljem na nastavku. Ce nista poravnana, se palica
ne bo zaklenila in se lahko sname.

Za odstranitev pritisnite in drzite sprostilni gumb in

nastavek izvlecite.

» Sl.21: 1. Sprostilni gumb 2. Nastavek s funkcijo
zaklepanja

Uporaba nastavka brez funkcije
zaklepanja

A POZOR: Nastavek brez funkcije zaklepanja
namestite tako, da ga zavrtite in vstavite v smeri
puscice, da bo med uporabo trdno pritrjen.
Nastavek odstranite tako, da ga prav tako zavrtite
in izvlecite v smeri puséice. Ce je nastavek obrnjen
v napacno smer, se lahko kapsula razrahlja.

» Sl.22

Ciséenje (sesanje)

Soba

Prikljucite $obo za ¢€is€enje miz, delovnih miz, pohistva

itd. Namestitev Sobe je enostavna.
» SI.23: 1. Soba

Soba + podaljsek (ravna cev)

PodaljSek se namesti med Sobo in gistilnik. Na ta nacin
priro¢no Cistite tla v stoje€em poloZaju.

» SI.24: 1. Ohigje &istilnika 2. Podaljsek 3. Soba
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Kotna Soba

Namestite kotno Sobo za ¢is€enje kotov in $pranj v
avtomobilu ali pohistvu.
» SI1.25: 1. Kotna $oba 2. Ohisje Cistilnika

Kotna Soba + podaljSevalna palica
(ravna cev)

To kombinacijo uporabite v tesnih prostorih, kamor se

Cistilnik sam ne prilega, ali na visokih mestih, ki jih tezko

dosezete.

» S1.26: 1. Kotna Soba 2. PodaljSek 3. Ohisje
Cistilnika

Ciséenje brez $obe
Brez Sobe lahko sesate prasek in prah.
» Sl.27

Za lazZje sesanje prahu v stoje€em polozaju je Cistilniku
priloZzena pripravna podaljSevalna palica.
» S1.28: 1. PodaljSek

VZDRZEVANJE

A\POZOR: Preden se Iotite pregledovanija ali
vzdrzevanja orodja, se vedno prepric¢ajte, da
je orodje izklopljeno in akumulatorska baterija
odstranjena.

VARNO in ZANESLJIVO delovanje tega izdelka bo
zagotovljeno le, ¢e boste popravila, vzdrzevanje in
nastavitve prepustili pooblaS€enemu servisu za orodja
Makita ali tovarniSkemu osebju, ki vgrajuje izklju¢no
originalne nadomestne dele.

OBVESTILO: Ce postavite &istilnik ob steno
brez kakrsne koli podpore, lahko pade in se
poskoduje.

» SI.29

Ciséenje
OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina,
razredcila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V

tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

OBVESTILO: Ne pihajte prahu s &istilnika in
filtrov s puhalnikom zraka. S tem bo prah prisel v
ohisje in povzrogil okvaro.

OBVESTILO: Ko filtre operete, jih pred uporabo
temeljito posusite. Nezadostno posuseni filtri lahko
povzrogijo slabo sesanje in skrajSajo Zivljenjsko dobo
motorja.

OBVESTILO: Ko ogistite filtre in gobasti filter,
jih pred uporabo znova namestite. Ce ¢istilnik
uporabljate brez filtrov in gobastega filtra, prah vstopi
v ohi$je motorja in povzro¢i okvaro.

Ohisje Cistilnika

Ob¢asno obrisite zunanjost (ohisje) ¢istilnika s krpo,
namoceno v milnico.

Ocistite tudi sesalno odprtino in obmocje za namestitev
filtra.

» SI1.30

Visokozmogljivostni filter

Ko se filter zamasi s prahom, ga operite v milnici, saj se
zaradi umazanega filtra mo¢ Gistilnika zmanj$a. Pred
uporabo ga temeljito posusite.

» SI.31

Filter HEPA

Dodatna oprema

OBVESTILO: Ne drgnite in praskajte filtra HEPA
s trdimi predmeti, na primer s krtaco in lopatico.

Zamasen filter HEPA povzroc¢a slab$o zmogljivost sesa-
nja. Obc&asno ocistite filter.

Filter HEPA obcasno ocistite z vodo, splaknite in teme-
ljito osusite v senci pred nadaljnjo uporabo. Filtra nikoli
ne perite v pralnem stroju.

» S1.32

Gobasti filter

Ko se gobasti filter umaze, ga ocistite skladno s spod-
njim postopkom.

1. Odstranite filter.

2.  lzvlecite gobasti filter izmed stebrov.

3.  Ocistite gobasti filter tako, da ga otresete ali ope-
rete. Ce ga operete, ga pred uporabo temeljito posusite.

4. Vstavite gobasti filter med stebre in ga postavite
v izvirni polozaj. Poskrbite, da spodniji robovi stebra
¢vrsto drzijo gobasti filter ter da med gobastim filtrom in
sesalno odprtino ni vrzeli.

» S1.33: 1. Gobasti filter 2. Spodniji rob stebra

Stenski nastavek za brezzi¢ni

Cistilnik

Dodatna oprema

OPOMBA: Vijak za namestitev drzala ni prilozen.
Pripravite vijak, ki ustreza materialu, v katerega boste
vrtali.

Stenski nastavek za brezzi¢ni Cistilnik pritrdite na trdo
leseno steno, tram ali steber, kamor ga lahko trdno pritr-
dite. Preden obesite €istilnik, se vedno prepricajte, da je
stenski nastavek za brezzicni €istilnik trdno pritrjen.

» SI.34: 1. Stenski nastavek za brezzi¢ni Cistilnik

APOZOR: Pri obesanju Eistilnika na stenski
nastavek ne bodite grobi in nanj ne obesajte
nobenih drugih naprav razen ¢istilnika.
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Odpravljanje tezav

Preden zahtevate popravilo, preverite naslednje:

Tezava

Kaj je treba preveriti

Odpravljanje tezave

Majhna mo¢ sesanja

Ali je v kapsuli preve¢ prahu?

QOdstranite prah iz kapsule.

Ali je filter zamasen?

Ocistite ali operite filter.

Ali je akumulatorska baterija prazna?

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

Cistilnik ne deluje

Ali je akumulatorska baterija prazna?

Napolnite akumulatorsko baterijo.

| APOZOR: Ne poskusajte sami popravljati istilnika.

DODATNA OPREMA

A\POZOR: Ta dodatni pribor ali pripomoéki so
predvideni za uporabo z orodjem Makita, ki je
opisano v teh navodilih za uporabo. Pri uporabi
drugega pribora ali pripomoc¢kov obstaja nevarnost
telesnih poskodb. Dodatni pribor ali pripomocke
uporabljajte samo za navedeni namen.

Za ve¢ informacij o dodatni opremi se obrnite na naj-
blizji pooblas&eni servis za orodja Makita.

. PodaljSek (ravna cev)

«  Soba

+  Soba za preprogo

. Krtaca za police

. Kotna Soba

. Okrogla krtaca

. Gibljiva cev

. Filter

. Predfilter

. Visokozmodgljivostni filter

. Filter HEPA

. Originalna akumulator in polnilnik Makita
. Prosta Soba

. Nastavek za sedeze

. Nastavek za Spranje

. Stenski nastavek za brezzi¢ni ¢istilnik

. Nastavek za ciklonski sesalnik

OPOMBA: Nekateri predmeti na seznamu so lahko
priloZeni orodju kot standardna dodatna oprema.
Lahko se razlikujejo od drzave do drzave.

Nastavek za ciklonski sesalnik

» SI.35: 1. Sprostilni gumb 2. Kavelj 3. Ravna cev
4. Nastavek za ciklonski sesalnik 5. Sesalni
vhod

O nastavku za ciklonski sesalnik

Uporaba sesalnika z names¢enim nastavkom za
ciklonski sesalnik zmanj$a koli¢ino prahu, ki vstopi v
kapsulo, kar pomaga prepreciti zmanj$anje moci sesa-

nja. Poleg tega je €iS¢enje po uporabi preprosto.

A POZOR: Pred vsako izvedbo dela na orodju se
prepricajte, da je le to izklju¢eno in da je akumu-
latorska baterija odstranjena. Ce pustite akumula-
torska baterijo v napravi, se lahko sesalnik nepri¢ako-
vano prizge in povzrodi telesno poskodbo.

A POZOR: Mrezasti filter nastavka za ciklonski

Inik in filtre Ine enote odistite, ko se
zamasijo. Ce nadaljujete z uporabo, ko sta filter in
vreCka zamasena, lahko pride do pregrevanja ali se
pojavi dim.

OBVESTILO: Ko je nastavek za ciklonski sesal-
nik pritrjen, ne uporabljajte sesalnika v vodorav-
nem polozaju ali obrnjenega navzgor. Ce to storite,
se lahko mrezasti filter zamasi.

OBVESTILO: Sesalnik vedno uporabljajte z
namescenimi filtri, tudi ko uporabljate nastavek
za ciklonski sesalnik. Ce sesalnik uporabljate brez
namescenih filtrov, lahko pride do okvare motorja.

OPOMBA: Pred uporabo preverite, da so nastavek
za ciklonski sesalnik, sesalnik in ravna cev dobro
pritrjeni.

OPOMBA: Posodo za prah nastavka za ciklonski
sesalnik in kapsulo sesalnika ocistite, ko se nabere
prah. Ce nadaljujete z uporabo, se bo zmanjala mo¢
sesanja.

OPOMBA: Nastavek za ciklonski sesalnik lahko
uporabljate brez funkcije zaklepa.

OPOMBA: Za name$¢anje ali odstranjevanje
nastavka za ciklonski sesalnik glejte »Namescanje ali
odstranjevanje nastavka za sesanje«.

Odstranjevanje prahu

Ko se v posodi za prah nabere prah do zgornje meje,
sledite spodnjem postopku in odstranite prah.

1. Trdno primite posodo za prah, pritisnite in zadrzite

dva gumba in odstranite posodo za prah.

» SI.36: 1. Zgornja meja 2. Posoda za prah 3. Gumb
(na dveh mestih) 4. MreZasti filter

2.  Odstranite prah iz posode za prah in odstranite
prah in delce, nabrane na povrsju mrezastega filtra.

3. Vstavite posodo za prah tako, da oba gumba
klikneta.
» SI.37: 1. Posoda za prah 2. Gumb (na dveh mestih)
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OPOMBA: Pred ponovno uporabo preverite, da so
nastavek za ciklonski sesalnik, sesalnik in ravna cev
dobro pritrjeni.

OPOMBA: Ce se sesalna mo& ne povrne tudi ko
odstranite nabrani prah iz posode za prah in po ¢isce-
nju mrezastega filtra, preverite, ¢e se je v kapsuli
sesalnika nabral prah ali je pri$lo do zamasitve.

Ciscenje
Ko se posoda za prah umaze ali se mrezasti fil-

ter zamasi, ju odstranite in operite z vodo. (Glejte
»QOdstranjevanje prahu« za postopek odstranitve.)

Dobro osusite dele preden jih ponovno namestite in
uporabite.
» SI.38: 1. Posoda za prah 2. Mrezasti filter

Ko se mrezasti filter mo¢no umaze, ga ocistite z nasle-
dnjimi postopki.

1. Mrezasti filter obrnite v obratni smeri od urnega
kazalca in ga odstranite, ko se kavlja odkleneta.

» S1.39: 1. Mrezasti filter 2. Kavelj

2.  Odstranite prah z mrezastega filtra in ga operite z
vodo. Po tem ga dobro osusite.

3.  Mrezasti filter vstavite v osnovno enoto tako, da
sta kavlja poravnana z vrati. Mrezasti filter obrite v
smeri urnega kazalca tako, da se kavlja zakleneta s
klikom. Preverite, ali je mrezasti filter trdno namescéen.
» S1.40: 1. Mrezasti filter 2. Kavelj 3. Priklju¢ek
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SHQIP (Udhézimet origjinale)

PARALAJMERIM

Kjo pajisje mund té pérdoret nga fémijé t& moshés 8 vjecare e lart
dhe persona me aftési té kufizuara fizike, shqisore ose mendore,
ose gé u mungon pérvoja dhe njohuria, nése jané nén mbikéqyrje
apo kané marré udhézime né lidhje me pérdorimin e sigurt té
pajisjes dhe kuptimin e rrezigeve t&€ mundshme. Fémijét nuk duhet
té luajné me pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirémbaijtja nga pérdoruesi nuk
duhet té kryhet nga fémijé pa mbikéqyrje.

SPECIFIKIMET

Modeli: DCL281F
Kapaciteti 750 mL
Pérdorimi i vazhdueshém 1 (Regjimi me shpejtési normale) Rreth 50 min
(me bateri BL18308) 2 (Regjimi me shpejtési té larté) Rreth 20 min
3 (Regjimi me shpejtési maksimale) Rreth 15 min
Gjatésia totale 1016 mm
Tensioni nominal D.C.18V
Pesha neto 1,2-1,5kg

. Pér shkak té programit toné té vazhdueshém té kérkim-zhvillimit, specifikimet qé jepen kétu mund té ndryshojné pa dhéné njoftim.

. Specifikimet mund té ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

. Pesha nuk pérfshin aksesorét, por kutiné(té) e baterisé. Pesha mé e lehté dhe mé e réndé e kombinuar e
pajisjes dhe e kutisé(eve) té baterisé tregohet né tabelé.

Kutia e aplikueshme e baterisé dhe karikuesi

BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

DC18RC/DC18RD /DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

Kutia e baterisé

Karikuesi

. Disa prej kutive té baterive dhe karikuesve té renditura mé lart mund té mos jené té disponueshme né varési té zonés ku ju banoni.

A PARALAJIMERIM: Pérdorni vetém kutité e baterisé dhe karikuesit e listuar mé lart. Pérdorimi i
karikuesve dhe kutive té tjera té baterisé mund té shkaktojé Iéndim dhe/ose zjarr.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Vetém pér vendet e BE-sé
Mos i hidhni pajisjet elektrike ose paketén e
baterisé sé bashku me mbeturinat e shtépisé!

Pjesét né vazhdim tregojné simbolet gé mund té
pérdoren pér pajisjen. Sigurohuni gé merrni vesh
kuptimin e tyre pérpara pérdorimit.

Sm

Lexoni manualin e pérdorimit.

Né pérputhje me Direktivén Evropiane

pér mbetjet nga pajisjet elektrike dhe
elektronike, pér baterité dhe akumulatorét
dhe mbetjet nga baterité dhe akumulatorét
dhe implementimin e tyre né pérputhje me
legjislacionin kombétar, pajisjet elektrike,
baterité dhe paketén(at) e baterisé qé kané
arritur fundin e jetégjatésisé sé tyre duhet té
mblidhen vegmas dhe té dorézohen né njé
objekt riciklimi q& nuk démton mjedisin.

Pérdorimi i synuar

Vegla éshté synuar pér mbledhjen e pluhurit té thaté.
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PARALAJMERIME SIGURIE

Paralajmérime pér siguriné e

pastruesit me bateri

APARALAJMERIM: E RENDESISHME
LEXONI ME KUJDES té gjitha paralajmérimet
dhe udhézimet PARA PERDORIMIT. Moszbatimi i
paralajmérimeve dhe udhézimeve mund té rezultojé
né goditje elektrike, zjarr dhe/ose Iéndim serioz.

1. Mos e ekspozoni né kohé me shi. Ruajeni né
ambiente té brendshme.

2. Mos lejoni té pérdoret si lodér. Nevojitet
vémendje e kujdesshme kur pérdoret nga ose
né aférsi té fémijéve.

3. Té pérdoret vetém sipas udhézimeve té kétij
manuali. Pérdorni vetém pjesét shtesé té
rekomanduara nga kompania prodhuese.

4.  Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar. Nése pajisja
nuk funksionon si¢ duhet, éshté pérplasur,
démtuar, Iéné né ambiente té jashtme ose ka
réné né ujé, dérgojeni né njé gendér shérbimi.

5. Mos e pérdorni pajisjen me duar té lagura.

6. Mos vendosni objekte né pjesét e hapura. Mos
e pérdorni me pjesét e hapura té bllokuara;
mbajeni té pastér nga pluhurat, fijet, flokét dhe
cfarédo gjé gé mund té pengojé rriedhjen e ajrit.

7. Mbajini flokét, veshjet e lirshme, gishtat dhe té gjitha
pjesét e trupit larg nga pjesét e hapura dhe té lévizshme.

8.  Fikni té gjitha kontrollet para se té higni bateriné.

. Tregoni kujdes maksimal kur pastroni né shkallé.

10. Mos e pérdorni pér té mbledhur Iéngje té
ndezshme ose té djegshme si benzina apo mos
e pérdorni né zona ku mund té gjenden ato.

11. Pér karikim, pérdorni vetém karikuesin e
dhéné nga kompania prodhuese.

12.  Mos mblidhni ndonjé gjé qé digjet apo éshté e
ndezur, si cigaret, shkrepéset apo hiri i nxehté.

13. Mos e pérdorni pa vendosur gesen e pluhurit
dhe/ose filtrat né vend.

14. Mos e karikoni bateriné né ambiente té jashtme.

15. Karikojeni vetém me karikuesin e specifikuar
nga prodhuesi. Karikuesi qé éshté i pérshtatshém
pér njé lloj pakete baterie mund té shkaktojé rrezik
zjarri kur pérdoret me njé paketé tjetér baterie.

16. Pérdorini veglat elektrike vetém me paketat e
baterisé té pércaktuara né ményré specifike.
Pérdorimi i paketave té tjera té baterisé mund té
paragesé rrezik Iéndimi dhe zjarri.

17. Kur paketa e baterisé nuk pérdoret, mbajeni larg objekteve
té tjera metalike, si kapéset e letrave, monedhat, gelésat,
gozhdét, vidat ose objektet e tjera té vogla metalike qé
mund té béjné lidhje nga njéri terminal tek tjetri.

18. Né kushte sforcimi mund té dalé léng
nga bateria; shmangni kontaktin. Nése
aksidentalisht ndodh kontakt, shpélani me ujé.

19. Mos e pérdorni njé kuti baterie apo vegél qé
éshté e démtuar ose e modifikuar. Baterité e
démtuara ose té modifikuara mund té shfagin
sjellje té paparashikueshme gé rezultojné né zjarr,
shpérthime apo rrezik plagosjeje.

20. Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé ose veglén né zjarr
ose ndaj temperaturave ekstreme. Ekspozimi ndaj zjarrit
ose temperaturave mbi 130 °C mund té shkaktojé shpérthim.

21. Ndigni té gjitha udhézimet e karikimit dhe
mos e karikoni kutiné e baterisé ose veglén
jashté kufijve té temperaturés té specifikuar te
udhézimet. Karikimi i pasakté ose né temperatura
jashté kufijve té specifikuar mund té démtojé
bateriné dhe té rrisé rrezikun e zjarrit.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

RREGULLA TE TJERA SIGURIE

Kjo pajisje synohet pér pérdorim shtépiak.
1. Lexoni me kujdes kété manual pérdorimi dhe
manualin e pérdorimit té karikuesit para pérdorimit.
2. Mos i mblidhni materialet né vijim:
— Sendet si cigaret e ndezura apo pluhurin
e shkéndijave/metaleve té krijuar nga
gérryerjalprerja e metaleve
— Materialet e djegshme si gazolina,
holluesi, vajguri apo boja
— Materialet shpérthyese si nitroglicerina
— Materialet e ndezshme si alumini, zinku,
magnezi, titani, fosfori apo celuloidi
— Balté té njomé, ujé, vaj ose sende té ngjashme
— Sende té ngurta me cepa té mprehté
si ashkla druri, metale, guré, xhama,
gozhdé, gjilpéra ose brisqe
—  Pluhur gé mpikset si gimento apo toner
—  Pluhur pércjellés si metal apo karbon
—  Grimca té iméta si pluhur betoni
Veprime té tilla mund té shkaktojné zjarr,
Iéndim dhe/ose démtim té pronés.
3. Ndaloni menjéheré punén nése vini re dicka jonormale.
4. Nése pastruesi ju rrézohet ose goditet,
kontrollojeni me kujdes pér plasaritje ose
démtim para pérdorimit.
5. Mos e afroni me sobat apo burime té tjera nxehtésie.

6. Mos e bllokoni vrimén e hyrjes sé ajrit apo
vrimat e ventilimit.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.
Udhézime té réndésishme rreth

sigurisé pér kutiné e baterisé

1. Pérpara se ta pérdorni kutiné e baterisé, lexoni
té gjitha udhézimet dhe shénimet e masave
parandaluese te (1) ngarkuesi i baterisé, (2)
bateria dhe (3) produkti qé pérdor bateriné.

2. Mos e higni kutiné e baterisé.

Nése koha e pérdorimit éshté shkurtuar jashté
mase, ndalojeni punén menjéheré. Kjo mund
té rezultojé né rrezik mbinxehjeje, djegie té
mundshme, madje edhe shpérthim.

4. Nése ju futen elektrolite né sy, shpélajini
syté me ujé té pastér dhe kérkoni ndihmé
mjekésore menjéheré. Kjo gjé mund té
rezultojé né humbje té shikimit.

5. Mos béni lidhje té shkurtér me kutiné e baterisé:
(1) Mos i prekni terminalet me materiale

pércjellése.
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(2) Shmangni ruajtjen e kutisé sé baterisé
né njé kuti me objekte té tjera metalike, si
gozhdé, monedha etj.

(3) Mos e ekspozoni kutiné e baterisé né ujé
ose shi.

Qarku i shkurtér i baterisé mund té shkaktojé

garkullim té madh té rrymés elektrike, mbinxehje,

djegie té mundshme dhe madje prishje.

6.  Mos e ruani pajisjen dhe kutiné e baterisé
né vende ku temperatura mund té arrijé ose
tejkalojé 50 °C.

7.  Mos e digjni kutiné e baterisé, edhe nése éshté
shumé e démtuar ose éshté konsumuar plotésisht.
Kutia e baterisé mund té shpérthejé né zjarr.

8. Beéni kujdes gé té mos e rrézoni ose ta godisni
bateriné.

. Mos pérdorni bateri té démtuar.

10. Baterité e pérfshira té litiumit, u nénshtrohen
kérkesave té legjislacionit pér mallrat e rrezikshme.
Pér transport tregtar p.sh. nga palé té treta,
agjenté té ndérmjetém, duhet té ndigen kérkesa
specifike mbi paketimin dhe etiketimin.

Pér pérgatitjen e artikullit pér transport, éshté i

nevojshém konsultimi i njé eksperti pér materiale

té rrezikshme. Ju lutemi, ndigni gjithashtu
rregulloret me gjasé mé té detajuara vendore.

Mbuloni me ngjitése ose maskoni kontaktet e

zhveshura dhe paketojeni bateriné né ményré té

tillé qé té mos |évizé né paketim.

11.  Kur hidhni kutiné e bateris€, higeni nga vegla
dhe hidheni né njé vend té sigurt. Zbatoni
rregulloret lokale rreth hedhjes sé baterisé.

12. Pérdorini baterité vetém me produktet e
specifikuara nga Makita. Instalimi i baterive né
produkte té papajtueshme mund té rezultojé né
zjarr, nxehtési té larté, shpérthim ose rrjedhje té
elektroliteve.

13. Nése vegla nuk pérdoret pér njé periudhé té
gjaté kohe, bateria duhet té higet nga vegla.

RUAJINI KETO UDHEZIME.

A KUJDES: Pérdorni vetém bateri origjinale
Makita. Pérdorimi i baterive jo-origjinale Makita

ose baterive gé mund té jené modifikuar, mund

té rezultojé né marrjen flaké té bateris€, Iéndime
personale apo démtime. Kjo do té anulojé gjithashtu
edhe garanciné e Makita-s pér veglén e Makita-s dhe
ngarkuesin.

Késhilla pér té ruajtur jetégjatésiné
maksimale té baterisé

1. Ngarkojeni bateriné pérpara se té shkarkohet
plotésisht. Gjithmoné ndaloni punén me
pajisjen dhe ngarkoni bateriné kur véreni ulje
té fuqgisé sé pajisjes.

2. Asnjéheré mos e ringarkoni bateriné e
ngarkuar plotésisht. Mbingarkimi shkurton
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit té baterisé.

3. Ngarkojeni bateriné né temperaturén e dhomés
né 10 °C - 40 °C. Léreni kutiné e nxehté té
baterisé té ftohet pérpara se ta ngarkoni até.

4.  Ngarkojeni bateriné nése nuk e pérdorni pér
njé kohé té gjaté (mbi gjashté muaj).

PERSHKRIMI | PUNES

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se ta rregulloni apo t’i kontrolloni
funksionet e veglés.

AKUJDES: Béni kujdes té mos ju ngecin
gishtat midis pastruesit dhe baterisé, si né skemé,
kur té karikoni bateriné. Nése ju ngecin gishtat
mund té Iéndoheni.

> Fig.1

Instalimi ose hegja e kutisé sé baterisé

MAKUJDES: Fikeni gjithmoné veglén pérpara se
té instaloni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.

AKUJDES: Mbajeni fort veglén dhe kutiné e
baterisé kur montoni ose higni kutiné e baterisé.
Mosmbaijtja fort e veglés dhe e kutisé sé baterisé
mund té béjé qé t’ju rréshqgasin nga duart dhe té
shkaktojé démtim té veglés dhe té kutisé sé baterisé,
si dhe Iéndim personal.

» Fig.2: 1. Treguesiikuq 2. Butoni 3. Kutia e baterisé

Pér té hequr kutiné e baterisé, rréshqiteni até nga vegla
ndérsa rréshqisni butonin né pjesén e pérparme té
kutisé sé baterisé.

Pér té vendosur kutiné e baterisé, bashkérenditni gjuhézén
e kutisé sé baterisé me kanalin e folesé dhe rréshqiteni
pér ta futur. Futeni deri né fund, derisa té kércasé dhe té
bllokohet né vend. Nése shikoni treguesin e kuq né anén e
sipérme té butonit, ajo nuk éshté e bllokuar plotésisht.

A KUJIDES: Vendoseni gjithnjé plotésisht kutiné
e baterisé derisa treguesi i kuq té mos duket. Né
té kundért, ajo mund té bjeré aksidentalisht nga vegla
duke ju Iénduar juve ose personin prané jush.

A KUJIDES: Mos e vendosni me forcé kutiné e
baterisé. Nése kutia nuk hyn lehté, nuk po e futni si¢
duhet.

Sistemi i mbrojtjes sé baterisé

Vegla éshté e pajisur me njé sistem té mbrojtjes sé
veglés/baterisé. Ky sistem ndérpret automatikisht
energjiné né motor pér té zgjatur jetégjatésiné e veglés
dhe baterisé. Vegla do té ndalojé automatikisht gjaté
punés nése vegla ose bateria jané vendosur sipas njé
prej kushteve t€ méposhtme.

I mbingarkuar:

Vegla pérdoret né njé ményré qé e bén até té marré
rrymé té larté anormale.

Né kété situaté, fikeni veglén dhe ndaloni punén gé
shkaktoi mbingarkesén e veglés. Pastaj ndizeni veglén
pér ta rinisur.

Nése vegla nuk ndizet, bateria éshté mbinxehur. Né
kété situaté, Iéreni bateriné té ftohet pérpara se ta
ndizni sérish.

Tension i ulét i baterisé:

Kapaciteti i mbetur i baterisé éshté shumé i ulét dhe
vegla nuk do té punojé. Né kété situaté, higni dhe
ngarkoni bateriné.
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Treguesi i kapacitetit t¢ mbetur té baterive

Vetém pér kuti baterie me llambé
» Fig.3: 1. Llambat treguese 2. Butoni i kontrollit

Shtypni butonin e kontrollit né kutiné e baterisé pér
té treguar kapacitetin e mbetur té baterisé. Llambat
treguese ndizen pér pak sekonda.

Llambat treguese

i ]

Ndezur Fikur

Kapaciteti i

ﬂ mbetur

Duke pulsuar

75% deri
100%

D 50% deri 75%

25% deri 50%

0% deri 25%

C ]| | ..
1 | .

ﬂ I:I I:I I:I Ngarkojeni
bateriné.

I I I:I I:I Llambushka
mund té keté

1 keqfunksionuar.

t
SHENIM: Né varési t& kushteve t& pérdorimit dhe

té temperaturés sé ambientit, treguesi mund té
ndryshojé paksa nga kapaciteti aktual.

Veprimi i ndérrimit

» Fig.4: 1. Butoni “ON” (ndezur)/butoni i ndérrimit té
shpejtésisé 2. Butoni “OFF” (fikur)

Pér té ndezur pastruesin, thjesht shtypni butonin “ON”
(ndezur)/butonin e ndryshimit t& shpejtésisé. Pér ta
fikur, shtypni butonin “OFF” (fikur).

Mund ta ndryshoni shpejtésiné e pastruesit me tre hapa duke
shtypur butonin “ON” (ndezur)/butonin e ndérrimit té shpejtésisé.
Shtypja e paré e kétij butoni éshté pér regjimin me
shpejtési té larté, shtypja e dyté pér regjimin me shpejtési
maksimale dhe shtypja e treté pér shpejtésiné normale.
Cdo shtypje e kétij butoni pérsérit ciklin e shpejtésisé sé
larté/maksimale/té ulét né ményré té alternuar.

Ndezja e llambés

A\KUJDES: Mos e shikoni direkt dritén ose

burimin e drités.

Pér té ndezur llambén, shtypni butonin “ON” (ndezur)/

butonin e ndryshimit té€ shpejtésisé. Shtypni butonin

“OFF” (fikur) pér té fikur llambén. Gjaté aktivizimit té

veglés, llamba ndizet.

Llamba treguese fillon té pulsojé kur kapaciteti i mbetur

i baterisé ulet.

» Fig.5: 1. Butoni “ON” (ndezur)/butoni i ndérrimit té
shpejtésisé 2. Butoni “OFF” (fikur) 3. Llamba

SHENIM: Koha né té cilén llamba fillon té pulsojé
varet nga temperatura né vendin e punés dhe gjendja
e kutisé sé baterisé.

MONTIMI

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné gé vegla
té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél.

Pérshkrimi i pjeséve

Aksesoré opsionalé

Filtri me performancé té larté dhe

mbajtésja dhe filtri sfungjer
» Fig.6: 1. Kapsula 2. Filtri me performancé té larté
3. Mbaijtésja dhe filtri sfungjer

Parafiltri ose filtri me performancé té

larté dhe filtri HEPA

» Fig.7: 1. Kapsula 2. Parafiltri 3. Filtri me
performance té larté 4. Filtri HEPA

VINI RE: Mos e pérdorni filtrin me performancé
té larté me filtrin (aksesor opsional). Filtri me
performancé té larté mund té€ mos higet dot mé nga
fshesa.

SHENIM: Kur pérdorni parafiltrin opsional dhe filtrin me
filtrin HEPA, pérdorni vetém parafiltrin mbi filtrin HEPA.
Nése pérdorni parafiltrin dhe filtrin me filtrin HEPA né té
njéjtén kohé, fugia e thithjes mund té reduktohet.
SHENIM: Kur pérdorni filtrin HEPA me filtrin me
performance té larté, pérdoreni filtrin me mbajtésen.

» Fig.8: 1. Mbaijtésja

Flakja e pluhurit

A KUJDES: Boshatiseni pastruesin para se té
mbushet plot ose nése dobésohet fuqia e thithjes.

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gé té zbrazni veté
pjesén e brendshme té pastruesit nga pluhuri.
Moskryerja e késaj mund té shkaktojé bllokimin e filtrit
ose démtimin e motorit.

Pér té hequr pluhurin gé gjendet te filtri né kapsulé,
goditeni lehté kapsulén 4 apo 5 heré me doré.
» Fig.9: 1. Kapsula 2. Foleja e thithjes

Drejtojeni folené e thithjes pér poshté, rrotulloni
kapsulén né drejtimin e shigjetés né skemé dhe
shképuteni drejt dhe me ngadalé kapsulén.

» Fig.10: 1. Kapsula 2. Foleja e thithjes

SHENIM: Mund té bjeré pluhur kur hapet kapsula,
késhtu gé sigurohuni t& mbani njé gese plehrash nén
kapsulé.

Higni pluhurin e grumbulluar nga brenda kapsulés dhe
filtrit me performancé té larté.
» Fig.11: 1. Kapsula 2. Filtri me performancé té larté

Rrotullojeni filtrin me performancé té larté né drejtimin
e shigjetés pér té liruar buzén e sigurisé nga njésia e
fshesés dhe higeni filtrin.

» Fig.12: 1.Buza e sigurisé
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SHENIM: Kur pérdorni parafiltrin, ndigni gjithashtu
procedurén e mésipérme.

Pastroni pluhurin e imét dhe goditeni lehté pér té hequr
pluhurin nga filtri me performancé té larté.

Lidhni filtrin me performancé té larté. Né kété cast,
sigurohuni ta rrotulloni filtrin me performancé té larté né
ményré gé buza e sigurisé té ngecé miré né njésiné e
fshesés.

» Fig.13: 1. Filtri me performancé té larté

» Fig.14: 1. Buza e sigurisé

VINI RE: Sigurohuni gjithmoné té kontrolloni nése
filtri me performance té larté éshté ngarkuar sic
duhet pérpara se té pérdorni fshesén. Nése nuk jané
ngarkuar si¢ duhet, do té futet pluhur né folené e
motorit dhe do té shkaktojé avari t& motorit.

Nése ndodh problemi gé pérshkruhet mé poshté,
filtri me performancé té larté nuk éshté ngarkuar

si¢ duhet. Ringarkojini si¢ duhet pér té ndrequr
problemin.

Bashkoni kapsulén. Bashkérendisni shenjén né kapsulé
me shenjén né dorezé dhe rrotulloni fort kapsulén né
drejtimin e shigjetés derisa té sigurohet.

» Fig.15: 1. Shenja 2. Doreza 3. Kapsula

SHENIM: Higeni pluhurin gjithmoné pérpara pune,
pasi fugia e thithjes do té bjeré nése ka shumé pluhur
né fshesé.

Shembuj té problemeve

Buza e sigurisé e filtrit me performancé té larté nuk

éshté bllokuar miré né kanalin e folesé sé fshesés.

» Fig.16: 1. Buza e sigurisé 2. Kanali i folesé sé
fshesés

Instalimi ose hegja e mbajtéses /

filtrit HEPA

Aksesoré opsionalé

Pér mbajtésen dhe filtrin sfungjer

Pér té hequr mbajtésen, shtyni lart pjesén e poshtme té
shtyllave té€ mbajtéses me gishta dhe kanalin nga pjesa
e dalé né fshesé. Pas késaj, higni filtrin sfungjer.

» Fig.17: 1. Mbajtésja 2. Filtri sfungjer

Pér ta montuar, bashkérenditni kanalet né mbajtése me
pjesén e dalé né fshesé dhe shtyjeni derisa té kércasé.
Futni filtrin sfungjer mes shtyllave dhe vendoseni né
pozicionin fillestar.

Pér filtrin HEPA

Kur montoni filtrin HEPA, futeni kanalin e filtrit HEPA
né fshesé. Mé pas, fusni parafiltrin ose filtrin me
performancé té larté né filtrin HEPA dhe rrotullojeni pér
ta siguruar. Pér ta hequr, ndigni procedurén e kundért
té instalimit.

» Fig.18: 1. Filtri HEPA 2. Parafiltri

» Fig.19: 1. Filtri HEPA 2. Filtri me performancé té
larté

PERDORIMI

A KUJIDES: Mos e vendosni fytyrén prané
grilave té ajrimit kur pérdorni fshesén. Nése fryni
objekte té huaja né sy, kjo mund té ¢ojé né léndime
personale.

Vendosja ose hegja e aksesorit té fshesés

A KUJIDES: Pas montimit t& aksesorit,
kontrollojeni nése éshté montuar miré. Nése
aksesori nuk éshté montuar miré, ai mund té dalé dhe
té shkaktojé Iéndim té personit.

AKUJDES: Tregoni kujdes té mos godisni
dorén né mur etj. kur higni aksesorin.

Kur pérdorni aksesorin me
funksionin e kygjes

Pér t& montuar aksesorin, futeni né folené e thithjes sé fshesés

derisa té kércasé. Sigurohuni qé aksesori té jeté i bllokuar.

» Fig.20: 1. Foleja e thithjes 2. Aksesori me
funksionin e kygjes 3. Grepi

SHENIM: Kur montoni aksesorin me funksionin e
kycjes, sigurohuni qé té bashkérendisni butonin
e léshimit me grepin né aksesor. Nése nuk jané
bashkérenditur, tubi nuk do té bllokohet dhe mund té
dalé nga fshesa.

Pér ta hequr, térhigni aksesorin ndérkohé gé shtypni

butonin e Iéshimit.

» Fig.21: 1. Butoniilé€shimit 2. Aksesori me
funksionin e kygjes

Kur pérdorni aksesorin pa funksionin
e kycgjes

A KUJDES: Pér té lidhur aksesorin pa
funksionin e kygjes, rrotullojeni dhe futeni né
drejtimin e shigjetés pér té garantuar lidhje

té sigurt gjaté pérdorimit. Pér té shképutur
aksesorin, rrotullojeni dhe nxirreni gjithashtu né
drejtim té shigjetés. Nése aksesori rrotullohet né
drejtimin e kundért, kapsula mund té lirohet.

> Fig.22

Pastrimi (Thithja)

Hundéza

Bashkoni hundézén pér té pastruar tavolina, tryeza,
mobilie etj. Hundéza vendoset lehtésisht.
» Fig.23: 1.Hundéza

Hundéza + Shkopi zgjatues (Tubi i drejté)

Shkopi zgjatues vendoset ndérmjet hundézés dhe
pastruesit. Kjo vendosje éshté e volitshme pér pastrimin
e dyshemesé duke géndruar né kémbé.
» Fig.24: 1. Trupii pastruesit 2. Tubi zgjatues

3. Hundéza
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Hundéza me kénd

Vendosni hundézén me kénd pér pastrimin e kéndeve
dhe qoshet e njé makine apo mobilieje.
» Fig.25: 1. Hundéza me kénd 2. Trupi i pastruesit

Hundéza me kénd + Tubi zgjatues
(Tubi i drejté)

Né kénde té ngushta ku nuk mund té futet pastruesi
ose né vende té véshtira pér t'u arritur, pérdorni kété
ményré.
» Fig.26: 1.Hundéza me kénd 2. Tubi zgjatues

3. Trupi i pastruesit

Pastrimi pa hundéz

Mund té pastroni pluhurin pa pérdorur hundézén.
» Fig.27

Pér kapjen e pluhurit né dysheme nga pozicioni né
kémbé, éshté praktike gé té bashkoni tubin zgjatues me
fshesén.

» Fig.28: 1. Tubi zgjatues

MIREMBAJTJA

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla té
jeté fikur dhe té jeté hequr nga bateria pérpara se
té kryeni inspektimin apo mirémbaijtjen.

Pér té ruajtur SIGURINE dhe QENDRUESHMERINE,
riparimet dhe ¢do mirémbaijtje apo rregullim tjetér duhen
kryer nga gendrat e autorizuara té shérbimit ose té
shérbimit té fabrikés té Makita-s, duke pérdorur gjithnjé
pjesé kémbimi té Makita-s.

Pas pérdorimit

VINI RE: Mbéshtetja e pastruesit né mur pa
mbéshtetése tjetér mund té béjé qé pastruesi té
bjeré dhe té démtohet.

> Fig.29

VINI RE: Mos pérdorni kurré benzing, benziné
pastrimi, hollues, alkool dhe té ngjashme. Mund
té shkaktoni ¢ngjyrosje, deformime ose krisje.

VINI RE: Mos e fryni pluhurin qé éshté ngjitur né
pastrues dhe filtra me kompresor me ajér. Kjo do
té fusé pluhurin né fole dhe do té shkaktojé avari.

VINI RE: Pas larjes sé filtrave, thajini ata
plotésisht pérpara pérdorimit. Filtrat e patharé miré
mund té shkaktojné thithje t& dobét dhe té shkurtojé
jetégjatésiné e shérbimit t& motorit.

VINI RE: Pas pastrimit té filtrave dhe filtrit prej
sfungjeri, sigurohuni qé t'i riinstaloni ata pérpara
pérdorimit. Nése e pérdorni pastruesin pa filtrat dhe
filtrin prej sfungjeri, né folené e motorit futet pluhur
dhe shkakton avari.

Trupi i pastruesit

Heré pas here fshijeni pjesén e jashtme (trupin e
pastruesit) té pastruesit duke pérdorur njé lecké té
njomur me ujé me sapun.

Pastroni gjithashtu grykén e thithjes dhe zonén e
montimit té filtrit.

» Fig.30

Filtri me performancé té larté

Lajeni filtrin me ujé me sapun kur bllokohet me pluhur
dhe bie fugia e pastruesit. Thajeni plotésisht para
pérdorimit.

» Fig.31

Filtri HEPA

Aksesoré opsionalé

VINI RE: Mos e férkoni apo kruani filtrin HEPA
me objekte té forta si furcé apo me shpatull.

Filtri HEPA i bllokuar shkakton performancé té dobét né
thithje. Pastrojeni filtrin heré pas here.

Heré pas here lani filtrin HEPA me ujé, shpélajeni dhe
thajeni miré né hije pérpara pérdorimit. Mos e lani kurré
filtrin né makinén larése.

» Fig.32

Filtri prej sfungjeri

Kur filtri i sfungjerit ndotet, pastrojeni até si vijon.
1. Hignifiltrin.

2. Nxirmi filtrin prej sfungjeri nga mes shtyllave.

3.  Pastroni filtrin prej sfungjeri duke e goditur ose
duke e laré. Nése e lani, thajeni até plotésisht para
pérdorimit.

4.  Futnifiltrin prej sfungjeri nga mes shtyllave dhe
vendoseni né pozicionin fillestar. Sigurohuni gé ¢do
fund i poshtém i shtyllés t& mbajé filtrin prej sfungjeri
dhe gé té mos keté hapésiré mes filtrit prej sfungjeri dhe

grykés sé thithjes.
» Fig.33: 1. Filtri prej sfungjeri 2. Fundi i poshtémi
shtyllés

Kllapa e murit pér pastruesin me
bateri

Aksesoré opsionalé

SHENIM: Nuk pérfshihet vida pér t& montuar
mbajtésin. Pérgatitni njé vidé qé pérshtatet pér
materialin né té cilin do té vidhoset.

Bashkojeni kllapén e murit pér pastruesin me bateri
né njé mur me dru té forté, tra ose koloné, ku kllapa e
murit pér pastruesin me bateri mund té fiksohet miré.
Gjithmoné sigurohuni gé kllapa e murit pér pastruesin
me bateri té jeté fiksuar miré pérpara se té varni
pastruesin.

» Fig.34: 1. Kllapa e murit pér pastruesin me bateri

A KUJDES: Mos e varni pastruesin né kllapén
e murit me dhuné ose mos varni pajisje té tjera
pérvec pastruesit.
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Zgjidhja e problemeve

Pérpara se té kérkoni riparime, kontrolloni pikat e méposhtme.

Simptoma

Fusha qé duhet hetuar

Metoda e rregullimit

Fugqi e ulét thithése

Mos éshté mbushur kapsula e pluhurit?

Zbrazni kapsulén e pluhurit.

Mos éshté bllokuar filtri?

Pastroni ose lani filtrin.

Mos éshté mbaruar kutia e baterisé?

Karikoni kutiné e baterisé.

Nuk punon

Mos éshté mbaruar kutia e baterisé?

Karikoni kutiné e baterisé.

| AKUJDES: Mos u pérpiqni ta riparoni veté pastruesin.

AKSESORE OPSIONALE

MA\KUJDES: Kéta aksesoré ose shtojca
rekomandohen pér pérdorim me veglén Makita té
pércaktuar né kété manual. Pérdorimi i aksesoréve
apo shtojcave té tjera ndryshe nga kéto mund

té pérbéjé rrezik Iéndimi. Aksesorét ose shtojcat
pérdorini vetém pér géllimin e tyre té pércaktuar.

Nése keni nevojé pér mé shumé té dhéna né lidhje
me aksesorét, pyesni gendrén vendore té shérbimit té
Makita-s.

. Shkopi zgjatues (Tubi i drejté)

. Hundéza

. Hundéza pér tapete

. Furca e rafteve

. Hundéza me kénd

. Furca e rrumbullakét

. Tubi fleksibél

. Filtri

. Parafiltri

. Filtri me performancé té larté

. Filtri HEPA

. Bateri dhe ngarkues origjinal Makita

. Grykéza e liré

. Hundéza e folesé

. Hundéza pér qoshet

. Kllapa e murit pér pastruesin me bateri
. Aksesori Cyclone

SHENIM: Disa artikuj té listés mund té pérfshihen né

paketén e veglés si aksesoré standardé. Ato mund té
ndryshojné nga njéri shtet né tjetrin.

Aksesori Cyclone

» Fig.35: 1. Butoniiléshimit 2. Grepi 3. Tubi i drejté
4. Aksesori Cyclone 5. Foleja e thithjes

Rreth aksesorit Cyclone

Pérdorimi i fshesés me aksesorin Cyclone té vendosur
redukton sasiné e pluhurit gé hyn né kapsulé, gjé qé
ndihmon né parandalimin e dobésimit té forcés sé
thithjes. Gjithashtu, edhe pastrimi pas pérdorimit éshté
i thjeshté.

AKUJDES: Sigurohuni gjithmoné qé vegla

té jeté e fikur dhe kutia e baterisé té jeté hequr
pérpara se té kryeni ndonjé puné né vegél. Nése
kutia e baterisé lihet e futur, fshesa mund té niset
papritur dhe té rezultojé né l1éndim.

AKUJDES: Pastrojeni filtrin rrjeté té aksesorit
Cyclone dhe filtrat e njésisé sé fshesés kur ato
bllokohen. Vazhdimi i pérdorimit né gjendje té
bllokuar mund té rezultojé né nxehje ose tym.

VINI RE: Kur aksesori Cyclone éshté i vendosur,
mos e pérdorni fshesén né pozicion horizontal
ose lart. Nése veproni késhtu mund té béni gé filtri
prej rriete té bllokohet.

VINI RE: Gjithmoné pérdoreni fshesén me
filtrat té vendosur, edhe kur pérdorni aksesorin
Cyclone. Pérdorimi i fshesés pa filtrat mund té
rezultojé né kegfunksionim té motorit.

SHENIM: Kontrolloni & aksesori Cyclone, fshesa
dhe tubi i drejté té jené kygur miré pérpara pérdorimit.
SHENIM: Zbrazeni kutiné e pluhurit t& aksesorit
Cyclone dhe kapsulén e fshesés kur éshté
grumbulluar pluhur. Vazhdimi i pérdorimit do té
rezultojé né forcé té dobésuar thithjeje.

SHENIM: Ju mund ta pérdorni gjithashtu aksesorin
Cyclone pa funksionin e kygjes.

SHENIM: Pér té vendosur ose hequr aksesorin

Cyclone, referojuni seksionit “Vendosja ose hegja e
aksesorit té fshesés”.

Flakja e pluhurit

Kur éshté grumbulluar pluhur deri né vijén plot té kutisé
s€ pluhurit, ndigni procedurén mé poshté dhe hidheni
pluhurin.

1. Mbajeni kutiné e pluhurit fort, shtypni dhe mbani

shtypur dy butonat, dhe higni kutiné e pluhurit.

» Fig.36: 1. Vija plot 2. Kutia e pluhurit 3. Butoni (dy
vendndodhje) 4. Filtri rrjeté

2. Hidheni pluhurin brenda kutisé sé pluhurit dhe

higni ¢do pluhur té ngjitur né sipérfagen e filtrit rrjeté.

3.  Futeni kutiné e pluhurit deri né fund derisa dy

butonat té kycen né vend me njé kércitje té lehté.

» Fig.37: 1. Kutia e pluhurit 2. Butoni (dy
vendndodhje)
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SHENIM: Kontrolloni gé aksesori Cyclone, fshesa
dhe tubi i drejté té jené kygur miré pérpara rinisjes sé
pérdorimit.

SHENIM: Nése forca e thithjes nuk rikuperohet

pas hedhjes sé pluhurit dhe pastrimit té filtrit rrjeté,
kontrolloni nése né kapsulé éshté grumbulluar pluhur
nga fshesa ose nése ka bllokim.

Pastrimi

Kur kutia e pluhurit ndotet ose filtri rrjeté bllokohet, higini
dhe lajini ato me ujé. (Referojuni “Flakja e pluhurit” pér
procedurén e hegjes.)

Thajini pjesét plotésisht pérpara rivendosjes dhe
pérdorimit.
» Fig.38: 1. Kutia e pluhurit 2. Filtri rrjeté

Kur filtri rrjeté ndotet shumé, pastrojeni até sipas
procedurave t&é méposhtme.

1. Rrotullojeni filtrin rrjeté né drejtim té kundér té
akrepave té orés dhe higeni derisa grepat té shkycen.
» Fig.39: 1. Filtri rrjeté 2. Grepi

2. Higeni pluhurin nga filtri rrjeté dhe mé pas lajeni
me ujé. Pas késaj, thajeni plotésisht.

3. Futeni filtrin rrjeté né bazé duke pasur grepat té
bashkérenditur me portén. Rrotullojeni filtrin rrjeté né
drejtim té akrepave té orés derisa grepat té kycen me
njé kércitje té lehté. Sigurohuni gé filtri rrjeté té jeté
vendosur miré.

» Fig.40: 1. Filtri rrjeté 2. Grepi 3. Porta
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BBIJITAPCKU (MpeBoa Ha opuUrMHanHuTe MHCTPYKLMHK)

NMPEAYNPEXAOEHUE

To3n ypen moxe Aa ce U3nonsea oT Aela Ha Bb3pacT oT 8 unu
noBeye rogMHN 1 OT Xopa C HaManeHu pU3nYecKn, CETUBHN UMK
YMCTBEHUN Bb3MOXHOCTU, UnNun 6e3 onuT 1 3HaHUA, ako Te ca noj
Haa3op unu ca 6unu oby4yeHn oTHOCHO 6e30NacHOTO U3non3BaHe
Ha ypeda u pasbupat Bb3MOXHUTe onacHocTu. [euaTa He TpsibBa
Aa cu urpadr ¢ ypeaa. lNMoyncrBaHeTo n TexHMYecKoTo obernyxeBaHe
OT noTpebuTens He TpsibBa ga ce n3BbpLIBAT OT Aeua 6e3 Haasop.

CNEUUNPUKALIUUN

Mogen: DCL281F
Obem 750 mn
HenpekbcHara ynotpeba 1 (pexum Ha HopmarnHu o6opoTi) Mpwn6n. 50 MuH.

(c akymynatopHa Gatepus BL1830B) 2 (pexum Ha BCoKH 0BopoTH)

Mpn6n. 20 MuH.

3 (pexwm Ha Makcumantu o6opoTn)

Mpu6n. 15 MuH.

Obwa abmKk1Ha 1016 mm
HomunHanHo HanpexeHune MocTosiHHO HanpexeHnve 18 V
Terno HeTo 1,2-1,5«kr

. [Mopaau HawaTa HenpekbCcHaTa Hay4HO-pa3BoHa AEeMHOCT NOCOYEHUTe TyK cneuundukaumm morat aa 6baat

npomMmeHeHu 6e3 npeamsBecTue.

. CrneuundurkaumnTe MOXe fa ca pasnuyHu B pasnuyuHnTeE JbpXaBu.
. B Ternoto He ca BKNIOYEHW NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE, @ CaMo akymynaTtopHata/ute 6atepus/u. B Tabnuuara ca
nokasaHu Hal-nekarta u Hall-Texkata kombuHaumMK 3a Terno Ha ypeaa u akymynaTtopHaTa/vte 6atepusi/v.

MNpunoxuma akymynatopHa 6arepus U 3apsiGHO YCTPOMCTBO

AkymynaTopHa batepus

BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B /BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

3apsiHO YCTPOWCTBO

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

3aBUCUMOCT OT permoHa Ha MeCTOXNBEEHe.

. Hskoun ot akymynaTtopHuTe 6aTepun 1 3apsgHUTe YCTPOWCTBA, MOCOYEHWN NO-Trope, MOXE Aa He ca Hanu4yHu B

AﬂPEﬂynPE)K,qEHME: W3nonsBaiiTe caMo nocoueHuUTe No-rope akyMynaTopHu 6atepum 1 3apsiaHmM ycTpoii-
cTBa. /3non3saHeTo Ha Apyrv akymynaTopHi Gatepun 1 3apsaHU1 YCTPONCTBA MOXE fa NPUUMHY HapaHsiBaHe u/uin noxap.

CumBonu

Mo-gony ca onucaHy CMMBOMNKTE, KOUTO MOXeE Ja ce
13Mon3Bar 3a Tasn MallvHa. 3a4bIKUTENHO € Aa ce
3ano3HaeTe C TEXHUTE 3HaYeHWs!, Npeamn Aa NpUcTbnuTe
KbM paborta.

Sm

MpoyeTeTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
ekcnnoarauusa.

Camo 3a cTpaHu ot EC

He naxsbpnsiite enektpoobopynasaHe unwu
akymynatopHu 6atepuu ¢ 6utoBuTe oTna-
Abum! MNpu cnassaHe Ha EBponelickaTta
[MPEeKT1Ba OTHOCHO OTNagbLuUTe OT
ENeKTPU4ECKO U eNieKTPOHHO 060py,u,BaHe

n anpekTnsata OTHOCHO 6aTepvw| n aky-
MynaTtopu n otnagbLum ot 6aTepvw| W aky-
MynaTopu 1 NpuioXXeHMeTo UM CbrinacHo
HaUMOHanNHOTO 3aKoHOA4AaTencTBeo, 6paKyBa-
HOTO enekTpuyecko obopyasaHe n 6atepumn
v naket(un) 6atepun Tpsibea ga ce cvbupar
pasfenHo v ja ce BpbLUAT B MecTa 3a
peuuKknmpaxe, C'bOGpaaeHVl C n3nckeaHuATa
3a onassaHe Ha OKoJiHaTa cpena.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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MNMpepHa3sHavyeHue

YpenbT e NpefHasHayeH 3a cbovpaHe Ha cyx npax.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUA 3A
BE3OINACHOCT

MpenynpexpaeHns 3a 6e3onacHoCT
3a aKkyMynaTopHaTa npaxocMyKa4ka

AﬂPE,q.VI'IPE)KﬂEHME: BAXHO, MPOYETETE
BHUMATEJTHO Bcuuku npeaynpexaeHus 3a 6e3-
onacHocT u Bcu4iku nHetpykumm NPEAUN PABOTA.
Mpwv npeHebpersaHe Ha NpeaynpexaeHusTa n
MHCTPYKLIMMTE MMa ONacHOCT OT TOKOB yaap, noxap v/
UMK TEXKO HapaHsiBaHe.

1. TMaseTe MawwuHaTa oT AbXA. CbxpaHsBanTe s
BbTpe B NoMelLeHue.

2. He paspeluaBaiTe ga ce U3non3Ba kaTto
urpayka. MauckBa ce NnoBULIEHO BHUMaHMe,
KoraTo ce M3non3Ba oT Unu Nokpan geua.

3. [Oace u3nonsea camo B CbOTBETCTBUE C
onucaHueTo B pbKOBOACTBOTO. [la ce usnons-
BaT caMo aKcecoapwu, npenopbyaHu oT
npousBoAuTens.

4. [la He ce u3non3ea c NoBpeAeHU akymyna-
TopHU 6aTepun. Ako ypeabT He paboTu Hop-
ManHo, 61Mn e n3nycHart, noBpeAeH, ocTaBeH
Ha OTKPUTO UNM e NagHan B 6GnusocT Ao BoAa,
u3npareTe ro B LIeHTbP 3a o6cnyxBaHe.

5. He nunanTe ypena c MOKpu pbLe.

6. He nocTtaBsnTe HUKaKBU NpeAMETU B OTBOpPUTE.
He ro uznonseaiite, korato Mma 3anyLueHu
OTBOPM; Na3eTe ro OoT npax, KOHLM, kKoca U BCUYKO,
KOEeTO MOXe Aja Npeymn Ha Bb3AYLWHUA NOTOK.

7. [OpbXTe KocaTa cu, cBO60AHOTO 06neKIo,
NpPBbLCTUTE U OCTaHaNMUTE YacTy OT TANOTO
Aaneye oT OTBOPU U ABUXKELLMN CE YacTH.

8.  UsknioueTe BCUYKM OpraHu 3a ynpaBrneHue,
npeau Aa u3BaauTe aKkymynatopHata 6atepus.

9. lpu nouncTBaHe Ha CTLNGK 6bAETE 0coGeHOo
BHUMATerHU.

10. He u3nonsBauTe 3a cbbupaHe Ha Bb3nname-
HUMU UNU TOPUMU TEYHOCTM KaTo GEH3UH Unu B
MecTa, KbAEeTO MOXe Aa MMa TakuBa MaTepuanmu.

11. 3a 3apexpaaHe usnonspante camo 3apsagHOTO
YCTPOWCTBO, AOCTAaBEHO OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.

12. He cbbupaiTe Helwa, KOUTO FOPAT UMM NyLIaT KaTo
uurapu, KWOpUTEHM Kneykn unu ropeLya nenen.

13. He usnonsBauTe 6e3 noctaBeHa Top6a 3a npax
nivnu ounTpu.

14. He 3apexpanTe akymynaropHarta 6atepus Ha
OTKpUTO.

15. TMMpesapexnpanTe caMo CbC 3apAAHOTO YCTPOU-
CTBO, KOETO € MOCOYEHO OT NPOU3BOAUTENS.
3apsaHo yCTPOICTBO, KOETO € NOAXOASLLO 33
eflHW akymynaTopHu 6atepuu, Moxe Aa cb3fage
pu1CK OT Noxap, ako ce M3rnonaea ¢ Apyru akymyna-
TOpHMW 6aTepun.

16. W3non3BanTe eneKTpU4eCcKUTe MHCTPYMEHTHN
caMo ¢ aKkyMmynaTopHu 6aTtepum, KOHKPETHO
npeaHa3HavYeHu 3a TAX. VanonaeaHeTo Ha Apyru
aKkymynatopHu 6atepun Moxe Aa Cb3fane puck oT
HapaHsiBaHe ¥ noxap.

17. KoraTo akymynaTopHUWAT NakeT He ce
13nonsea, ApbXKTe ro Aarney ot ApYru MeTanHu
npeaMeTy KaTo Knamepu, MOHeTH, KrovoBe,
MUPOHU, BUHTOBE UNU APYru ApeGHU MeTanHu
npeaMeTy, KOUTO MoraT Aa AaaaT HakbCco
ABeTe Knemu.

18. Tpwu rpy60 maHMnynupaHe € Bb3MOXHO
U3XBBLPMsiHE Ha TEYHOCT OT GaTepumuTe; U3GAT-
BaWTe KOHTaKT ¢ TaAX. Mpu cnyvaiHo aokoc-
BaHe MU3NnakHeTe ¢ BoAa.

19. He nsnonsBauTte 6aTepuaTa NN UHCTpPY-
MeHTa, KOWUTO € NOBpPeAeH UM NPOMEHEH.
MoBpeneHnTe UNu npomeHeHnTe batepun morat
[a nposiBsBaT HenpeaBMAMMO NOBEAEHNE, KOETO
MOXe Aa foBefe [0 Noxap, eKCrnoaust unm onac-
HOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe.

20. He usnaranTte 6aTepusaTa UM UHCTPYMEHTA
Ha Or'bH UJIM NpeKoMepHa Temneparypa.
ManaraHeTo Ha orbH unu Temneparypa Hag 130°C
MOXe Aa AoBede [0 eKCMo3us.

21. CnasBailTe BCMYKU MHCTPYKLUK 3a 3apexaaHe
Y He 3apexpaanTe 6aTepusaTa UMM UHCTPYMEHTa
M3BbH Anana3oHa Ha TeMnepartypa, Noco4eH B
VHCTPYKUUUTE. HenpaBuIiHOTO 3apexaaHe unm
npv Temnepartypa u3BbH NOCOYEHUS AnanasoH
MoXe fAa AoBeAe [0 noBpefa Ha batepusita u ga
NOBMLLM ONAacHOCTTa OT Moxap.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALLUTE
MHCTPYKUNW.

AOMBJIHUTENHU NPABUIA 3A

BE3OMNMACHOCT

To3u ypea e 3a AOMaKUHCKK Lenu.

1. Tpepu pabota npoyeTeTe pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a
eKcnnoaTtaums U pbLKOBOACTBOTO 3a 3apsiAHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO.

2. He cbbupainTe ¢ MawmHaTa cnegHuTe
MaTepuanu:

— Topelun npeameTH KaTo 3anarneHu uurapum
WU UCKPU/CTBProTUHM OT MeTarn, nony-
yaBaHu npu wnudoBaHe/pA3aHe Ha
meTan

—  3ananumu maTepuanu kato GeH3uH, pas-
peauTen, 6eH301, KEPOCUH unu 6os

— B3puBHM MaTepuanu kaTo
HUTPOrNULEpPUH

— Bb3nnameHuMMu maTepuanu kaTo anymm-
HWW, LMHK, MarHe3aun, TutTax, hocdop nnu
uenynoua

— Mokpa kan, Boga, Macrno u nogo6xm

— TebpauM napyeta c OCTPU bIMU KaTo
CTPYXKW, MeTanu, KaMbHU, CTHKIO,
NMUPOHU, KapduLM 1 HoXYeTa 3a
OpbCHeHe

—  Byum oT BTBbpAEH npax — LMMEHT Unu
TOHep
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—  TokonpoBoAsy npax KaTo oT MeTan unun
Bbrnepoa

—  ®WHM YacTULM KaTo npax ot 6eToH
TakuBa AefcTBUS Morar Aa npeausBu-
KaT noxap, HapaHsiBaHe U/Unu WeTHn Ha
MMyLLEeCTBO.

3. Hesa6aBHo npekpaTeTe paboTa, ako 3aberne-
XUTe Hewo HeobuyarHo.

4.  AKO M3nycHeTe Unu yaapuTe npaxocMykau-
KaTa, BHUMATeslHO sl NpoBepeTe 3a NYKHAaTUHU
Wnu noBpeau, npeam ga paborture ¢ Hes.

5. He st usnonsBsaitte 6nmM3o Ao neYku unu apyrm
M3TOYHMLM Ha TOMMMHA.

6. He 3anywBanTe oTBOpuTe 32 3aCMyKBaHe U
3a BeHTUnauus.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

BaxxHu UHCTPYKLUUN 3a 6e3onacHocT

3a aKkymynatopHarta 6arepus

1. Tpeaw pna usnonssarte akymynaTtopHarta 6are-
pus, NnpoyeTeTe BCUYKN MHCTPYKLUK U Npeay-
npeauTenHn MapkMpoBKu Ha (1) 3apsigHoOTO
ycTpouncTBo 3a 6atepuuTe, (2) 3a 6atepunte n
(3) 3a usnonsBalymsa 6aTtepumTe NPOAYKT.

2. He pasrnob6siBaiTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepum.

3.  AKo MOLWHOCTTa Ha MallMHaTa Hamarnee MHOro,
BeAHara cnpeTe Aa pa6otute. ToBa Moxe aa
AoBeAe A0 PUCK OT NperpsiBaHe, 40 Bb3MOXHU
M3rapsiHus 1 gaxe A0 €KCMio3uu.

4. AKo B ou4MTe BY NonagHe eneKkTposnuT, U3nnak-
HeTe MM ¢ YNCTa BoAa U BeHara notbpcere
nekapcka nomouy. Tosa moxe Aa Aoseae Ao
3ary6a Ha 3peHUeTo BU.

5. He paBaiiTe Ha KbCO aKyMynaTopHUTe

Garepuu:
(1) He pokocBaiiTe knemuTe ¢ NPOBOAUMM
MaTtepuanu.

(2) MW3bsarsanTe cbxpaHsABaHETO Ha akymyna-
TOpHUTe GaTepumn B KOHTENHEP C ApYyrU
MeTariHu npeAMeTy KaTo MMPOHU, MOHETHN
W Opyrv nogoGHu.

(3) He usnaranTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepun
Ha BOAa UIN AbXA,.

3akbcsiBaHETO Ha akymynaTopHa 6atepus

MoXe Aa AoBeAe A0 NPoTUYaHe Ha MHOro

CUIeH TOK, 10 NperpsiBaHe, A0 Bb3MOXHU n3ra-

PSAHUA 1 Aaxe Ao pa3naaaHe Ha 6aTepusTa.

6. He cbxpaHsiBailTe MHCTPYMEHTa U aKymyna-
TOpHUTe 6aTepumn Ha MecTa, KbAeTo TeMmnepa-
TypaTta Moxe Aa AOoCTUrHe unu HagmuHe 50 °C
(122 °F).

7. He usrapsiite akymynatopHute 6atepum
[axe M aKo Te ca CepUO3HO NOBpPeAEeHN Unun
HanbIHO U3HoceHN. AKymynatopHaTta 6atepus
MOXe [ia eKCnioAupa B OrbH.

8. BHumaBauTe Aa He usnyckarte unu yapsate
akymynaTtopHarta 6atepus.

9. He u3nonseaiTe noBpeAeHN akymMynaTopHu
6aTtepuu.

10. CbAbpxawmTe ce MIMTUEBO-WOHHU aKymyrna-
TOpHU 6aTepun ca 06eKT Ha U3UCKBAHUATA HA
3aKOHOAATesNICTBOTO 3a ONMACHU CTOKM.

Mpu THProBCKM NPEBO3K, HaMp. OT TPETU CTPaHW,
cnepuTopu, TpsibBa fa ce cnassat crneuvantu
M3UCKBaHWS 3a ONakoBaHe W eTUKeTUpaHe.

3a noaroToBka Ha apTvKyna, konTo Tpsabea aa
6bae n3npateH, e Heobxoauma KOHCynTauus ¢
ekcnepT no onacHuTe matepuanu. Mons, cnas-
BaliTe 1 eBEHTYasnHo No-noapobHMTe HaLMOHaNHN
pasnopen6bu.

3anenete ¢ NeHTa UnNu NOKpUIATe OTKPUTUTE KOH-
TaKTW ¥ onakoBaiTe akymynatopHata 6atepus no
TakbB Ha4MH, Ye Ja He MoXe Ja ce NpeMecTBa B
onakoBkara.

11. Tpwu n3xBBLpPNsAHe Ha akymynartopHaTta 6atepus
5l U3BajleTe OT UHCTPYMEHTa U A U3XBbpneTe
Ha nogxogsawo msacto. CnasBanTe MecTHUTe
pasnopea6u 3a U3XBbPMSAHE Ha aKyMynaToOpHU
GaTepun.

12. W3non3BanTte 6aTtepunte camo C NpoayKTuUTe,
onpepeneHun ot Makita. MocTaesHeTo Ha 6aTepu-
uTe KbM HEOLOGPEHN NPOAYKTU MOXe Aa Npeamns-
BUKa Moxap, NperpsisaHe, B3pyB UIW U3TUYaHE Ha
€neKTPOonuT.

13.  AKO MHCTPYMEHTBLT HAAMa ia ce U3non3Bsa
npoaAbLNXUTENHO BpeMe, 6aTepusiTa TpsA6Ba Aa
ce U3Baau OT Hero.

3AMNA3ETE HACTOALUUTE
MHCTPYKUUW.

A BHUMAHME: Wanonzsaiite camo opuru-
HanHu akymynatopHu 6atepuu Ha Makita. Mpwu
n3nons3BaHe Ha pasfnnyHn OT akyMynaTopHuTe 6aTe-
pumn Ha Makita unu ctapum akymynatopHu 6atepun
MOXe a ce Nonyyu npbckaHe Ha akymynaTopHaTa
6aTepwusi, KOeTo Aa AoBeae A0 Nnoxap, HapaHsiBaHe
unv noepeaa. ToBa CbLUO Lie aHynvpa rapaHumsita
Ha Makita 3a MHCTpymMeHTa 1 3apsagHOTO YCTPONCTBO
Makita.

CbBeTU 3a nogabpkKaHe Ha MakK-
CUMariHO AbJTbLI XXUBOT Ha aKy-

MynaToprre GaTtepum

3apexnpainTe akymynaTtopHute 6atepuu, npeam
Te Aa ca ce pa3peaunu HanbnHo. Korato 3a6e-
rieXuTe, Ye MOLHOCTTa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa Hama-
nsABa, BUHAru cnupanTe paboTtara c UHCTPY-
MeHTa U 3apefeTe akymyrnaTtopHarta 6atepus.

2. Hukora He npe3apexaanTe HaNbLITHO 3apefeHa
akymynartopHa 6atepus. Mpe3apaabT ckbesBa
eKcnnoaTauMoHHUA XKUBOT Ha 6aTepuATa.

3. 3apexpainTe akyMmynatopHaTta 6aTtepus npu
cTainHa Temnepatypa ot 10 °C — 40 °C (50
°F — 104 °F). OcTaBeTe 3arpeTute akymyna-
TOpHU 6aTepun Aa ce OXNadAT, npeau ga rv
3apexaare.

4. 3apepeTte akymynaTtopHarta 6aTtepus, ako He
CTe ro M3nonsBanu Abblr Nepuos oT Bpeme
(noBeye oT WeCT MeceLa).
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OMNMUCAHUE HA

OYHKUUUTE

ABHUMAHME: Bunarn npoBepsiBaiiTe ganu
MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3KIHOUEH M KaceTaTa C akymy-
naropHara 6aTtepus e u3BageHa, npeam Aa pery-
nupare unu nposepsiBaTe AafAeHa PyHKUUA Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa.

MABHUMAHME: Bunmasaiite Aa He npuwmneTe
npbLCTMTE CY MeXAy NpaxocMyKavkaTa U aKkymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus, KaKkTo e NoKa3aHo Ha durypara,
KoraTo 3apexpaate 6atepusaTa. [puimnBaHeTo Ha

NpPBCTU MOXeE Aa Npean3Buka HapaHaBaHe.

» dur.1

MocTaBsAHe n nsBaxagaHe Ha

aKymynaTtopHarta batepus

ABHUMAHME: Bunarv nakniousaiite MHCTPY-
MeHTa npeam nocTassiHe UMW U3BaXAaHe Ha aKy-
MyrnartopHara 6atepus.

A BHUMAHME: Korato VMHCTanuparte unu
M3BaxpaaTe akymynatopHara 6atepus, ApbxkTe
3ApaBO MHCTPYMEHTa U aKkymynaTopHarta 6atepus.
AKO He IbpXUTe 34PaBo UHCTPYMEHTA U aKyMyrnaTop-
HaTa 6aTepusi, Te MoraT a ce U3MITb3HaT OT pbLeTe
BY M Jja A0oBeAaT 40 NoBpekaaHe Ha UHCTPYMeHTa U1

aKymynatopHaTta 6aTepusi N HapaHsiBaHe.

» ®ur.2: 1. YepseH nHaukartop 2. byToH
3. AkymynatopHa 6atepusi

3a faa usBaguTe akymynartopHata 6atepus, s nnb3-
HeTe U3BbH UHCTPYMEHTA, Nb3raiiku CbLiEBPEMEHHO
6yToHa B NpedHaTa YacT Ha akymynaTopHaTta 6atepus.

3a ga noctaeuTe akymynatopHata 6atepus, nspas-
HeTe e3n4eTo Ha akymynaTopHaTta batepus ¢ xneba B
KOpMnyca 1 ro Nib3HeTe Ha MSCTOTO My. BMBbKHETE ro
[I0Kpaii, AOKaTO Krovarnkarta ro 3agbpxu Ha MScTo ¢
Marko npulipakeaHe. B cniyyait ye Buxaarte YepBeHust
MHOMKaTop B ropHaTa YyacT Ha GyToHa, ToBa 03HavaBa,
Ye Ts He e prKcMpaHa HambIHO Ha MSICTOTO CU.

A BHUMAHME: Bunarv muksaiiTe aKkymyna-
TopHaTa 6aTepus AOKpail, Taka Ye YepBEHUAT
MHAMKATOP fa ce ckpue. B npotveeH cryyai T
MOXe HEBOITHO Aa M3nafHe OT MHCTPYMEHTA, KOETO
MOXe [1a HapaHu Bac UK HSKOTO OKOSIO Bac.

ABHUMAHME: He VMHCTanupamnTe akymy-
naropHarta 6atepus cbc cuna. Ako 6atepusita
He ce ABWXM cBOGOAHO, TS He e Buna noctaBeHa
npaBuITHO.

MpeanasHa cuctema Ha akymynartopa

MHCTpyMeHTBT e 060opyABaH CbC cUCTEMa 3a 3alyuTa Ha
MHCTpyMeHTa/akymynaTtopHata 6atepusi. Tasu cuctema
aBTOMAaTUYHO MPEeKbCBA 3aXpaHBaHETO KbM eNeKTPoMO-
Topa, 3a la OCUrypy NO-AbITbl XMUBOT HA UHCTPYMEHTa U
akymynatopHarta 6atepus. IHCTpYMEHTBT Lie cnpe aBTo-
MaTM4HO No Bpeme Ha paboTa, ako MHCTPYMEHTBT Unu
baTepusiTa ca NOCTaBeHU B €0HO OT CrieHUTe YCrIoBuS.

MpeToBapBaHe:

MHCTPYMEHTBLT ce 13nosn3sa No HauuH, KOMTo Hanara
M3NON3BaHETO Ha NpeKaneHo MHOrO TOK.

B TO3M cnyyai nsknoyeTe MHCTPYMEHTa 1 crpeTe one-
pauusaTa, KOSITO NpeToBapBa MHCTpyMeHTa. Cnep ToBa
OTHOBO BKIIOYETE UHCTPYMEHTA, 3a a NPOogbIIKUTE.
AKO MHCTPYMEHTBT He CTapTipa OTHOBO, GaTepusTa e nperpsna.
IMpy ToBa NoNoXeHWe ocTaBeTe akymynatopHara 6atepus aa
M3CTUHE, NPeaV Aa BKIKUNTE NHCTPYMEHTA OTHOBO.

Hucko HanpexeHue Ha 6aTepusTa:

OcraBawuaT B 6atepmsaTa kanaumTeT e TBbpAe Manbk,
3a na Moxe fia ocurypu pabota Ha MHCTpyMeHTa. B
Tasu cuTyaunsa ussagete n 3apegete barepusTa.

MHaukaums Ha ocTaBallius KanauuTeT

Ha aKkymynaTopHaTta 6arepus

Camo 3a akymynamopHu 6amepuu ¢ uHOukamop

» ®ur.3: 1. CBeTnVHHM nHamnkaTopm 2. bByToH 3a
nposepka

HaTtucHeTe ByToHa 3a npoBepka Ha akymynaTtopHata

6aTepwsi 3a noka3BaHe Ha OcTaBalLus 3apsig Ha

6atepusita. CBETNIMHHUTE VHAMKATOPW LLie CBETHAT 3a

HSIKONKO CeKYHAM.

CBeTNIMHHU MHAUKaTOPU Ocragauy

3apsaa Ha
l D !‘ GarepuaTa

Ceetn WU3kn. Mwura

75% po 100%

50% no 75%

25% po 50%

0% o 25%
!‘ |:| |:| |:| 3apenete
GatepusiTa.
I I I:I I:I Batepusita
MoxXe fa

t He paboTu
npaBuUnHo.

3ABEJEXKA: B 3aBMCMMOCT OT yCcrnoBusiTa Ha yno-
Tpeba 1 okonHaTa TeMrnepaTypa € Bb3MOXHO Noka-
3aHWsiTa Neko Aa ce pasnuyasaT OT AeWCTBUTENHNS
KanauuTert.

BknouBaHe

» ®ur.4: 1. byTtoH 3a npomsiHa Ha ckopocTTa/BKI1.
2. byTtoH 3a N3KI.

3a fa crapTuparte npaxocmMykaykara, npocTo
HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a npomsiHa Ha ckopocTTa/BKI1. 3a
n3knoyBaHe HaTucHete 6yToHa 3a U3KIJT.

MoxeTe Aa NpomMeHMTE CKOpPOCTTa Ha NMpaxocMykaykaTa B Tpu
CTbIKM, kaTo HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a NpoMsiHa Ha ckopocTTa/BKI1.
MbpBOTO HaTUCKaHe Ha TO3M BYTOH e 3a PexuM Ha
BUCOKM 060POTHW, BTOPOTO HaTUCKaHe e 3a MakcumarnHu
060poTK, @ TPETOTO HaTUCKaHe e 3a HopMarnHu 06opoTH.
Mpwn BCsiKO HaTUCKaHe Ha TO3W BYTOH LMKbBT BUCOKW/
MakcMmanHu/HopMarnH 060poTy ce noBTapsi NopeaHo.
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BknroyBaHe Ha namnarta U3xBbpnsiHe Ha npaxa

MABHUMAHME: He rnefanTe AUPEKTHO B CBeT-

JIMNHHUA U3TOYHUK.

3a ga BknoyMTe namnara, HaTucHete ByToHa 3a npo-
MsiHa Ha ckopocTtTa/BKIl. HatucHete 6yTtoHa 3a N3KIJ1.,
3a Aa n3racute namnara. o Bpeme Ha 3agencTeaHe Ha
MHCTPYMeHTa, namnarta cBeTBa.
KoraTto ocTaBalmaT kanaumteT Ha akymynaTopHaTa
6aTepus cnagHe, namnarta 3anoysa ga mura.
» ®dur.5: 1. ByToH 3a npomsiHa Ha ckopocTTa/BKI1.

2. byToH 3a U3KI1. 3. Nlamna

3ABEJNEXKA: MoMeHTbT, koraTo namnara 3ano4sa
[a Mura 3aBucy OT TemnepaTypaTa B MSICTOTO Ha
paboTa 1 OT CbCTOSIHMETO Ha akyMynaTopHaTta

Gatepusi.

MOBABAHE

MABHUMAHME: Mpeau Aa M3BbLPLINTE HAKAKBU
OEVHOCTN MO MHCTPYMEHTa, 3aAbIDKUTESTHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanv ToM e U3KMIOYEH M akymynaTopHaTa
6aTepus e u3BageHa.

OnucaHue Ha Yyactu

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

BucokonpoussoguTteneH puntsbp u

onopawu d)VI.ﬂT'bp-I"bGa
» ®ur.6: 1. Kancyna 2. BucokonponssoguTeneH
duntbp 3. Onopa n punTbp-rLba

MpepBapuTeneH cunTbp unu
BUCOKoNnpousBoauTeneH ountsp u
HEPA dunTtbp

» ®ur.7: 1. Kancyna 2. NpeasaputeneH ountbp
3. BucokonpowussoguteneH ountsp 4. HEPA
dunTHP

BEJIEXXKA: He nsnonssante BUCOKONPOU3BO-
AuTenHus puntbp ¢ hunTbpa (AoNBAHUTENHA
NpuHaAnexHocT). Bb3mMoXHO e BUCOKONpoun3Bo-
OVUTENHUAT UNTBP Aa He MoXe Aa ce oTAenu ot
npaxocMmykadkara.

3ABENNEXKA: KoraTto n3nonssate AONbHUTENHUS
npeasapuTeneH ountep 1 puntbpa ¢ HEPA dwun-
Tbp, U3NON3BaNTe caMo NpeaBapUTENHUS UNTHP,
noctaeeH Hag HEPA cduntbpa. Ako nsnonssare
npeasaputeneH puntbp n Guntbp ¢ HEPA dountbp
e[HOBPEMEHHO, CMyKaTenHaTa MOLLHOCT MOXe Aa
cnagHe.

3ABENEXKA: Korato nsnonssate HEPA countbp
C BMCOKOMPON3BOANTENHNA PUNTBLP, M3nonasaiTe
BMCOKOMNPOM3BOANTENHNSA pUNTHP C onoparta.

» dur.8: 1. Onopa

ABHUMAHUE: N3npasBanTe npaxocMyKay-
KaTa, npeau Aa ce NpenbiHU UNu Aa otcnabHe
cunara Ha 3acMyKBaHe.

ABHUMAHUE: HenpemeHHo u3npasBaiite
npaxa, KOWTo € BbTpe B camaTa npaxocMmyKauka.
Ako TOBa He ce npaBw, UNTLPBLT MOXeE Aa ce
3aApBCTM UMW MOTOPBT Aa Ce NoBpeay.

3a oTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha npaxa, npunenHan KbM dunTbpa
B Kancynara, YykHeTe kancynarta 4 unu 5 nbTu ¢ pbka.
» ®ur.9: 1. Kancyna 2. OTBOp 3a 3acMykBaHe

HacoueTe cMykaTenHus oTBOp Hagony, 3aBbpTeTe
Kancynara no nocoka Ha ctpernkara Ha curypara u
otaenete kancynara 6aBHo 1 B npaBa Nocoka.

» ®ur.10: 1. Kancyna 2. OTBop 3a 3acMyKkBaHe

3ABENEXKA: Npu oTBapsiHETO Ha Kancynarta Moxe
[a ce pasnwunee npax, 3aToBa HernpeMeHHo nocTa-
BeTe Topbuyka 3a 6oknyk nop kancynara.

OTcTpaHeTe HaTpynaHusi Npax oT BbTpeLuHaTa cTpaHa

Ha Karncynarta u oT BUCOKONPOM3BOAUTENHNUSA pUNTbP.

» ®ur.11: 1. Kancyna 2. BucokonpoussoguTeneH
dunTup

3aBbpTeTe BUCOKONPOU3BOAUTENHUS (DUNTBP NO Nocokata
Ha cTperkara, 3a fa ocBoboanTe 3akpensaLloTo 3bbye oT
npaxocmykadkara, u crief Toea usgbpnaiTe puntbpa.

» ®ur.12: 1. 3akpensallo 3b64e

3ABENEXKA: Korato nsnonasate npeasaputenHusi
GUNTLP, M3NbRHSABaNTE CbLUO U NpoLeayparta, onu-
caHa no-rope.

[Mouncrete prHMA Npax 1 YykHeTe neko, 3a Aa ce
oTAEenu NpaxbT OT BUCOKONPOU3BOANTENHUSA OUNTHP.

NMoBTOpPEH MOHTaX

CBbpKeTe BUCOKONPOU3BOANTENHUS DUnTbpP. B TO3n
MOMEHT HeNnpeMeHHO 3aBbpTeTe BUCOKONPOU3BOANTEN-
HMA UNTBP Taka, Ye 3akpensaLloTo 3bbye Aa 6bae
3aKmioYeHo 34paBo B NpaxocMykaykarta.

» ®ur.13: 1. BucokonpoussoauteneH puntop

» ®ur.14: 1. 3akpensallo 3bb4e

BEJIEXKKA: Bunaru nposepsiBaiiTe aanu BUCOKOM-
POM3BOAMTENHUA (UNTHP € NOCTaBEH NPaBUITHO,
npeaw Aa paboTuTe ¢ npaxocMykadkara. AKO Te He
ca NocTaBeH NPaBnIHO, B KOPMyca Ha MOTopa Le
BNW3a Npax U Le NpeauM3BIUKa NoBpeaa Ha MoTopa.
AKO Bb3HMKHE NPOBNeMbT, KaKTo € ONMMcaHo no-HaTa-
TbK, BUCOKOMPOU3BOANTENHUAT PUNTLP HE € MocTa-
BEH NpaBurHo. 3a oTCTpaHsBaHe Ha npobriema ru
nocTaBeTe NpaBuIiHO.

Mpuvikpenete kancynaTta. M3paBHeTe 3Haka Ha Kancy-
naTa CbC 3HaKa Ha ApbXKaTta v 34paBo 3aBUiTe Karcy-
nara o nocoka Ha cTpenkara, 4okaTo ce gukcupa.

» ®ur.15: 1. 3Hak 2. Ipwxkka 3. Kancyna

3ABENEXKA: BuHaru otcTpaHsBaiiTe npaxa
HaBpeMme, 3aLL0TOo KoraTo MMa npekaneHo MHOro
npax B npaxocMyKaykarta, cMykaTernHaTta MOLLHOCT

Hamansea.
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Mpumepu 3a npodnemm

3akpenBalLoTo 3b64Ye Ha BUCOKONPOU3BOANTENHUS

UNTBLP He e rKCUpaHo 3apaBo B OTBOPA Ha koprnyca

Ha npaxocMykaykara.

» ®ur.16: 1. 3akpensallo 3b64e 2. OTBOP Ha Kop-
nyca Ha npaxocmykaykarta

MOHTMpaHe unun geMoHTupaHe Ha

onoparta/HEPA dhuntbpa

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

3a onoparta u duntbpa-roba

3a fja geMoHTMpaTe onoparta, HaTUCHETE Harope ¢
NpbCTY JoMHaTa YacT Ha cTolikaTa Ha onoparta 1 0CBo-
6opeTe HelHUS KaHan OT u3gaTuHaTa Ha NpaxocMyKay-
kaTta. Cnep ToBa iIeMOHTUpaiiTe huntbpa-reoa.

» ®ur.17: 1.0Onopa 2. dunTbp-rvba

3a Ja MoHTWpaTe, NoApaBHETe KaHanuTe Ha onopara ¢
nsgaTtnHaTa Ha npaxocMykadkarta v HaTUCHeTe, oKaTo
LpakHe.

BwmbkHeTe dunTbpa-rbba B cTokaTa 1 ro noctaBeTe B
HayasiHoTO My MOJSIOXKEHNE.

3a HEPA cdmnTtbpa

KoraTto moHTMpate HEPA chuntbpa, nocrasete ro Taka,
Ye kaHaNBbT My Ja CbBNagHe ¢ U3gatuHaTa Ha npa-
xocMmykadkaTa. Crieq ToBa nocTaBeTe NpeABapuUTENnHUS
UATHP MM BUCOKONPOU3BOANTENHUA (DUNTHP BbPXY
HEPA cduntbpa 1 ro 3aBbpTeTe, 3a Aa ce 3akpenu. 3a
[la ro AeMoHTMpaTe, U3MbIIHETE NpoLieaypaTa 3a MOH-
TUpaHe B obpateH pep.

» ®ur.18: 1. HEPA cuntbp 2. MNpegsaputeneH
dunTbHP
» ®ur.19: 1. HEPA puntbp

2. BucokonpoussoguteneH puntsp

Exkcnnoarauus

MABHUMAHME: INuueTo BK He TpsGBa Aa
nonaga B 6rIM30CT A0 BEHTUNALMOHHUA OTBOP,
KoraTo paboTuTe ¢ npaxocMykadkara. AKo npu
130yXBaHETO B OYUTE MOMagHaT YyXan NpeameTu,
TOBa MOXe fa [oBefe A0 HapaHsiBaHe.

MocTaBsiHe Unu AEeMOHTUpPaHe Ha

HaKpaMHWKa Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTta

ABHUMAHME: Crep MOHTUpaHe Ha npu-
HaAnexHOCTTa NpoBepeTe Aany e HaaeXaHo
3aKkpeneHa. AKO NPUHAANEXHOCTTa € MOHTUpaHa
HEMpaBUIIHO, TS MOXe Aa U3Ne3e 1 4a NPUYUHU
HapaHsiBaHe.

ABHUMAHWE: BbaeTe BHMMaTesHU Aa He yaa-
puUTe pbKaTa Cu B CTeHaTa M Ap., KOraTo AeMOHTHU-
paTe npUHaAnNeXHoCcTTa.
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KoraTto ce nanonssa npucraeka cbce
3aknro4Balla pyHKUmA

3a fa MOHTUpaTe npucTaBkaTta, MocTaBeTe s B CMy-
KaTernHusa OTBOP Ha MpaxocMyKaykaTta Taka, 4ye Aa
LpakHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye NpuctaBkaTa e 3aknioveHa.
» ®ur.20: 1. CmykateneH oTeop 2. [puctaBka cbC
3akntoyBaLya yHkumns 3. dukcatop

3ABEJNEXKA: KoraTto MmoHTMpaTe npucTaBKaTa
cbC 3aknoyBalla pyHKUMs, He 3abpaBsanTe Aa
noppaBHUTe ocBoGoXaaBawma 6yToH ¢ hukca-
Topa Ha npucTaBkaTa. AKO He ca NnoapaBHeH!,
TpbbaTa HIMa fja ce 3aKnioun U MoXe Aa nanese ot
npaxocmykaykara.

3a pa cBanuTte npucTaBkaTa, ApbNHETE 51, KaTo e4HO-

BPEMEHHO HaTuckaTe ocBobOXAaBaLLMs By TOH.

» ®ur.21: 1. OcBoboxaasaly 6yToH 2. Mpuctaska
CbC 3aknoyBaLLa PyHKUUS

Korato ce usnonsea npucrtaBka 6e3
3aknro4Balla pyHKUms

MABHUMAHME: 3a Aa noctaBuTe NpucTaBKa
cbC 3aKntoyBaLia pyHKUMsA, 3aBbpTeTE 5 U A MbX-
HeTe Mo nocokara Ha cTpernkara, 3a Aa ce rapaH-
Tupa ctabunHa Bpb3Ka No BpeMe Ha pabora. 3a
Aa pa3eguHUTe NpUcTaBKaTa, 3aBbpTeTe sl U 5
u3BageTe Mo nocokara Ha cTpenkara. AKo npuc-
TaBkaTa 6bae 3aBbpTsiHa B o6paTHaTa nocoka, karn-
cynata Moxe [a ce pa3xnabu.

» dur.22

YucreHe (3acMmykBaHe)

HakpanHuk

MocTaBeTe HakpaiiHWKa 3a NoYMcTBaHe Ha macy, 6topa,
me6enu v T.H. To3u HakpaHKK ce NoCcTaBs NECHO.
» ®ur.23: 1. HakpaiHuk

HakpaiHuk + Yabmxuten (npaBa Tpb6a)

YOBMKUTENAT NacBa Mexay HakpanHuka u camata
npaxocmykavka. Ta3u koHdurypaums e ygobHa 3a
no4ncTeaHe Ha NoJoBe OT M3NPaBEHO MOMNOXEHNE.
» ®ur.24: 1. Tano Ha npaxocMykadkaTa

2. YabmxuTenHa Tpbba 3. HakpanHuk

brnoB HaKpamHUK

MocTaBsiiTe BIMOBUSA HaKpPaMHKK 3a NOYUCTBAHE OKOMO

BN U CTECHEHUSA B KONW Unn mebenu.

» ®ur.25: 1. brnos HakpaHuk 2. Tano Ha
npaxocmykaykara

‘brnoB HakpaWHUK + yabIKUTENHa
Tpbba (NnpaBa TpbOAa)

M3nonseanTe Tasn KOHpUrypaumus B TECHU MecTa,

Kb[ETo camaTa npaxocMyKayka He Brv3a, Unm BbB

BMCOKM TPYOHOAOCTBIHN MecTa.

» ®ur.26: 1. brnos HakpanHuk 2. YabmxkutenHa
Tpbba 3. Tano Ha npaxocmykavkaTa
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YucreHe 6e3 HakparMHUK

MoxeTe Aa cbbupare npax u npaxoobpasHu maTepu-
anu 6e3 HakpanHuK.
» dwur.27

Mpwv cTangapTHa No3nLUMs 3a NOYNCTBaHE Ha Npax no
noga e ynobHo Aa MOHTUpaTe yaAbIxuTenHarta Tpbba
KbM NpaxocMykaykara.

» ®ur.28: 1. YgbmxkutenHa Tpbba

NOAAPBXKA

MABHUMAHME: Mpeau aa nposepsiBaTe Unu
M3BbpLIBaTe NOAAPBXKKA HAa MHCTPYMEHTa, ce
yBepeTe, 4ye TOW € U3KITIoYeH U aKkyMmynaTopHaTa
6aTepus e u3BageHa.

3a pa ce nogabpxa BESONACHOCTTA n
HAOEXOHOCTTA Ha npogyKTta, peMOHTUTE, NoaapbXK-
KaTa unv perynvmpaHeTo TpsibBa a ce M3BbpLIBaT OT
YyMbMHOMOLLEH CePBU3 UNK OT habpuyHy cepBU3HU
ueHTpoBe Ha Makita, kaTo BuHaru Tpsabea ga ce u3nons-
BaT pe3epBHM 4YacTun ot Makita.

BEJIEXXKA: Ako npaxocmykavkaTta 6bae
nocraseHa cpelly cTeHa 6e3 gpyra onopa, npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa Moxe Aa nagHe 1 Aa ce nospeam.

» dwur.29

MouncrtBaHe

BEJIEXXKA: He nsnonssante 6eH3uH, HadTa,
paspeauTen, cnupT u Ap. noao6Hu. Tosa Moxe
[a npuumHKn obesuseTaBaHe, AehopMaums Unm
NyKHaTUHU.

BEJIEXXKA: He usgyxeanTte nonenHanus no
npaxocMykadkaTta u punTpuTe npax c nucroneT
CbC CrbCTEH Bb3AyX. Taka npaxbT Le HaBnese B
Kopnyca u Lie JoBeae 40 NoBpeau.

BEJIEXKA: Cnepn namusaxe Ha ountpute, noa-
cylweTe rv cTapaTtesniHo, npeau Aa rv usnonseare.
HepocTtaTbuHo cyxu oUnTpu MoraT Aa npeamnssukaT
BIOLUEHO 3aCMyKBaHe 1 [1a HaMansT eKcroaTaLmoH-
HUS XKMBOT Ha MOTOpa.

BEJIEXXKA: Cnep nouncTeaHe Ha huntpute un
dunTbpa-roba, He 3a6paBsiiTe Aa r'M MOHTUpaTe
OTHOBO npeau ynotpeba. Ako n3nonsearte npa-
XxocMykaykata 6e3 ountpu n puntbp-rbba, npaxsbT
Le HaBrneae B Kopryca Ha ABUraTensi u e NpudmMHu
Heu3npaBHOCTU.

Kopnyc Ha npaxocMyka4ykaTa

MepvioanyHo n3bbpceaiTe BLHLIHO NpaxocMyKaykaTta
(TAN0TO Ha NpaxocMykaykaTta) ¢ Kbpna, OBMaXHeHa CbC
canyHeHa Boaa.

[MouncTBainTe ChLLUO M OTBOPA 3a 3aCMYyKBaHE Y MOHTaX-
HaTa 30Ha Ha unTbpa.

» ®ur.30

BucokonpoussoauTteneH ountbp

MamunBanTe countbpa Cbe canyHeHa Boaa, ako ce
3a4pbCTM C MPax U MOLLHOCTTA Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTta
Hamanee. Mpean pabota ro nofcyLuaBanTe rpuxnmnBeo.
» ®ur.31

HEPA dvnTtbp

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

BEJIEXKKA: He TbpkaiiTe n He apackaiite HEPA
¢unTHLpa c TBLPAM NPeaMeTH KaTo YeTka unm
wnaryna.

3anyweH HEPA ¢punTbp BoAKM A0 BOLLEHO 3aCMYK-
BaHe. [MoyncTBalTe bunTbpa OT BpeMe Ha Bpeme.

OT BpeMe Ha Bpeme usmupaiite HEPA duntbpa ¢
BOZa, M3NnaksanTe ro u npeaun ynotpeba ro nacylia-
BalTe HaNbJIHO Ha CsiHKa. Hukora He muinTe hunTbpa B
neparnHa maluuHa.

» ®ur.32

PunTbp-rbba

KoraTto ¢puntbpbT-rbba ce 3aMbpcu, nouncTeTe ro no
CrefHVst HaunH.

1.  OtcTpaHete unTbpa.
2. VspgbpnaiiTe countbpa-rbba ot crovikarta.

3. TMouucrete punTbpa-rbba, KaTo ro U3TynaTte unu
namuvete. AKO ro smmere, NOACYLUETE ro FPUXKINBO
npeau paborta.

4. BwmbkHeTe huntbpa-rbba B cTOMKaTa 1 ro nocra-
BETE B HAYanHOTO My nornoxeHue. MNMorpuxere ce
[onHNAT pbb Ha cTolkaTa Aa 3axBaHe unTbpa-rLba un
Aa HaMa NydT Mexay Hero n cMyKkaTenHusi oTBop.

» ®ur.33: 1. duntbp-ruba 2. floneH pbb Ha cTonkaTa

CTeHHa nocTaBKa 3a dKyMyJiaToOpHa

npaxocmMyKa4ka

HonbnHumenHu akcecoapu

3ABENEXKA: BUHTBT 3a MOHTMpaHe Ha Abpxada
He e BKIIOYeH B komnnekTa. MofaroteeTe BUHT, NOAXO-
[l 3a MaTepuana, B KOWUTO Lle ce 3aBUHTBaA.

3akpeneTe CTEHHaTa NoCTaBka 3a akymynaTopHa npa-
XOCMyKayka KbM CTeHa OT TBbPAO AbPBO, rpeaa unu
KornoHa, KbeTo nocTaBkata Moxe Aa 6bae MOHTUpaHa
ctabunHo. MNpean fa okaunTe akymynatopHaTa npa-
XOCMyKayka, BUHary ce yBepsiaiite, Ye cTeHHaTa i
nocTaBka e 3paBo 3aKpeneHa.
» ®ur.34: 1. CteHHa nocTaBka 3a akyMmynaTopHa
npaxocmykadka

A BHUMAHME: He okausaiite cbc cuna npa-
XOCMyKauykaTa Ha NoCTaBKaTa U He oKa4BaiiTe Tam

ApYTv ypeau.
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TPaHABaHe Ha Hen3npaBHO

I'Ipe,cu/l Aa npegnpuemMeTte peMoHT, NpoBepeTe CrnegHUTe TOYKN.

CumnTtom

Kbae TpsabBa ga ce npoBepsaBa

HauuH 3a OTCTpaHsiBaHe

Cnaba MOLLHOCT Ha 3acMyKBaHe

[MbnHa nu e kancynara c npax?

ManpasHeTe kancynara c npax.

3aapbCTeH N e hunTbpbT?

MouncTeTte nnu nsmuiite mnTbpa.

MaTowweHa nu e akymynatopHata 6atepus? | 3apenete akymynatopHarta 6atepusi.

He patotun

WaTowweHa nu e akymynatopHata 6atepus? | 3apenete akymynatopHarta 6atepusi.

| MABHUMAHME: He ce onutsaiite [ia peMOHTUpaTe NpaxocMyKaykaTta camu.

AOMBJIIHUTENHU

AKCECOAPHU

ABHUMAHUE: Mpenopby4Ba ce U3non3saHeTo
Ha Te3n akcecoapu UM HaKpanHULM C BawuA
nHcTpymeHT Makita, onucaH B HacToAWOTO
PBKOBOACTBO. /3Mnon3saHeTo Ha Apyrv akcecoapu
UM HaKpanHULW MOXe Aa foBefe [0 ONacHOCT OT
TenecHu nospeau. Nanonseavite CbOTBETHMSA akce-
coap Wnu HakpaiHWK camo Mo npeaHasHaveHve.

AKo UmaTe Hyxxza oT MOMOLL, 3a noBeye NoapobHOCTH
OTHOCHO Teau akcecoapu, ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHUS
cepBu3eH LeHTbp Ha Makita.

. Yaobmxkuten (npasa Tpbba)
. HakpawiHuk

. HakpaiiHuk 3a kunmm

. YeTka 3a nonvum

. ‘brnos HakpamHuk

. Kpbrna yeTtka

. "bBKaB Mapkyy

. dunTbP

. MpenBapuTeneH GunTbLp

. BucokonponssoauteneH puntsp
. HEPA cpuntbp

. OpurvHanHa akymynatopHa 6atepus 1 3apsigHO
ycTpouicTBo Ha Makita

. CBoboaeH HakpanHuK
. [to3a cbe ceano
. HakpaiHuk 3a TpyaHOLOCTbNHU MecTa

. CTeHHa nocTaBska 3a aKymynatopHa
npaxocmykadka

. HakpanHuk ,LInknoH*

3ABENEXKA: Hakou apTukynu oT cnucbka Moxe
[a ca BKIOYEHN B KOMMNNEKTa Ha MHCTPYMeHTa, KaTo
CTaHAapTHK akcecoapu. Te MoXe fa ca pasnuyHu B
pasnuuHUTe ObpXKaBu.

HakpanHuk ,,LiuknoH*

» ®ur.35: 1. OcBoboxaaaly 6yToH 2. dukcatop
3. NpaBa Tpbba 4. HakpanHuk ,LinknoH"
5. CmykaTeneH oTBop

3a HakparHuKa ,,LInknoH*

Mpu n3non3esaHe Ha NpaxocMykaykaTa C MOHTUPaH
HakpanHuK ,LIMKNoH" KonmyecTBOTO npax, BNu3aLyo B
Kancynara, Hamansiea, KoeTo npefoTBpaTsiBa otcnab-
BaHeTO Ha cunaTta Ha BCMykBaHe. 3aefHo c ToBa U1
NnoYncTBaHETO CMeA U3MNoN3BaHe e NecHo.

ABHUMAHME: Mpeau Aa M3BbpLIMTE HAKAKBU
AENHOCTU MO MHCTPYMEHTA, 3aALINKMTENHO Npo-
BepeTe Aanu ToW e U3KIIYEH U akyMynaTopHaTa
6aTepus e usBageHa. Ako akymynatopHata 6atepus
€ ocTaBeHa BbTpe, NpaxocMykadykaTa MoXe [a ce
3afelicTBa HEOYaKBaHO M [a OBeAe [0 HapaHsBaHe.

A BHUMAHMUE: Nounceaiite MpexecTus
(bUNTHLP Ha HakpanHuka ,LlnknoH“ n dountpure
Ha NpaxocMyKaykaTa, KoraTto ce 3anyLuar.
MpoabmkuTenHaTa ynotpeba Ha npaxocMykadkara,
[oKaTo Te ca 3anyLleHu, Moxe Aa Npefn3BuKa 3arps-
BaHe UM NosiBa Ha auM.

BEJIEXXKA: KoraTo e noctaBeH HakpaiH1Ka
,,LIMKNOH", He n3non3gaiiTe NpaxocMyKaykarta B Xopu-
30HTarNHoO NonoxeHne UnNu o6bLpHaTa Harope. Ako ro
HanpasuTe, MPEXECTUST PUNTHP MOXKE Aa ce 3amyLum.

BEJIEXXKA: Bunaru nsnonseanTe npaxocMyKau-
KaTa C MOHTUPaHU (OUNTPU AOPU KOraTo U3nons-
BaTe HakpawuHuka ,,LinknoH“. ManonssaHeTo Ha
npaxocMmykadkaTa 6e3 MOHTUPaHU UTPY MOXKeE Aa
[oBefe A0 HeU3npaBHOCT Ha MoTopa.

3ABENEXKA: Npeav aa n3nonaearte, npoeepeTe
Aanu HakpanHukbT ,LInknoH®, npaxocmykaykara un
npasata Tpbba ca 3aknio4eHn NpaBuHo.

3ABEJIEXKA: KoraTo ce cbbepe npax, nanpasHete
KOHTENHepa 3a npax Ha HakpanHuka ,LiuknoH* n kancy-
nata Ha npaxocmykaykara. MpogbmkutenHata ynorpeba
LLle foBefe Ao oTcriabBaHe Ha cunata Ha 3acMykBaHe.

3ABEJEXKA: MoxeTe aa nanonssarte HakpanHuka
L,LlmknoH" 6e3 3akntoyBaLLa yHKUMS.

3ABEJEXKA: 3a MOHTVpaHe unun 4eMOHTU-
paHe Ha HakpanHuka ,LinkrioH* BuxTe pasnena
,FlocTaBsHe nnn JeMoHTMpaHe Ha HaKpanHuKa Ha

npaxocmykaykara“.
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U3xBbpnsHe Ha npaxa

KoraTo ce cbbepe npax [0 NUHUSITa 3a MakcUMarnHo
HUBO Ha KOHTENHepa 3a npax, creagaiite npoleaypata
no-Aosy U U3XBbpreTe npaxa.

1.  XBaHeTe 34paBo KOHTENHepa 3a npax, HaTUCHeTe
1 3afpbXxTe ABaTa byToHa, n3BajeTe KoHTelHepa 3a
npax.
» ®ur.36: 1. JlnHUS 3a MakcManHo HUBO
2. KoHTeliHep 3a npax 3. byToH (aBe mec-
TononoxeHus) 4. Mpexect puntbp

2. OrtcTpaHsiBaiTe npaxa OT KOHTelHepa 3a npax,
KaKTO 1 Lienusi mpax 1 NpalumHKiTe, nonenHanu no
NOBBPXHOCTTa Ha MpeXecTnst UNTbLP.

3. HanbxaiiTe KOHTeHepa 3a npax AoKpaW, JoKaTo

nBata GyToHa ce 3aksoyar ¢ LpakBaHe.

» ®ur.37: 1. KoHTelHep 3a npax 2. ByToH (aBe
MEeCTOMOMNOXEHUS)

3ABENEXKA: Npean oa 3ano4yHeTe 0THOBO
paboTa, npoBepeTe Aanu HakpanHUKbLT ,LInknoH",
npaxocMmykadkaTa v npasaTa Tpbba ca 3akniodeHn
npaBwIHo.

3ABEJNEXKA: Ako cunata Ha BCMyKBaHe He ce
Bb3CTaHOBU [OPU Cref OTCTPaHSIBAHETO Ha npaxa 1
NOYUCTBAHETO Ha MPEXECTUS (PUNTBLP, NPoBepeTE
[anu He ce e HaTpynan npax B kancynarta Ha npa-
XOCMyKaykaTa unv aanu Hsma 3anyLiBaHe.

MouncrtBaHe

KoraTo KOHTEMHEPBT 3a Npax ce 3aMbpCy UMK Mpexe-
CTUSIT PUNTBP Ce 3anyLuu, cBanerTe rm v rm usMuiiTe ¢
Boga. (Buxre ,/3xBbpnsiHe Ha npaxa“ OTHOCHO npoLe-
fypata 3a cBarnsiHe.)

MopacyLueTe WaTenHo YacTuTe Npean NOBTOPHOTO UM
MOHTVpaHe ¥ N3rnonaeaHe.
» ®ur.38: 1. KoHTelHep 3a npax 2. MpexecT puntbp

KoraTo MpexecTusaT ountbp ce 3aMbpCu CUITHO,
nouncTeTe ro Ypes cregHTe NpoLeaypu.

1.  3aBbpreTte Mpexectus puntbp obpaTHO Ha
YacoBHUWKOBATa CTpenka v ro usBagete, fokaTto dukca-
TOpUTE Ca OTKITOYEHN.

» ®ur.39: 1. Mpexect punTtbp 2. Pukcatop

2. OtcTpaHeTe npaxa oT MpexecTus puntbp u
crnep ToBa ro namuiTe ¢ Boaa. locne ro noacyliere
LiaTenHo.

3. TllocrtaBeTe MpexecTust hunTbp B OCHOBATa,
[okaTo hmkcaTopuTe ce NogpaBHAT C OTBOPA.
3aBbpTeTe MPEXECTUA PUITHP MO YaCOBHUKOBaTa
cTpernka, fokaTo ykcaTopuTe ce 3akroyar ¢ Lpak-
BaHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye MPEXeCTUsT (hUnTbp € MOHTUPaH
cTabunHo.

» ®ur.40: 1. MpexecT punTbp 2. dukcartop 3. OTBOP
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HRVATSKI (Originalne upute)

UPOZORENJE

Ovaj uredaj mogu koristiti djeca u dobi od 8 i viSe godina i osobe
sa smanjenim fizickim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostimaili s
nedovoljnim iskustvom i znanjem ako su pod nadzorom ili dobivaju
upute za rukovanje bitne za uporabu uredaja na siguran nacin i
razumiju opasnosti koje s time dolaze. Djeci je zabranjeno igranje
uredajem. Djeci je zabranjeno Cistiti i provoditi korisni¢ko odrzava-

nje bez nadzora.

SPECIFIKACIJE

Model: DCL281F
Kapacitet 750 mL
Kontinuirana upotreba 1 (Nagin uobicajene brzine) Pribl. 50 min
(s baterijom BL18308) 2 (Nagin velike brzine) Pribl. 20 min
3 (Nac¢in maksimalne brzine) Pribl. 15 min
Ukupna duzina 1.016 mm
Nazivni napon DC 18V
Neto tezina 1,2-1,5kg

. Zahvaljujuc¢i nasem stalnom programu razvoja i istrazivanja, navedene specifikacije podloZzne su promjenama

bez obavijesti.
. Specifikacije mogu biti razlicite ovisno o zemlji.

. Tezina ne ukljuuje dodatni pribor osim baterijskih uloZzaka. U tablici su prikazane najveca i najmanja ukupna

tezina uredaja i baterijskih ulozaka.

Odgovarajuci baterijski ulozak i punja¢

Baterija BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
Punja¢ DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /

DC18SH

. Neki od navedenih baterijskih uloZaka i punjaca mozda nece biti dostupni ovisno o regiji u kojoj se nalazite.

AUPOZORENJE: Upotrebljavajte samo navedene baterijske uloske i punjaée. Upotreba bilo koje druge
vrste baterijskih ulozaka i punjata moze prouzrociti ozljede i/ili pozar.

U nastavku su prikazani simboli koji se upotrebljavaju
za opremu. Prije kori$tenja provjerite jeste li razumjeli
njihovo znacenje.

Sm

Procitajte priruénik s uputama.

Samo za drzave EU-a

Ne odlazite elektricnu opremu ili baterije
zajedno s komunalnim otpadom! Sukladno
europskim direktivama o otpadnoj elektric-
noj i elektronickoj opremi, baterijama i aku-
mulatorima te otpadnim baterijama i aku-
mulatorima te njihovoj primjeni sukladno
nacionalnim zakonima, elektricna oprema

i baterije na kraju vijeka trajanja moraju se
zasebno prikupiti i vratiti u ekoloSki kompa-
tibilno postrojenje za recikliranje.

Alat je namijenjen za skupljanje suhe prasine.

Ni-MH
Li-ion
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20. Ne izlazite bateriju ili alat plamenu ili previso-
SIGU RNOSNA U POZORENJA koj temperaturi. Izlaganje plamenu ili temperaturi
vi$oj od 130 °C moze prouzrociti eksploziju.

21. Pridrzavajte se svih uputa za punjenje i
nemojte puniti bateriju ili alat izvan tempe-

Sigurnosna upozorenja za bezicni

usisavac raturnog raspona navedenog u uputama.
Neispravno punjenje ili punjenje pri temperatu-
A UPOZORENJE: VAZNO POZORNO rama izvan navedenog raspona mogu ostetiti

PROCITAJTE sva sigurnosna upozorenja i sve bateriju i povecati opasnost od pozara.

upute PRIJE UPOTREBE. Nepridrzavanje upozore- CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

nja ili uputa moze rezultirati strujnim udarom, poza-

rom i/ili ozbiljnim ozljedama.

Nemojte izlagati kiSi. Pohranite u zatvorenom
prostoru.

DODATNA SIGURNOSNA

PRAVILA

2. Ne dopustite da se koristi kao igracka. Ovaj je uredaj namijenjen za kuénu uporabu.
Posebno pazite kad ga koriste djeca ili kad se 1. Pazljivo proéitajte ovaj priruénik s uputama i
koristi u blizini djece. priruénik s uputama za punjac prije uporabe.

3.  Koristite samo na nacin opisan u ovom priruc- 2. Ne usisavajte sljede¢e materijale:
niku. Koristite isklju¢ivo preporucene dodatke —  Vruée materijale kao $to su zapaljene
proizvodaca. cigarete ili iskre/metalna prasina koja

4.  Ne koristite s oSte¢enom baterijom. Ako uredaj nastaje brusenjem/rezanjem metala
ne radi kako bi trebao ili je pao, bio oStecen, —  Zapaljive materijale kao $to su benzin,
ostavljen na otvorenom ili ispusten u vodu, razrjedivag, kerozin ili boja
vratlte_ gau serVI.s. . X —  Eksplozivne materijale kao $to je

5. Nemojte rukovati uredajem mokrim rukama. nitroglicerin

6. Ne s_tavlj_ajte pret;lmete l{o_tyore. Ne korivs_tite s —  Zapaljive materijale kao $to su aluminij,
blokiranim otvorima, zastitite ga od prasine, cink, magnezij, titanij, fosfor ili celuloid
dlacica, kose i bilo éega drugoga $to bi moglo _ Mokru prasinu, vodu. ulie i sliéno
smanijiti protok zraka. Pr » voau, Ul ) .

.- . L .. .. — Tvrde dijelove s ostrim rubovima, kao sto

7. Drzite kosu, Siroku odjecu i sve dijelove tijela su komadiéi drva, metali, kamenie. staklo
dalje od otvora i pomiénih dijelova. &avli, pribadace ili britve. e, ’

8.  Iskljucite sve kontrole prije uklanjanja baterije. _ Praél’(e koji se grusaju kao to su cement

9. Posebno pazite kad ¢istite stube. ili toner

10. Ne koristite za skupljanje zapaljivih teku¢ina —  Prasinu koja provodi struju kao to je
kao Sto je benzin i ne koristite na mjestima metalna ili ugljiéna prasina
gdje se one mogu nalaziti. L —  Sitne &estice kao §to je prasina betona

1. Za punjenje k°r'5tjte iskljuivo isporuceni Takve radnje mogu prouzrogiti pozar, ozljedu i/
punjac proizvodaca. ili $tetu na imovini.

12. Ne usisavaijte tvari koje gore ili se dime, kao 3. Odmah prestanite s radom ako primijetite
Sto su cigarete, Sibice ili vruéi pepeo. nesto neobiéno.

13.  Ne koristite bez postavljene vrece za prasinui/ 4 Ako ispustite ili udarite usisivaé, pazljivo pro-
ili filtara. vjerite ima li pukotina ili o$teéenja prije rada s

14. Ne punite bateriju na otvorenom. njime.

15. Baterije punite isklju¢ivo punjaéem koji pre- 5. Ne priblizavajte ga Stednjacima i drugim izvo-
porucuje proizvodac. Punja¢ koji je prikladan za rima topline.
jednu vrstu baterija moZe uzrokovati opasnost od Ne blokirajte ulaznu rupu ili ventilacijske rupe.
pozara ako se koristi za drugu vrstu baterija.

16. Rucni alat koristite isklju¢ivo s namjenskim CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.
druge vrste baterija moze uzrokovati opasnost od Vazne sigurnosne upl‘Ite Za batenju
ozljede i pozar?. . . L . 1 Prije uporabe baterije procitajte sve upute i

17. Kad se ne korlstlt_e baterijama, drzite ih Po_dalje oznake upozorenja na (1) punjaéu za baterije,
od drugih metalnih predmeta poput spajalica, (2) bateriji i (3) proizvodu koji koristi bateriju.
kovanica, klju€eva, €avala, vijaka i drugih Ne rastavliaite bateriiu
sitnih metalnih predmeta koji mogu uzrokovati j ) au- .
spoj izmedu polova. Ako se vrijeme rada znatno skratilo, odmah

. . . . . e prestanite raditi. Moze do¢i do pregrijavanja,

18. Pod djelovanjem sile teku¢ina moze iscuriti moaucéih opeklina pa &ak i eksploziie
iz baterije; izbjegavajte kontakt. Ako slu¢ajno 9 P K P N ,p i ) o
dode do kontakta, isperite vodom. 4. éko vam elektr_ollt dospije u oci, |spfr|'te_|h

s e - - Lo . Cistom vodom i odmah se obratite lijecniku.

19. Ne koristite ostecenu ili preinaéenu bateriju

ili alat. Ostecene ili preinacene baterije mogu se
neocekivano ponasati te prouzrogiti pozar, eksplo-
Ziju ili ozljede.

Tako mozete izgubiti vid.
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5. Nemojte kratko spajati bateriju:

(1) Ne dovodite terminale u kontakt s provod-
ljivim materijalima.

(2) Ne ¢€uvajte bateriju u spremniku s drugim
metalnim predmetima poput ¢avala, kova-
nica itd.

(3) Ne izlazite bateriju vodi ili kisi.

Kratki spoj baterije moze uzrokovati velik

protok struje, pregrijavanje, moguce opekline

pa ¢ak i kvar.

6. Ne drzite alat i bateriju na mjestima gdje tem-
peratura moze premasiti 50 °C.

7. Ne spaljujte bateriju €ak ni ako je ozbiljno
ostecena ili potpuno istrosena. Baterija moze
eksplodirati u vatri.

8. Pazite da vam baterija ne ispadne ili da je ne
udarite.

. Ne koristite oStec¢ene baterije.

10. Sadrzane litij-ionske baterije podlijezu odred-
bama zakonskih propisa o opasnim tvarima.
Kada se radi o komercijalnom transportu koji
obavljaju npr. dobavljadi ili Spediteri, moraju se
postovati posebni zahtjevi na pakiranju i ozna-
kama.

Prilikom pripreme isporuke takve stavke potrazite

savjet struénjaka za opasne tvari. Pogledajte i

moguce podrobnije nacionalne propise.

Prekrijte trakom ili zastitite otvorene kontakte i

bateriju zapakirajte tako da se ne moze pomicati

u pakiranju.

11. Kada odlazete baterijski ulozak u otpad, uklo-
nite ga iz alata i zbrinite na sigurnom mjestu.
Pridrzavajte se lokalnih zakonskih propisa za
zbrinjavanje baterija.

12. Upotrebljavajte baterije samo s proizvodima
koje je odobrila tvrtka Makita. Umetanje bate-
rija u neprikladne proizvode moze dovesti do
pozara, prekomjerne topline, eksplozije ili curenja
elektrolita.

13. Ako se alat ne upotrebljava dulje vrijeme,
bateriju morate ukloniti iz alata.

CUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

AOPREZ: Uvijek upotrebljavajte originalne
baterije Makita. Upotreba baterija koje nisu origi-
nalne baterije Makita ili su izmijenjene mozZe dovesti
do rasprskavanja baterije i uzrokovati pozar, tjelesnu
ozljedu ili Stetu. To ¢e takoder ponistiti jamstvo tvrtke
Makita za alat i punja¢ Makita.

Savjeti za odrzavanje najduljeg

vueka trajanja baterije
Napunite bateriju prije nego sto se potpuno
isprazni. Uvijek zaustavite alat i napunite bate-
riju kad primijetite da alat slabije radi.

2. Nikad ne punite ve¢ do kraja napunjenu bate-
riju. Pretjerano punjenje skracuje radni vijek
baterije.

3.  Bateriju punite na sobnoj temperaturi izmedu
10 °C i 40 °C. Vrucu bateriju prije punjenja
ostavite da se ohladi.

4. Napunite bateriju ako je ne mislite koristiti
duze vrijeme (duze od 6 mjeseci).

FUNKCIONALNI OPIS

AOPREZ: Prije pode$avanija ili provjere rada
alata obavezno provijerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena.

A OPREZ: Pazite da prilikom punjenja baterije
ne prignjecéite prste izmedu usisavaca i baterije
kako je prikazano na crtezu. Prignjecenje prsta
moze prouzrociti ozljedu.

» Sl.1

Umetanje ili uklanjanje baterije

A\ OPREZ: uvijek iskljugite alat prije umetanja ili
uklanjanja baterije.

A OPREZ: &vrsto drzite alat i bateriju pri ume-
tanju ili uklanjanju baterije. Ako alat i bateriju ne
drzite ¢vrsto, mogli bi vam iskliznuti iz ruku te oStetiti
alat i bateriju ili uzrokovati osobnu ozljedu.

» Sl.2:

1. Crveni indikator 2. Gumb 3. Baterija

Za uklanjanje bateriju gurnite van iz alata pritiskom
gumba na prednjoj strani uloska.

Za umetanje baterije poravnajte jezi¢ac na bateriji s uto-
rom u kucistu i gurnite je na mjesto. Umetnite bateriju
skroz do kraja dok ne sjedne na svoje mjesto uz mali
klik. Ako mozete vidjeti crveni indikator na gornjoj strani
gumba, baterija nije do kraja sjela na svoje mjesto.

AOPREZ: Uvijek umetnite bateriju dok kraja
tako da ne mozete vidjeti crveni indikator. U
suprotnom moze slucajno ispasti iz alata, Sto moze
dovesti do ozljede vas ili nekog u blizini.

A OPREZ: Ne umecite bateriju silom. Ako baterija
ne klizne lagano, znaci da nije ispravno umetnuta.

Sustav za zastitu baterije

Alat je opremljen sustavom zastite alata/baterije.
Sustav automatski prekida napajanje motora da bi
produzio vijek trajanja alata i baterije. Alat automatski
prestaje raditi ako se alat ili baterija nadu u nekom od
sljedecih uvjeta.

Pod optere¢enjem:

Alat pri radu povlacdi iznimno veliku koli¢inu struje.

U tom slu€aju iskljucite alat i prekinite radnje koje su
izazvale preopterecenje alata. Zatim ukljucite alat kako
biste ga pokrenuli.

Ako se alat ne pokrene, baterija se pregrijala. U tom
slucaju ostavite bateriju da se ohladi prije nego ponovno
ukljucite alat.

Slab napon baterije:
Preostali kapacitet baterije prenizak je i alat nece raditi.
U tom slucaju uklonite i napunite bateriju.
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Prikaz preostalog kapaciteta baterije

Samo za baterijske uloske s indikatorom
» SI.3: 1. Zaruljice indikatora 2. Gumb za provjeru

Pritisnite gumb za provjeru na bateriji kako biste pro-

vjerili preostali kapacitet baterije. Zaruljica indikatora
zasvijetlit ¢e na nekoliko sekundi.

Zaruljice indikatora Preostali
I D ﬂ kapacitet
Svijetli Iskljuéeno Treperi
I I I 75 % do
100 %

50 % do 75 %

25 % do 50 %

0 % do 25 %

!‘ |:| |:| D Napunite
bateriju.

I I I:I I:I Baterija
je mozda

1 neispravna.

NAPOMENA: Ovisno o uvjetima upotrebe i tempera-
turi okoline, prikaz indikatora moze se donekle razli-
kovati od stvarnog kapaciteta.

Ukljuéivanje i iskljucivanje
> Sl4:

1. Gumb za ukljucivanje (,ON“)/promjenu
brzine 2. Gumb za iskljucivanje (,OFF*)

Da biste ukljucili usisavag, jednostavno pritisnite gumb
za ukljucivanje/promjenu brzine. Da biste ga iskljugili,
pritisnite gumb za iskljucivanje.

Brzinu usisava¢a moZete promijeniti u tri koraka priti-
skom gumba za uklju¢ivanje/promjenu brzine.

Prvim se pritiskom uklju¢uje nacin velike brzine, dru-
gim se pritiskom uklju€uje nacin maksimalne brzine, a
tre¢im uobicajena brzina. Svakim pritiskom tog gumba
ponavlja se ciklus velike/maksimalne/uobi€ajene brzine.

Ukljuéivanje zaruljica

AOPREZ: Nemojte izravno gledati u svjetlo ili
izvor svjetlosti.

Da biste ukljucili Zaruljicu, jednostavno pritisnite gumb
za ukljuc¢ivanje/promjenu brzine. Pritisnite gumb za
iskljugivanje da biste iskljugili Zaruljicu. Zaruljica se
ukljuéuje tijekom pokretanja alata.
Kad je preostali kapacitet baterije nizak, zaruljica poci-
nje treperiti.
» SL.5: 1. Gumb za ukljucivanje (,ON“)/promjenu
brzine 2. Gumb za isklju¢ivanje (,OFF*)
3. Zaruljica

NAPOMENA: Vrijeme kada ¢e Zaruljica pocCeti tre-
periti ovisi o temperaturi radnog mjesta i uvjetima
baterije.

MONTAZA

A\ OPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljuéen i
baterija uklonjena.

Opis dijelova

Dodatni pribor

Filtar visoke ucinkovitosti i filtar s

podupiraéem i spuzvom

» S1.6: 1. Kapsula 2. Filtar visoke u€inkovitosti
3. Filtar s podupiracem i spuzvom

Predfiltar ili filtar visoke u¢inkovitosti

i HEPA filtar

» SI.7: 1. Kapsula 2. Predfiltar 3. Filtar visoke ucinko-
vitosti 4. HEPA filtar

NAPOMENA: Nemojte upotrebljavati filtar
visoke ucinkovitosti uz filtar (dodatni pribor).
Filtar visoke u€inkovitosti mozda se ne¢e moéi uklo-
niti iz usisivaca.

NAPOMENA: Pri upotrebi HEPA filtra s dodatnim
predfiltrom i filtrom na HEPA filtar dodajte samo pred-
filtar. Ako s HEPA filtrom istodobno upotrebljavate
predfiltar i filtar, usisna snaga moze se smanijiti.

NAPOMENA: Pri upotrebi HEPA filtra s filtrom visoke
ucinkovitosti upotrijebite filtar visoke u€inkovitosti s
podupiracem.

» SI.8:

1. Podupira¢

Odlaganje prasine

AOPREZ: Ispraznite usisavaé prije nego se
napuni ili ée snaga usisa oslabiti.

A OPREZ: Pazite da uklonite prasinu iz unutras-
njosti samog usisavaca. Ako to ne napravite, filtar
¢e se zacepiti ili ce se ostetiti motor.

Da biste uklonili prasinu koja se uhvatila na filtru u kap-
suli, 4 ili 5 puta lagano lupnite kapsulu rukom.
» S1.9: 1. Kapsula 2. Otvor za usis

Okrenite otvor za usis prema dolje, okrenite kapsulu
u smijeru strelice na crtezu i polako i ravno odvojite
kapsulu.

» S1.10: 1. Kapsula 2. Otvor za usis

NAPOMENA: Prasina bi mogla ispasti kada se
kapsula otvori pa svakako pod kapsulu podmetnite
vrecicu za smece.

Uklonite nakupljenu prasinu iz kapsule i filtra visoke
ucinkovitosti.
» SI.11: 1. Kapsula 2. Filtar visoke uginkovitosti

Zakrenite filtar visoke ucinkovitosti u smjeru strelice da
biste otpustili zastitni rub s usisavaca te skinite filtar.
» SI.12: 1. Zastitni rub
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NAPOMENA: Pri upotrebi predfiltra takoder slijedite
gore navedeni postupak.

Uklonite sitne Cestice prasine i lagano lupnite da biste
izbacili prasinu s filtra visoke ucinkovitosti.

Rastavljanje

Spojite filtar visoke ucinkovitosti. Potom zakrenite filtar
visoke ucinkovitosti tako da se zastitni rub &vrsto priljubi
uz usisavac.

» SI1.13: 1. Filtar visoke uginkovitosti

» Sl.14: 1. Zastitni rub

NAPOMENA: Prije upotrebe usisavacéa uvijek
provijerite je li filtar visoke ucinkovitosti ispravno
postavljen. Ako nije ispravno postavljen, prasina ¢e
uci u kuciste motora i prouzrociti kvar motora.

Ako se kasnije pojavi opisani problem, filtar visoke
ucinkovitosti nije ispravno postavljen. Ponovno

ga postavite na ispravan nacin kako biste otklonili

problem.

Priévrstite kapsulu. Poravnajte oznaku na kapsuli s
oznakom na rucki i vrsto zakrenite kapsulu u smjeru
strelice dok se ne ugvrsti.

» SI1.15: 1. Oznaka 2. Rucka 3. Kapsula

NAPOMENA: Uvijek pravovremeno uklonite prasinu
jer ¢e se usisna snaga smanijiti ako u usisavacu ima
previSe prasine.

Primjeri problema

Zastitni rub filtra visoke ucinkovitosti nije ¢vrsto zate-
gnut u Zlijeb kucista usisavaca.
» SI1.16: 1. Zastitni rub 2. Zlijeb kuéista usisavaca

Umetanje ili uklanjanje podupiracal/

HEPA filtra

Dodatni pribor

Za filtar s podupira¢em i spuzvom

Da biste uklonili podupira¢, gurnite doniji dio stupic¢a
podupiraca prstima i otpustite Zlijeb s izbo¢enja na
usisavacu. Nakon toga uklonite spuzvasti filtar.

» S1.17: 1. Podupira¢ 2. Spuzvasti filtar

Za umetanje poravnajte Zljebove na podupiracu s izbo-
¢enjem na usisavacu i gurnite dok ne sjedne na svoje
mjesto.

Umetnite spuzvasti filtar izmedu stupi¢a i postavite ga
na izvorno mjesto.

Za HEPA filtar

Pri umetanju HEPA filtra namjestite Zlijeb HEPA filtra

uz izbocenje na usisavacu. Zatim postavite predfiltar ili
filtar visoke ucinkovitosti na HEPA filtar i zakrenite ga da
biste ga uévrstili. Za uklanjanje uginite isto, ali obrnutim
redoslijedom.

» S1.18: 1. HEPAfiltar 2. Predfiltar

» S1.19: 1. HEPA filtar 2. Filtar visoke u€inkovitosti

A OPREZ: Ne priblizavajte lice otvoru za proz-
racivanje pri radu s usisava¢em. Ako strana tijela
dospiju u o¢i, to moze prouzrogiti ozljede.

Postavljanje ili uklanjanje dodatnog

pribora usisavaca

A OPREZ: Nakon montiranja dodatka provjerite
je li évrsto postavljen. Ako dodatak nije ispravno
postavljen, moze ispasti i prouzroditi tjelesne ozljede.

A OPREZ: Pazite da pri uklanjanju dodatka ne
udarite glavom o zid itd.

Upotreba nastavka s funkcijom
blokiranja

Nastavak postavite tako da ga umetnete u otvor za

usis usisavaca dok ne klikne. Provijerite je li nastavak

zabravljen.

» S1.20: 1. Otvor za usis 2. Nastavak s funkcijom
blokiranja 3. Kuka

NAPOMENA: Prilikom postavljanja nastavka s
funkcijom blokiranja, obavezno poravnajte gumb
za otpustanje s kukom na nastavku. Ako nisu
poravnati, cijev se nece blokirati i mogla bi ispasti s
usisavaca.

Da biste ga skinuli, povucite nastavak dok pritiscete

gumb za otpustanje.

» Sl.21: 1. Gumb za otpustanje 2. Nastavak s funkci-
jom blokiranja

Upotreba nastavka bez funkcije
blokiranja

A OPREZ: Dabiste postavili nastavak bez funk-
cije blokiranja, zakrenite ga i umetnite u smjeru
strelice kako bi bio dobro priévr§éen tijekom
upotrebe. Nastavak skinite tako da ga zakrenete i
izvucete u smjeru strelice. Ako nastavak zakrenete
u suprotnom smijeru, kapsula bi se mogla odvojiti.

» Sl.22
Ciséenje (usis)

Mlaznica

Pri¢vrstite mlaznicu za ¢iS¢enje stolova, namjestaja i sl.
Mlaznica se jednostavno postavlja.
» S1.23: 1. Mlaznica

Mlaznica + produzna cijev (ravna cijev)

Mjesto produzne cijevi je izmedu mlaznice i usisivaca.
To omogucuije €iS¢enje podova dok stojite.
» Sl.24: 1. Kuciste usisavaca 2. Produzna cijev

3. Mlaznica
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Kutna mlaznica

Postavite kutnu mlaznicu za ¢is¢enje kutova i procjepa
auta ili namjestaja.

» SI.25: 1. Kutna mlaznica 2. Kuciste usisavaca

Kutna mlaznica + produzna cijev
(ravna cijev)

Koristite ovaj raspored u uskim prostorima gdje ne
mozete raditi s usisava¢em ili na visokim mjestima koja
je teSko dosedi.
» S1.26: 1. Kutna mlaznica 2. Produzna cijev

3. Kuciste usisavaca

Ciséenje bez mlaznice

Prah i prasinu mozZete usisati bez mlaznice.
» S1.27

Za usisavanje prasine s poda dok stojite preporuc¢ujemo

da spojite produznu cijev s usisivacem.
» S1.28: 1. Produzna cijev

ODRZAVANJE

A OPREZ: Prije svih zahvata na stroju provjerite
jeste li isklju€ili stroj i uklonili bateriju.

Da biste zadrzali SIGURNOST | POUZDANOST proi-
zvoda, popravke i bilo koje druge radove odrzavanja ili
namjestanja trebali biste prepustiti oviastenim servisnim
ili tvorni¢kim centrima tvrtke Makita, a rezervni dijelovi
uvijek moraju biti originalni.

Nakon upotrebe

NAPOMENA: Oslanjanje usisavaéa na zid bez
ikakve podr§ke moze dovesti do pada i osteciva-
nja usisavaca.

» S1.29

Ciséenje
NAPOMENA: Nikada nemoijte koristiti benzin,
mjesavinu benzina, razrjedivac, alkohol ili sliéno.

Kao rezultat toga moze se izgubiti boja, pojaviti
deformacija ili pukotine.

NAPOMENA: Nemojte ispuhivati prasinu koja
se zalijepila za usisavac i filtre uz pomo¢ ¢istaca
s komprimiranim zrakom. Tako se prasina gura u
kuc¢iste zbog ¢ega dolazi do kvara.

NAPOMENA: Oprane filtre dobro osusite prije
upotrebe. Nedovoljno suhi filtri mogu uzrokovati slab
usis i skratiti vijek trajanja motora.

NAPOMENA: O¢iséene filtre i spuzvasti filtar
nemojte zaboraviti ponovno postaviti prije upo-
trebe. Ako upotrebljavate Cista¢ bez filtara i spu-
zvastog filtra, prasina ulazi u ku¢iste motora i moze
uzrokovati kvar.

Kuciste usisavaca

Povremeno obrisite vanjski dio (kuciste) usisavaca
tkaninom navlazenom u vodi sa sapunicom.

Ocistite i usisni otvor i podrucje za postavljanje filtra.
» SI1.30

Filtar visoke u¢inkovitosti

Operite filtar u vodi sa sapunicom kad se zacepi s pra-
Sinom i kad se smanji snaga usisavanja. Temeljito ga
osusite prije koristenja.

» SI.31

HEPA filtar
Dodatni pribor

NAPOMENA: Nemoijte trijati ili ribati HEPA filtar
tvrdim predmetima kao $to su ¢etka i lopatica.

Zacepljeni HEPA filtar uzrokuje slabije usisavanje. Filtar
povremeno dGistite.

Povremeno HEPA filtar operite vodom, isperite ga i do
kraja osusite na zaklonjenom mjestu prije upotrebe.
Filtar nikad nemojte prati u perilici za rublje.

» SI.32

Spuzvasti filtar

Kad se spuzvasti filtar zaprlja, oCistite ga na sljedecéi
nadin.

1. lzvadite filtar.

2. lzvucite spuzvasti filtar izmedu stupica.

3.  Spuzvasti filtar o€istite lupkanjem ili pranjem. Ako
ga perete, dobro ga osusite prije upotrebe.

4.  Umetnite spuzvasti filtar izmedu stupica i postavite
ga na originalno mjesto. Provjerite je li spuzvasti filtar
dobro uévrscen ispod donjeg ruba stupi¢a te da nema
razmaka izmedu spuzvastog filtra i usisnog otvora.

» S1.33: 1. Spuzvasti filtar 2. Donji rub stupi¢a

Zidni nosac za bezicni usisavac

Dodatni pribor

NAPOMENA: Vijak za priévrs¢ivanje nosaca nije
priloZen. Pripremite vijak koji odgovara materijalu na
koji e se privrstiti.

Postavite zidni nosa¢ za bezi¢ni usisavac na tvrdi drveni
zid, gredu ili stup, gdje ga je moguée dobro priévrstiti.
Uvijek provijerite je li zidni nosa¢ za bezi¢ni usisava¢
sigurno pri¢vrécen prije vjeSanja usisavaca.

» SI.34: 1. Zidni nosac¢ za bezi¢ni usisava¢

AOPREZ: Nemojte prisilno vjesati usisavaé na
zidni nosac¢ i nemojte vjesati druge uredaje osim
usisavaca.
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Otklanjanje poteskoc¢a

Prije nego $to uredaj odnesete na popravak, provjerite sljedece.

Simptom

Podrucje koje je potrebno istraziti

Ispravljanje problema

Slaba snaga usisa

Je li kapsula puna prasine?

Ispraznite kapsulu.

Je lifiltar zaCepljen?

Ocistite ili operite filtar.

Je li baterija prazna?

Napunite bateriju.

Ne radi

Je li baterija prazna?

Napunite bateriju.

| A OPREZ: Ne pokusavajte sami popraviti usisavaé.

DODATNI PRIBOR

AOPREZ: Ovaj dodatni pribor ili prikljuéci pre-
porucuju se samo za upotrebu s alatom Makita
navedenim u ovom priruéniku. Upotreba bilo kojeg
drugog dodatnog pribora ili priklju¢aka moze prouzro-
¢iti ozljede. Upotrebljavajte dodatni pribor ili priklju¢ak
samo za njegovu navedenu svrhu.

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ za viSe detalja u pogledu
ovih dodatnih pribora, obratite se najblizem Makita
servisnom centru.

. Produzna cijev (ravna cijev)
. Mlaznica

. Mlaznica za tepih

+  Cetkica za police

. Kutna mlaznica

. Okrugla ¢etka

. Fleksibilno crijevo

. Filtar

. Predfiltar

. Filtar visoke u€inkovitosti

. HEPA filtar

. Izvorna Makita baterija i punjaé

. Slobodna mlaznica

. Mlaznica za sjedala

. Mlaznica za procjep

. Zidni nosac za bezi¢ni usisava¢
. Nastavak ciklona

NAPOMENA: Neke stavke iz popisa se mogu isporu-
Citi zajedno sa strojem kao standardni dodatni pribori.
Oni mogu biti razli¢iti ovisno o zemilji.

Nastavak ciklona

» S1.35: 1. Gumb za otpustanje 2. Kuka 3. Ravna
cijev 4. Nastavak ciklona 5. Otvor za usis

O nastavku ciklona

Upotreba usisavaca s montiranim nastavkom ciklona
smanjuje koli¢inu prasine koja ulazi u kapsulu ¢ime se
sprecava slabljenje usisne snage. Osim toga, jedno-
stavno je i CiS¢enje nakon upotrebe.

AOPREZ: Prije izvodenja bilo kakve radnje na
alatu obavezno provjerite je li stroj iskljucen i
baterija uklonjena. Ako je baterijski uloZak ostao
umetnut, usisava¢ se moze neocekivano pokrenuti i
dovesti do ozljede.

A OPREZ: o¢istite mrezasti filtar nastavka
ciklona i filtre jedinice usisavaca kada se oni
zacepe. Njihova produljena upotreba kada su zace-
pljeni moZe dovesti do zagrijavanja ili dima.

NAPOMENA: Kada je prikljuéen nastavak
ciklona, usisava¢ nemojte upotrebljavati u
vodoravnom ili uspravnom polozaju. To bi moglo
prouzrogiti zacepljenje mrezastog filtra.

NAPOMENA: Usisavaé uvijek upotrebljavajte

s postavljenim filtrima, €ak i kada upotrebljavate
nastavak ciklona. Njegova upotreba bez filtara moze
dovesti do neispravnosti motora.

NAPOMENA: Prije upotrebe provjerite jesu li
nastavak ciklona, usisavac¢ i ravna cijev ispravno
zabravljeni.

NAPOMENA: Ispraznite kutiju za prasinu nastavka
ciklona i kapsulu usisava¢a kada se prasina nakupi.
Produljena upotreba dovest ¢e do slabljenja usisne
snage.

NAPOMENA: Nastavak ciklona moZete upotrebljavati
i bez funkcije zabravljenja.

NAPOMENA: Nacin postavljanja ili skidanja nastavka
ciklona pogledajte u dijelu ,Postavljanje ili uklanjanje
dodatnog pribora usisavaca”.

Odlaganje prasine

Kada se prasina nakupi do crte punog spremnika

kutije za prasinu, pratite postupak u nastavku i odlozZite

prasinu.

1. Cvrsto uhvatite kutiju za praginu, drzite pritisnutim

dva gumba i skinite kutiju za prasinu.

» S1.36: 1. Crta punog spremnika 2. Kutija za prasinu
3. Gumb (dva polozaja) 4. MreZasti filtar

2. Ispraznite praSinu iz kutije za prasinu i uklonite
prasinu i prah koji su se zalijepili na povr§inu mrezastog
filtra.

3. Umetnite kutiju za prasinu do kraja sve dok se dva
ne zatvore uz Klik.

» SI.37: 1. Kutija za prasinu 2. Gumb (dva polozaja)
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NAPOMENA: Prije nastavka rada provijerite jesu
li nastavak ciklona, usisavac i ravna cijev ispravno
zabravljeni.

NAPOMENA: Ako se usisna snaga ne obnovi ¢ak

niti nakon vadenja prasine i ¢iS¢enja mrezastog filtra,
provjerite je li se prasina nakupila u kapsuli usisavaca
ili je li doslo do zacepljenja.

Ciscenje

Kada se zaprlja kutija za prasinu ili se zaepi mreZasti
filtar, skinite ih i operite vodom. (Postupak skidanja
pogledaijte u dijelu ,Odlaganje prasine”.)

Dijelove potpuno osusite prije ponovnog postavljanja i
upotrebe.

» S1.38: 1. Kutija za prasinu 2. Mrezasti filtar

Kada se mrezasti filtar jako zaprlja, oCistite ga primje-
njujudi sljedeci postupak.

1. Okrenite mrezasti filtar u smjeru suprotnom

od smijera kazaljke na satu i skinite ga dok su kuke
otklju¢ane.

» S1.39: 1. Mrezasti filtar 2. Kuka

2. Uklonite prasinu s mrezastog filtra i operite ga
vodom. Nakon tog temeljito ga osusite.

3.  Umetnite mrezasti filtar u postolje dok su kuke
poravnate s priklju¢kom. Okrecite mrezasti filtar u
smjeru kazaljke na satu dok se kuke ne zaklju¢aju uz
klik. Provijerite je li mrezasti filtar ispravno postavljen.
» S1.40: 1. Mrezasti filtar 2. Kuka 3. Ulaz
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MAKEOOHCKW (OpurMHanHm ynaTtctBa)

NMPEAYNPEOYBAHE

OBoj ypen MoOXxe [ja ce KOpUCTK 0of CTpaHa Ha Jela Ha Bo3pacT of 8
rOOVHU UK NOCTapw, 1 fMua co HamaneHn U3nYKU, CETUINHN UMK
MEHTanHu kanaumTeTu, unm 6e3 JOBOMHO UCKYCTBO M NO3HaBaHe ako
ce noA HaA3o0p UnNv UM ce Aasaat ynaTcTBa 3a KOpUCTEHE Ha ypeaoT
Ha 6e3beneH Ha4uH 1 rn pasbupaart BknyveHuTe pusmum. euata

He cmeaT [ja cv urpaart Cco ypeaoT. YnCTereTo M OpXKyBaHETO 04
KOPUCHWKOT He cMeaT Aa ce BpLuaT of cTpaHa Ha Aeua 6e3 Haasop.

CNEUUNPUKALIUUN

Mogen: DCL281F
Kanauutet 750 mL
KoHTuHyupana pabota 1 (Pexxum co HopmanHa 6paunHa) Okony 50 MUH.
(co arepuja BL18308) 2 (Pexwum co ronema 6pauHa) Okony 20 MWH.
3 (Pexum co makcumanta 6panHa) Okony 15 MWH.
BkynHa nomxuHa 1.016 Mm
HomuHaneH HanoH D.C.18V
HeTo TexuHa 1,2-1,5«kr

. Mopaau HalaTta KOHTUHyVpaHa Nporpama 3a UCTpaXKyBake W pa3Boj, CreLmdukaLmmTe Tyka noanexar Ha
npomeHa 6e3 HajaBa.

. CreuundmkaumnTe MOXe [a ce pasnuKysaaTt of ApXKasa 4o ApXKasa.

. TexuHata He rv BKydyBa [oAaToLmMTe OCBEH kaceTuTe 3a Gatepuja. HajnecHuTe 1 HajTeLlkuTe kKOMBUHALMM
Ha TeXuWHa Ha ypenoT 1 kaceTuTe 3a 6atepuja ce npukaxaHu Bo Tabenara.

MpumeHnuBa Kaceta 3a 6aTepuja 1 nonHay

Kacera 3a 6atepuja BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
Monnay DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

. Hekowu of kaceTuTe 3a 6aTepuu 1 NonHayYMTe HaBeeHV Norope MoXe Aa He ce A0CTarnHN 3aBUCHO Of] PErYOHOT
BO KOj XuBeeTe.

AﬂPEﬂynPEﬂ}’BAH:E: KopucTeTe ru camo kaceTute 3a 6aTepum 1 NonHaunTe HaBefeHU norope.
KopucTetbeTo kakeu G1no nouHakeu kacetu 3a 6atepuu 1 NosHayuu Moxe Aa Co3naae pUsnk o nospeaa u/mnu
noxap.

Ni-MH Camo 3a 3emjute Ha EY
Cumbonu Ef Li-ion He ¢dpnajte ja enektpuyHata onpema

unu 6aTtepwujaTta 3aefHO CO JOMALLHUOT

[lonyHaBeaeHuTe r NpykaxyBaaTt cumbonuTe WTo otnag! 3emajku rv npeasuz eBpornckuTe
MOXe [a ce KopucTart kaj onpemarta. [pen ynotpebara, AVPEKTUBY 38 OTNaAHa enekTpudHa
nposepeTe Aanu ro pa3éuparte HUBHOTO 3HAYEH-E. eneKkTpoHcka onpema 1 3a 6atepun,

akymynaTtopw 1 otnagHu 6atepum n

MpounTajTe ro ynaTcTBOTO 3a KOPUCTEH:E. aKymynatopu 1 HUBHOTO CripoBeAyBare

@ L] BO COMMACHOCT CO HALMOHAMHUTE 3aKOHMU,

eneKTpuyHaTa onpema u 6atepunte Ha
KpajoT Ha HUBHWOT paboTeH Bek Mopa Aa
ce cobupaat oaJenHo 1 aa ce BpaTaT BO
€KOIOLLKY 06jeKT 3a peLmknnpatrse.

49 MAKELOHCKN



HameHeTta ynotpe6a

AnaToT e HaMeHeT 3a cobuparse CyB Npas.

BE3BEAHOCHW
NMPEAYMNPEOYBAHA

Be3GegHOCHM NpeaynpenyBatba 3a

6e3xuyHaTa n paBoOCMyKarika

AﬂPE,q.VﬂPE,q}’BAH:E: BAXHO!
NMPOYUTAJTE ' BHUMATEITHO cute
6e36eqHOCHU NpeaynpeayBakba U cUTe ynaTcTea
NPEQO YNOTPEBA. Ako He ce nountysaat
npepynpedyBakata v ynatctearta, Moxe Aa aojae Ao
CTPYeH yaap, noxap W/unv TeLlku nospeam.

1.  [OaHe ce nanoxysa Ha goxa. [la ce yyBa BoO
3aTBOpeHa npocTopuja.

2. He po3BonyBajTe Aa ce KOPUCTU KaKo Urpayka.
Kora ce kopucTtu Bo 6nu3uHa Ha geua,
noTpe6HO e Aa ce 06pHe 0cO6GeHO BHMMaHUe.

3. KopwucTteTe ro camo oHaka Kako LUTO € ONULIaHO
BO oBa ynatcTBo. Kopuctete camo goaatoum
WTO Ce oA06peHn oa NPOU3BOAUTENIOT.

4. He kopucTteTe owTeTeHa 6aTepuja. Ako ypeaort
He paboTu Kako WwTo Tpeba, 6un ucnyLliTeH,
olwTeTeH, OCTaBeH Ha OTBOPEHO UNu nagHan
BO BOAa, BpaTeTe ro BO CEPBUCEH LIeHTap.

5. He pakyBajTe co ypeanoT co BnaxHu paue.

6. He ctaBajTe HMKaKBU NpeaMeTU BO OTBOpUTE.
He kopucTeTe ro gokonky Koj 6uno oa
OoTBOpUTE € 6GNoKUpaH; 0ApPXYyBajTe ro YUCT U
6e3 npaB, TEKCTUIMHM BMaKHEHLa, Koca 1 LWTO
61no Apyro WTo MoXe Aa ro HaManu NPoToKoT
Ha BO3AyX.

7. [pxeTe ja KocaTa, nabaBarta o6neka u cute
AenoBu oA TeNoTo Nopanexky o oTBopuTe n
noABWXHUTE AeNoBU.

8. Wckny4eTe ru cuTe KOHTPONU Npea Aa ja
n3BaauTe 6atepujaTa.

. O6pHeTe 0cO6eHO BHMMaHMWe Kora YUCTUTe CKanu.

10. He KopucTeTe ro 3a nogurate 3ananueu
WUIN COrOPNIMBU TEYHOCTU, KaKo Ha npumep,
6eH3uH, 1 He KopucTeTe ro Bo obnacTu kaae
LWITO TUE MOXe Aa 6uaaT NPpUCYTHU.

11. 3a nonHewe, KOpUcTeTe ro camo
NOJIHAYoT LITO € UCMopayvaH of cTpaHa Ha
npou3BoOAMUTENOT.

12. He nopgurajte HMLWITO WITO FOpPU UMK Yaau, Kako
Ha npuMep, uMrapu, AOropHntba UM XKexok
nenen.

13. H kopucTeTe ro 6e3 Bpeka 3a npaB u/vunu 6e3
noctaBeHu punTpm.

14. He nonHerte ja 6aTepujaTa HagBop.

15. TlonHeTe caMo CO NONMHA4YoT oApeAeH oA
cTpaHa Ha NPoM3BOAUTENOT. [NonHay WTo
e coofBeTeH 3a efieH Tun 6atepuja Moxe Aa
co3fae p13mnK of noxap Kora ce KopucTu co
apyra 6atepuja.

16. Wckny4ymBo KopucCTeTe MM enekTpUYHUTe
anaTu co KOHKPeTHO HamMmeHeTH G6aTepun.
Kopucteweto apyrv 6atepumn Moxe fa cosaane
PV3KK O, NoBpeaa 1 noxap.

17. Kora 6aTtepujaTta He ce KOPUCTU, ApXKeTe ja
HacTpaHa of, ApYr¥ MeTarnHu npeamMeTy, Kako
LITO Ce CMojyBanku, MOHETH, KNy4eBH, Wajkn unu
APYrY Manu meTanHu npeaMeTy WTO MOXe Aa
nocnyxar kako BPCKa o €eH Ha ApYr NPUKIY4OK.

18. Tpu HenpaBunHa ynoTtpe6a, oa 6atepujara
MOXe Aa ucrteye Te4HocT. NU3berHyBajTe
KOHTAKT co Hea. AKo fjojae A0 HeHaMepeH
KOHTaKT, U3MMjTe co BoAa.

19. He kopucTteTe 6aTepuu unu anar WTo ce
owITeTeHN UNKU MeHyBaHW. OLiTeTeHUTe Nnu
MeHyBaHWTe 6aTepun MoXe Aa Npukaxysaat
HenpeaBUANMBO OHeCYBaks€ LUTO pesynTupa co
oraH, ekcrnnoswja unu onacHocT of nospeaa.

20. He usnoxyBajte ru 6atepunte Unu anatot
Ha oraH Unu npekyMmepHa Temneparypa.
M3noxyBaHeTo Ha oraH unv Temneparypa Hag
130°C moxe Aa npeamsBuka ekcnnosuja.

21. Cnepete rv cute ynaTcTsa 3a NofiHeHe
W He nonHete rn 6atepuuTe unu anaTtor
HaABop o4 TeMnepaTypPHUOT oncer HaBeAeH
BO ynaTcTBOTO. HenpaBnnHoTo MeHyBaHe
VNN MeHyBabEeTO Ha TeMnepaTypy HaaBop of
HaBe[eHMOT oncer Moxe Aa ja owTetn 6atepujata
1 Aa ja 3ronemm onacHocTa of oraH.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.
AOMNOJNMHUTEJTHHU

BE3BEAHOCHU NMPABUIIA

OBoj ypen e HaMeHeT 3a ynoTpe6a Bo
AOMaKUHCTBOTO.
1. BHuMMaTenHo npouuTajTe ru oBa ynaTtcTBo

3a ynorpeba u ynaTcTBOTO 3a ynorpeba 3a

nonHa4ot npepa ynorpe6ara.

2. He nopgurajte ru cnegHuBe maTepujanu:

—  Xewkute maTepujanu, Kako Ha npumep
3ananeHu LUrapyu unmu uckpeyku/meTtaneH
npas WTO ce co3aaBa oA 6pyceweTto/
ceyeweTo mMeTan

— 3ananuBu maTepujanu, Kako Ha npumep,
6eH3uH, pa3peayBay, rasmja, kKepo3uH
vnu 6oja

— EkcnnosnsHu maTepujanu, Kako Ha
npumep, HUTPOrNUUepUH

— 3ananuBu maTepujanu, Kako Ha npumep,
anyMUHWUYM, LMHK, MarHe3uyM, TUTaHUyMm,
cocdop unu uenynoua

— BnaxeH npaB, BoAa, Macrno unm cnmiHo

— TBpAu napuMkba co ocTpu paboBu, kako
Ha npuMep, APBEHW AernKaHULU, MeTanm,
KameHba, CTakKIo, WajKu, UrMu UK XKUNeTn

— Mpas wTo Moxe Aa npeansBuKa
3aTHyBaHe, KaKo Ha NpUMep, LeMEHT Unu
npas 3a TOHep

— MpoBoanue npas., kako Ha Nnpumep, MeTan
wunu jarnepon

—  Manu yecTu4KHM, KaKko Ha Npumep, NpaB
on 6eToH
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TakBuUTe AejcTBa MOXe Aa npeAu3BUKaaT noxap,
noBpena U/Mnu owTeTyBakbe Ha UMOTOT.

3. Ako 3abenexuTe HewTo aGHOpManHo, BeAHall
3anpete co pa6ora.

4. AKo ja McnywTtuTe unm yapure
npaBoCcMyKarnkara, BHUMaTesnHoO npoBepeTe
Aanu Ha Hea UMa NYKHaTUHU UMK oWTeTyBaka
npepn Aa npoAonxurte co pabora.

5. He ao6nuxyBajTe ro 4o neyku unu apyru
TONNUHCKN U3BOPU.

6. He 6nokupajte ru pgoBogHaTa gynka v Aynkute
3a BeHTUnauuja.

YYBAJTE 'O YNATCTBOTO.
BaxHun 6e36egHOCHM ynaTcTBa 3a

KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta

1. MMpepn kopucTewe Ha KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepumjarta,
NpoYnTajTe rm cuTe ynaTcTBa U 03HaKu
3a npeTnasnuBocT Ha (1) nonHayvoT 3a
6aTepujara, (2) 6aTepujaTa u (3) npoussoaoT
WTO ja KopucTu 6aTepmjaTa.

2. He packnonyBajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa.

3. AKo onepaTMBHOTO BPeMeTO CTaHano npekymepHo
KpaTKo, NpecTaHeTe BefHall co pa6oTa. Toa Moxe
[a pe3ynTupa co pu3nK oA nperpeBake, MOXHU
M3ropeHnLm, Na Aypu 1 eKcnnosuja.

4. AKO eneKTpOnuT HaBrie3e BO BaLUUTE O4MU,
U3MUjTe rM co YnucTa Boga u nobapajre
MeAMLMHCKa Hera BeAHall. Toa Moxe Aa
pe3ynTupa co rybere Ha BaluMoT BUA.

5. He npeausBsukyBajTe cnoj Ha kacetara 3a
6aTepujara.

(1) He ponupajTe rm KOHTaKTUTE CO HUKAKOB
npoBoOANUB MaTepujan.
(2) W3GerHyBajTe Aoa ja yyBaTe kaceTaTa
3a 6aTepuja Bo caf co Apyru MeTanHu
npeaMeTH KaKo LITO ce LWajKu, MOHETU U Chl.
(3) HawusnoxyBajTe ja kaceTaTa 3a
GaTepujaTa Ha BoAa unu Aoxa.
KpaTkuoT cnoj Ha 6aTepujaTa moxe Aa
npeav3BUKa rofieM NpPoToK Ha enekTpuyHa
eHepruja, nperpeBakbe, MOXHMU U3ropeHULM, na
AYPW Y Naj Ha HanojyBakeTo.

6. He cknagmpajte rm anaToT U Kacetara 3a
6GaTepujaTa Ha MecTa kafe LWITO TemnepaTypara
MOXe Ja AOCTUIHe unu HagmuHyBa 50°C.

7. He nanerte ja kacetara 3a 6aTepujaTta oypu
M KOora e MHOry owTeTeHa Unu LenocHo
noTpoweHa. KaceraTa 3a 6aTepujaTta Mmoxe aa
eKcnnoaupa ako ce cTaBu BO OraH.

8. BHumaBajTe Aa He ja ucnywTUTe UNU yapuTe
6aTepujara.

. He kopucTete owTeteHa 6aTepuja.

10. CopapxaHuTe 6aTepun co NUTUYMOBMU jOHN
ce NoAnoXHW Ha ycnosuTte Bo lNpaBunara 3a
onacHu npeameTH.
3a komepuujaneH TpaHCMopT Ha Np. o4 TPeTH
nmua 1 nocpeaHuun, Mopa Aa ce criegat
noce6GHUTE yCNOBU Ha NakyBakaTta Unv o3HakuTe.
Mpwv noarotoBka Ha NpeamMeToT koj Tpeba Aa ce
ncnpaTtu, KOHCYNTUpajTe ce COo eKcnepT 3a onacHu
matepujanu. icto Taka, cnegete rv noteHuujanHo
nopeTanHuTe HaLuMoHanHu npasuna.

3aneneTe rv co nennuea neHTa unu mackupajte
M OTBOPEHUTE KOHTaKTK, a batepujaTa cnakyBajte
ja, Taka WwTO Hema Aa ce ABWXM croboaHo BO
nakyBar€eTO.

11. Kora ja dpnaTe Bo oTnag kaceTara 3a
6atepujarta, n3BageTe ja og anaToT U
cdpneTe ja Ha 6e36eaHo mecTo. MouunTyBajte
TV NOKanHuTe 3aKOHCKM NPOMUCHU LITO
ce ogHecyBaaT Ha chpnate Bo oTnaj Ha
6artepujaTa.

12. Kopwuctete ru 6atepuuTe camo co
npousBoauTe Ha3HavyeHu oa Makita.
MoHTupatseTo 6atepumn Ha HeycornaceHuTe
npov3Boan MoXe Aa pesyntupa co noxap,
npekymepHa TOMnuHa, ekcnnosuja unm
NCTeKyBake Ha eneKkTponnToT.

13.  [loKornKy anaToT He ce KOpMCTU noaonr
BpeMeHCKM nepuop, 6atepujata Mmopa Aa ce
u3Bagm op anaTor.

YYBAJTE 'O YINATCTBOTO.

ABHUMAHUE: KopucteTe caMo opuruHanHu
6aTepum Ha Makita. KopucTtereto HeopurnHanHm
6atepun Ha Makita unv 6atepum WTO ce N3MeHeTH
MOXe Aa pe3ynTvpa co pacrnykyBake Ha batepujata,
npean3BuKyBajkn noxap, TenecHa nospeaa u
owTeTyBake. Toa UCTO Taka Ke ja MOHULLTH
rapaHuujata Ha Makita 3a anaTtoT u nonHa4oT Ha
Makita.

CoBeTu 3a ogpxKyBaHe
MaKcumareH paboTeH BeK Ha
G6atepujaTta

1. 3aMeHerte ja kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepujarta npeg
LenocHo ga ce ucnpasHu. Cekoraw 3anupajre
ja pabortaTa co anaToT U 3amMeHeTe ja KaceTaTa
3a GaTepujaTa kora Ke 3abenexuTe aeka
anaTtoT AaBa noMana MOKHOCT.

2. Hwvkoraw HemojTe Aa NONHUTE LIESTOCHO NOJSHa

KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja. lIpeKymMepHOTO nonHekwe
ro ckpaTyBa paboTHMOT Bek Ha 6aTepujaTa.

3. MNonHeTte ja kKaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa Ha cO6Ha

Temnepartypa oa 10°C - 40°C. [lo3BoneTe
3arpeaHarta KaceTa 3a 6aTepuja Aa ce onagmu
npeA Aa ja cTaBuTe Ha NorHeke.

4. TlonHeTe ja kKaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa AOKONKY He

ja kopucTuTe noponro Bpeme (noBeke oA wecT
meceum).
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NC HA ®YHKUUUTE

ABHUMAHUE: Mpen cekoe HaroayBatbe

WNK NpoBepKa Ha anaToT, NpoBepyBajTe Aanu e
ucKny4eH u 6atepujaTa e usBageHa.
ABHUMAHME: BHuMmaBajTe ga He rv
notdaTUTe NPCTUTE NOMely NpaBoCcMyKankaTa u
6aTepujaTa, Kako LITO € NpUKaxaHo Ha AujarpamoT
Kora ja BMeTHyBaTe 6aTepujaTa. dakareTo Ha
npcTuTe MOXe Aa Npean3Buka noBpeaa.

» Cn.1

MOHTVIpaI-be W OTCTPpaHyBak€ Ha

KaceTara 3a 6baTepmjaTa

A BHUMAHME: Cexoraw WCKIyuyBajTe ro
anaToT npej cTaBakeTO UIN BafileheTo Ha
kaceTaTta 3a 6aTepwmjaTa.

ABHUMAHUE: [lpxeTe ru anaToT U Kacerara
3a 6aTepujaTa LBPCTO KOra ja MOHTMpaTe Unu
BaauTe Kacetara 3a 6aTtepujara. AKo He 1 apxuTe
LIBPCTO anaToT 1 kacetata 3a GaTepujaTa, TMe Moxe
[la ce NM3HaT of BalLWTE paLe v Aa Aojae [0 HUBHO
oLITETYBakE, Kako 1 o TenecHa nospeaa.

» Cn.2:

1. LipBeH nHpukatop 2. Konye 3. Kaceta 3a
batepuja

3a fa ja u3BaguTe kacetata 3a batepwujata, noBrneyere
ja o anaToT gogdeka ro nu3raTte KONYeTo Ha npegHaTa
CTpaHa Ha kacetara.

3a BMeTHyBam€e Ha kaceTaTa 3a batepujaTa,
rnopamMHeTe ro jasn4eTo Ha kaceraTa co xnebot Bo
KyKULLTETO U NN3HETE ro BO MecTo. BmeTHeTe ja Ao kpaj
noaeka He ce 6rnokMpa BO MECTO Mpw LUTO Ke ce CIyLlHe
Marno KrukHyBare. AKO MOXeTe [a ro BUauTe LpBEeHNOT
MHAMKATOP Ha ropHaTa cTpaHa of KOnyeTo, Toa 3Hauu
[eka He e 3akry4eHa LiefloCHO BO MeCTO.

MABHUMAHME: Cexorauw MOHTUpajTe ja
KaceTara 3a 6aTepujaTa LenocHo gogeka
LIPBEHUOT MHAMKATOP He ce uaracHe. Bo
CMPOTMBHO, MOXE HEHAZEjHO Aa UCNafHe o anaToT
Npean3BuKyBajKki BU NOBPEAA BaM UM Ha HEKOj ApyT
okorly Bac.

ABHUMAHME: HemojTe aa ja moHTupaTte
KaceTarta 3a 6aTtepmjaTta Ha cuna. Ako kaceTata
He MoXe [a ce NM3He NecHo, Toa 3Hauu Aeka He e
noctaBeHa NpaBuUIHo.

Cwuctem 3a 3awiT Ha 6aTepmjaTa

AnaToT e onpemeH Co CUCTEM 3a 3aLTuTa Ha anatoT/
6atepujata. OBOj cMCTEM aBTOMATCKU ro NpeknHyBa
HarojyBaH-e€TO Ha MOTOPOT 3a [a ro NPOAOIKN
paboTHMOT Bek Ha anaToT 1 Ha 6aTepujaTta. AnaTtoT
aBTOMAaTCKM ke ce UCKIy4M 3a Bpeme Ha paboTerweTo
ako Toj unu 6atepujaTa ce HajaaT nog eAeH oa
crefHvBe yCrnoBu.

MpeonToBapeHOCT:

Co anatoT ce pakyBa Ha HauvH LUTO NpeAn3BKKyBa Toj Aa
noBneKyBa HEHOPMarHO BUCOKA ENeKTpUYHa eHepruja.
Bo Takea cuTyauwja, ucknyyere ro anarot u

3anpeTe CO NpUMMeHaTa Koja npean3suKana Heroo
npeonTtoBapyBakse. [1oToa, NOBTOPHO BKITy4eTe ro anaTor.
AKo anaToT He ce Bkny4yu, 6aTepujaTa e nperpeaHa. Bo
oBaa cuTyaumja, ocTaBeTe ja 6atepujata Aa ce nanaam
npez NoOBTOPHO Aa o BKIy4YuTe anaror.

Hu3sok HanoH Ha 6aTepumjaTa:

[MpeocTtaHatnoT kanaumTeT Ha baTepujata e npeman

1 anaTtoT He Moxe Aa paboTtu. Bo oBaa cutyaumja,
n3Bagere ja u HanonHeTe ja 6atepujaTa.

YKa)KyBaH:e Ha NnpeocTtaHaTUoOT

KanauuTeT Ha baTtepujaTa

Camo 3a 6amepuu co uHOUKamop
» Cn.3: 1. WHankatopcku nambuykm 2. Konye 3a npoBepka

MpuTtrcHeTe ro KOMYETO 3a NpoBepka Ha kaceTata

3a baTepujaTta 3a ykaxyBae Ha NpeocTaHaTuoT
kanauuTeT Ha 6aTepwjaTa. iHgukaTopckute nambuyku
CBETHyBaaT HEeKOIKy CeKyHAM.

WHpukaTopckm nambuykun MNpeocTtaHaTt

I D n Kanauutet

3ananeHo WUcknyyeHo Tpenka

iiil
110
] Jig
000
ot

tl HeuncnpasHa.

75% po 100%

50% 0o 75%

25% no 50%

0% po 25%

HanonHere ja
Gatepujata.

HAMNOMEHA: Bo 3aBWCHOCT 07 yCroBUTE Ha
KOpUCTeke 1 ambueHTanHara Temneparypa,
vHOMKauujata MoXe [ja ce pasfnvKysa Bo Mana mMepa
0f1 pearnHnoT KanaumTer.

BknyuyBame

» Cn.4: 1. Konye BKIMYYW/npomeHnn 6p3uHa 2. Konye
MCKNy4n

3a faa ja ctapTyBaTe npaBocMyKarnkaTa, eqHOCTaBHO
nputucHeTe ro konyeto BKITYYW/npomenun 6pavHa. 3a
ncknyvyBatrbe, MpuTUcHeTe ro konyeto NCKITYYN.
BpanHaTta Ha npaBocmykarnkaTta Moxe Aa ja MeHyBaTe
BO TPU YEKOpU CO NpuUTHCKarbe Ha konyeto BKITYYW/
npomeHun 6p3unHa.

MpBOTO NpUTUCKaHE Ha OBa KOMYe € 3a PeXunM co
ronema 6p3vHa, BTOPOTO 3a PEXWUM CO MakcumarHa
6p3nHa, a TpeToTo 3a HopManHa 6p3uHa. Cekoe
npuTUCKake Ha OBa Komnye ro NoBTOPYBa LIMKIYCOT
ronema/makcmmanHa/HopmanHa 6p3aviHa Hau3MeHUYHO.
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Bkny4yyBahe Ha nambarta

®dpnake Ha NpaBoT BO oTnaa

MABHUMAHME: He rnepaajte AMPEKTHO BO
CBeTNMHaTa Ui BO M3BOPOT Ha CBET/IMHA.

3a ga ja BknyynTe nambara, eqHOCTaBHO NPUTUCHETE

ro konyeto BKITYYW/npomenu 6p3uHa. MNputnucHete

ro konyeto NCKNYYW 3a pa ja ucknyumte nambarta.

3a BpeMe Ha aKkTVBMpaHEeTO Ha anaToT, nambarta ce

BKIy4yBa.

Kora npeoctaHaTnoT kanauuTeT Ha b6aTepwujata ke fojoe

Ha HUCKO HMBO, NambaTa NoYHyBa fa Tpenka.

» Cn.5: 1. Konuye BKINTYYW/npomeHu 6p3nHa 2. Konue
NCKITYYU 3. Namba

HAMOMEHA: BpemeTo Bo Koe nambata 3a eHepruja
Ha 6aTepujaTa NoyHyBa Aa Tperka 3aBucK o
TemnepaTtyparta Ha paboTHOTO MeCTO 1 YCIOBUTE Ha
6atepujata.

COCTABYBAKE

ABHUMAHME: Mpea cekoe AoTepyBake UnNu
npoBepkKa Ha anaToT, cekorall NnpoBepyBajTe Aanu
e ucknyueH u 6atepujata e ussageHa.

Onuc Ha genoBuTe

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

duntep co BUCOKM nepd)opmaHcu 1

c¢ounTep co 3anupay u cyHrep

» Cn.6: 1.Kancyna 2. duntep co BUCOKN
nepdgopmaHcu 3. duntep co 3anvpad n
cyHrep

Mpeaduntep unu domuntep co BUCOKU

nepcdopmaHcu u HEPA-dbuntep
» Cn.7: 1. Kancyna 2. lNMpeadwuntep 3. duntep co
BuCokK nepcgpopmaHcu 4. HEPA-duntep

3ABEJIELLIKA: He kopucTeTe ro ¢omuntepor co
BUCOKM NepdopMaHcK co hunTepoT (onumoHaneH
[oaaTok). PUnTepoT co BUCOKM NepdopMaHch Moxe
[la He ce n3Baay of npaBocMyKarkara.

HAMNOMEHA: Kora ru KopucTuTe onuuoHanHuoT
npeaduntep n puntepot co HEPA-cbunTep,
KopucTteTe ro camo npeacuntepot Hag HEPA-
dunTtepoT. [JoKonkKy ri kopuctute npeaduntepor un
dunTtepot co HEPA-mnTep nctoBpemeHo, cunata
Ha CMyKate MOXe [ja ce Hamarsu.

HAMNOMEHA: Kora ro kopuctute HEPA-cduntepot
€O MNTEPOT CO BUCOKM NepdpopmaHcu, KopucTeTe ro
UNTEPOT CO BUCOKM NEPEHOPMaAHCU CO 3anmpaYor.

» Cn.8: 1. 3anupay

ABHUMAHUE: McnpasHeTe ja npaBocmyKankarta
npea Aa ce HaNoNHU NPeKyMepHO, BO CNPOTUBHO,
Ke ce HaManu cunara Ha cMyKame.

ABHUMAHUE: WcnpasHeTe ro npagoT WTo ce Haofa
BHaTpe BO camaTa npaBocMyKanka. Bo cnpotueHo, duntepot
MOXe [ Ce 3aTHE UM MOTOPOT MOXE [ia CE OLLTETH.

3a pa nagHe NpaBoT LTO e 3aneneH Ha hunTepoT Bo
Kancynara, noT4ykHeTe ja kancynata 4 unu 5 natu co
BallaTa paka.

» Cn.9: 1.Kancyna 2. OTBOp 3a CMyKahe

CBpTeTe ro 0TBOPOT 3a CMyKak-e Hafony, CBpTeTe ja
Kancynara Bo Hacoka Ha cTperikata Ha Avjarpamort, na
6aBHO 1 paMHOMEpPHO OTKayeTe ja kancynara.

» Cn.10: 1. Kancyna 2. OTBop 3a cMyKae

HAMNOMEHA: Kora kancynata e oTBopeHa, Moxe Aa
ce UCTypu NpaB, 3aToa nocTasBeTe Bpeka 3a oTnaj,
nog Hea.

OtcTpaHeTe ro HacobpaH1OT Npas of BHaTpeLUHoCTa

Ha kancynara u o (hunTepoT co BUCOKU nepchopmaHCH.

» Cn.11: 1. Kancyna 2. duntep co BUCOKU
nepcopmaHcu

CapTeTe ro oUnTepoT CO BUCOKW NepdopMaHck BO HAacoka Ha
cTpenkara 3a fja ro oABpTUTE NPCTEHOT 3a NPULIBPCTYBakE Of
eMHMLAaTa Ha YMCTaYoT, a NoToa, U3BneYeTe ro hUnNTepor.

» Cn.12: 1.lpcTeH 3a NpuLBpCTYBake

HAMNOMEHA: Kora ro kopucTuTe npeacduntepor,
UCTO Taka criefeTe ja noctankarta norope.

McuncTeTe ro cMTHUOT NpaB 1 NECHO NOTHYKHETE 3a fa ce
OTCTpaHW NpaBoT oA unNTepPOT CO BUCOKM NepopMaHcy.

nOBTOpHO CKnonyBaH-€

[MoBp3eTe ro hunTepoT Co BUCOKN NepopmaHCcu.
Bo 0BOj MOMEHT, cBUTKa|jTE ro (hUNTEPOT CO BUCOKMN
nepcopmaHcu 3a fa ce 6rnokmpa nNpCTeHoT 3a
NpyLBPCTYBakE LIBPCTO BO €AMHMLIATA HA YNCTAYOT.
» Cn.13: 1. duntep co BUCOKMN NnepopmMaHcu

» Cn.14: 1.TllpcTeH 3a NpuLBpCTYyBake

3ABEJIELLIKA: Cekoralu nposepyBajTe aanu
UNTEepOT CO BUCOKMN NepdopMaHcy € NpaBUNHoO
nocTaBeH npef Aa 3anoyHete co ynotpeba Ha
npaBocMmykarnkara. AKo Te He ce NpaBuiHo
nocTaBeHw, NPaBoT ke Brese BO KyKULITETO Ha
MOTOPOT U Ke nNpeamn3Buka AedekT Ha MOTOPOT.

AKO NpobnemMoT Kako ONULIAHWOT ce MojaBu NOAOLHa,
Torat ounTePOT CO BUCOKU NepdopMaHc He e
npaBunHoO nocTaeeH. [locTaBeTe rv NpaBUMHO OQHOBO
3a a ro kopurmuparte npobnemor.

MpuuBpcTeTe ja kancynata. [opamHeTe ro 3HakoT
Ha Kancynara co 3HakoT Ha paykaTa, a noToa LiBpCTO
CTerHeTe ja kancynara BO HacokaTa Ha cTpenkarta
[fofeka He ce NpuLBPCTY Jo6po.

» Cn.15: 1. OsHaka 2. Payka 3. Kancyna

HAMOMEHA: Cekoralu oTCTpaHyBajTe ro npaBoT
npeq kopuctere, buaejkv cunata Ha cMykake Ke ce
Hamanu ako uMa nNpemMHory npas BO YUCTaYOT.
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Mpumepu Ha npobnem

MpcTeHoT 3a NpuUBpPCTYBake Ha UNTEPOT CO BUCOKN

nepcgopmaHcy He e LuBpCTo BriokvpaH Bo xneboT Ha

KYKMLLTETO Ha NpaBoCMyKarkara.

» Cn.16: 1. TpcTeH 3a npuuBpcTyBake 2. XKneb Ha
KYKWLLTETO Ha YncTaqot

MoHTUupame nnm Bagewe

Ha counTeport co 3anupad/
HEPA-cdunTtepoTt

OnyuoHaJsieH npubop

3a counTepoT co 3anupayd u cyHrep

3a fa ro nsBaauTe 3anmpavoT, NPUTUCHETE o AOSTHUOT
[en of CTonnYMkbaTa Ha 3anMpayoT co NpcTuTe U
oTnyLTeTe ro HEroBMOT xJ1e6 of ncnakHaTMoT Aen Ha
npaBocMmykarnkara. [oToa usBagerte ro CyHrepecTmot
duntep.

» Cn.17: 1. 3anupay 2. CyHrepecT countep

3a MoHTUpake, nopamHeTe rn xnebosute Ha
3annpaYvoT Co UCMaKHaTUOT e Ha NpaBocMmyKaskaTa u
npuTuCKajTe foaeka He KIuKHe.

BmeTHeTe ro cyHrepecTuoT unTep Mery ctonnynkara
1 nocTaBeTe ro BO OpUrMHanHaTa nosuuuja.

3a HEPA-cunTepoTt

Kora ro moHTtnpare HEPA-cbunTepoT, noctaBete ro
xnebot Ha HEPA-cdunTtepot co ncnakHaTmoT gen Ha
npaeocmykarnkara. [lotoa ctaBeTe ro npeacduntepot
nnm cmnTepoT co BUCOKK nepcdopmaHcn Ha HEPA-
unTepoT 1 3aBpTeTe ro 3a Aa ce 3auBpcTu. 3a
Bafete, criefeTe ja nocrankara 3a MOHTUPaHe No
obpateH pegocnen.

» Cn.18: 1. HEPA-dunTep 2. MNMpeadwuntep

» Cn.19: 1. HEPA-unTtep 2. duntep co BUCOKM
nepdopmaHcu

PABOTEHE

MABHUMAHME: He ABUXeTe ro NUUeTo 6rmcKy
A0 OTBOPOT 3a BeHTUNaLumja kora pa6oTure co
npaBocMykankaTta. AKo Tyru 06jekTn HaBnesaT BO
ounTe, MOXe fa pesynTupaar co nuyHa nospega.

MoHTupate unm oTrcTpaHyBawe Ha

A0OaTOKOT Ha NpaBOCMYKarkarta

ABHUMAHME: no MOHTMpPaKe Ha A40AaTOKOT,
npoBepeTe fanu e MoHTMpaH 6e36eaHo. [oKomnKy
[100aTOKOT € MOHTUPaH HenpaBuITHO, MOXe Aa ce
oTKauu 1 a NpeansBurka TenecHa nospesaa.

MABHUMAHME: Kora ke ro BaauTe 40AaTOKOT,
BHUMaBajTe Aa He ja yapuTe pakaTa oA SUoT Unu
CIINYHO.

Kora kopuctute nonatok co
c¢hyHKUMja 3a 3aKnyyvyBaH-e

3a MOHTUpake Ha A0AATOKOT, BMETHETE [0 BO OTBOPOT

3a CMyKatse Ha NnpaBocMyKankarta Aogeka He KnukHe.

MorpwkeTe ce 4OAATOKOT Aa ce 3aKmy4u.

» Cn.20: 1. OTBOp 3a cMyKae 2. [lonatok co
dyHKuWja 3a 3aknydyBame 3. Kyka

HAMOMEHA: Kora ke ro MOHTUpaTe A0AaTOKOT
co dyHKLMja 3a 3aKnyyyBate, NopaMHeTe ro
KONYeTo 3a OTNyLUTake CO KyKaTa Ha JOAAaTOKOT.
[loKkornky He ce nopaMHeTu, LieBkaTa Hema a ce
3aKnyyn 1 MoXe [la ce OTKauu of npaBocMykankaTa.

3a Bajaetbe, NoBreveTe ro 4o4aTokoT AoAeka ro

npuTMCKaTe Kon4eTo 3a OTnyLUTaHe.

» Cn.21: 1. Konue 3a otnywrawe 2. [lonatok co
yHKUWja 3a 3aKnyyyBame

Kora kopuctute gognaTtok 6e3
¢hyHKUMja 3a 3aKknydvyBaH-e

MABHUMAHME: 3a Aa noep3seTe [0AATOK

6e3 dyHKLUMja 3a 3aKnyyyBake, 3aBpTeTe ro u
BMeTHeTe ro BO Hacoka Ha cTpenkarta 3a aa ce
o6e36eam NnoBp3yBaweTO 3a BpeMe Ha paborara.
3a pa ro oTkaunTe AOAATOKOT, 3aBpPTETE MO U
n3BajeTe ro, MICTO Taka BO HacoKa Ha cTpernkara.
AKO 104aTOKOT Ce 3aBpPTH BO CNPOTUBHATa Hacoka,
KancynaTa moxe Aa ce onabasu.

» Cn.22

Yucrewe (cMyKame)

OopaTtok

MpuknyyeTe ro 4OAATOKOT 3a YMcTere Macu, 6upoa,
meben 1 cn. [JloaaTokoT NecHo Breryesa Ha Mecro.
» Cn.23: 1.[opatok

Dopatok + nsgomxyBad (npaBa LeBKa)

M3pomkyBayoT Bnerysa nomery 4oAaToKoOT U camara

npaBocmykanka. OBoj pacnopep e norofgeH 3a YncTere

BO CTO€YKa nonoxoba.

» Cn.24: 1. Teno Ha npaBocMykankara 2. lNpogomkHa
ueska 3. [logaTok

OopaTtok 3a arnun

MocTaBeTe ro 4OAATOKOT 3a arnu 3a YNCTEHE Ha

arnuTe 1 HegocTanHUTe AEnoBU Ha aBTOMOBMNOT Unn

mebenor.

» Cn.25: 1. [opatok 3a arnu 2. Teno Ha
npaBocMmykarnkara

DopaTok 3a arnu + NpoaosiKHa LieBKa
(npaBa ueBKa)

Ha TecHn HepocTanHu mecTa, kaje LITo
npaBoCcMyKankaTa He MoXe [a ce NpPOTHE NN Ha BUCOKU
HepodaTHN MecTa, KOpUCTETE ro OBOj pacnopen.
» Cn.26: 1. [opatok 3a arnu 2. NpogomkHa LeBka

3. Teno Ha npaBocMmyKkarnkaTa
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Yucterse 6e3 gopatok

Mosxe aa cobupare npawuvHa v npas 6e3 4OAATOKOT.
» Cn.27

3a cobvparse NpaB Ha NOAOT UMK BO CToeuka nonoxea,
NoroAHo e Aa npukavuTe NPoaosikHa LeBKa Ha
npaBocMmykarnkara.

» Cn.28: 1. [pogomnxHa LeBka

OAPXYBAHE

ABHUMAHWE: Mpepn cekoja npoBepka unu
oApXyBaHe, CeKoraw nposepyBajTe Aanu anaTot
e UCKNy4eH U kaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTta e uasageHa.

3a pa ce ogpxu BE3BEAHOCTA n CUTYPHOCTA
Ha NPOW3BOAOT, MONPaBKUTE, OAPXYBaraTa Unm
notepyBanarta Tpeba Aa ce BpLuaT BO OBACTEHU
cepBuCHY nnn dhabpuykn LeHTpm Ha Makita, cekoraw
Co pe3epBHM aenosu of Makita.

Mo ynotpe6a

3ABEJIELLIKA: Axo ja notnpeTe
npaBocMyKarkaTa Ha sup 6e3 HUKakBa noaapLUKa,
MoXe Aa nagHe 1 Aa ce oWTeTy.

» Cn.29

Uncremwe

3ABEIJIELLIKA: 3a uncterbe, He KOopUcTeTe
HadpTa, 6eH3nH, paspeayBad, ankoxosn unm
cnuyHo. Tue cpencTBa ja Bagat 60jaTa u Moxe Aa
npeausBuKaaT gedopmMaLmmn Unu NyKHaTUHN.

3ABEJIELLIKA: He pasayByBajTe ro npasoT
3aneneH Ha NpaBocMyKarkaTa co NoMoll Ha
KoMnpuMupaH Bo3ayx. Co Toa Ke ce BHece npas BO
KYKULLITETO U Ke ce NpeansBuka AedekT.

3ABEJIELLIKA: No mueweTo, huntpute

Tpe6a LenocHo Aa ce ucywar npen ynorpe6a.
HepoBonHo ucylieHuTe huntpu Moxe aa
npeau3BMKaaT HamarsyBare Ha MOKTa Ha CMyKarse U
ckpaTyBarbe Ha paboTHUOT BEK HA MOTOPOT.

3ABEJIELLIKA: No unctereTo Ha puntpute U
cyHfepecTnot chuntep, He 3a6opaBajTe NOBTOPHO
Aa rm MoHTupaTe npea ynorpe6a. Ako ja kopuctute
npaBocmykarkata 6e3 puntpuTe n cyHrepectuot
cdunTep, NpaBoT Ke Bne3e BO KyKMULLTETO HA MOTOPOT
1 ke npeam3Buka aedekT.

Teno Ha npaBocMyKarnkaTa

Op Bpeme Ha BpeMe BpuLleTe ja HafBoOpeLLHoCTa
(TenoTo Ha NpaBOCMyKarnkaTa) Ha mpaBoCMyKarnkara co
NOMOLLI Ha Kpra HaToneHa BO BoAa CO canyHuua.
WcuncTteTe rv n npegenuTe Kaj OTBOPOT 3@ CMyKaHe U
obnacra 3a MOHTUpakbe Ha unTpute.

» Cn.30
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duntep co BUCOKU nephopmaHcH

AKO ro n3mueTe huUnITEPOT CO canyHuLa Kora e 3aTHaT
co npas, ke ce Hamanu MoKTa Ha npaBocMykKarnkara.
LienocHo ncywete ro npes ynotpe6a.

» Cn.31

HEPA-cdunTep

OnyuoHaneH npu6op

3ABEJIELLKA: He TpujTe ro u He rpe6eTte ro
HEPA-cdunTepoT co TBpAn npeaMeTH, Kako Ha
npumep, YeTKka Unu nonatye.

3atHaTtnor HEPA-bunTep ro otexHyBa cCMyKakeTo.
OpBpeme-HaBpeMe, YicTeTe ro hunTepor.

MospemeHo, mujTe ro HEPA-cbmntepoT co Boaa,
ucnnakHeTe ro v ocTaBeTe o LeNoCHO a ce ucyLlm
nofa ceHka npep ynorpebara. Hukoral He mujTe ro
UNTEPOT BO MaLUMHa 3a Nepeme.

» Cn.32

CyHriepecT dountep

Kora cyHrepecTnoT dmnTep ke ce n3sanka, ucuncrete
O Ha CrefHVOB HaYMH.

1. OtcTpaHerte ro huntepor.

2.  VIsBneyerte ro cyHrepectuoT cmnTep og
cTonnYuH-aTa.

3.  WcuucTere ro cyHrepecTnoT unTep Co Tankame
Unu Muekse. AKo ro M1eTe, LIeNOCHO UCYLLIETE FO Mpes,
ynotpeba.

4. BwmeTHeTe ro cyHrepecTuoT untep mery
CTONMNYMH-aTa 1 NocTaBeTe ro BO OpurMHanHaTa
nosuumja. YBepere ce eka cekoja AofnHa uBuua Ha
CTONMNYETO o APXW CyHfepecTUoT huntep Hagony u
feka Hema crnobogeH NpocTop nomery cyHfepecTnoT
dunTep 1 OTBOPOT 3a CMyKaH-e.
» Cn.33: 1. CyHrepect dountep 2. [lonHa neuua Ha
cTonnye

SupeH Hocau 3a 6e3xunyHa

npaBoCMyKarka

OnyuoHaJsieH npubop

HAMOMEHA: He e Bkny4eH wpadoT 3a MOHTUpaHe
Ha apxayoT. MNogroTeeTe Wpad WTO oAroBapa Ha
mMaTepujanoT Bo Koj ke ce wpadm.

MocTaBeTe ro sMgHWOT Hocad 3a 6e3xunyHa
npaBocMykarnka Ha TBpA ApBeH suf, rpeaa unum ctono,
Kaje LTO SAHUOT Hocay 3a 6eaxmnyHa npaBocMykarnka
MOXe LiBpCTO Aa ce 3aTerHe. MNpea Aa ja 3akaunte
npaBoCMykarnkara, cekorall BH/MaBajTe SUAHUOT Hocay
3a 6e3xmnyHa NnpaBocMykanka 4obpo Aa e NpULUBPCTEH.
» Cn.34: 1. SuaeH Hocau 3a 6e3xudHa
npaBocMykKarnka

A BHUMAHME: He 3akauysajte ja
npaBoCMyKankarta Ha SMuaHMOT Hocay co cuna,
HUTY Nak 3aka4vyBajTe ApPYru ypeau ocBeH
npaBoCMyKarnkarta.
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ellaBake npodnemu

I'Ipe,q Aa no6apaTe nonpaska, npoBepeTe rM CriegHUBeE TOYKA.

CumnTtom

Moppayje wro Tpeba Aa ce ucnuta

MeTop Ha 3auBpCTyBatbe

Cnaba cuna Ha cMyKake

[anwu kancynara e nonHa co npas?

Wcnpa3sHeTe ja kancynata of npas.

[anu dounteport e 3aTHaT?

WcuucteTte ro unu namujte ro ountepor.

[anu kacetata co 6atepuja e ucnpasHeta? | lNpomexeTe ja kaceTara 3a 6atepujata.

He patotun

[lanu kacetara co 6atepuja e ucnpasHeta? | lNpomexeTe ja kaceTara 3a 6atepujata.

| ABHUMAHME: He o6uayeajTe ce caMu aa ja nonpaeaTe npaBocMyKarnkara.

OMNMUUOHAIEH NPUBOP

MABHUMAHME: Ogoj npu6op unu gogaToumn

ce npenopayvyBaaT 3a KOPUCTEHE CO anaToT of
Makita necdomHmnpan Bo ynarcteorto. Co KopucTere
Apyr npuGop unv foaaTouy Moxe Aa ce U3NOoXUTE Ha
pu3uk o TenecHu nospeaw. Kopuctete ru npubopot
1 JofjaTtouuTe camo 3a HUBHAaTa Ha3HayeHa HameHa.

Ako Bu Tpeba nomoLu 3a noBeke AeTanu 3a npubopor,
npatuajTe Bo NOKanHMOT cepBuUCeEH LieHTap Ha Makita.
. WM3pomxyBay (npaBa LeBka)

. Lopatok

. [opaTtok 3a Tenux

. YeTka 3a nonvuu

. LopaTok 3a arnu

. KpyxHa yeTka

. dnekcnbunHo upeso

. duntep

. Mpenduntep

. dunTtep co BUCOKU nepdopmaHcu

. HEPA-cunTep

. OpwuruHanHa 6atepuja n nonHay Ha Makita

. HacraBka

. [opatok 3a cegunwita

. Hopatok 3a ypeamn

. SuaeH Hocau 3a Be3xunyHa npaBocMykanka

. Mpunor umknoH

HAMOMEHA: Hekou cTaBku Ha nucTata Moxe Aa ce
BKITy4eHM CO anaTtoT kKako cTaHaapaeH npubop. Tue
MOXe [a ce pa3nuKyBaaT of Apxasa [0 ApXaBa.

» Cn.35: 1. Konue 3a otnywrTare 2. Kyka 3. PamHa
ueBka 4. Mpwvnor yuknoH 5. OTBOp 3a
CcMyKarbe

3a NpunoroT LMKIoH

KOpVICTeH:eTO Ha npaBoCMyKasikata CoO MOHTUpPaH
npunor UMknoH ja HamanyBa Konun4nHata npas WwTo
Brneryea BO Karncynara, WTo nomMmara Bo crnpevyyBakeTo
Ha cnabeereTo Ha cunata Ha CMYyKak-€e. HOKpaj TOa,
YUCTEHETO No yn0Tpe6aTa € UCTO Taka eJHOCTaBHO.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpea cekoe aoTepyBake UK
npoBepKa Ha anaroT, ceKkoralu NpoBepyBajTe ganu
e UCKINy4eH U KaceTaTa 3a 6aTepujaTa e usBageHa.
[okonky kaceTaTa 3a 6aTtepujata e ocTaBeHa
BMETHaTa, NpaBoCcMykarnkaTa MoXe Heo4ekyBaHo Aa
cTapTyBa v ja pesynTupa co cepuo3Ha nospesa.

A BHUMAHMUE: Vcuucrere ro MpeXecTmoTt
cunTep oA NPUNOroT LUMKIOH U huntpuTte of
eAVHMLATa Ha YMCTaYoT Kora ke ce 3aTHar.
KoHTuHyupaHaTa ynotpeba Bo 3aTHaTa coctojba
MOXe [1a peaynTupa co rpeere unu yag.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Kora npunoroT LUMKIOH e
npuKayYeH, He KOpUCTETe ja NpaBoCMyKarnkaTa Bo
XOpU30HTanHa nonox6a unu nonox6a cepTeHa
Harope. Toa Moxe [a Npean3Bika 3aTHyBaHe Ha
MpEeXeCcTUoT unTep.

3ABEJIELLIKA: Cekoraw kopucTeTe ja
npaBocMyKarikaTa co MOHTUPaHu pUnTpu, Aypu n
Kora KOpUCTUTE NPUIOr LUKNOH. KopucTereTo Ha
npaBocMykarkara 6e3 MOHTUpaHu (UnTpU Moxe Aa
pesynTupa co AeeKT Ha MOTOPOT.

HAMNOMEHA: Mpep ynotpeba, npoBepeTe Aanu
NpWoroT LWKIOH, MpaBocMyKaskaTa 1 pamHaTa
LeBKa ce npaBuIiHO BrokupaHu.

HAMNOMEHA: VicnpasHeTe ja BpekaTa 3a npas of
NpWMOroT LKIOH 1 KancynaTta of npaBocMykarnkara
Kora Ke ce Hacobepe npaiunHa. KoHTuHyupaHata
ynotpeba ke peaynTvpa co nomana cuna Ha
CMyKaH€eTO.

HAMOMEHA: MpunoroT LMKMoH UCTO Taka MoXe Aa
ro kopuctute 6e3 pyHkUMja 3a 3aKknydyBame.

HAMOMEHA: 3a MOHTUpake Unu oTCTpaHyBame
Ha NPWIOroT LMKMOH, NornegHeTe BO AenoT
,MoHTHpare nnu oTcTpaHyBame Ha 40AATOKOT Ha
npasocmykankara“.

denal-be Ha NpaBoOT BO OoTNaA

Kora npaBoT ce Haco6pan Ao NvHWjaTa 3a HarnonHeTocT
Ha KyTujaTa 3a npas, cregeTe ja nocrankarta nogony v
dpneTe ro npaBoT.

1. LiBpcTo apxeTe ja KyTujaTa 3a npas, NMPUTUCHETE

i 1 ApXXeTe 1 ABeTe Konyukba U u3BageTe ja kytujarta

3a npas.

» Cn.36: 1.JlvHuja 3a HanonHeTocT 2. KyTuja 3a
npas 3. Konye (aBe nokaumn) 4. Mpexect
cuntep
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2.  ®pneTe ro NpaBoOT Of BHATPELLUHOCTA Ha KyTujaTta
3a npae ¥ “3BajeTe M NpalunHaTa 1 NpaBoT LUTO ce
3aneneHn Ha NoBpLUMHATa O, MPEXeCTMOT dunTep.

3. BwmertHeTe ja kyTujaTa 3a npaB gokpaj goaeka
[ABeTe KOMYMkba He Ce 3aKknyyar Co KIVKHyBaHe.

» Cn.37: 1. KyTtuja 3a npas 2. Konye (aBe nokaumn)

HAMOMEHA: Npea NnoBTOpHO cTapTyBatkbe,
npoBepeTe Aanu NpUIoroT LIMKIOH,
npaBoCcMyKarnkaTa u paMHaTta LieBka ce NpaBuIiHO
6rnokmpaHu.

HAMNOMEHA: [Jokonky cunata Ha CMyKareTo He ce
onpasu Aypy HK MO pprake Ha NPaBoT M YNCTEHE Ha
MpexecTnoT hunTep, nposepeTe fanu ce Hacobpan
npas BO KancynaTa of npaBocMykankaTa unm gowno
[0 3aTHyBae.

UYucreme

Kora kyTvjaTa 3a npaB Ke ce usBanka unm MpexecTvoT
cdunTep e 3aTHart, U3BageTe r'm 1 U3mMujTe rm co Boaa.
(MornepHeTe Bo ,dpnare Ha NpaBoT BO OTNag" 3a
nocrankara Ha OTCTpaHyBam-e.)

Mpen NOBTOPHO MOHTUPakLe U ynoTpeba, TeMerHo
ucyLueTe v LenoBuTe.
» Cn.38: 1. KyTtuja 3a npaB 2. MpexecT countep

Kora mpexecTvoT cmntep noLuo ke ce n3sarnka,
McUMCTETE ro BO CrEAHMBE NOCTAMNKU.

1. CBpTeTe ro MpexecTvoT huntep BO Hacoka
CNPOTUBHA Of, CTPENKWUTE Ha YaCOBHMKOT U U3BaAeTe ro
fofeka KykuTe ce OTKIy4YeHu.

» Cn.39: 1. Mpexect puntep 2. Kyka

2.  OtcTpaHeTe ro NpaBoOT HA MPEXECTUOT unTep n
notoa u3mujte ro co Boaa. [otoa TemenHo ncyncrete
ro.

3. BmeTHeTe ro MpexecTvoT untep Bo ocHoBaTa
nofeka Kykute ce nopamMHeTuH co noptaTa. CepreTe

ro MpPEeXeCcTUOT (hUNTEP BO HACOKa Ha CTperkuTe

Ha YaCOBHMWKOT JOAEeKa KyKUTE HE Ce 3aKrnyyaT co
KIMKHyBakbe. Ocurypete ce aeka MpexecTuoT untep
€ LBPCTO MOHTUPaH.

» Cn.40: 1. Mpexect punTtep 2. Kyka 3. OTBOp
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CPINCKMU (OpurnHanHo ynyTcTBO)

YNO3OPEHKE

Heua ctapuja og 8 roanHa, ocobe ca orpaHNYeHNM PUINYKUM,
CEH30PHMM U MeHTarHMM cnocobHocTuMa, Kao n ocobe 6e3
NCKYCTBa M 3Hawa MOry [ja KopucTe OBaj anapar ako cy noA
HaZ30poOM unn cy 6unm noydeHn o 6e3begHoj ynotpebn anapata n
pasyMmejy noTeHuujanHe onacHOCTN y BE3W Ca HeroBoM ynoTpebom.
[eua He cmejy oa ce urpajy anapaTtoM. [leua He cMejy oa yncte
anapat un ga obaBrbajy KOPUCHUYKO ogpxaBare 6e3 Haasopa.

TEXHUYKU NOOALIA

Mogen: DCL281F
Kanauutet 750 mn
Kopuwhere 1 (Pexum HopmanHe 6panHe) Mpubnux. 50 MuH
(ca Garepujom BL18308) 2 (Pexwum Benuke 6panHe) MpuBnmwk. 20 MuH
3 (Pexwum Hajsehe 6panHe) Mpubnmwx. 15 MuH
YKynHa ayxvHa 1.016 Mm
HomuHanHu HanoH DC 18V
HeTo TexuHa 1,2-1,5«r

. Ha ocHoBy Haluer HenpecTaHor UCTpaxuBarba 1 passoja 3a4p)xaBamo Npaso M3MEHa HaBEAEHUX TEXHUYKIX
nopartaka 6e3 npeTxoaHe Hajase.

. Cneuudmkauuje Mory fa ce pasnukyjy y pasnuuutum emrbama.

. TexwuHa He yKkrbydyje apyrv npubop ocum ynoxaka 6atepuje. Y Tabenu cy npukasaHe HajnakLie u Hajtexe
KombuHaumje TexxuHe ypehaja u ynolika 6atepuje.

MpumeHrLUB ynoxak 6atepuje 1 nyway

Ynoxak 6atepuje BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B/BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
Myray DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

. Hekv ropeHaBegeHn ynouum 6aTepMja 1 nywadn moxga Hehe 6utn AOCTYNHU Yy 3aBUCHOCTWN Of MeCTa CTaHOBaH-a.

AYNO30PEHE: KopucTuTe camo ropeHaBegeHe yrowke 6atepuje u nywaye. Kopuiwhere apyrmx
ynoxaka 6atepuje 1 nyrada Moxe y3pokoBaTh nospeae WM noxap.

Ni-MH Cawo 3a sembe EY
Cumbonn X Li-ion HemojTe fa oanaxeTe enekTpudHy onpemy unu

6atepujy 3ajeaHo ca otnagom u3 gomahuHcTea!

Y HacTaBKy cy npukasaHu cumbonu Koju ce ogHoce Y cknaiy ca eBponck1M aupekTuBama o
Ha onpemy. MNpe ynotpebe ce o6aBe3HO yno3HajTe ca €NeKTPUYHOM U eNeKTPOHCKOM oTnaay,
HoMXOBUM 3HAYEH-EM. 6atepujama v akymynatopuma u UCTPOLLEHUM
batepujama u akymynatopuma 1 NpUMEHOM OBUX
MpounTajTe ynyTCTBO 3a YNOTPEBy. [IMPEKTVBA Y CKNajly ca ApKaBHUM 3aKOHUMA,
‘ .I ‘ €eneKkTpUYHy onpemy, 6atepuje u kixoBa
- nakoBarba Ha Kpajy pafHor Beka HeonxofHO

je OABOJEHO MPUKYMUTY U BPATUTY Y EKOMOLLIKK
NPUXBATILUBO NOCTPOjEHE 3@ PELMKNaxY.

OBaj anart je HamMmeHeH 3a cakynsbake CyBe npaluuHe.
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BE3BEAHOCHA

YNO3OPEHA

Be36egHocHa ynosopeéemwa 3a

0eXU4HU Yncrtau

A Y1030PEHE: BAXHO NAXILUBO
NMPOYUTAJTE cBa 6e36eaHOCHa yno3opeha u
ynytcTtea MNPE KOPULUREWA. Henowrosake
ynosopetsa 1 yrnyTcraBa MoXe 1U3a3BaTtii CTPYjHU
yaap, noxap uunu Teluke TenecHe nospege.

20.

Y cnyuajy 3noynortpe6e 6atepuje U3 e Moxe
VCLyPUTU TEYHOCT. Y TOM cnyuajy, nasute

[a He gofete y Aoaup ¢ koM. AKo criy4ajHo
poheTe y aoaup c 6arepujom, ncnepute mecto
AoAvpa BOAOM.

Hemojte aa kopuctute 6aTepujy unum anar koju cy
owrTeheHn unu moaudukoaHu. OwTteheHe unm
moaudukoBaHe 6atepuje Mory UCMOrbUTY HenpeaBMaANBO
noHaluame Koje MoXe A0BECTW 10 NoXapa, eKcnnosuje
1nu pusnka of 3apobujarba nospepaa.

HemojTe aa nanaxerte 6arepujy unu anart
BaTPU UNU BUCOKOj TeMnepaTtypu. V3naratse
BaTpu unu Temnepatypu nsHag 130 °C moxe
[0BECTMN A0 eKcnnosuje.

1.
2.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

Anar HemojTe n3naratu kuwu. YyBajre y 3aTBOpPeHOM.
He po3BonuTe na ce anat KOPUCTU kKao
urpayka. HeonxopaHa je Benuvka naxta
npunukom kopuwheka anata oa cTpaHe Unu 'y
6nU3nHKM geue.

KopuctuTe anat camo Ha Ha4MH ONUCaH y
OBOM NpPUPY4HUKY. Kopuctute nckrbyumeo
HacTaBKe Koje npenopyuyje npoussohau.
HemojTe aa kopuctuTe anar ca owrteheHom
6atepujom. Ako anapat He paau NpaBUITHO,
aKo ce MCNYCTH, OLUTETH, OCTaBM HaNosby UNn
ynagHe y BoAly, BpaTuTe ray CepBMCHM LieHTap.
HemojTe pykoBaT anapaTom MOKpUM pyKkama.
He cTaBrbajTe HMKaKkBe nNpeameTe y oTBOpe.
HemojTe na kopucTuTe anaT ako je HeKu oTBop
6GnokupaH; yknarajre npawunHy, otnarke

op npeaAuBa, Anake U cBe WTo 61 morno Aa
yMarbu NPOTOK Basgyxa.

ApxuTe Kocy, wupoky oaehy, npcTe n cBe aenose
Tena Aarbe oA OTBOPa M NOKPETHUX AeNoBa.

Mpe yknawata 6aTepuje MCKIbYUMTE CBE KOHTpONE.
ByauTte HapouMTO NaXrbLMBKW Kaja YMCTUTE AOK
cTe Ha cTeneHuuama.

HemojTe aa kopuctute ypehaj 3a cakynrbate
3anarbyBKUX TEYHOCTH Kao LITO je GeH3NH, unu y

noapyyjuma y kojuma 61 oHe Morne aa 6yay npucyTHe.

3a nyHweHe KOPUCTUTE UCKIbYUMBO NyHay
Koju je pocTaBuo npousBohau.

HemojTe na cakynrbate HULLTA LUITO FOPU UMK
ce AUMM, Kao LITO Cy uurapere, wnbuue nnu
Bpenu neneo.

HemojTe na kopucture ypehaj 6e3
nocrtaBrbeHe Bpehe 3a npawivHy n/unu
cdunTtepa.

Hemojte aa nyHute 6atepujy Ha oTBOpeHOM.
MyHuTe 6aTepujy nckibyumBo nomohy nywaya
Koju je HaBeo npousBofay. Ako ce nykay

KOju je HameneH 3a oapeheHy BpcTy 6aTtepuje
KOpUCTM ca apyrom 6atepujoM, Moxe aa aohe oo
onacHoCTH o noxapa.

EnekTpuyHe anate kopucTuTe camo ca
6aTepujama Koje cy npeaBufjeHe 3a HbUX.
Kopuwhere apyrux Bpcta 6atepuja Mmoxe aa
13a3oBe pU3NK of NoBpeae 1 noxapa.

Kapa ce 6aTepuja He kopucTu, ApxuTe je
Aarbe o Apyrux MeTanHux npeamera, nonyTt
cnajanuua, HoBuyuha, Krby4yeBa, ekcepa,
3aBpTakba U APYrUX Manux MeTanHux npeamera
KOju MOry Aa npecnoje ABa NpUKIbyykKa.

21. TMNpuapxaBajTe ce CBUX ynyTcTaBa 3a Nytkewe
Y HeMmojTe Aa nyHuTe GaTepujy unu anat
WU3Hap oncera Temnepartype Koju je HaBefleH y
ynyTcTBUMA. HencnpasHO Nykere Unm nykerse
Ha TemnepaTtypama n3Haj HaBefeHor oncera
MoXxe owTeTuTn 6atepujy n nosehatu puank og
noxapa.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIMNYTCTBO.

OONATHA BE3BEAHOCHA

NPABUIA

OBaj ypehaj je HamereH 3a kyhHy ynoTpe6y.
1. Tpe ynotpe6e naxrbMBO Npo4nTajTe OBaj
NPUPYYHUK ca yNyTCTBUMA U NPUPYUYHUK ca
ynyTcTBUMA 3a NyHau.
2. HemojTte pna ckynmate cneaehe matepujane:
— Bpene maTepujane, kao LWITO Cy 3anareHe
uurapete unu BapHuue / meTanHa npawmvHa
HacTana 6pyuwewem/cederbem MeTana

— 3anarbuBe MaTepujane Kao WITO cy
6eH3uH, pa3pefjuBay, kepo3uH unu capba

— Ekcnno3auBHe maTepujane Kao wWTo je
HUTPOTNMULEPUH

— 3anarbuMBe MaTepujane Kao LWTO cy
anyMMHUjyM, LMHK, MarHesujym,
TUTaHunjym, choccdop unu uenynouva

—  Mokpy npaluuHy, Boay, yrbe U cnMiHo

—  YspcTe npeamMeTe ca OWITPUM MBULIAMA, KaO
LITO Cy ONUIbLM APBETa, MeTanu, KameH,
CTaKmno, eKcepu, KNMMHOBU UIKN XUNeTHu

— Tpax Koju ce 3rpyLliaBa, Kao WTo je
LieMEHT UNKn ToHep

— MpoBopHy npaluHy NonyT MeTarnHe unu
yrrbeHe npawmuHe

—  ®wuHe YecTMLe, Kao WTO je GeToHCKa NpalunHa

To 61 morno ga poBeAe A0 Noxapa, nospeae

n/ivnn owTtehewa UMOBUHeE.

3. Opamax npecTaHuTe ca pafoM ako npumMmeTuTe
6uno wra Heo6u4HoO.

4. Ako McnycTUTe Unu yaapuTe YncTay, npe paga
NaxrbMBO NPOBepUTE Aa N Ha keMy uma
nykoTvHa unu owrehema.

5. HemojTte pa kopuctute ypehaj y 6nusunum
wnopeTa unu Apyrux TONOTHUX U3BOpa.

6. HemojTe pna 6nokupare ynasHv orBop unm
BeHTUNaLMUOHe OTBOpe.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YIYTCTBO.
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BaxHa 6e36eaHOCHa ynyTCcTBa Koja

ce oAHOCe Ha ynoxak 6atepuje

1. TMpe ynotpe6e ynouika 6atepuje, npountajre
cBa ynyTcTBa u 6e36e4HOCHe O3HaKe Ha
(1) nywauy 6aTtepuje, (2) 6aTepuju u (3)
npou3BoAy Koju Kopuctu 6atepujy.

2. Hemojte ga packnanarte ynoxak 6atepuje.

3. Ako ce Bpeme paga 3HaTHO CKpaTuio, oamax
npecTtaHuTe ca kopuwherwem. To Moxe aa
AoBeAe A0 pU3nka oA nperpesata, Moryhux
OMNeKoTWHa, Na Yak 1 ekcnnosuje.

4.  AKO eneKkTponuT gocne y o4u, ucnepute nx
YMCTOM BOAOM M OAMaXx 3aTpaxute nomoh
nekapa. To Moxe aa goBeae Ao ryéuTtka Buaa.

5. HemojTte ga nsasmuBarte KpaTak Crnoj ynoiuka
Gartepuje:

(1) HemojTe poanpuBaTH NpUKILYUKe GUNo
KOjUM NPOBOAHUM MaTepujanom.

(2) W3beraBajTe cknaguluTeH€ ynoLwka
GaTepuje y KyTuju ca ApYyrum MeTanHum
npegMeTMMa Kao WTo ekcepu, HoBuuhu
uta.

(3) HemojTte pa usnaxete ynoxak 6atepuje
BOAW UIN KULLN.

Kpartak cnoj 6aTtepuje moxe aa nosene

A0 BerMKOr NpoToKa cTpyje, NperpeBaka,

Moryhux onekoTUHa, Na Yak 1 nperopeBakba.

6. HewmojTe Aa cknaguwTUTE anar U ynoxak
GaTepuje Ha MecTUMa rae TeMnepaTtypa Moxe
Aa pocTUrHe unu npemaium 50°C (122°F).

7. Hemojte aa nanute ynoxak 6arepuje yak
HU Kaga je 036UrLHo owTteheH unu notnyHo
noxa6aH. Ynoxak 6arepuje moxe aa
eKkcnnoaupay BaTpum.

8. MasuTte ga He ucnycTute U He yaapuTe 6aTtepujy.

. Hemojte ga kopuctute owteheHy 6artepujy.

10. CappxaHe NUTUjyM-joHCKe GaTepuje noanexy
3akoHy o npeBO3y onacHUx maTtepuja.
Mpunukom koMepLwjanHor Npeso3a, HMp. oA
cTpaHe Tpehux nuua 1 NpeBo3HWKa, Mopa ce
obpaTuti nocebHa naxwa Ha cneunjanHe
3axTeBe NakoBaha 1 obenexasatrba.

Mpunvkom npunpeme matepujana 3a Nnpesos,

noTpe6HO je caBeToOBaTH Ce ca CTPy4H-akoM 3a

onacHe matepuje. Takohe obpaTuTe naxmwy Ha
eBeHTyallHe [Aarbe HauMoHanHe nponuce.

OMoTajTe TpakoM Unm NpekpujTe OTBOpEHe

KOHTaKTe 1 3anakyjte 6atepwjy Tako Aa ce He

MOXe NoMepaT yHyTap nakoBakba.

11. Kapa ognaxeTe ynoxak 6atepuje Ha oTnaga,
nM3BaguTe ra U3 anarta v oanoXxuTe Ha
6e36eaHo MecTo. MpuapxaBajTe ce NokanHUx
nponucay Be3u ca oanarakem 6atepuje.

12. bBaTepwuje kKOpUCTUTE CaMO ca Npou3BoAMMa
Koje je HaBena komnaHuja Makita. MNocTaBrbare
baTepuje Ha NPoON3BOAE KOj HUCY ycarnalleHu
MOXe fa foBefe A0 noxapa, NpekoMepHe
TONsoTe, eKCrNo3uje Unu Lypeka enekrponuTa.

13. AKo ce anaTt He KOPUCTU TOKOM AyxKer
nepuopa, 6aTtepuja mopa Aa ce usBaam u3s
anarta.

CAYYBAJTE OBO YINYTCTBO.

AI‘IA)KH:»A: KopucTute camo opuruHanve Makita
6atepuje. Kopuwhere Makita 6atepuja koje Hucy
opurMHanHe unu 6atepuja koje cy n3mereHe MoxXe Aa
[foBeqe A0 nyLakwa 6atepuje, koje MoXe Aa 13a3oBe noxap,
TenecHe noepeae unu wteTy. To he TakoRe NOHAWTUTI
rapaHuujy komnanuje Makita 3a Makita anat 1 nyrau.

CaBeTun 3a MakcuMarnHo Tpajake

b6aTtepuje

1. HanyhHute ynoxak 6aTepuje npe Hero wTo ce
noTnyHo ucnpasHu. CBaku nyT npekMHUTe pag
ca anaToMm 1 HanyHuTe yrnoxak 6atepuje kaga
npumeTUTe Aa je cHara anara cnabuja.

2. Hwukapa HemojTe ga MOHOBO NMYHUTE NOTNYHO
HanyleHu yroxak 6atepuje. MpenywaBame
ckpahyje pagHu Bek 6aTtepuje.

3. NyHuTte ynoxak 6aTepuje Ha COGHO]
Temnepatypu usamehy 10°C n 40°C (uamehy
50°F n 104°F). CauekajTte aa ce Bpyhu ynoxak
GaTepuje oxnaau npe nykeka.

4.  HanyHuTe ynoxak 6atepuje ako ra Hehete
KOPUCTUTK AyXe BpeMe (BULLe Of LEeCT MeceLm).

Oornnuc HA4YNHA

OYHKLUMNOHUCAA

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe nogewwaBawa unu nposepe
cbyHKUMja anaTa yBeKk npoBepuTe Aa nu je anar
WCKIbYY€eH 1 ia NN je ynoxak 6aTepuje YKNOHEH.

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpunukom y6aumBawa 6atepuje
BOAWTE payvyHa 4a BaM ce NPCTU He 3arnaee
n3ameRy uncrava u 6atepumje, kao WTO je
npuKasaHo Ha cnuum. 3arnasrbuBarbe NpeTujy
MOXe Aa AoBefe [0 noBpefe.

» Cnwukal

MocTaBrbame u YKInambahe yrolika

b6atepuje

AI‘IA)KH:»A: YBeK UCKIbyuuUTe anar npe
nocTaBrbaka UK YKnakbaka yroluka 6atepuje.

AI‘IA)KH:A: [pXnTe YBPCTO anar v ynoxak
6aTepuje kKapaa nocTaBrbaTe UM yknawarte
ynoxak 6arepumje. Ako anar u ynoxak 6arepuje He
GyneTte Apxanu YBPCTO, MOTY BaM UCKIM3HYTW U3
PYKy, OLUTETUTU Ce Npwv Najdy v NOBPeauTH Bac.

» Cnuka2: 1. LlpBeHu niamkatop 2. flyrme 3. Ynoxak
6aTepuje

[a 6ucte yknoHunu ynoxak 6atepuje, knmsarwem ra
13ByLMTE 13 anata [joK Knu3awem nomepare ayrme Ha
npeaH-0j CTpaHu ynoLuka.

[la 6ucte noctaBunu ynoxak 6atepuje, nopaBHajte
jesnyak Ha kemy ca xnebom Ha KyhuLTy 1 rypHuTe ra
Ha mecTo. ['ypHUTE ra 4o Kpaja Tako Aa nerHe Ha ceoje
MECTO M Yyje ce TUXO LKIboLakwe. AKO MOXeTe Aa
youmTe LpBEHU MHAMKATOP Ha ropH-0j CTPaHu AyrmeTa,
TO 3Ha4M Aa ynoxak 6atepuje Huje MoTNyHO 3akrbyyaH.
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AI‘IA)KH:A: YBeK [0 Kpaja rypHuTe ynoxak
6aTepuje Tako Aa ce LPBEHU MHAMKATOP He BUAM.
Y cynpoTHOM, OH CIy4ajHO MOXe MCrnacTu U3 anata n
noBpeauTH Bac UNu HeKy ocoby y BaLLoj 6GrinanHN.

AI‘IA)KH:A: HemojTte Ha cuny na noctaBmaTte
ynoxak 6atepumje. Ako ynoxak He MOXeTe nako aa
rypHeTe, TO 3Hauu Aa ra He nocTaerbaTe UCNpaBHo.

CucTtem 3a 3aliTUTYy 6aTepmje

Anart je onpemrbeH cuCTeMoM 3a 3alTuTy anarta/
6atepuje. OBaj cucTem ayToMaTcku Npekmaa Hanajare
MoTOpa kako 61 NpoayXuo Bek Tpajara anata u
6atepuje. Anat he ce ayTomaTcku 3ayCTaBUTU TOKOM
papa ako ce anat unu 6atepuja Hahy y Hekom of
cnepehux ctama.

MpeonTtepehemse:

AnaTom ce pykyje Tako Aa By4e HeyobuuyajeHo BENMKY CTpyjy.
Y 0BOj cUTyaumju, NCKIby4nTe anat u npecTtaHuTe ca
ynotpebom Koja je goBena fo npeontepehewa anarta.
3aTum ykrbyuuTte anar fa 6vcTe ra NOHOBO NOKPEHYMU.
Ako ce anaT He nokpeHe, baTtepwuja je nperpejaHa. Y
0BOM cry4ajy, nycTuTe Aa ce batepuja oxnaaw npe
MOHOBHOT yKIby4MBak-a anara.

Husak HanoH GaTepwuje:
Mpeoctanu kanauuTeT 6atepuje je cysuiLe Manu 1 anat Hehe
fa pagu. Y ToMm crnyyajy YKnoHUTE U HanyHuTe 6atepujy.

anI Ka3 npeocTtanor KanauuteTta

6artepuje

Camo 3a ynowke 6amepuje ca uHOUKamopom

» Cnuka3: 1.VHavkaTtopcke namnuue 2. flyrme 3a
nposepy

MpuTHCHWTE Ayrme 3a NpoBepy Ha ynoLky 6atepuje

na bucte npukasanu npeoctanu kanauuteT 6atepuje.

MHaukaTopcke namnuue he ce ykrby4uTu Ha HeKONMKo

CeKyHau.

WHaukaTopcke namnuue MpeocTtanu
I |:| n Kanauurtet
Ceetnu WUckmbyyeHo Tpenhe
I I I I 0n 75% po
100%

I I I |:| 0Opn 50% no
75%
I I |:| D On 25% no
50%
1000 |
25%
ti

Junn

HAMOMEHA: Y 3aBucHocTu of ycroBa kopuwhera
1 TemnepaType OKOnunHe, NpuKasaHu KanaumTeTt
MOXe [OHeKre Aa ce pa3nuKyje of CTBapHOT.

HanyHute
Gatepujy.

Moryhe je na
je Bbatepuja
nocrana
HewcnpasHa.

PyHKLMOHUCaH-€e NpeKknaaya

» Cnuka4: 1.[yrme 3a YKIbYUYMBAHSE / npomery
6p3uHe 2. lyrme 3a UCKIbYUYUBAHE

[a 6ucTe ykrbyunnu yncray, jeqHoCTaBHO
nputuchute ayrme 3a YKIbYHYMBAHE / npomeny
6p3nHe. 3a UCKIbyuMBakbe NPUTUCHUTE AyrMe 3a
NCKIbYYMBAHE.

Bp3nHy uncTaya MoxeTe ia NpOMeHUTE y TpK Kopaka
Tako wro hete nputncHyt1 gyrme 3a YKIbYY/BAHE /
npomeHy 6p3uHe.

MpBKW NnpuTUCaK Ha oyrMe je 3a pexum Benvke 6paviHe,
Apyru je 3a pexum Hajsehe 6pavHe n Tpehu je 3a
HopMarnHy 6p3vHy. CBakvM NPUTUCKOM Ha OBaj TacTep
noHaBsrba ce uuknyc Behe/Hajsehe/HopmanHe 6p3nHe.

YK.H:y‘WIBaH:e namne

AI‘IA)KH:A: Hewmojte aa rmepare y namny Hu
[AVNPEKTHO Y U3BOP CBETNOCTH.

[a 6u ce ykrbyuuna namnuua, NnpUTACHUTE JyrMe 3a
YKIbYYMBAHSE / npomeHy 6pauHe. [la 61 ce uckrbyumna
namnuua, nputucHute ayrme 3a UICKIbYUYMBAHSE.
INamnuua he ce yKkrby4nTy TOKOM NOKpeTatka anara.
Kapa ce npeoctanu kanauuteT 6atepuje cmarbu,
namnuua he novetun ga tpenhe.
» Cnukab5: 1.[yrme 3a YKIbYYMBAHSE / npomeny
6p3uHe 2. [lyrme 3a NCKIbYYNBAHE
3. Jlamna

HAMNOMEHA: Kaga he namnuua noyetun aa Tpenhe
3aBWCK O TEMNEPAType pajHOr OKPYXeHa U CTakba
ynouuka 6atepuje.

CKNAMNAHKE

Anaxma: Mpe o6aBrbawa 6UNo kakBor nocna
Ha anaTty yBeK npoBepuTe Aa Ny je OH UCKIbY4eH
W [a Ny je ynoxak 6atepuje yKrnoHeH.

Onuc genosa
OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

duntep BUCOKUX nepchopmMaHcu u

cyHRepacTu counTep ca gpxavem

» Cnukab6: 1. Kancyna 2. duntep BUCOKUX
nepcgopmancu 3. CyHhepacTtu untep ca
apxadem

Mpenduntep unu dpuntep BUCOKNX

nepcopmaHcu u HEPA cdunTep
» Cnuka7: 1.Kancyna 2. MNpeaduntep 3. duntep
BUCOKMX nepcdopmancu 4. HEPA cduntep

OBABELLUTEHSE: Hemojte pa kopuctute
cduntep BUCOKUx nepcopmaHcu ca ountepom
(onuuoHanHu goAaaTHU Npubop). PrnTep BUCOKUX
nepcgopmaHcK Moxe Aa NocTaHe HeyKIow B 13

ycvcvBaya.
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HAMOMEHA: Kaga kopuctuTe onuuoHanym
npeaduntep n duntep ca HEPA ountepom, kopuctute
camo npeaduntep npeko HEPA duntepa. Ako
kopucTuTe npeaduntep n puntep ca HEPA duntepom
MCTOBPEMEHO, YCUCHA CHara MoXe [a ce CMaksu.

HAMOMEHA: Kaga kopuctute HEPA cdountep ca
rNTEpOM BUCOKMX NepcopMaHcH, KOpUcTuTe
unTep BUCOKMX NepOpMaHCK ca apxadem.

» Cnuka8: 1.[pxay

Opnarawe npawunHe

AI‘IA)KH:A: Wcnpa3HuTe YncTay npe Hero LWTO
ce npeBuLIe HanyHW UK Npe Hero LITO ce CMakbKn
yCUCHa cHara.

AI'IA)KH::A: O6aBe3HO UCNpa3HUTE NpaLIMHy U3
YHYTpallHOCTH YncTava. AKO TO He ypaamTe Moxe
a ce 3anywm mnTep unu aa ce owTeT MOTOP.

[la 6ucte n3baumnu npalumHy Koja ce 3anenuna 3a
dunTep y kancynu, yaapute kancyny pykom 4 unum 5 nyta.
» Cnuka9: 1.Kancyna 2. Ynas 3a ycucaBare

YcmepuTe yCUCHM OTBOP Ha [10Me, OKpeHUTe Kancyny y
CcMepy CTpenuue Ha CriMLy 1 Nonako U paBHO je oABojuTe.
» Cnuka10: 1. Kancyna 2. Ynas 3a ycucaBame

HAMNOMEHA: MNpawwnHa moxe Aa ce npocne
NpWnvKoM oTBapara kancyrne, na ucnog kancyne
obaBe3Ho noctasuTe Bpehy 3a cmehe.

YKMOHWTE HaroMunaHy npaLunHy U3 yHyTpalH0CTv

Karncyne v ca puntepa BUCOKUX NepchopmaHci.

» Cnukal1: 1. Kancyna 2. duntep BUCOKUX
nepcopmaHcu

OkpeHuTe hunTep BMCOKMX NepciopmMaHcy y cMepy CTpenuLie
na 61cTe 0ABOJUNN CUTYPHOCHY MBULLY Ca jeAUHULIe yCuCuBaYa,
a 3aTUM M3ByLMTE PUNTEP BUCOKUX NepdopMaHcy.

» Cnukal2: 1. CurypHocHa uBuua

HAMOMEHA: Kaga kopucTuTe npeaduntep, Takohe
npaTtuTe NPeTXOAHO HaBeAeHy Npoueaypy.

YknoHuTe huHy npaluvHy 1 naraHo ra ygapajte aa
6ucte nsbauunu npalunHy ca puntepa BUCOKNX
nepdgopmaHcu.

Cknanawe

MocTaBuTe huntep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHcu. 3atum
06aBe3HO OkpeHuTe hunTep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHch
Tako Aa curypHocHa usuua byae nobpo npuuspwheHa
3a jeguHuLy ycucusaya.

» Cnukail3: 1. duntep BUCOKMX nepdopmaHcu

» Cnukal4: 1. CurypHocHa uBuua
OBABELLUTEHE: Mpe ynotpebe unctada, ysek
npoBepuTe Aa nu je puntep BUCOKMX NepdopMaHcu
npaBWHO NocTaBrbeH. AKO Huje NcnpaBHO
noctaerbeH, npawuHa he yhu y kyhuwte motopa u
13a3BaTu KBap MoTopa.

AKo ce kacHWje jaBu onucaHu npobnem, To 3Haun

aa puntep BUCOKMX NepdopMaHCcK H1je ncnpaBHoO
noctaBrbeH. MOHOBO ra MpaBunHo nocTasuTe Aa
6ucTe OTKNOHUMN Npobnem.

3akauuTe kancyny. lNopaBHajTe 03HaKy Ha kancynu ca
03HaKOM Ha pPy4KM, a 3aTM CHaXXHO OKpPeHUTe Kancysny
y CMepy CTpenuue A0K Ce He NMPUYBPCTY.

» Cnukal5: 1. OsHaka 2. Pydka 3. Kancyna

HAMOMEHA: YBek yknarbajTe npaluvHy paHuje jep
he ycucHa cHara 6uTn cmareHa ako je y ycucmsady
npesuLLe npatunHe.

Mpumepu npoGrema

CurypHocHa uBuLa untepa BUCOKMX NepopmMaHcu

Huje fobpo ybayeHa y xneb kyhuwTa uncrava.

» Cnuka16: 1. CurypHocHa usuua 2. XKneb kyhuwta
ycucueaya

MoHTupare unu yknawame cunrepa

ca gpxa4yeM/HEPA duntepa

OnyuoHu do0amHu npubop

3a cyHRhepactu hunTep ca gpxKavem

[la 6ucte yknoHunu apxad, rypHATE NpcTma Harope
[okK Aeo cTyboBa Apxkaya n oTkauute xneb o
13604MHE Ha YncTavy. 3aTuM CKUHUTE cyHhepacTu
dunTep.

» Cnukal7: 1. [Opxady 2. CyHhepactu dountep

[a 6ucte MoHTVpanu, nopaBHajTe xneboBe Ha apxayy
ca nsbounHama Ha YncTady y rypHuTe ra Aok He HarnerHe.
Y6auute cyHhepactu cmntep namehy ctybosa n
nocTtaBuTe ra 'y NnpBOOWTHU NOMNOXaj.

3a HEPA dunTep

Kana moHTupaTte HEPA cduntep, noctasute xneb
HEPA cduntepa Ha nsbounHy yncraya. 3atum
nocrasute npeadunTep nnu untep BUCOKMNX
nepcgopmaHcu Ha HEPA dwmnTep 1 3aBpHuTE ra
na bucte ra npuuspcTunu. [la 6ucrte ra yknoHunu,
NpUMEHNUTE MOCTYNak MOHTPaka OBPHYTUM

pepocnenom.
» Cnukai18: 1. HEPA cdwuntep 2. MNpeacduntep
» Cnukal19: 1. HEPA duntep 2. duntep BUCOKMX

nepcopmaHcu

AnaxmA: He npubnuxasajre nuue
BEHTUNALMOHOM OTBOPY AOK YMcTay paau. Ako
ofyBaTe CTpaHa Tena y ouu, Moryhe cy TenecHe
noepege.

MNMocraBrbawe nnu YKnawbaHwe

AoAdaTKa Yncrtada

AI‘IA)KH:A: HakoH MoHTUpawa foaaTka, yBepute
ce Aa je MOHTUpaH 4YBpCTO. AKO foAaLm Hucy 4o6po
MOHTMPaHW, MOry Aia CnafHy 1 13as3oBy TenecHe
noepege.

AHA)KH:A: O6paTtuTe Naxmwy Aa He yaapurte
PYKOM O 3UA M CITIUYHO AOK YKNnawaTte AoAaTak.
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Kapa kopuctute popgarak ca
¢hpyHKLMjOM 3aKibyyaBak-a

[la 6ucTe noctasuny foaaTak, yMETHUTE ra y ynas 3a ycucasatbe

yncTava Tako fia HanerHe. Yepure ce fa je ogatak npuyspLuieH.

» Cnuka20: 1.Ynas 3a ycucaBare 2. [logatak ca
yHKUMjOM 3akrbyyaBara 3. Kyka

HAMNOMEHA: Kapa noctaBrbaTe gogarak ca
(hYHKLMjOM 3aKiby4YaBaka, NopaBHajTe Ayrme 3a
oTnylwTake ca KYKoM Ha foAaaTKy. AKO HIUCY NopaBHaTK,

LieB Huje npuyBpluheHa n MoXe [a cnagHe ca yucrava.

[la 6ucTte yknoHnnu goaaTak, NoByLMTe ra Aok

npuTuckaTe Ayrme 3a oTnylUTame.

» Cnuka21: 1.[yrme 3a otnywTare 2. [logatak ca
YHKLMjOM 3aKrbyyaBatka

Kapa kopuctute gogarak 6e3
dyHKUMje 3akrbyyaBama

OOPXABAHE

AI‘IA)KH:A: Mpe Hero WITO NOYHETE C Nperneaom
WUNK ofpXaBakeM anara, UCKIbyuuTe anar u
YKNOHUTE ynoxak 6atepuje.

BE3BEAAH v MOY3JAH pag npou3Boaa rapaHTyjeMo camo ako
nonpaBke 1 CBaKO APYro OApXaBatbe N NofeLLaBatbe npenycTute
osnatuheHom cepaucy komnanuje Makita nnu habpuukom cepsucy, y3
ynotpeBy opuUrMHanHmux pesepeHIX Aenosa komnauje Makita.

HakoH ynoTtpe6e

OBABELLUTEHE: Ako unctay HacnoHuTe Ha 3ug 6e3
MKaKBe gpyre NoTNope, OH MOXe 4a NagHe W OLTeTH ce.

» Cnuka29

Yuwhere

AﬂA)KI-bA: [a 6ucte nosesanu goaarak 6e3
¢yHKUMje 3aKrbyyaBatba, ybauuTe ra y3 okpetamwe y
cMepy cTpenuue aa 6ucte o6e3deaunu curypax cnoj
ToKOM ynotpe6e. [la 6ucTe CKUHYnM gopaatke, U3ByLUTe
MX Y3 OKpeTake y cMepy cTpenuue. Ako ce foaarak
OKpEHE y CYMpOTHOM CMepY, karncysia Moxe Aa ce onabasu.

» Cnuka22

YUnwheme (ycncasamse)

MnasHuua

MocTaBuTe MnasHuLy 3a Ymwwhere CTonoBa, pagHUx
cTonoBa, HamelTaja uta. MnasHuua ce nako HaBnayu.
» Cnuka23: 1. MnasHuua

MnasHuua + npoayxHa LeB (npaBa LeB)

MpopyxHa Les ce ybayje u3vef)y Mnasuuue u camor yuctada. Oaj
CKMon je NorofaH 3a unLiherbe NOA0BA U3 YCripaBHOT Nonoxaja.
» Cnuka24: 1. Teno uucrada 2. MpoayxHa Lues

3. MnasHuua

YraoHa ueB

MocTaBuTe yraoHy ueB 3a ynwwhere holukosa u
npeBsoja y ayToMobuny unu Ha HameLuTajy.
» Cnuka25: 1. YraoHa ues 2. Teno uncraya

YraoHa ueB + npoayxHa LeB (npaBa LieB)

OBaj cknon KOpUCTUTE y CKy4eHUM NpocTopuma y

KOje He MOXe fja CTaHe caM YucTay, Unu Ha BUCOKUM

MeCTMa Koja je TeLLUKO JOXBaTUTU.

» Cnuka26: 1. YraoHa ueB 2. NpoayxHa ues 3. Teno
yucrava

YuwheHse 6e3 mnasHuue

Mpax 1 npalwunHy MoxeTe Aa YKNoHuTe 6e3 MnasHuue.
» Cnuka27

[lonasarbe NpoayXHe LieBM Ha YNCTaY je NPaKTUYHO peLlete
3a cakynrbatbe npaluvHe ca noga y crajahem nonosxajy.
» Cnuka28: 1.[poayxHa LeB

OBABELLUTEHE: Hukap HemojTe aa Kopuctute
HadTy, 6eH3uH, pa3pefjuBay, ankoxon n

cnuyHa cpeacTtea. Moxe aohu go ry6urka 6oje,
Aedopmaumje unm owtehewa.

OBABELLUTEHSE: Hemojte ga unctute npawmHy
Koja ce 3anenuna 3a uictad u countepe nomohy
pacnpmBaya Basayxa. Ha Taj HaumH ce npawmHa
YHOCU y KyhuLTe 1 n3a3nBa KBapoBe.

OBABELLTEHE: HakoH wTo onepete untepe,
[o6po nx ocywwuTe npe ynorpebe. HeaosorbHO
ocyLeH punTepu Mory Aa AoBey A0 foLuer
ycucaBara 1 ckpaTe pagHu Bek MoTopa.

OBABEILLTEHE: HakoH wTo ounctute huntepe
u cyHhepacTtu cdounrtep, o6aBe3HO MX NOHOBO
MOHTUpajTe npe ynorpede. AKO KOPUCTUTE UncTaY
6e3 cdounTtepa u cyHhepacTtor unTepa, npawmHa
ynasu y kyhuiite Motopa 1 13asmBa KBapoBe.

Teno yncraua

C BpeMeHa Ha BpeMe 06puLIMTe crnorballkocT (KyhuwTe)
yucTaya NoMohy TKaHUHE HaTOMIbeHe CanyHULOM.
OuucTuTe M OTBOP 3a ycucaBakbe 11 06NacT 3a MOHTUparbe dunTepa.
» Cnuka30

duntep BUCOKUX NnepcdopmMmaHcH

dunTep onepuTe canyHULOM kafja ce 3anyLum of npaLliHe u
Kaja ce cMarbm cHara unctava. flobpo ra ocywwuTe npe ynotpebe.
» Cnuka31

HEPA cduntep

OnyuoHu dodamHu npubop

OBABEILLUTEHE: Hemojte aa Tprbate u rpebete
HEPA ¢dmnTep 4BpcTMM NnpeamMeTMMA Kao LTO cy
YyeTKa ¥ nonarumua.

3anyweH HEPA cdunTtep goBoam fo nouer yunHka
ycucaBama. C BpemeHa Ha Bpeme ouncTute dunrep.

MospemeHo onepute HEPA cdountep Bogom, ucnepute
ra un 0obpo ocylunTe y xnaaoBuHu npe ynotpebe.
dunTtep HUKaAa HemojTe NpaT y MallWHK 3a BeLL.

» Cnuka32
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CyHR@epactu chuntep

Kapa ce cyHhepacTtu untep 3anprba, ouMcTuTe ra Ha
cnepehu Ha4YuH.

1.  CkuHuTe chuntep.
2. W3ByuuTe cyHhepacTu dountep namehy crybosa.

3. Ouwnctute cyHhepacTu puntep nynkaem unm
npakem. Ako ra onepeTte, 4o6po ra ocylunTe npe
ynotpebe.

4. Y6auwute cyHhepactu huntep usmehy ctybosa

1 nocTaBuTe ra y NpBoGUTHU Nonoxaj. Yeepute ce aa

[Ooka uBMLUa cBakor cTyba apxu cyHhepacTu cuntep

1 fa namehy cyHhepacTor cunTtepa u oTBopa 3a

ycucaBake Hema pasmaka.

» Cnuka33: 1. CyHhepactu cunTep 2. [Jowba nemua
cTyba

3uaHu Hocau 3a 6eXnYHU YucTad

OnyuoHu do0amHu npubop

HAMOMEHA: 3aBpTat 32 MOHTUPaHe 3MaHOT
Hoca4a Huje ykrbyyeH. MNpunpemuTe 3aBpTam Koju
ofrosapa matepwjany y Koju ra noctaBrbare.

[MocTaBWTe 3MaHM HOCaY 3a BEXUYHM YMCTay Ha YBPCTU
3ua o ApBeTa, rpeay unv cty6, Ha MECTO Ha KojeM
31aHW Hocad 3a 6exunyHu ynctay moxe 6e3benHo aa
ce Npu4BpCTY. YBEK ce yBepuTe Aa je 3uaHu Hocad 3a
6exunyHN unctay fobpo npuyspLluheH npe Hero WTo
oKauuTe yncTau.

» Cnuka34: 1. 3maHun Hocad 3a 6eXnYHn YncTay

Anaxmwa: Hemojte HacunHo aa kaunTe yncray
Ha 3MAHM HOCay U HeMojTe Aa KauuTe apyre
anapare.

PelwwaBate npobnema

Mpe Hero WTo 3aTpaxwuTe Nonpaeky, NpoBepuTe cnefehe cTaeke.

CumnTom

LLita Tpe6a npoBepuUTH

HauuH nonpaeke

Mana ycucHa cHara

[a nu je kancyna nyHa npalumHe?

McnpasHuTe npaluvHy 13 kancyne.

[a nu je ounTep 3anyLieH?

QOuuctute unu onepute untep.

[a nu ce ynoxak 6atepuje ucnpasHmo?

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje.

He pagu

[a nu ce ynoxak 6atepuje ucnpasHmo?

HanyHute ynoxak 6atepuje.

| AI'IA)KH::A: He nokywaBajte na camy nonpaBuTe Yncra.

onumoHu NPUBOP

AI‘IA)KH:A: OBa onpema 1 npuéop cy
npeaBuheHu 3a ynotpedy ca anatom Makita
OonucaHWM y OBOM YNyTCTBY 3a ynotpeGy.
Ynotpe6a apyre onpeme u npubopa Moxe fa foBene
o noBpeaa. Kopuctute genose npuGopa unm

onpemy UCKIby41BO 3a NpefBuleHy HameHy.

[la 6ucte pobunu BuLLTE feTarba y Be3u ca oM npubopom,
obpaTuTe ce NokanHoOM CEpBUCHOM LIEHTPY komnaHuje Makita.

. Mpoay»Ha ueB (NpaBa LeB)

. MnasHuua

. MnasHuua 3a Tenux

. YeTka 3a nonvue

. YraoHa ueB

. Okpyrna yeTtka

. CaBuTIbMBO LpPEBO

. duntep

. MpeadwunTep

. duntep BUCOKMX NepdopmaHcu
. HEPA cduntep

. Makita opuruHanHa 6atepuja n nyrway
. CnobogHa mnasHuua

. MnasHuua 3a ceguiuTa

. MnasHuua 3a npeBoje

. 3uaHM Hocay 3a BeXUYHM YncTay
. [opatak 3a UMKIoH

HAMOMEHA: NojeanHe cTaBke Ha NUCTW MOry
6UTK yKIbyYeHe y cagpikaj NakoBawa anara kao
cTaHaapaHa onpema. OHe ce Mory pasnukoBaTu of
3eMrbe [0 3eMibe.

[opartak 3a LUKINoH

» Cnuka35: 1.[yrme 3a otnywTare 2. Kyka
3. MNpaga ueB 4. [logaTtak 3a LUKIOH
5. ¥nas 3a ycucaBame

(0] AoAaTKy 3a LMKITOH

Kopuwhere ynctaya ca nocTaBrbeHUM 40AaTKOM
3a LMKIOH CMakbyje KONMUMHY npaLlunHe Koja ynasm
y Kancyny v Ha Taj Ha4uH crnpeyaBsa [ja ce cHara
ycucaBarba cmatbi. [Mopepq Tora, Ynwhere HakoH
ynotpebe je Takohe jeAHOCTaBHO.

Anaxma: Mpe o6aBrbakba 6UNo kakBor nocna
Ha anarty yBeK NnpoBepuTe Aa JN je OH UCKIbYYeH 1
[ Ny je ynoxak 6atepuje yknoweH. AKO je yrnoxak
6aTepuje yMETHYT, 4nctay MoXxe HeOYeKMBaHO Aa ce
nokpeHe v AoBeAe [0 TenecHe nospeae.

AHA)KH:A: OuucTuTe MpexacTtu huntep
AopaaTka 3a LMKIOH U counTepe jeAnHULIE YncTava
Kapaa ce 3anyLue. AKo HacTaBuTe ja KopucTuTe
4YnucTay y 3anyLieHoM CTaky, Moxe Aohu fo
3arpeBawa unu guma.
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OBABEILUTEHE: Kapa je noparak 3a UMKNOH
nocTaBrbeH, HeMojTe ja KOPUCTUTE YnCTad y
XOPU3OHTANHOM UMW yCAPaBHOM nonoxajy. Y
CYMPOTHOM, MPEXacTu (purTep MOXe Aa Ce 3anyLuu.

OBABELLUTEHE: Ysek kopucTute ynctau ca
nocTaBrbeHUM PUNTEepUMa Yak U Kaga KopucTure
[opaTtak 3a uuknoH. Kopuwhete yucraya 6e3
nocTaBrbeHUx urntepa Moxe Aa foseae A0 KBapa
moTopa.

HAMOMEHA: Mpe ynotpebe nposepuTe Aa nu cy
fofatak 3a LMKIOH, YncTady v npaea LieB NpaBuiHo
npuyspLhexn.

HAMNOMEHA: VicnpasHuTe kyhuwte 3a npawumHy
fofaTka 3a LIMKIIOH 1 Kancyrny yuctava kaaa ce
HaKynu npatumnHa. AKO HacTaBuTe Aa KopucTuTe
yucTaY, cHara ycucaBara MoXe a ce CMakMu.

HAMOMEHA: [lJogaTtak 3a LUMKNOH MOXeTe Aa
KopucTuTe 1 6e3 pyHKUMje 3akrbyyaBarba.
HAMOMEHA: [1a 6ucte nocTtaBuim Unu ykNnoHUnm

[oAaTaK 3a LMKIIOH, normneaajte oaerbak
JlocTaBrbare Unu yknarare gogarka yncrada’.

Opnarawe npawiuvHe

Kapa ce npalwmHa Hakynu Ao nyHe nuHunje kyhuwTa 3a

npaLuvHy, creguTte NocTynke y HacTaBKy U OAnoXuTe

npaLuvHy.

1. UspcTo gpxuTe kyhuwTe 3a npaLumHy;,

NPUTUCHWUTE U ApXUTe ABa AyrMeTa U YKIoHUTe

KyhuLiTe 3a NpaLumnHy.

» Cnuka36: 1. [MyHa nuHuja 2. Kyhuwre 3a npawimHy
3. Ayrme (oBa mecta) 4. MpexacTtu
cduntep

2. OgnoxwuTe NpalunHy yHyTap KyhuwTa 3a npaimHy
N YKNOHUTE NpaLLUMHY MU Npax HaKymnHkeH Ha NOBPLUMHM
MpexacTor puntepa.

3.  YmeTHuTe kyhuwTe 3a NpaluvHy cKpo3 Ao kpaja,

0K He YyjeTe Aa cy ABa AyrMmeTa ynerna.

» Cnuka37: 1.Kyhuwre 3a npawwuHy 2. flyrme (aea
mecTa)

HAMOMEHA: Mpe noyeTka npMmeHe npoBepuTe
[a nv cy foaaTtak 3a LIMKIMOH, YucTad 1 npasa Les
npaBuUnHoO npuuspLUheHn.

HAMOMEHA: Ako ce cHara ycucaBama He BpaTh Hu
HaKOH oAnararba npatunHe n Yuwhewa Mpexacror
dunTepa, npoBepuTe Aa N1 UMa NpaLUnHe y kancynm
yucTava unu je AoLUIo Ao 3anyluerba.

Yuwhere

Kapa ce kyhuwTe 3a npalunHy 3anprba unu mpexacTtu

hunTep 3anyLun, yKNoHUTE U UCIEPUTE UX BOLOM.

(Mornepajte ,Oanaramwe npaluvHe* paam NnocTynka 3a

yKknarbame.)

[lo6po ocyLmTe AenoBe npe NOHOBHOT NOCTaBIbakba U

kopuwhema.

» Cnuka38: 1. KyhuwTe 3a npawwuHy 2. MpexacTu
dunTtep

Kapa ce mpexacTtu pmnTep Beoma 3anprba, 0MucTuTe
ra npegysumajyhu cnegehe nocrynke.

1.  Mpexactu pmunTep OKpeHUTE HaNeBo M YKIMOHUTE
ra oK Cy Kyke oTKrbyyaHe.
» Cnuka39: 1. Mpexactu dountep 2. Kyka

2. YKnoHuTe npaluunHy ca mpexactor duntepa,
a 3aTuM ra ucnepute BogoM. HakoH Tora, Ao6po ra
ocywmTe.

3.  YmeTHUTe mMpexacTu huntep y noctorbe AOK

cy Kyke nopaBHaTe ca oTBopoM. MpexacTtu cmntep
OKpeHWTe HagecHo 0K He YyjeTe Aa cy Kyke ynerne.
MpoBepute aa nu je Mmpexactu cuntep 6e3benHo
NoCTaBIbEH.

» Cnukad0: 1. Mpexactu puntep 2. Kyka 3. OtBop
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ROMANA (Instructiuni originale)

AVERTIZARE

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu varsta de cel putin 8 ani si
de persoanele cu capacitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse,
sau lipsite de experienta si cunostinte doar daca sunt suprave-
gheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la utilizarea aparatului in sigu-
ranta si inteleg pericolele implicate. Copiii nu au voie sa foloseasca
acest aparat ca jucarie. Curatarea si intretinerea nu vor fi efectuate
de copii nesupravegheati.

SPECIFICATII

Model: DCL281F
Capacitate 750 ml
Utilizare continua 1 (Mod viteza normala) Aprox. 50 min
(cu baterie BL18308) 2 (Mod viteza ridicata) Aprox. 20 min
3 (Mod viteza max.) Aprox. 15 min
Lungime totala 1.016 mm
Tensiune nominala 18V cc.
Greutate neta 1,2-1,5kg

. Datorita programului nostru continuu de cercetare si dezvoltare, specificatiile pot fi modificate fara o notificare prealabila.

. Specificatiile pot varia in functie de tara.

. Greutatea nu include accesoriile, ci cartusul(ele) acumulatorului. Greutatea combinatd cea mai mica si cea mai
mare a aparatului si cartusului(elor) acumulatorului sunt prezentate in tabel.

Cartusul acumulatorului si incarcatorul aplicabile

BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B /BL1830/BL1830B /BL1840/
BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

Cartusul acumulatorului

Tncarcator

. Este posibil ca unele cartuse ale acumulatorilor si incarcatoare mentionate mai sus sa nu fie disponibile in
functie de regiunea dvs. de resedinta.

AAVERTIZARE: Utilizati numai cartusele de acumulator si incércitoarele enumerate mai sus. Utilizarea
oricaror altor cartuse de acumulator si incarcatoare poate duce la ranire si/sau incendiu.

Ni-MH
Li-ion

Doar pentru tarile din cadrul UE
Nu aruncatj aparatele electrice sau acumu-
latoarele Tn gunoiul menajer! In conformitate

Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile care pot fi utilizate
pentru echipament. Asigurati-va ca intelegeti sensul
acestora nainte de utilizare.

Sm

Cititi manualul de utilizare.

cu Directiva europeana privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice, bateriile
si acumulatoarele, precum si bateriile si
acumulatoarele reziduale si implementarea
acestora conform legislatiei nationale,
echipamentele electrice si bateriile si acu-
mulatoarele care au ajuns la sfarsitul duratei
de viata trebuie colectate separat si reciclate
corespunzator in vederea protejarii mediului.

Destinatia de utilizare

Acest aparat este destinat colectarii prafului uscat.
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AVERTIZARI DE

SIGURANTA

Avertismente privind siguranta

pentru aspiratorul cu acumulator

A AVERTIZARE: IMPORTANT CITITICU
ATENTIE toate avertizarile de siguranta si
toate instructiunile INAINTE DE UTILIZARE.
Nerespectarea acestor avertismente si instructiuni
poate avea ca rezultat electrocutarea, incendiul si/
sau ranirea grava.

1. Nu expuneti la ploaie. Depozitati in spatii
interioare.

2. Nu permiteti utilizarea acestuia ca jucarie.
Acordati atentie utilizarii acestuia de catre
copii sau in apropierea copiilor.

3.  Utilizati doar in modul descris in acest manual.
Utilizati doar accesoriile recomandate de
producator.

4. Nu folositi cu un acumulator uzat. in cazul in
care aparatul nu functioneaza corespunzator, a
suferit gsocuri, este deteriorat, a fost depozitat
in exterior sau a fost scapat in apa, returnati-I
la un centru de service.

5. Nu manipulati aparatul cu mainile umede.

6.  Nuintroduceti obiecte in orificii. A nu se utiliza
cu orificiile blocate; feriti de praf, scame, par
si orice alte materiale care pot obstructiona
fluxul de aer.

7. Nuva apropiati parul, hainele largi, degetele si
celelalte parti ale corpului de deschideri si de
piesele mobile.

8. Dezactivati toate comenzile inainte de a scoate
acumulatorul.

. Acordati atentie speciala la curatarea pe trepte.

10. Nu utilizati la colectarea unor lichide infla-
mabile sau combustibile, cum ar fi benzina si
nu utilizati in zone in care acestea ar putea fi
prezente.

11. Utilizati doar incarcatorul furnizat de produca-
tor pentru reincarcare.

12. Nu colectati obiecte care ard sau fumega, cum
ar fi tigari, chibrituri sau cenusa fierbinte.

13. Nu utilizati fara sac de praf gi/sau filtre montate.

14. Nuincarcati acumulatorul in exterior.

15. Efectuati reincarcarea numai cu incarcatorul
specificat de producator. Un incarcator adecvat
pentru un anumit tip de acumulator poate prezenta
risc de incendiu daca este utilizat cu alt tip de
acumulator.

16. Folositi masinile electrice numai cu acumula-
toarele special destinate acestora. Utilizarea
altor acumulatoare poate prezenta risc de ranire si
de incendiu.

17. Cand nu folositi acumulatorul, tineti-l la dis-
tanta de obiecte metalice precum agrafe de
birou, monede, chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte
obiecte metalice mici, ce pot constitui o lega-
tura intre cele doua borne.

18. In conditii extreme, lichidul poate fi eliminat
din acumulator; evitati contactul cu acesta.
Daca intrati in contact accidental, clatiti bine
cu apa zona afectata.

19. Nu utilizati un acumulator sau o unealta care
este avariata sau modificata. Bateriile avariate
sau modificate pot prezenta comportament impre-
vizibil ce poate cauza incendii, explozii sau risc de
ranire.

20. Nu expuneti un acumulator sau o unealta la
foc sau la temperaturi excesive. Expunerea la
foc sau la temperaturi mai mari de 130 °C poate
cauza explozii.

21. Urmati toate instructiunile de incarcare si nu
incarcati acumulatorul sau unealta la tempera-
turi din afara intervalului specificat in instruc-
tiuni. Incarcarea incorecta sau la temperaturi din
afara intervalului specificat poate cauza deteriora-
rea bateriei si cresterea riscului de incendiu.

PASTRATIACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.

NORME SUPLIMENTARE DE

SECURITATE

Acest aparat este destinat doar uzului casnic.

1. Inainte de utilizare, cititi cu atentie acest
manual de instructiuni si manualul de instruc-
tiuni al incarcatorului.

2. Nu aspirati urméatoarele materiale:

— Materiale fierbinti, precum tigari aprinse
sau praf provenit de la scantei/metal
generat de slefuirea/taierea metalului

— Materiale inflamabile precum petrol, dilu-
ant, benzina, kerosen sau vopsea

— Materiale explosive, cum ar fi
nitroglicerina

— Materiale inflamabile, precum aluminiu,
zinc, magneziu, titan, fosfor sau celuloid

— Murdarie umeda, apa, ulei sau alte lichide

— Obiecte dure cu margini ascutite, precum
aschii de lemn, metale, pietre, sticla, cuie,
ace sau lame

—  Pudra care formeaza cheag, precum
ciment sau toner

—  Praf conductiv, precum praful de metal
sau carbon

— Particule fine, precum praful de beton

O astfel de actiune poate cauza incendii, acci-

dentari si/sau daune.

3. Intrerupeti lucrul imediat daci observati orice
anomalie.

4. Daca scapati pe jos sau loviti aspiratorul, ina-
inte de utilizare verificati-l cu atentie in privinta
fisurarii sau deteriorarii.

5. Nutineti in apropierea sobelor sau a altor
surse de caldura.

6.  Nu obturati orificiile de admisie sau de
ventilatie.

PASTRATIACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNI.
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Instructiuni importante privind siguranta

pentru cartusul acumulatorului

1.

12.

13.

Inainte de a folosi cartusul acumulatorului,
cititi toate instructiunile si atentionarile de pe
(1) incarcatorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator
si (3) produsul care foloseste acumulatorul.
Nu dezmembrati cartusul acumulatorului.
Daca timpul de functionare s-a redus excesiv,
intrerupeti imediat functionarea. Aceasta poate
prezenta risc de supraincalzire, posibile arsuri
si chiar explozie.

Daca electrolitul patrunde in ochi, clatiti bine

ochii cu apa curata si consultati imediat un

medic. Exista risc de orbire.

Nu scurtcircuitati cartusul acumulatorului:

(1) Nu atingeti bornele cu niciun material
conductor.

(2) Evitati depozitarea cartusului acumula-
torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneti cartusul acumulatorului la
apa sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate

provoca un flux puternic de curent electric,

supraincalzire, posibile arsuri si chiar defecta-
rea masinii.

Nu depozitati masina si cartusul acumulatoru-

lui in spatii in care temperatura poate atinge

sau depasi 50 °C (122 °F).

Nu incinerati cartusul acumulatorului chiar

daca acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet

uzat. Cartusul acumulatorului poate exploda in
foc.

Aveti grija sa nu scapati sau sa loviti

acumulatorul.

Nu utilizati un acumulator deteriorat.

Acumulatorii Li-lon incorporati se supun cerinte-

lor Legislatiei privind substantele periculoase.

Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de exem-

plu de catre parti terte, expeditori, trebuie respectate

cerintele speciale de ambalare si etichetare.

Pentru pregatirea articolului care urmeaza sa fie expe-

diat, este necesara consultarea unui expert in materiale

periculoase. Va rugam sa respectati, de asemenea,
reglementarile nationale, care pot fi mai detaliate.

Izolati sau acoperiti contactele deschise si impa-

chetati acumulatorul in asa fel incat sa nu se

poata misca in ambalaj.

Atunci cand eliminati la deseuri cartusul acu-

mulatorului, scoateti-l din magina si eliminati-l

intr-un loc sigur. Respectati normele nationale
privind eliminarea la deseuri a acumulatorului.

Utilizati acumulatoarele numai cu produsele

specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-

relor in produse neconforme poate cauza incen-

dii, caldura excesiva, explozii sau scurgeri de

electrolit.

Daca masina nu este utilizata o perioada lunga

de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.

PASTRATI ACESTE
INSTRUCTIUNL.

AATEN]'IE: Folositi numai acumulatori Makita origi-

nali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali si acumulatorii
care au suferit modificari se pot aprinde, provocand incendii,

leziuni corporale si daune. De asemenea, anuleaza garantia

oferitd de Makita pentru unealta si incarcatorul Makita.

Sfaturi pentru obfinerea unei durate

maxime de exploatare a acumulatorului

1. Incércati cartusul acumulatorului inainte de a se
descarca complet. intrerupeti intotdeauna functi-
onarea masinii si incarcati cartugul acumulatoru-
lui cand observati o scadere a puterii maginii.

2. Nureincarcati niciodata un acumulator com-
plet incarcat. Supraincarcarea va scurta durata
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

3. Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului la temperatura came-
rei, intre 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Lasati un acumu-
lator fierbinte sa se raceasca inainte de a-l incarca.

4. Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului in cazul in
care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioada mai lunga
(mai mult de sase luni).

DESCRIEREA FUNCTIILOR

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ci masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a ajusta sau verifica functionarea
masinii.

AATEN]'IE: Aveti grija ca la incarcarea bateriei
sa nu va prindeti degetul(ele) intre aspirator si
baterie agsa cum se arata in imagine. Prinderea
degetului(elor) poate provoca vatamari.

> Fig.1

Instalarea sau scoaterea cartusului

acumulatorului

AATENTIE: Opriti intotdeauna masina ina-
inte de montarea sau demontarea cartusului de
acumulator.

AATEN]'IE: Tineti ferm masina si cartusul acu-
mulatorului la montarea sau demontarea cartusu-
lui. In cazul in care nu tineti ferm masina si cartusul
de acumulator, acestea va pot aluneca din maini,
rezultand defectarea masinii si cartusului de acumu-
lator, precum si in accidentari personale.

» Fig.2: 1. Indicator rosu 2. Buton 3. Cartusul
acumulatorului

Pentru a scoate cartusul acumulatorului, glisati-l din
masina in timp ce glisati butonul de pe partea frontala
a cartusului.

Pentru a instala cartusul acumulatorului, aliniati limba
de pe cartusul acumulatorului cu canelura din carcasa
si introduceti-l in locas. Introduceti-l complet, pana cand
se inclicheteaza in locas. Daca puteti vedea indicatorul
rosu din partea superioara a butonului, acesta nu este
blocat complet.
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AATEN]'IE: Instalati intotdeauna cartusul acu-
mulatorului complet, pana cand indicatorul rosu
nu mai este vizibil. In caz contrar, acesta poate
cadea accidental din masina provocand ranirea dum-
neavoastra sau a persoanelor din jur.

AATEN]'IE: Nu fortati cartusul acumulatorului
la montare. Daca acesta nu gliseaza usor, inseamna

ca a fost introdus incorect.

Sistemul de protectie a acumulatorului

Masina este prevazuta cu un sistem de protectie
masina/acumulator. Acest sistem intrerupe automat
alimentarea motorului pentru a extinde durata de func-
tionare a masinii gi acumulatorului. Masina se va opri
automat n timpul functionarii daca masina sau acumu-
latorul se afla intr-una din situatiile urmatoare.

Suprasarcina:

Masina este operata intr-o maniera care determina atra-
gerea unui curent de o intensitate anormal de ridicata.
In aceasta situatie, opriti masina si aplicatia care a dus
la suprasolicitarea masinii. Apoi reporniti masina.

Daca masina nu porneste, acumulatorul este suprain-
calzit. in aceasta situatie, lasati acumulatorul sa se
raceasca inainte de a reporni masina.

Tensiune scazuta acumulator:

Capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului este prea mica,
iar masina nu va functiona. in aceasts situatie, scoatetj
si reincarcati acumulatorul.

Indicarea capacitatii ramase a

acumulatorului

Numai pentru cartugse de acumulator cu indicator
» Fig.3: 1. Lampiindicatoare 2. Buton de verificare

Apasati butonul de verificare de pe cartusul acumulatorului,
astfel incat sa se indice capacitatile ramase ale acumulato-
rului. Lampile indicatorului vor lumina timp de cateva secunde.

Lampi indicatoare Capacitate

I D n e

lluminat Oprit lluminare
intre 75% si

intermitenta

i1ikl oo
I I I |:| intre 50% si

75%
I I |:| D ntre 25% si

50%
I I:I |:| I:I intre 0% si

25%

t

NOTA: in functie de conditiile de utilizare si tempe-

ratura ambientald, indicatia poate fi usor diferita de
capacitatea reala.

Incarcati
acumulatorul.

Este posibil
ca acumu-
latorul sa fie
defect.

Actionarea intrerupatorului

» Fig.4: 1.Buton ON (Pornire)/schimbare viteza
2. Buton OFF (Oprire)

Pentru a porni aspiratorul, apasati pur si simplu butonul
ON (Pornire)/schimbare viteza. Pentru a opri, apasati
butonul OFF (Oprire).

Puteti modifica viteza aspiratorului in trei pasi, apasand
butonul ON (Pornire)/schimbare viteza.

Prima apasare a acestui buton este pentru modul viteza
ridicata, a doua pentru modul viteza max. iar a treia
pentru viteza normala. Fiecare apasare pe acest buton
repeta alternativ ciclul de viteza ridicata/max./normala.

Aprinderea lampii

AATEN]'IE: Nu priviti direct in raza sau in sursa
de lumina.

Pentru a aprinde lampa, apasati butonul ON (Pornire)/
schimbare viteza. Apasati butonul OFF (Oprire) pentru
a stinge lampa. Lampa se aprinde in timpul actionarii
uneltei.
Cand capacitatea ramasa a acumulatorului se reduce,
lampa incepe sa lumineze intermitent.
» Fig.5: 1. Buton ON (Pornire)/schimbare viteza

2. Buton OFF (Oprire) 3. Lampa

NOTA: Momentul in care lampa incepe sa lumineze
intermitent depinde de temperatura din zona de lucru
si de starea cartusului de acumulator.

ASAMBLARE

AATENTIE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos
inainte de a executa orice lucrari la masina.

Descrierea componentelor
Accesoriu optional

Filtru de performanta ridicata si

suport si filtru spongios

» Fig.6: 1. Capsula 2. Filtru de performanta ridicata
3. Suport si filtru spongios

Prefiltru sau filtru de performanta

ridicata si filtru HEPA
» Fig.7: 1. Capsula 2. Prefiltru 3. Filtru de perfor-
manta ridicata 4. Filtru HEPA

NOTA: Nu utilizati filtrul de performants ridicata
cu filtrul (accesoriu optional). Este posibil sa nu
mai puteti scoate filtrul de performanta ridicata din
aspirator.
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NOTA: Atunci cand utilizati prefiltrul optional si filtrul
cu filtrul HEPA, utilizati numai prefiltrul peste filtrul
HEPA. Daca utilizati prefiltrul si filtrul cu filtrul HEPA
n acelasi timp, este posibil ca puterea de aspirare sa
se reduca.

NOTA: Atunci cand utilizati filtrul HEPA cu filtrul de
performanta ridicata, utilizati filtrul de performanta

ridicata cu suportul.
» Fig.8: 1. Suport

Eliminarea prafului

AATEN]'IE: Goliti aspiratorul inainte ca acesta
sa se umple excesiv, pentru a evita reducerea
puterii de aspirare.

MAATENTIE: Asigurati-va ci indepartati tot
praful din interiorul aspiratorului. Neefectuarea
acestei operatiuni poate produce infundarea filtrului
sau deteriorarea motorului.

Pentru a indeparta depunerile de praf de pe filtrul din
capsula, loviti capsula cu méana de 4 sau 5 ori.
» Fig.9: 1. Capsula 2. Orificiu de aspiratie

indreptati orificiul de aspiratie in jos, rasuciti capsula in
directia sagetii din imagine si deconectati capsula lent
si drept.

» Fig.10: 1. Capsula 2. Orificiu de aspiratie

NOTA: La deschiderea capsulei poate s& curgé praf,
deci asigurati-va ca ati asezat un sac de gunoi sub
capsula.

Scoateti praful acumulat in interiorul capsulei si de pe
filtrul de performanta ridicata.

» Fig.11: 1. Capsula 2. Filtru de performanta ridicata
Rotiti filtrul de performanta ridicata in directia sagetii
pentru a desface buza de fixare de unitatea aspiratoru-
lui si apoi trageti filtrul in afara.

» Fig.12: 1. Buza de fixare

NOTA: De asemenea, atunci cand utilizati prefiltrul,
urmati procedura de mai sus.

Curatati praful fin si loviti usor pentru a disloca praful din
filtrul de performanta ridicata.

Reasamblare

Conectati filtrul de performanta ridicata. In acest
moment, asigurati-va ca rotiti filtrul de performanta
ridicata, astfel incat buza de fixare sa fie blocata ferm in
unitatea aspiratorului.

» Fig.13: 1. Filtru de performanta ridicata

» Fig.14: 1. Buza de fixare

NOTA: inainte de a utiliza aspiratorul, asigurati-va
intotdeauna ca verificati daca filtrul de performanta
ridicata este montat corect. Daca nu sunt montate
corect, praful va patrunde in carcasa motorului si va
duce la defectarea motorului.

Daca apare problema descrisa mai sus, filtrul de per-
formanta ridicata nu este montat corect. Remontati-le
corect pentru a remedia problema.

Montati capsula. Aliniati marcajul de pe capsula cu
marcajul de pe maner si apoi rasuciti ferm capsula in
directia sagetii pana cand aceasta se fixeaza.

» Fig.15: 1. Marcaj 2. Maner 3. Capsula

NOTA: Intotdeauna scoateti praful din timp, deoarece
puterea de aspiratie va fi redusa daca in aspirator
exista prea mult praf.

Exemple de probleme

Buza de fixare a filtrului de performanta ridicata nu este

blocata bine Tn canalul carcasei aspiratorului.

» Fig.16: 1.Buza de fixare 2. Canelura carcasei
aspiratorului

Montarea sau demontarea

suportuluiffiltrului HEPA

Accesoriu optional

Pentru suport si filtrul spongios

Pentru a demonta suportul, ridicati partea inferioara

a stélpilor suportului cu degetele si eliberati canelura
acestuia din proeminenta de pe aspirator. Apoi, scoateti
filtrul spongios.

» Fig.17: 1. Suport 2. Filtru spongios

Pentru montare, aliniati canelurile de pe suport cu proe-
minenta de pe aspirator si apasati pana auziti un clic.
Introduceti filtrul spongios intre stélpi si fixati-l in pozitia
initiala.

Pentru filtrul HEPA

Atunci cand montati filtrul HEPA, fixati canelura de pe

filtrul HEPA pe proeminenta de pe aspirator. Apoi, ase-
zati prefiltrul sau filtrul de performanta ridicata pe filtrul
HEPA si rotiti-l pentru a-I fixa ferm. Pentru demontare,

executati in ordine inversa procedura de montare.

» Fig.18: 1. Filtru HEPA 2. Prefiltru

» Fig.19: 1. Filtru HEPA 2. Filtru de performanta
ridicata

OPERAREA

AATEN]'IE: Nu va apropiati fata de fanta de
ventilatie in timp ce aspiratorul functioneaza.
Daca materialul suflat ajunge in ochi, este posibil ca
acest lucru sa provoace vatamari corporale.

Montarea sau demontarea

accesoriului de aspirare

AATEN]'IE: Dupi montarea accesoriului, verifi-
cati daci este fixat ferm. In cazul in care accesoriul
este montat necorespunzator, acesta se poate des-
prinde, cauzand vatamari corporale.

AATEN]'IE: Fiti atent sa nu va loviti cu mana de
perete etc. atunci cand demontati accesoriul.
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Cand utilizati accesoriul cu functie de
blocare

Pentru a monta accesoriul, introduceti-l in orificiul de

aspiratie al aspiratorului pana auziti un clic. Asigurati-va

ca accesoriul este blocat.

» Fig.20: 1. Orificiu de aspiratie 2. Accesoriu cu func-
tie de blocare 3. Carlig

NOTA: Atunci cand montati accesoriul cu functie
de blocare, asigurati-va ca aliniati butonul de
eliberare cu carligul de pe accesoriu. Daca aces-
tea nu sunt aliniate, tubul nu se va bloca si se poate
desprinde de pe aspirator.

Pentru a-l extrage, trageti accesoriul in timp ce apasati

butonul de eliberare.

» Fig.21: 1. Buton de eliberare 2. Accesoriu cu functie
de blocare

Cand utilizati accesoriul fara functie
de blocare

AATEN]'IE: Pentru a conecta accesoriul fara
functie de blocare, introduceti-l prin rasucire in
directia sagetii pentru a asigura conexiunea in
timpul utilizarii. Pentru a deconecta accesoriul,
extrageti-l tot prin rasucire in directia sagetii.
Daca accesoriul este rasucit in directia opusa, cap-
sula se poate slabi.

» Fig.22

Curatarea (Aspirarea)

Duza

Montati duza pentru a curata mesele, birourile, mobila
etc. Duza aluneca foarte usor.
» Fig.23: 1.Duza

Duza + Tub de extensie (Teava dreapta)

Tubul de extensie se monteaza intre duza si aspiratorul
propriu-zis. Aceasta configuratie este confortabila pen-
tru curatarea podelei in timp ce stati in picioare.

» Fig.24: 1. Corp aspirator 2. Tub de extensie 3. Duza

Duza pentru colturi

Montati duza pentru colfuri pentru a curata colturile si
spatiile inguste ale unei masini sau ale mobilei.
» Fig.25: 1. Duza pentru colturi 2. Corp aspirator

Duza pentru colturi + Tub de extensie
(Teava dreapta)

in locurile stramte unde aspiratorul nu poate fi introdus,
sau in locurile inalte la care este greu de ajuns, utilizati
aceasta configuratie.
» Fig.26: 1. Duza pentru colturi 2. Tub de extensie

3. Corp aspirator
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Curatarea fara duza

Puteti aspira pulberea si praful fara duza.
» Fig.27

Pentru a aspira praful de pe podea in timp ce stati in picioare,
este mai confortabil s& montati tubul de extensie pe aspirator.
» Fig.28: 1.Tub de extensie

INTRETINERE

AATEN]'IE: Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului scos inainte
de a executa lucrarile de inspectie si intretinere.

Pentru a mentine SIGURANTA si FIABILITATEA produ-
sului, reparatiile si orice alte lucrari de intretinere sau
reglare trebuie executate de centre de service Makita
autorizate sau proprii, folosind intotdeauna piese de
schimb Makita.

Dupa utilizare

NOTA: Sprijinirea aspiratorului de perete, fara
niciun alt suport, poate cauza caderea aspiratoru-
lui si defectarea acestuia.

> Fig.29

NOTA: Nu utilizati niciodata gazolina, benzina,
diluant, alcool sau alte substante asemanatoare.
in caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorari, deformari
sau fisuri.

NOTA: Nu suflati depunerile de praf de pe aspira-
tor si de pe filtre cu un dispozitiv de indepartare a
prafului prin suflare cu aer comprimat. Acest lucru
permite patrunderea prafului in carcasa si cauzeaza
defectiuni.

NOTA: Dupa spalare, uscati filtrele complet ina-
inte de utilizare. Filtrele uscate insuficient pot avea
ca efect o putere mica de aspirare si pot scurta durata
de viata a motorului.

NOTA: Dupé curatare, asigurati-va ca reinstalati
filtrele si filtrul spongios inainte de utilizare. Praful
patrunde n carcasa motorului si cauzeaza defec-
tiuni daca utilizati aspiratorul fara filtre si fara filtrul
spongios.

Corp aspirator

Din cand in cand stergeti suprafata exterioara (corpul aspiratoru-
lui) a aspiratorului utilizand o laveta umezita in apa cu sapun.
Curatati si deschiderea de aspirare si zona de montaj

a filtrului.

» Fig.30

Filtru de performanta ridicata

Spalati filtrul in apa cu sapun atunci cand acesta
este infundat si cand se reduce puterea aspiratorului.
Uscati-l complet inainte de utilizare.

» Fig.31
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Filtru HEPA

Accesoriu optional

NOTA: Nu frecati si nu zgariati filtrul HEPA cu
obiecte dure, precum o perie sau o racleta.

Un filtru HEPA infundat reduce capacitatea de aspiratie.
Curatati filtrul in mod regulat.

Ocazional, spalati filtrul HEPA in apa, clatiti-l si uscatji-1
complet la umbra Tnainte de utilizare. Nu spalati nicio-
data filtrul in masina de spalat.

» Fig.32

Filtru spongios

Atunci cand este murdar, curatati filtrul spongios res-
pectand procedura urmatoare.

1. Scoateti filtrul.

2.  Trageti filtrul spongios dintre stalpi.

3. Curétati filtrul spongios, lovindu-| usor cu palma sau
spalandu-l. Daca il spalati, uscati-l complet inainte de utilizare.
4.  Introduceti filtrul spongios intre stalpi si fixati-l in
pozitia initiald. Asigurati-va ca fiecare margine inferioara a
stalpului apasa filtrul spongios si ca nu exista niciun spatiu
liber intre filtrul spongios si deschiderea de aspirare.

» Fig.33: 1. Filtru spongios 2. Margine inferioard a stalpului

Suport de perete pentru aspirator cu

acumulator

Accesoriu optional

NOTA: Surubul pentru fixarea suportului nu este
inclus. Pregatiti un surub care sa corespunda materi-
alului de insurubat.

Fixati suportul de perete pentru aspiratorul cu acumu-
lator de un perete, o grinda sau o coloana solida din
lemn, unde suportul de perete pentru aspiratorul cu
acumulator poate fi bine fixat. Asigurati-va intotdeauna
ca suportul de perete pentru aspiratorul cu acumulator
este bine fixat inainte de a agata aspiratorul.
» Fig.34: 1. Suport de perete pentru aspirator cu
acumulator

AATENTIE: Nu agatati aspiratorul de suportul
de perete intr-un mod violent si nu agatati de el
alte aparate electrocasnice.

Depanare

Tnainte de a solicita reparatji, verificati urmétoarele puncte.

Simptom Zona care trebuie investigata Metoda de fixare

Putere slaba de aspiratie Capsula este plina de praf?

Este filtrul infundat?

Eliminati tot praful din capsula.

Curatati sau spalati filtrul.

Cartusul acumulatorului este epuizat? Incércati cartusul acumulatorului.

Nu functioneaza Cartusul acumulatorului este epuizat? Incarcati cartusul acumulatorului.

| AATEN]'IE: Nu incercati sa reparati aspiratorul pe cont propriu.

ACCESORII OPTIONALE

AATEN]'IE: Folositi accesoriile sau piesele
auxiliare recomandate pentru masina dumnea-
voastra Makita in acest manual. Utilizarea oricaror
alte accesorii sau piese auxiliare poate prezenta risc
de vatamare corporala. Utilizati accesoriile si piesele
auxiliare numai in scopul destinat.

Daca aveti nevoie de asistentd sau de mai multe detalii
referitoare la aceste accesorii, adresati-va centrului
local de service Makita.

. Tub de extensie (Teava dreaptd)
. Duza

. Duza pentru covoare

. Perie pentru rafturi

. Duza pentru colturi

. Perie rotunda

. Furtun flexibil

. Filtru

. Prefiltru

Filtru de performanta ridicata
. Filtru HEPA
. Acumulator si incarcator original Makita
. Duza libera
. Duza scaun
. Duza pentru curatarea spatiilor greu accesibile
. Suport de perete pentru aspirator cu acumulator
. Ciclon pentru colectarea prafului

NOTA: Unele articole din list4 pot fi incluse ca acce-
sorii standard in ambalajul de scule. Acestea pot
diferi in functie de tara.
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Ciclon pentru colectarea prafului

» Fig.35: 1. Buton de eliberare 2. Carlig 3. Teava
dreapta 4. Ciclon pentru colectarea prafului
5. Orificiu de aspiratie

Despre ciclonul pentru colectarea
prafului

Utilizarea aspiratorului cu ciclonul pentru colectarea

prafului montat reduce cantitatea de praf care ajunge in
capsuld, ceea ce ajuta la prevenirea diminudrii fortei de
aspirare. in plus, si curatarea dupa utilizare este simpla.

AATEN]'IE: inainte de a executa orice lucrari
la masina, asigurati-va intotdeauna ca masina
este oprita si cartusul acumulatorului este scos.
Tn cazul in care cartusul acumulatorului este lasat in
aspirator, acesta ar putea porni in mod neasteptat si
poate provoca vatamari.

AATEN]'IE: Curatati filtrul cu gauri al ciclonului
pentru colectarea prafului si filtrele unitatii aspira-
torului atunci cand se infunda. Continuarea utilizarii
acestora atunci cand sunt infundate poate duce la
ncalzire sau la aparitia emisiilor de fum.

NOTA: Cand ciclonul pentru colectarea prafului
este atasat, nu utilizati aspiratorul in pozitie ori-
zontala sau orientat in sus. In caz contrar, filtrul cu
gauri se poate infunda.

NOTA: Utilizati intotdeauna aspiratorul cu filtrele
montate, chiar si atunci cand utilizati ciclonul
pentru colectarea prafului. Utilizarea aspiratorului
fara filtrele montate poate provoca functionarea neco-
respunzatoare a motorului.

NOTA: inainte de utilizare, asigurati-vé c& aspiratorul,
ciclonul pentru colectarea prafului si teava dreapta
sunt blocate in mod corespunzator.

NOTA: Goliti cutia pentru praf a ciclonului pentru
colectarea prafului si capsula aspiratorului atunci
cand s-a acumulat praf. Continuarea utilizarii va
provoca diminuarea fortei de aspirare.

NOTA: Ciclonul pentru colectarea prafului poate fi
utilizat si fara functia de blocare.

NOTA: Pentru montarea sau demontarea ciclonu-

lui pentru colectarea prafului, consultati sectiunea
,Montarea sau demontarea accesoriului de aspirare”.

Eliminarea prafului

Cand s-a acumulat praf pana la linia de pe cutia de praf

care indica nivelul maxim, urmati procedura de mai jos

si eliminati praful.

1. Tineti bine cutia pentru praf, ap&sati si tineti apa-

sate cele doud butoane si apoi scoateti cutia pentru

praf.

» Fig.36: 1. Linia care indica nivelul maxim 2. Cutie
pentru praf 3. Buton (doua locuri) 4. Filtru
cu gauri

2.  Eliminati praful din cutia pentru praf si indepartati
praful si particulele care s-au prins pe suprafata filtrului
cu gauri.
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3. Introduceti cutia pentru praf pana la capat, pana
cand cele doua butoane se blocheaza cu un clic.
» Fig.37: 1. Cutie pentru praf 2. Buton (doua locuri)

NOTA: inainte de reluarea operatiei, asigurati-vé
ca aspiratorul, ciclonul pentru colectarea prafului si
teava dreapta sunt blocate in mod corespunzator.

NOTA: Daci forta de aspirare nu revine la normal nici
dupa eliminarea prafului si curatarea filtrului cu gauri,
verificati daca s-a acumulat praf in capsula aspirato-
rului sau daca aspiratorul este infundat.

Curatarea

Cand cutia de praf se murdareste sau filtrul cu gauri se
infunda, scoateti-le si spalati-le cu apa. (Pentru proce-
dura de indepartare, consultati sectiunea ,Eliminarea
prafului”.)

Tnainte de remontare si utilizare, uscati bine
componentele.
» Fig.38: 1. Cutie pentru praf 2. Filtru cu gauri

Cand filtrul cu gduri devine extrem de murdar, spalati-I
urmand procedurile de mai jos.

1. Raotiti filtrul cu gauri in sens antiorar si scoateti-I
cand carligele sunt deblocate.
» Fig.39: 1. Filtru cu gauri 2. Carlig

2. Indepartati praful de pe filtrul cu gauri si spalati-I
cu apa. Apoi, uscati-l bine.

3.  Introduceti filtrul cu gauri in suport atunci cand
carligele sunt aliniate cu orificiul. Rotiti filtrul cu gauri in
sens orar pana cand carligele se blocheaza cu un clic.
Asigurati-va ca filtrul cu gauri este bine fixat in pozitie.
» Fig.40: 1. Filtru cu gauri 2. Carlig 3. Orificiu
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YKPAIHCBKA (OpuriHanbHi BkasiBku)

NONEPEMXEHHA

Lien npunag 403BONSETHCS BUKOPUCTOBYBATH AiTSM BiKOM Bif, 8 pokiB abo
cTaplue, a Takoxx ocobam 3 0OMexeHUMIN i3NYHNMMK, CEHCOPHUMM abo
pO3yMOBMMMU 34i6HOCTAMM Ta 0cobam 3 HEAOCTATHIM JOCBIAOM i 3HAHHAMM,
SIKLLO 32 HUMKW BCTAHOBMEHUI Harnsag abo im 6ynu HagaHi IHCTPYKLi cTo-
COBHO 6€3MeYHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS LbOro Npunagy Ta BOHW YCBIAOMIOKTb
MOTEHLiHY Hebe3neky Big NOro BUKOpUCTaHHS. LiTaM He J03BONSETLCS
rpati 3 uum npunagom. [itam He f4O3BONSETHCS BUKOHYBATY YNLLEHHSA abo
NPOBOANTYM TEXHIYHE 0BCNyroByBaHHS Npunagy 6e3 Harnsay 4opOCnuX.

TEXHIYHI XAPAKTEPUCTUKA

Mogens: DCL281F
EMHicTb 750 mn
TpvBanicTe BUKOPUCTAHHS 1 (pexvum HopManbHOT WBKAKOCT) Bnusbko 50 x8
(3 axymynsaTopom BL1830B) 2 (pexumM BUCOKOI LUBUAKOCTI) Brunsbko 20 x8
3 (Pex1M MaKCUManbHoI LUBMAKOCTI) Bnuabko 15 x8
3aranbHa foBXuHa 1016 Mm
HominanbHa Hanpyra 18 B nocrt. cTpymy
Maca HeTTo 1,2—1,5 kr

. Ockinbku Hala nporpama HaykoBWUX AOCHiAKeHb | po3pobok TpuBae 6e3nepepBHO, HaBEAEHI TYT TEXHIYHI
XapakTepucTUKN MOXyTb ByTW 3MiHeHi 6e3 nonepemxeHHs.

. Y pi3HNX KpaiHaxX TEXHIYHi XapaKTepPUCTUKN MOXYTb ByTH pisHUMM.

. Bara He BKkMtoYae XoAHMX AOAATKOBUX MPUNAAiB, OKpiM KaceTu (KaceT) 3 akymynaTopoM. HameHwwa abo Haii-
6inblua kombiHaLis Baru NpUCTPoLo Ta KaceTu (KaceT) 3 akyMynsTOpOM HaBefeHi B Tabnuui.

3acTocoBHa KaceTa 3 aKkyMyJisiTOPOM i 3apsAaHUIA NPUCTpI

Kaceta 3 akymynsitopom BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B / BL1830/BL1830B / BL1840 /
BL1840B /BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
3apsigHui NpUCTpii DC18RC/DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

. [eski kaceTn 3 akyMmynsiTOpoM i 3apsigHi NPUCTPOI, AKi BKa3aHO BULLE, MOXYTb OyT HEQOCTYNHUMMW 3anexHo
BiJ BaLoro perioHy abo micusa nepebyBaHHs.

AI'IOHEPE,Q)KEHHFI: BMKOPMCTOBYIMTE NULLE KACETN 3 aKyMyNATOPOM i 3apsAHi NPUCTPOI, nepeniveHi BuLe.
BukopuctaHHs Byab-sknX iHLLNX KaceT 3 akyMynsTOPOM i 3apsiiHWX NPUCTPOIB MOXe NPU3BECTU 0 TPaBMyBaHHS /abo noxexi.

Ni-MH Tinbku ans kpaid €C
Cumsonu E Li-ion He Bukupaiite enektponpunaam abo akymy-

NsiTopHi GaTapei pa3om i3 no6yToBUM cMiTTSIM!

[ani HaBegeHO CMMBOMK, SIKi MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBaTUCS 3rifHO 3 EBPONENCLKUMI ANPEKTMBAMM NPO
[Ansi no3HaveHHst obnagHaHHs. Mepen KOPUCTYBaHHAM yTunisaujio enekTpudHoro Ta €NEKTPOHHOIO
nepekoHanTecs, Lo BU PO3yMIiETe IXHE 3HAYEHHS. obrnaaHakks Ta npo yrunisaliio Gatapet i aky-
MynaTopis, a Takox 6arapeil Ta akymynaTopis,
UnraiiTe nociBHMK 3 ekcrnyaTalii. TepMiH gny»<6w AKNX 3aKinM§cn, Taix BUKOpHC-
@ H—I—_I-” TaHHAM i3 JOTPMMaHHSIM HaLiOHaMbHUX 3aKOHIB,
— enekTpuuHe obnaaHanHs, 6atapei Ta akymyns-

TOPW, TEPMIH CIYBW SIKNX 3aKiHYMBCS, NOTPIBHO
36MpaTi OkpeMo Ta BiANPaBNSTY Ha eKOMNOM4YHO
YuCTi NignpremcTBa 3 iXHbOI nepepobku.
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MpusHavyeHHs

IHCTPYMEHT Npu3Ha4eHo Ans 36MPaHHs Cyxoro nuy.

NONEPEOXEHHA MNMPO
AOTPUMAHHA TEXHIKU
BES3INEKU

lNMonepemxeHHA Npo HeoOXigHY

obepexHicTb nig Yac po6oTtun 3
6e34pOTOBMM NUITIOCOCOM

A\ OMNEPEKEHHSI: BAXIUBO!
NPOYUTANTE YBAXHO BCi nonepeaXeHHs!

npo HeoGXxigHY o6epexHicTb nia Yac po6oTn

Ta Bci iHcTpykuii MEPEQ BUKOPUCTAHHAM.
HepoTtprmaHHs nonepemkeHb Ta iHCTPYKLIN MoXe
NpU3BECTU [0 YPaXXEHHS eNEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, A0
BMHUWKHEHHS Noxexi Ta/abo A0 OTpUMaHHs cepinos-
HUX TPaBM.

1. He 3anuwainTe iHCTPYMeHT nia goluem.
36epiraiTe y NnpuMMilLeHHi.

2. He ponyckauTe, o6 3 UMM Nnpunagom rpanucs
AiTW. NMoTpi6HO GYTH NUNBbHUM, AKLIO IHCTPYMEHT
BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA AiTbMU a60 No6nu3y Big HUX.

3. BukopucToByWTe nuLie y BiANOBIAHOCTI 3
uieto iHCTpyKUieto. BukopuctoByiTe nuwe
AOMNOMiXHe obnafgHaHHA, fike peKoMeHAoBaHe
BUPOGHMKOM.

4.  He BMKOpPUCTOBYWTE, AKLIO aKyMynATOP NOLUKO-
AXeHWUW. FKLWO NpunaA He NPaLE HaneXxHUm
YUHOM, MOrO BMYCTUNMU, NOLUKOAMUIIMN, 3aNULINNN
nig gowem a6o 3poHunu y Boay, “oro cnig
BiANPaBUTU [0 CEPBICHOIO LIEHTPY.

5. He TopkainTecs npunaay MOKpMMU pyKamu.

6. He BcTpomMnsiTe XXOAHMX NpeAMETIB Y OTBOPU.
He BukopucToByiTe npunap i3 3abnokosa-
HUMK OTBOPaMU; He gonyckanTe ix 6roky-
BaHHS MUIIOM, NyXOM, Bonoccsim abo 6yab-
YMM, LLIO MOXeE NOCNabuTu NOTiK NoBiTPS.

7. CnigkynTte, Wo6 Bonoccs, NpocTopuil oasr, a
TaKoX nanbLi Ta iHWi YacTUHM Tina He noTpa-
MUY 0o OTBOPIB Ta PyXOMUX YacTWUH Npunaay.

8. MNepepn 3HiMaHHAM aKkymynaTopa BUMMUKanTe
BCi eNleMeHTU KepyBaHHS.

9. ByabTe ocob6nuBo oGepexHi nig yac npuéu-
paHHs Ha cxopax.

10. YHuMKahTe NOTpannsAHHA Ha Npunag 3anMuc-
Tux abo NanbHUX piAWH, Hanpuknaa 6eH3unHy,
Ta He BUKOPUCTOBYITe Npunag B MicLsx ix
3acTOCyBaHHA.

11.  AnA nepe3apsaXaHHA aKymynsitopa BUKO-
pUCTOBYWTE TiNbKW 3apAAHUIA NPUCTPIN, WO
NOCTA4YaETLCA BUPOOGHUKOM.

12. YHMKaiTe KOHTaKTy npunagy 3 6yAb-akuMu
peyvyoBMHAMM Ta NpeaMeTaMM, Lo ropsiTb abo
AUMIATb, HaNpPUKNag uMrapkamm, cipHmkamm
a6o rapsauuM nonernom.

13. He BukopucTOBYyWTe 6e3 Miwka Ansa nuny i
(a60) BcTaHOBNEHUX hinbTPiB.

14. Tlepe3apsaaxante akyMynaTop Tinbku B
MPUMILLIEHHI.

15. TMepe3apagxante akyMynaTop nuiwe 3a
[0MNOMOro0 3apAAHOro NpUCTpolo, BKasa-
HOro BUPOGHUKOM. 3apsiaHUIA NPUCTPIN, SKNIA
nigxoanTb ANst OOHOMO TUMY akyMynsiTopiB, MOXe
NpK3BECTU 10 NOXEXi NPWN BUKOPUCTAHHI 3 aKyMy-
NATOPOM iHLLIOTO TUMY.

16. BuKOpUCTOBYITE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH NuLue
3 aKyMynsTopamu TOro TUny, Ik Npu3Ha-
YeHUI caMe AN LUUX eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTIB.
BukopucTaHHs akyMynsaTopiB iHLIMX TUMIB MOXe Npu-
3BECTU 0 OTPUMAHHS TPABM i BUHUKHEHHS! MOXEX.

17. Konu akymynaTop He BUKOPUCTOBYETbCH,
TpuManTe ioro nopaani Bif TakKMx MeTaneBux
npeaMeTiB, WO MOXYTb 3aKOPOTUTU KNEMM aKy-
MynsaTOpa, HanpuKnag CKpinok, MOHeT, KIouiB,
uBAXiB, rBUHTIB TOLLO.

18. 3a HeHanexXHUX yMoB 36epiraHHA 3 akyMynsi-
Topa MoXe BUTEKTU PiANHA, KOHTaKTY 3 SIKOH
cnip yHukaTu. Y pasi BunagkoBoro norpa-
NASIHHA PiAVHMW Ha TiNo ypaxXeHy 4acTUHY
HeobXiAHO NPOMUTH BOAOIO.

19. He kopucTynTecb akyMynsitopom a6o iHCTpy-
MEHTOM, siKi 6yf10 3MiHEHO Y1 MOLLKOAXKEHO.
EkcnnyaTtauisi akymynatopis, wwo ix 6yno nowuko-
[pkeHo abo A0 KOHCTPYKLIT siknx Byno BHecCeHo
3MiHU, MOXe ByTu HEGE3NEYHOIO 1 MOXE Cnpuyn-
HUTU NoXexy, BUbyx abo TpaBmy.

20. He ninnaBanTe akymynaTop abo iHCTpyMeHT
BNMBY BOTHIO YU HAaAMIpPHOI TeMnepaTypu.
Bnnue BorHto abo Temnepatypu Bue 130° C
MOXe CMPUHUHNTYN BUBYX.

21. [oTpumyihTecb yCiX BKa3iBOK i3 3apsiiXkaHHA 1
He 3apsimkanTe akyMynaTop abo iHCTpyMeHT
3a TemnepaTypu 3a MeXaMu 3a3Ha4eHoro B
iHCTpyKUii giana3oHy. HenpasunbHe 3apsa-
XaHHsi abo 3apsiakaHHs 3a Mexamu BKasaHoro
TeMnepaTypHoro AianasoHy Moxe Npu3BecTu [0
MOLLKOXXEHHS aKyMynsaTopa W NigBUWNTY Hebes-
neky 3aiMaHHs.

3BEPIFAWTE LI BKA3IBKMW.

OOOATKOBI NMPABUJIA BE3IMNEKA

Lle npunap npusHavyeHUn Tinbku Ans noéytoBoro
BUKOPUCTaHHS.
1. MMepea BMKOPUCTAHHSIM YBaXXHO NpoYuUTanTe
LH0 iHCTPYKLit0, @ TAKOX iIHCTPYKLilO A0 3apaa-
HOro NPUCTPOIO.
2. YHuKanTe Takux pe4yoBMH Ta NpeaMeTiB, fK:
—  rapsivi pe4oBUHM Ta NpeAMeTH, Hanpu-
Knapg 3ananeHi uMrapku abo ickpu u meTa-
neBUI Nun, WO YTBOPIOKTLCA Nif Yac
wnicdyBaHHA abo pizaHHA meTany

— ManbHi pe4OBWUHW, HaNpPuUKnag rasoniH,
PO34YMHHUKM, 6eH3UH, rac abo capbu

—  BMOYXOBi pe4OBUHU, Hanpuknag,
HiTporniuepuH

—  3alMMUCTi pe4OBUHU, HanpuKnag anomi-
HilW, UMHK, MarHin, TutaH, pocdop a6o
uenynoig
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—  Bonoruu 6pya, Boga, MacTurno Ta noAi6Hi
peyYoBUHMU

—  TBepAai npeAMeTH 3 rOCTPUMM KyTamu,
Hanpuknag Tpicka, MeTanu, KamiHHs,
CKINO, LBSAIXU, WNUNbkKu abo 6puTBu

— nopoluok a6o rpyAaku, Hanpuknag LemMmeHT
abo ToHep

—  eneKTponpoBigHMI NWUN, HaNnpUKnaga
MeTaneBui abo ByrinbHUN

—  Api6Hi yacTkn, Hanpuknaa 6eToHHUIA Nun.

Y npoTunexHoMmy BUNaaKy Lie Moxe NpU3BecTn

A0 noxexi, TpaBMM Ta (a60) NoWKOAXKEHHA

MauHa.

HeranHo 3ynuHiTb iIHCTPYMEHT, AKLIO NOMiTUTE

BiAXWUNEHHSA B noro po6ori.

Skwo BM BNycTUNU abo BAapunv numococ,

nepep noganbLWUM BUKOPUCTaHHSAM ioro cnig

peTenbHO OFMSIHYTU Ha HasiBHICTb TPiLUMH a6o

NOLLIKOAKEHb.

3a6opoHEHO NiAHOCUTH IHCTPYMEHT 6NU3bKO

A0 KYXOHHMX NAUT abo iHWKUX Axepen Tenna.

3abopoHeHo 6nokyBaTH 3a6ipHMiN a60 BeHTU-

NAUiAHI oTBOPMU.

3BEPIFTAUTE LI BKA3IBKW.

BaxnuBi iHCTpyKUil 3 6e3neku gns

KaceTu 3 akyMyJIATOpoM

Mepen TUM AIK KOPMCTYBATUCS KAaceTol 3 aKy-
MYISAATOPOM, Crlif, NPO4YMTaTH BCi iIHCTPYKUIii Ta
3acTepexHi 3Haku wopo (1) 3apsaaHoro npu-
CTpoto akymynsaTopa, (2) akymynsatopa Ta (3)
BUpOGIB, WO NpautoloTh Big akymynaTopa.

He cnip po36upartu kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm.

Akwo nepioa po6oTu Ayxe nokopoTlas, cnig

HeranHo NPUNUHUTU KOpUCTyBaHHs. Lie moxe

NpPU3BeCTU A0 BUHUKHEHHSI PU3UKY NneperpiBy,

oniky Ta HaBiTb BUOYXY.

Y pasi notpannsHHA enekTponity B o4i cnig

NPOMMTH iX YNCTOIO BOAOIO Ta HeramHo 3sep-

HyTUCSA Ao nikaps. Lle moxe npussectu go

BTpaTy 30py.

He 3akopoTiTh kaceTy 3 akymynsiTopom.

(1) He cnig TopkaTucs knem 6yab IKUM CTpy-
MOMNpoOBiAHUM MaTepianom.

(2) He cnip 36epiraTv kaceTy 3 aKkyMynsito-
POM Yy EMHOCTI 3 iHLUWMMW MeTaneBuMu
npeaMeTaMu, TaKUMM SIK LiBSIXU, MOHETHN
Tolwo.

(3) He 3anuwainiTte KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTopom
nia gowem, 3anobGiraTe KOHTaKTy 3
BOAO10.

KopoTke 3aMuUKaHHA MoXe NpU3BecTy A0

NOsIBM 3HAYHOrO CTPYMY, NeperpiBy, MOXMUBMUX

onikiB Ta HaBiTb BUXoAy 3 naay.

He cnip 36epirat iHCTpyMeHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKy-

MynATOPOM B MicusiX, ie TeMnepaTypa Moxe

CArHyTM 4n nepesuwmnTu 50°C (122°F).

He cnig cnantoBaTth kaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopom,

HaBiTb AKLO BOHa Gyna HeoAHOPa30BO NOLIKO-

AxeHa abo noBHicTIO cnpauboBaHa. Kacerta 3

aKyMynATOPOM MoOXe BUGYXHYTHU Y BOTHI.

He cnip knpatn abo yaapsaTu akymynsartop.

9.  He cnip BUKOpUCTOBYBaTU NOLIKOAXKEHUIA
akymynsTop.

10. NiTin-ioHHi akymynaTopu, WO MiCTATLCA B
iHCTpyMeHTi, MaloTb BignoBiaaTn BUMoram
3aKoHiB Npo Hebe3neyHi ToBapu.

Mig yac TpaHCNoOpTyBaHHSA 3a 4OMNOMOIOK KOMep-
LiNHUX NepeBe3eHb, HanpuKnag, i3 3any4aHHsm
TPETLOI CTOPOHM Ta ekcneauTopis, HeobXiaHO
[OTPUMYBaTUChb 0COBNMBMX BUMOT, BKa3aHWX Ha
nakyBaHHi 1 y MapKyBaHHi.

IMia yac nigrotyBaHHsA NO3uLii 40 BiANpaBneHHs
HeobXigHO MPOKOHCYNLTYBATUCh 3i cnewianictom
3 Hebe3neyHnx maTtepianis. Kpim Toro, cnig Buko-
HyBaTu GinbLU AOKNaAHI HalioHanbHi HACTaHOBM,
AKLLO Taki €.

3aknenTe BigKpUTi KOHTaKTW CTPiYKOK abo 3axo-
BanTe iX i 3anakymte akyMynaTop Takum YMHOM,
o6 BiH He Mir pyxaTucs B nakyBaHHi.

11.  OAns yTunisauii KaceTn 3 akyMynsiropom
BUTATHITH ii 3 iIHCTpyMeHTa Ta yTunisymure
6e3neyHnM cnoco6om. [loTpumyiiTecs HOpm
MicL,eBOro 3akoHOoA4aBCTBA LWOoAO0 yTunisauii
aKymynsaTopis.

12.  BMKOpPUCTOBYWUTE aKyMynsiTopu nuiue 3
BuMpo6amu, ykazaHumu komnadicto Makita.
YCTaHOBNEHHS akyMynsTopiB Y HEBIANOBIAHI
BMPOGK MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 NOXEXi, HAAMIPHOrO
HarpiBaHHsi, BUGYXY Y1 BUTOKY €NEKTPONITY.

13. £KWwo iHCTPYMEHTOM He KOPUCTYBaTUMYThCS
NPOTArom TpUBanoro nepiogy yacy, BUNMIiTb
aKyMynsTop 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

3BEPIFAWTE LI BKA3IBKMW.

A OBEPEXHO: BuKOpUCTOBYITE TiflbKU aKyMy-
natopu Makita. BukopuctaHHsa akymynsTopis, iHLLNX
Hix opuriHanbHi akymynsaTopu Makita, abo akymyns-
TOPIB, KOHCTPYKLIitO kX 6yno 3aMiHeHO, MOXe npu3Be-
CTV [0 BUBYXY akyMynsitopa i CpU4MHUTI MOXEeXY,
TpaBMy abo NOLLKOAXEHHS. Y 3B'A3KY 3 LIMM Takox
6yne aHynboBaHo rapaHTito Makita Ha iHCTpymeHT

Makita i Ha 3apsAHUIA NPUCTPIN.

Mopaawu 3 3a6e3nevyeHHs1 MaKcu-
ManbHOro CTPOKy eKcnyaTauii
axymynﬂ'ropa

KaceTy 3 akymynaTopom cnin 3apsaxatu oo
TOro, siK BiH pO3psiAUTLCA NOBHICTIO. 3aBXAuN
cnia 3ynuHATK po6oTy iHCTpyMeHTa Ta 3aps-
AVTU aKyMynaTop, AKLWO BU NOMITUNK 3MeH-
LWEHHSA NOTYXXHOCTi iHCTPYyMeHTa.

2. Hikonu He cnia 3apsAgXaTu NOBTOPHO NOB-
HICTIO 3apAAXEHY KaceTy 3 aKyMynATOPOM.
Mepe3apaaXeHHA CKOPOYYE CTPOK eKchnyara-
uii akymynsTopa.

3. 3apsaxanTte KaceTy 3 aKyMynsiTOpOM Mpwm Kim-
HaTHin Temnepatypi 10°C - 40°C (50°F - 104°F).
MNepep TUM Ak 3apsiAXKaTh KaceTy 3 aKyMynaTo-
poM, cnif 3a4eKaTu, OKU BOHA OXOSOHe.

4.  SKuwo kaceTa 3 aKkyMynATOPOM He BUKOPUCTO-
ByBanacsi TpuBanui 4ac (noHapg WicTb Mics-
uiB), ii cnig sapaguTy.
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A OBEPEXHO: 060r’si3koB0 nepekoHamTecs,
Lo Npunaj BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMyrnsiTOpoM
3HATO, Nepep, perynioBaHHAM a6o nepeBipkoto
(yHKUiOHYBaHHA iIHCTPyMeHTa.

A OBEPEXHO: 3apsiaxkaroum KaceTy 3 aky-
MYNSATOPOM, CriAKyWTe, W06 MiX nMnococom Ta
aKyMynATOPOM He NoTpanunu nanbLi, AK noka-
3aHO Ha MankoHKy. 3alleMNeHHs nanbLiB Moxe
Npu3BECTU [0 TPaBM.

» Puc.1

BcTaHOBMNEHHSA Ta 3HATTA KaceTu 3

aKyMynsTopoM

A OBEPEXHO: 3aBxXAWU BUMUKANTE iIHCTPYMEHT
nepep BCTaHOBNEHHAAM a0 3HATTAAM KaceTy 3
aKyMynsiTopom.

A OBEPEXHO: Nig yac BctaHOBREHHs a6o
3HATTA KaceTn 3 akyMynATOPOM chnif MiLlHO TpK-
MaTu iIHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3 aKkyMynAaTOpOM.
SAKLLO BU yTpMMYBaTUMETE iHCTPYMEHT Ta KaceTy 3
aKyMynsaTOpOM HEAOCTATHBO MILIHO, BOHU MOXYTb
BUCMN3HYTU 3 PYK, LLO MOXe NPU3BECTU O MOLLKO-
[PKEHHS IHCTpyMeHTa Ta KaceTu 3 akymynsaTopomM abo
MOXe CMPUYUHUTU TPaBMMU.

» Puc.2: 1.YepeoHui iHgukaTop 2. KHonka 3. Kaceta
3 aKyMynsiTopom

LLlo6 3HATK KaceTy 3 akyMynsiTopoMm, Crif BUTATHYTH
il 3 iHCTPYMeHTa, HaTUCHYBLLW Ha KHOTMKY B NepeaHin
YacTuHi KaceTu.

LLlo6 ycTaHOBUTY KaceTy 3 akyMynsaTopoMm, Chifg CyMi-
CTWUTW BUCTYN Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsaTOpoM i3 nasom y
KOpMyci Ta BCTaBUTK KaceTy Ha MicLe. 1i HeoBXigHO
BCTaBWTM MOBHICTIO, @X [OKW He NovyeTe KnauaHHS.
FAKLIO Ha BEPXHii YaCTWHI KHOMKX NOMITHUIA YePBOHWI
iHaukaTop, Lie o3Havae, Lo KaceTta 3 akyMynsiTopom
yCTaHOBreHa He [0 KiHLs.

A\ OBEPE)XHO: 3aBxaM BCTaBNsANTe KaceTy

3 aKyMynAITOPOM NOBHICTIO, aX NOKN YePBOHMIA
iHAMKaTOp CTaHe HeBUAMMMUM. AKLLO LIbOro He
3pOBUTH, KaceTa MOXe BUNaAKOBO BUMNACTY 3 iHCTPY-
MeHTa Ta 3aBAaTi TpasMu Bam abo nogsm, LWo 3Ha-
XOAATbCA NopAg,.

A OBEPE)XHO: He scraHosntoiiTe KaceTty 3
aKyMynsATOpPOM i3 3ycunnsam. SKLio kaceta He
BCTaBMNSETLCA NErko, TO Lie 03Havae, Lo BU il Henpa-
BWIIbHO BCTaBsiETE.

TeéMa 3aXUCTy aKymMyIaTo

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLIEHO CUCTEMOIO 3aXUCTY iHCTpyMeHTa/
akymynsTopa. Lis cuctema aBToMaTMyHO BUMMKAE XUB-
TNEHHS ABUTYHA 3 METOH 36iNbLUEHHS TEPMIHY CIyX6u
iHCTpyMeHTa 11 akymynaTopa. [HCTpyMEeHT aBTOMaTU4HO
3YNUHAETBLCA Nif Yac poboTK, AKLLO IHCTPYMEHT abo
aKyMyrnsiTop ONWHATBLCS B 3a3HAYEHWX HUXKYE YMOBaX.

MepeBaHTaXeHHA

IHCTPYMEHT CroXMBaE CTPYM 3aHaATO BUCOKOT MOTYX-
HOCTI nig Yac po6oTu.

Y TakoMmy pasi BAMKHiTb iIHCTPYMEHT i NpUnuHiTe poboTy, nig
Yac BUKOHAHHS SIKOT iIHCTPYMEHT 3a3HaB NepeBaHTaXeHHS.
LLlo6 nepesanycTUTV iIHCTPYMEHT, YBIMKHITb 100 3HOBY.
FIKLLO IHCTPYMEHT He 3anyckaeTbes, Lie 03Hajae, Lo aky-
MYNSTOp neperpiscs. Y Takomy BUNazaKy A03BOSLTE akyMy-
NATOPY OXONOHYTK, MEPLL HXX 3HOBY BBIMKHYTU IHCTPYMEHT.

Husbka Hanpyra akymynsatopa

3anuwkoBa EMHICTb akyMynsitopa 3aHafTo HU3bkKa,
TOMY iHCTPyMeHT He Byae npautoBatu. Y Takomy pasi
BUIMITb i 3apsgiTb akymynsTop.

Bino6paxeHHA 3anULLIKOBOro

3apsiay akymynsitopa

Tinbku Ans kacem 3 aKkyMynsimopom, siki Maromb
iHAukamopu
» Puc.3: 1. IHgukaTopHi namnu 2. KHonka nepesipku

HaTuCHITb KHOMKY NepeBipku Ha KaceTi 3 akyMynsTOPOM
Ans Bio6paxeHHs 3anuLLKOBOro pecypcy akyMyns-
Topa. lHAVKaTOPHI MaMnu 3aropsiTbCA Ha Kinbka CeKyHA.

IHauKaTopHi namnun 3anuwkoBum

] ] |

Foputb Bumk. Bnumae
BiA 75 oo

ikl oo
I I I I:I Big 50 oo
75%
I I I:I I:I BiA 25 Ao
50%
I |:| |:| |:| Bia 0 no 25%
ti

Jomn

MNPUMITKA: 3anexHo Bia yMOB BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta
TEMnNepaTypy OTOHYHUOro cepefoBULLa NOKa3aHHs
MOXYTb HE3HAYHVM YMHOM BigpPi3HATUCS Bif OINCHOTO
pecypcy.

» Puc.4: 1. KHonka BBIMKHEHHS / 3MiHW LUBUOKOCTI
2. KHornKka BUMKHEHHSI

3apsgite
aKymynaTop.

MoxnuBso,
akymynsitop
BUIALLIOB 3
napy.

Ons Toro Wwo6 3anycTuT NMIoCcoc, NPOCTO HATUCHITbL
KHOMKY BBIMKHEHHS / 3MiHU LBMAKOCTI. o6 BUMKHYTH
iHCTPYMEHT, HATUCHITb KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS.
LLiBMAKICTb NMnococa 3MiHIETLCSA B TPU KPOKM HaTUC-
KaHHSIM KHOMKWU BBIMKHEHHS1 / 3MiHW LUBWUAKOCTI.

Mpwv nepLIOMy HaTWUCKaHHi L€l KHOMKM BMUKaETbCS
PEXUM BUCOKOT LUBUAKOCTI, NPU APYroMY — PEXUM
MaKCMMarnbHOT LIBUAKOCTI, @ NpU TPETbOMY — PeXmm
HOpMarnbHOT WBUAKOCTI. KoXXHE HaTUCKaHHSA Ha Lo
KHOMKY MO 4ep3i NnepeMuKae LWBMAKICTb MiXk BUCOKOIO,
MaKC/MarbHOIO Ta HU3bKOHO.
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YBiMKHEHHS niacBivYyBaHHSA

A\ OBEPEXHO: He OMBITLCA Ha cBiTno abo
6e3nocepeaHbLO Ha AXeperio CBiTna.

[ns Toro wo6 yBiMKHYTU NiACBIYyBaHHSA, HATUCHITb

KHOMKY BBIMKHEHHS / 3MiHu wBMAKocTi. o6 BUMKHYTH

niacBivyBaHHS, HATUCHITb KHOMKY BUMKHEHHS.

MigceivyBaHHS BMUKAETLCS, KOMNW iIHCTPYMEHT NovMHae

poborTy.

Konwu 3anuiukoBuii 3apsia akymynstopa ctae HA3bKUM,

noYyMHae MUroTITU iIHAUKaTOPHa namna.

» Puc.5: 1. KHonka BBIMKHEHHS / 3MiHW LLUBUAKOCTI
2. KHonka BUMKHeHHst 3. JlTamna

MPUMITKA: Yac, konn namna akymynstopa nodvHae
MWrOTITW, 3aNeXuTb Bif TemnepaTypu Ha po6oyomy
Micui Ta BiA CTaHy KaceTu 3 akyMynsTopoMm.

3BOPKA

A\ OBEPEXHO: 0608’s3x0B0 nepekoHamnTecs,
Lo Npunaa BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKkyMynsiTopom
3HATO, NepL HiXXK NPOoBOAUTHU ByAb-AKi po6oTH 3
iHCTpyMeHTOM.

Onuc pgetanen

Hodamkoee npunadds

®dinbTp NigBULLEHOT e(heKTUBHOCTI,
Kapkac i ryb4yaTtun ¢instp

» Puc.6: 1. KoHTelHep 2. PinbTp nigBuLLeHOT edek-
TmBHOCTI 3. Kapkac i rybuyaTtuin ginstp

®PinLTP NonepegHbLOro OYULLEHHA
a6o PinbTp nigBULLEHOT
ecpekTUBHOCTI 1 hinbTp HEPA

» Puc.7: 1. KoHTelnHep 2. PinbTp nonepeaHboro o4mn-
LweHHA 3. PinbTp NiaBULLEHOT e(PEeKTUBHOCTI
4. ®insTp HEPA

YBATIA: He BukopucToByiiTe ¢hinsTp nigem-
weHoi echbeKTUBHOCTI 3 hinbTpom (AoaaTkoBe
npunapasn). Lie moxe npussectu Ao Toro, wo dinstp
nigBULLIEHOT eheKTUBHOCTI HEMOXIMBO ByAe BUTAITU
3 nunococa.

MPUMITKA: 3a BrKopu1CTaHHS 4OAATKOBOIO dinbTpa
nonepeaHbLOro OYULLEHHA 1 inbTpa 3 PiNsTPOM
HEPA cnig BukopucTtoByBaTy nuwie inbtp none-
pPeAHbOoro ounLeHHs Ha dinbtpi HEPA. Akwwo dinstp
nonepeaHbOro OYULLEHHS i inbTp i3 insTpom
HEPA B1KOp1CTOBYBaTU OAHOYACHO, MOTYXHICTb
YCMOKTYBaHHS MOXeE 3HU3UTUCS.

MPUMITKA: 3a BukopuctaHHs dinstpa HEPA 3 dinb-
TPOM MiABULLEHOT e(DEKTUBHOCTI CMif BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTU PinNbTP NiABMLLEHOT €PEKTUBHOCTI 3 KapKacoMm.

» Puc.8:

1. Kapkac

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Nunococ cnig cnopoXHBaTH
[0 NOBHOTO 3aMOBHEHHS, iHaKLWe CUy BCMOKTY-
BaHHA 6yae nocnabneHo.

A OBEPEXHO: BHyTpiLWHIO YacTUHY nuno-
coca cnip 060B'A3KOBO 3BiNbHATK Big nuiy.
HeBWKOHaHHS Uil BUMOrM MoXe npu3BecTu 4o 3acMi-
YeHHs inbTpa abo NOLKOAKEHHS ABUrYHA.

[nsa BuganeHHs nuny, HaNUNoro Ha MiNLTPi B KOHTEN-
Hepi, NOCTyKanTe pyKoto No KoHTenHepy 4-5 pasis.
» Puc.9: 1. KoHTeiiHep 2. OTBip YyCMOKTYBaHHs

[MoBepHiTb OTBIP YCMOKTYBaHHSI BHU3, MOBEPHITb KOH-
TENHep y HanpsIMKy, NOKasaHOMY CTPIfKOI Ha PUCYHKY,
i NoBINbHO BiA’eAHaNTe KOHTENHepP, TArHy4M Noro B
HanpsiMKy Big cebe.

» Puc.10: 1. KoHTteiHep 2. OTBip YCMOKTYBaHHS

APUMITKA: MMig yac BigkpuBaHHS KOHTEHepa nun
MO>Xe BUCMMaTUCS, TOMY Mif HUM 06OB'AI3KOBO BCTa-
HOBIIONTE MILLOK NS CMITTS.

Bupanite nun i3 koHTelHepa i GinsTpa nigBuLLeHol

e(EeKTUBHOCTI.

» Puc.11: 1. KoHTeinHep 2. PinbTp NigsuLLEHOT
edeKTUBHOCTI

[MoBepHiTb inbTP NiABULLEHOT ePEeKTUBHOCTI B
HanpsiMKy, MoKa3aHoMy CTPINKoto, Wo6 BiACTIOHYTM Kpi-
nunbHUIA chnaHeLb Big KOpnycy Nurococa, nicns Yoro
BUTSITHITb iNbTP NiaBULLEHOT e(PEKTUBHOCTI.

» Puc.12: 1. KpinunbHuii donaHeub

MPUMITKA: 3a BukopuctaHHs insTpa none-
PefHbOro OYULLIEHHS TAKOX AOTPUMYIATECS HaBefeHOT
BULLE NpoLieaypw.

BuuncTite ApibHUIA nun i 3nerka nocTykanTte no insTpy
nigBuMLLEHOT edpeKTUBHOCTI, Wwo6 BMOGUTU nnm.

NMoBTOPHMI MOHTaX

MpuenHavTe GinbTp NiaBULLEHOT eDEKTUBHOCTI.
OpHovacHo nepekoHanTecs, LWo insTp NigBULLEHOT
e(PEeKTMBHOCTI NOBEPHYTO TaKNM YMHOM, L6 Kpinunb-
HUIA chnaHeub 6yno WinbHO 3adikcoBaHO B KOPMyci
nunococa.
» Puc.13:

» Puc.14:

1. ®inbTp NigBuULLEHOT edheKTUBHOCTI
1. KpinunbHuit onaHelb

YBATIA: Mepep BUKOPUCTAHHAM NUococa chig
3aBXxan NepeBipsaTV NPaBUNbHICTb YCTaHOBMNEHHS
dinbTpa niaBuLLEHOT edekTUBHOCTI. Y pasi Henpa-
BUINbHOMO BCTAHOBIIEHHS MU NOTpannsTUMe B
KOPMyC ABUTYHa, LLIO NPU3BEAE A0 MOLUKOOAXKEHHS
ABUTyHa.

BuWHUKHEHHS onvcaHoi fani npobnemu o3Havae, Wo
inbTP NiaBULLEHOT €PEKTUBHOCTI BCTAHOBNEHO
HenpaswibHO. [TepeBCTaHOBITb X HANEXHUM YMHOM,
o6 ycyHyTU npobnemy.

MpwkpiniTe kOHTeWHep. CyMiCTiTb NO3HAYKY HA KOHTE-
Hepi 3 NO3HAYKOI Ha PyuLli, NOTIM i3 3ycunnam nosep-
HiTb KOHTENHEP Y HanpsMKy, NOKa3aHOMY CTPInKoto, A0
oro NoBHOI pikcaulii.

» Puc.15: 1.lMNosHauyka 2. Pykositka 3. KoHTelHep
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NMPUMITKA: MNMwun cnig BugansaTv 3a3nanerigb,
OCKINbK/ HaKONMYyBaHHS B MUIIOCOCI BENUKOI
KiNbKOCTi MUy NpU3BOAMTL A0 NOCNabneHHs cunm
BCMOKTYBaHHSI.

Mpuknagm npo6nem

KpinunbHuii onaHeub dinbTpa nigBuLLEHOT edekTuB-

HOCTi He4OCTaTHBO LUiNbHO 3adikcoBaHO B Nady Ha

Kopnyci nunococa.

» Puc.16: 1. KpinunbHun dnareup 2. MNas y kopnyci
nunococa

YcTtaHOBneHHs abo 3HATTA Kapkaca /

c¢dinsTpa HEPA

JHodamkoee npunadds

[ii ansa kapkaca u ryéyaroro ¢insrpa

[ns BuaaneHHs kapkaca nigHiMiTb HUXKHIO YacTUHY
CTiiOK Kapkaca nanbuamu i po3’egHainTe nas i BUCTynN
Ha nunococi. Micns uboro 3HiMiTb ryéuyaTunii insTp.
» Puc.17: 1. Kapkac 2. l'ybyaTuin ginstp

[Insi BCTAHOBMNEHHS CYMICTiTb Na3u Ha kapkaci 3 BUCTY-
MOM Ha MUOCOCi 1 NPUTUCHITb A0 KNnauaHHs.
YCTaHOBITb ry64aTuii insTp B OTBIp MiX CTilikamu B
noyYaTKoBe MOMOXEHHS.

bii pna dinsTpa HEPA

Min yac ycraHosneHHs inbtpa HEPA cymicTiTh nas
dinbTpa HEPA 3 BUCTYnom Ha nunococi. [1oTim pos-
MICTiTb (pinbTp NonepegHbOro oYMLLEHHS a6o inbTp
nigBuLLeHoi edpekTMBHOCTI Ha dinbTpi HEPA 11 noBep-
HITb ANnsa dikcauii. LLlob BUHATYK, BUKOHaITe npoueaypy
BCTaHOBIEHHS Y 3BOPOTHOMY MOPSIAKY.
» Puc.18: 1. ®inbtp HEPA 2. ®insTp nonepeaHbLoro
OYULLEHHS

» Puc.19: 1. ®instp HEPA 2. ®inbTp niaBuweHoi
edeKTMBHOCTI

POBOTA

A OBEPEXHO: Mig 4ac po60TH 3 NUNococom
He TpMMaWnTe 06nNMYYA 3aHaATO 6GNM3bLKO A0 BEH-
TUNAUINHOro oTBOpY. [oTpannsHHSA B O4i CTOPOHHIX
npeameTiB Moxe NpU3BECTU A0 TPaBMU.

YcTaHOBMNEHHs a60 BUAANeHHA

Hacagku nuiococa

A\ OBEPEXHO: Nicns scranonenus Hacagku
nepekoHanWTecs B HaAiNHOCTI il KpinneHHs. Y pasi
HenpaBWINbHOrO BCTaHOBIIEHHS HacaAKku BOHa MOXe
3iCKOYUTU N HAHECTU TpaBMmy.

A OBEPEXHO: MNig yac 3HATTA Hacaaku 6yabsTe
obepexHi, o6 He BAapUTUCA PYKOIo 06 CTiHY
ToLWwo.

Mig yac BUKOpUCTaAHHA Hacaaku 3
chikcauiero

[Ins BCTaHOBMNEHHs Hacaaku BCTaBTe i y BCMOKTyBasb-

HWI OTBIp NUNococa Ao knauaHHs. MNepekoHanTecs B

TOMY, L0 HacaaKy HafinHo 3adikcoBaHo.

» Puc.20: 1. OTBip ycMoKTyBaHHs 2. Hacagka 3 ¢ik-
caujeto 3. Nayok

NPUMITKA: Mig yac ycTaHOBNEHHA Hacapku 3
chikcauielo CyMmicTiTb KHOMKY po36/1oKyBaHHSA 3
raykom Ha Hacapui. SAKLIO BOHU He CyMilLLieHi, Nof0B-
XyBau He Byae 3adikcoBaHo, Yepes Lo BiH MOXe
3ickounTH 3 Nnnococa.

[na BuaaneHHs NoTArHiTb HacaaKy, HaTUCKarYy KHOMKY

PO36r10KyBaHHS.
» Puc.21: 1. KHonka po36nokyBaHHs 2. Hacagka 3
dikcauieto

Mig yac BUKOpucTaHHA Hacaaku 6e3
cpikcauii

A OBEPEXHO: Ins nin’eqHaHHs Hacaaku 6e3
cbikcauii noBepHiTb i BcTaBTe ii B 3a3Ha4Y€HOMY
CTPINKOK HanpsiMKy, Wob 3adikcyBaTm 3’eq-
HaHHs. LLo6 Bip’egHaTn npunapan, BUTATHITD
0ro, MoBepTar4M TaKoX y HanpsiMKy, nokasa-
HOMY CTpinkKoto. AKLLO HacaaKy NOBEPHYTH y 3BO-
POTHOMY HaNPsSIMKY, KOHTEHEpP MOXe Bif €eaHaTMCS.

» Puc.22

YuweHHs (BCMOKTYBaHHS)

Wryuep

[ns yiweHHs cTonis, napT, Me6niB TOLO BCTAHOB-
nonte wryuep. BiH nerko HagiBaeTbes.
» Puc.23: 1. lWTyuep

LWTyuep + nogoBXKyBay (npsima Tpy6a)

MoposxyBay BCTaBNAETLCS MiX LWUTYLLEPOM Ta NMUo-
cocoMm. Taka KOHCTPYKLS € 3pyHHOI ANS YULLEHHS
nianorn cTosuu.
» Puc.24: 1. Kopnyc nunococa 2. NogoexyBay

3. Wryuep

KyToBun wryuep

[ns yniLeHHs KyTiB Ta WinuH B canoHi aBToMobins
BCTaHOBIIONTE KYTOBMIA LUTYLIEP.
» Puc.25: 1. Kytosui wryuep 2. Kopnyc nunococa

KyToBuii wryuep + nogoBxyBay
(npsima Tpy6a)

Lito KOHCTpYKLUito crif BUKOPUCTOBYBATH Tam, Ae nurno-
COC He MoXe NpovTn B obMexeHoMy npocTtopi, abo y
BWCOKMX MiCLSIX, 10 SIKUX BaXXKO AOTSAMHYTUCh.
» Puc.26: 1. Kytosui wryuep 2. Mogoexysay

3. Kopnyc nunococa
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YuniieHHs Ge3 wityuepa

36upaTn nun MoxHa 1 6e3 WTyuepa.
» Puc.27

[ina 36upaHHsa Nuny 3 NiANorn B NoNoXeHHi CTos4m
[0 nMnococa AN 3pyYHOCTi MOXHa NPUKPINUTY
nofoBXyBay.

» Puc.28: 1.lNogosxysBay

TEXHIMHE

OBCITYITOBYBAHHA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Mepep 3piNCHEHHAM NepeBipku
a6o ob6cnyroByBaHHA 3aBXAU nepeBipsiiTe, Wo6
iHCTPyMeHT 6yB BUMKHEHMI, a KaceTa 3 akyMyns-
Topom Gyna 3HsTa.

[ns 3a6esnevenHs BE3MEKN it HAQINHOCTI npoayk-
perynoBaHHs MaloTb BUKOHYBaTUCh YNOBHOBAXXEHNMMU
abo 3aBoacbkMMU cepBicHUMYK LeHTpamu Makita 3 BuKko-
pUCTaHHSAM 3anyacTuH BUpOGHMLTBa kKoMnaHii Makita.

Micna BUKOpUCTaHHA

YBATA: fikwo nunococ po3mMicTuTH 6insi cTiHu
6e3 6yab-AKoi iHWOT onopwu, BiH MOXe BNacTu 1
3a3HaTU NOLIKOAKEHb.

» Puc.29

UYucrka

YBATIA: Hikonu He BUKOPMCTOBYTE ra3oniH,
0©eH3uH, po3piaxyBay, cnUpT Ta NoAibHi pevo-
BUHM. IX BUKOPMCTaHHA MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3MiHM
konbopy, AecdopmaLii a6o NoABM TPILLMH.

YBATIA: He Bupansiite nun 3 nunococa Ta inb-
TpiB 3a AonoMoroto noBiTpoayBKU. Mpy LLOMyY K
noTpansisie BCepeanHy Kopnycy i MoXe CrpUYMHATY
HecnpaBHOCTI.

YBATIA: Nicna npoMuBaHHs (inbTpiB BUCYLWITL
iX nepen BUKOPUCTaAHHAM. Bonoruit dinktp moxe
cTaTV NPUYUHOLO NocnabneHHs BCMOKTYBaHHS Ta
CKOPOYEHHS TEPMiHY Cry>6bun ABUryHa.

YBATA: O4ncTUBLLM OCHOBHMI Ta ry6uyaTui
inbTPK, yCcTaHOBITH iX Ha MicLie nepeA BUKO-
pucTaHHAM. Iig Yac ekcnnyarauii nunococa 6e3
OCHOBHOTO ¥ ryb4aToro ginbTpiB Nvun notTpannse 4o
KOpMyCy ABWUIyHa 1 CMPUYMHSE HECTIPaBHOCTI.

Kopnyc nunococa

Cnia nepioanYHO NPOTMPATU 30BHILLHIO MOBEPXHIO
(kopnyc) nunococa raHyipKkoto, 3BONOXEHOK MUIbHO
BOAOIO.

He 3abyabTe NpouncTUTK OTBIP YCMOKTYBaHHS Ta
[OiNAHKY BCTAHOBNEHHS inbTpa.

» Puc.30

®inbTp NigBULWEHOT ePeKTUBHOCTI

Konu ginkTp 3acMivyeTbCs Ta NOTYXHICTb nunococa
3MeHLyeTbCs, INLTP CNig BUMUTU B MUNbHIN BOAI.
[Mepen BUKOPUCTAHHAM NOTO CRif, peTENbHO BUCYLUUTW.
» Puc.31

®dinbTp HEPA

Hodamkoee npunadds

YBATIA: He TpiTh i He apsinanTe ¢instp HEPA
TBEpAUMM NpeaMeTaMu, HanpuKnag WiTkoro abo
nonatkoto.

3acmiveHHs dinsTpa HEPA cnpnynHsae 3HxeHHs
BCMOKTYBanbHoi Aii. ®inbTp cnig nepiognyHo
npoYMLLYyBaTH.

Yac Big vacy muite pinstp HEPA'y BOAI, nonowits i
peTenbHO BUCYLLIYITE 0o B 3aTiHKy nepes BUKOPUC-
TaHHAM. Hikonu He nepiTb inbTp y NpanbHii MaLluvHi.
» Puc.32

F'y6uaTtum dinbtp

Hwxy4e onvcaHo npouenypy o4uLLeHHs ryéyaToro
dinbTpa.

1. 3HiMiTb OCHOBHWI DINbTP.

2. BuTSArHiTb ryGyaTuii inkTp i3 0TBOPY Mk
CTirkamu.

3. OuwncTitb rybyaTnin inbTp NOCTyKyBaHHSAM abo
NPOMMBaHHAM. Y pasi NPOMMUBAHHS PETENbHO BUCYLLITh
hinbTp Nepes BUKOPUCTAHHSAM.

4.  YcTaHOoBITb rybuyatuii inbTp B OTBIp MiX CTilikamu
B oyaTKoBe MNonoxeHHsi. MepekoHanTecs, LWo rybuatui
INbTP MiLHO NPUTUCHYTUIA [0 HWKHBOTO KPato CTIlOK,

a MiX insTPOM Ta OTBOPOM YCMOKTYBAHHSI HeMae
3a3opy.

» Puc.33: 1. y6uyaTtuin pinbtp 2. HKHIN Kpar cTinok

HacTiHHe kpinneHHa ans

6e3ﬂp0TOBOI'O nurnococa

Hodamkoee npunados

MPUMITKA: TBMHT ANns kpinneHHA Tpumaya 4o Komn-
NeKTY He BXoAWTb. BubepiTb rBMHT BignoBigHo Ao
TUny marepiany.

MpukpiniTb HaCTiHHE KpinneHHsA Ans 6e3apoToBOro

nunococa Ao CTiHW, 6anku abo KonoHu, 3pobneHmx

i3 TBEpOOI AEpEBUHU, e MOXKHA HAAIHO 3aKpinuTK

6e3gpoToBuin nunococ. Mepen kpinneHHsM nunococa

3aBXxau nepesipsinTe, Wob HaCTIHHE KpinneHHsa Ans

6e3npoToBoro nunococa 6yno HagiiHoO 3akpinneHo.

» Puc.34: 1. HacTiHHe kpinneHHs ans 6e3apoToBoro
nunococa

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Biwaiite nunococ Ha HacTiHHe
KpinneHHs 06epexHo ! He BiluanTe XXOAHUX iHLIKX
NPUCTPOIB, OKPiM Nunococa.
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YcyHeHHs1 HecnpaBHOCTEN

MepL Hix 3gaBaTv Npunag 4o PeMOHTY, Chif NepeBipUTN HACTYMNHI MOMEHTMW.

OsHaka

[insiHka, AKy cnig o6cTexuTn

Cnoci6 npukpinneHHs

Cnabka cuna BCMOKTYBaHHS

Yu 3anoBHEHUIA KOHTEHEP NUIomM?

BuTpyciTb nun 3 koHTeHepa.

Yu 3acmivenun instp?

OuncTste abo npomuiite GinbTp.

Un pospamkeHnin akymynstop?

3apsaiTe akymynsTop.

MpucTpiit He npautoe

Yn pospamkeHnin akymynstop?

3apsaiTe akymynsTop.

| A\ OBEPE)XHO: He namaraiitecs BiAPEMOHTYBaTH NUII0COC CaMOTYKKMU.

OOAOATKOBE NPUNAAOAA

A\ OBEPE)XHO: Lle gogaTkoBe Ta 4ONOMIXHE
obnagHaHHS peKOMeHA0BaHO BUKOPUCTOBY-
BaTu 3 iHcTpymeHTOM Makita, 3a3Ha4yeHuM y Uin
iHCTPYKUii 3 ekcnnyaTauii. BukopuctanHs byab-
SIKOTO iHLLOro 4OAATKOBOrO Ta A0NOMiXHOro obnaga-
HaHHS MOXe CTaHOBUTU Hebeaneky TpaBMyBaHHS.
BukopucToByiiTe fonatkoBe Ta AonoMixHe obnaa-
HaHHS N1LLIE 32 NPU3HAYEHHSIM.

Y pasi HeobXxigHOCTi oTpuMaTu gornomory B 6inbLu
[eTanbHOMY O3HaMOMIEHHI 3 OCHALLEHHAM 3BepTan-
Tecb A0 MiCLLeBOro cepBicHOro LeHTpy Makita.

. MopoxyBay (Npsima Tpy6a)

*  lWryuep

. Wtyuep ans kunuma

. LLliTka Ana nonuub

. KyTtoBuin wryuep

. Kpyrna witka

. THYYKMI WnaHr

. dinbTp

. MepBUHHWI inbTP

. ®DinbTp NiABULLEHOT €DEKTUBHOCTI

. ®dinbTp HEPA

. OpuriHanbHWIN akyMynaTop Ta 3apsigHVIA NPUCTPIN
Makita

. BinbHuii wryuep

. Hacapka anst ounLLeHHst cuaiHHS

. Conno Ans YMLEeHHS WinuH

. HacTiHHe kpinneHHs ans 6esgpoToBoro nunococa

. LIMKnoHHWI cineTp

» Puc.35: 1. KHonka po3bnokyBaHHs 2. [a4ok
3. Mpsama Tpy6a 4. LiuknoHHui dinbtp
5. OTBip yCMOKTYBaHHS

Mpo unknoHHun cinsTp

BukopucTaHHsa nunococa i3 LMKNOHHUM (insTpoM
3MEHLUYE KiNnbKICTb MUY, WO NOTpansie B KOHTEN-
Hep, LWo 3anobirae 3HWKEHHIO CUIN BCMOKTYBaHHS.
Kpim TOro, Lie 3Ha4HO CrpOLLYy€E OYULLEHHS Micnsa
BUKOPUCTaHHS.

A OBEPEXHO: 060r’s3k0B0 nepekoHamnTecs B
TOMY, L0 iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHO, a KaceTy 3 aKy-
MYNSITOPOM 3HSITO, NepLU HiXk NPOBOAUTM ByAb-AKi
po60TH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM. FAKLLO KaceTy 3 akyMyns-
TOPOM 3anULLIUTK B NPUCTPOT, MUIOCOC MOXe Hecrno-
AiBaHO 3anycTUTUCS 1 CTaTV NPUYUHOLO TPaBMMK.

A OBEPEXHO: OunwyiiTe ciTyactuin pinsTp
LMKIOHHOrO hinbTpa 1 dinkTpM NnMnococa, Konu
BOHM 3acMivytoTbeA. [Nofanblue BUKOPUCTaHHS B
3aCMiYeHOMY CTaHi MOXe Npu3BecTu 40 neperpisy
abo yTBOpEHHS AVMY.

MPUMITKA: [esiki eneMeHTn CNncKy MOXyTb BXO-
OVTY OO KOMMMEKTY iIHCTPYMeHTa K CTaHAapTHe
npunaaas. BoHn MoXyTb BiAPI3HATUCS 3aNeXHO Bif
KpaiHu.

YBATIA: He BUKOPUCTOBYITE NUAOCOC 3 YyCTAHOB-
NIeHUM LIMKNOHHUM (DiNbTPOM Y ropMU3oHTanbHOMY
nonoxeHHi abo B NonoxeHHi, KON noro cnps-
MoBaHo Bropy. Lle moxe npuecTy Ao 3acMideHHs
ciTyacToro dineTpa.

YBATIA: 3aBxau BUKOPUCTOBYMTE NMNIOCOC 3
yCTaHOBNEHUM (hinbTPOM HaBiTb 3a BUKOPU-
CTaHHA LUMKITOHHOIO hinbTpa. BukopuctaHHs numno-
coca 6e3 ycTaHoBMNeHMx hinbTpiB MoXe NpUBECTU [0
HecnpaBHOCTI ABUryHa.
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NPUMITKA: Mepen BukopncTaHHAM nepekoHanTecs
B TOMY, LLIO LMKIOHHWUIA (PinbTp, Nnnococ i npsamy
Tpy6y 3achikcoBaHO HaNEXHUM YUHOM.

ANPUMITKA: CnopoxHioiTe Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny
LIMKIMOHHOTO (PinbTpa i KOHTeNHep nunococa, Konu
BOHW 3anoBHUNUCS nunom. Mogdanblue BUKOPUCTaHHS
MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 3HWKEHHS CUITM BCMOKTYBAHHS.

MPUMITKA: By Takox MOXeTe BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH
LUMKIOHHWI PinbTp 6e3 dikcauii.

NPUMITKA: Mopsaok ycTaHOBNEHHS abo BuAaneHHs
LMKITOHHOIO @hinkTpa AMB. y po3aini «YCTaHOBMNEHHS

abo BMaaneHHs Hacagky nunococay.
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BupaneHHsa nuny

Micns 3anoBHEHHSI NUNOM A0 PiBHS NiHil 3aNOBHEHHSA B
Kopnyci Ans 36opy nuny BUKOHaNTe onucaHy gani npo-
ueaypy 1 yTunisyiTte nun.

1. MiuHo BTpUMYytouM kopnyc Ans 36opy nuny, HaTuc-
HiTb | yTPUMYIATE ABi KHOMKM, NICASA YOro 3HiMiTb KOpnyc
ans 36opy nuny.
» Puc.36: 1. JliHis 3anoBHeHHs 2. Kopnyc ans

36opy nuny 3. KHonka (aBa NonoxXeHHs)

4. Cityactui ginetp

2.  Bwpganite nun i3 kopnycy ansa 36opy nuny i Buaa-
niTe MU i APIGHUI NKN i3 NOBepXHi ciT4acToro ginsTpa.

3.  BcraBte kopnyc ans 36opy nuny Takum YMHOM,

06 ABi KHOMKK 3adikcyBanucs 3 KnawaHHsM.

» Puc.37: 1. Kopnyc ans 36opy nuny 2. KHonka (aBa
NONOXEHHS)

MPUMITKA: Mepen noganbLumm BUKOPUCTAHHAM
nepeKkoHawTecs B TOMY, LLO LIMKIIOHHUIA (iNbTp, MUmo-
coc i npsiMy TpyOy 3adhikcoBaHO HANEXHUM YAHOM.

MPUMITKA: AkLio cuna BCMOKTYBaHHS He BigHO-
BWTbCS HABITb MiCNSA BUAANEHHS MUY A OYULLIEHHS
ciTyacToro ginbTpa, NnepekoHanTecsi B TOMy, LLO Nun
He HaKoMWYMBCS B KOHTENHepI nunococa, abo y Bia-
CYTHOCTIi 3aCMiYeHHs.

YuwweHHn

Konwu 3abpynHuTbCs Kopryc ansi 36opy nuny un
3acCMITUTBLCS CITYacTU PiNbTP, BUTATHITL | NnpoMuiiTe
ix Bogoto. (Mpoueanypy BuganeHHs ave. y po3gini
«YTunisauis nuny».)

PeTenbHo npocywiTe AeTani nepea NOBTOPHUM ycTa-

HOBEHHSM | BUKOPUCTaHHAM.

» Puc.38: 1. Kopnyc gns 36opy nuny 2. Cityactuit
GinsTp

Akwo ciTyacTui inbTp cunbHO 3abpyaHeHW,
OuMUCTBTE Oro, BUKOHABLLM BKa3aHi Aani npouenypu.

1. TloBepHiTb ciT4acTW inbTP NPOTM rOANHHUKOBOT
CTPINKu  BUAMITb 10ro, NOKW rayku nepebysatotb y
He3adiKCOBaHOMY MOMOXEHHI.

» Puc.39: 1. Cityactuin dinbtp 2. Mavok

2.  Bwpganite nun i3 cityactoro ¢insTpa i npoMuinTe
1oro Bogoto. icns Lboro peTenbHO NPOCyLWLITh KOro.

3.  BcraBTe ciTyacTuii hinbTp B OCHOBY TakuM YMHOM,
o6 rayku po3TallyBanucs Ha ogHiN MiHii 3 OTBOPOM.
[MoBepHiTb ciT4acTWin PiNbTP 3a rOAUHHUKOBOIO CTPInN-
Kot Ao dpikcauii ravkis i3 knauyaHHsaM. NepekoHanTecs B
TOMY, LLO CiT4aCTUn inbTp HaginHo 3adikcoBaHo.

» Puc.40: 1. CityacTui dinetp 2. MNayok 3. OTBip
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PYCCKWW (OpuruHanbHble MHCTPYKLWK)

OCTOPOXHO

[aHHbIN UHCTPYMEHT MOTYT UCMOMNb30BaThb AeTU C 8 NeT u nuua c
OorpaHuyeHHbIMN PU3NYECKUMUN, CEHCOPHBIMU NN YMCTBEHHBIMU
CNOCOBHOCTAMMU, a TaKkKe He UMeloLLMe Haanexallero onbiTa 1 3Ha-
HWIA, TOMBKO B Cny4Yasix, Korga oHv eNCTBYIOT Nof, PyKOBOACTBOM
WNK Nocre Hagnexawero MHCTpyKTaxa no 6es3onacHoOMy UCMNOrb30-
BaHWUIO MHCTPYMEHTa M OCO3HAaIOT BO3MOXHbIE OnacHocTu. He paspe-
WwanTe AeTsMm urpatb C MHCTPYMeHTOM. [leTam 3anpeLiaeTcs npoBo-
AUTb YNCTKY U 0BCrnyxnBaHne 6e3 KOHTPONA CO CTOPOHbLI B3POCHIbIX.

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Mogens: DCL281F
[MpoussoauTensHOCTL 750 mn
MpopomkuTensbHoe ucnonb3oBanue | 1 (Pexum HopManbHoON CKOPOCTH) MpubnuantensHo 50 MUH
(c axkymynsiropom BL18308) 2 (Pexwim BbICOKOW CKOpPOCTH) MpubnuantensHo 20 MUH
3 (Pexxim MakcymarnbHOW CKopocTy) MpubnuantensHo 15 MUH
Obwas gnuHa 1016 mm
HomuHanbHoe HanpspkeHve 18 B nocT. Toka
Macca HeTTo 1,2-1,5«kr

. Bnarogaps Hallen NoCTOSIHHO AeNCTBYOLLEN NporpaMMe UccrneaoBaHnin U pa3paboTok ykasaHHble 34ech
TEXHUYECKME XapaKTePUCTUKN MOTYT BbITb U3MeHeHbI 6e3 NpeABapUTeNnbHOMO yBeLOMITEHUS!.

. TexHuuyeckne XapaKTepUCTUKN MOTYT pasnnvyaTbCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbI.

. B 3Ha4eHne macchl He BXOAMT Macca I'IpI/IHa,D,J'Ie)KHOCTeIZ, TONbKO Macca 6J'IOK(OB) aKKymynartopa. HaumeHbluas
1 HanbonbLuas COBOKYyNHasa Macca MHCTpyMeHTa 1 6ﬂ0Ka(OB) aKKymMynaTopa ykasaHa B TaﬁJ'IVILle.

Mopxoasawmin Grok akKkyMynsiTopa U 3apsigHoe YCTPOMCTBO

Bnok akkymynsitopa BL1815N /BL1820/BL1820B / BL1830/BL1830B / BL1840 /
BL1840B /BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B
3apsigHoe yCTponNCTBO DC18RC /DC18RD / DC18RE / DC18SD / DC18SE / DC18SF /
DC18SH

. B 3aBMCYMOCTM OT permoHa NpoXuBaH1s HEKOTOpble BIoKK aKKyMynsSITOPOB ¥ 3apsiiHbIE YCTPOWCTBA, Nepeymnc-
NEHHbIE BbILLE, MOTYT GbITb HEAOCTYMHbI.

A OCTOPOXHO: Mcnonb3yiTe TONLKO NepeuncrieHHble Bbile 6/10KU akKyMymsiTOPOB M 3apsifHble YCTPOii-
cTBa. Mcnonb3osaHne Apyrix GrOKOB akkyMymnSTOPOB U 3apAAHbIX YCTPOCTB MOXET NPUBECTY K TPABME M/MIu NnoxXapy.

Ni-MH Tonbko ans ctpaH EC
C SMBOTR! E Li-ion He Bbi6pacbiBaiiTe anekTpooGopyaoBaHie Ui akky-

MynsTopbl BMeCTe ¢ GbIToBbIM Mycopom! B cooTser-

Hwxe npuBefeHbl CMMBOIbI, KOTOPblE MOTYT UCMOSb30- CTBIM C €BPONEICKMMI IMPEKTUBaMY 06 yTnn3aLmMm
BaTbCs Ans 0603HaveHnst o6opynosaHust. MNepen Mcnonb3o- MIEKTPUYECKOTO 1 ANEKTPOHHOTO 060PYA0BAHMS, O
BaHWeM y6eanTech B TOM, 4TO Bbl MOHUMAETE X 3HAYEHNE. Garapesix u akkyMynaTopax, a Takke UCronb3osa-

HbIX BaTapesx 1 akkymynstopax 1 x NpUMEHeH!
ﬂpquTaﬁTe PYKOBOZCTBO MO B COOTBETCTBUW C MECTHBIMU 3aKOHaMW 3NeKTpo-
@ aKcnnyatauuu. obopynosaHme, 6atapey 1 akkyMynsTopbl, CPOK
— QKCnnyaTaumuy KoTopbIX UCTEK, AOMKHbBI yTUNIU3UPO-
BaTbCA OTAENbHO U NepeaaBaTbea Ang yTunuaauum
Ha npeanpusaTue, COOTBETCTBYHOLLEE NPUMEHAEMbIM
npaBunam oOXpaHbl OKpyxatoLLel Cpeabl.
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HasHauyeHue

[aHHbIV MHCTPYMEHT NpegHa3HayeH Ans cbopa cyxomn
nbinu.

MEPbI BE3OINACHOCTHU

I'IpaBMna TEXHUKM 6e3onacHoOCTH

npu 3KcnnyaTaumm
aKKyMYJISITOPHOrO Nbiriecoca

A OCTOPO)XHO: BAXHO! BHUMATENBHO
O3HAKOMBTECb co BceMu UHCTPYKLUAMU U
peKomeHpaUUsAMU No TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu 10
HAYATIA PABOTbI. HeBbinonHeHNe NHCTPYKUMIA 1
pekoMeHZaLMIN MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPaXKEHWIO arnek-
TPOTOKOM, NOXapy W/vnu TskensliM TpaBMam.

1. Beperute ot goxan. XpaHuTe B NnoMeLLeHUu.

2. He no3BonsiTe ucnonb3oBaTb B KayecTBe
urpywku. Ecnvm MHCTpyMeHT ncnonb3yor
AETW UNN UHCTPYMEHT UCNONb3YyeTCA PAAOM C
AeTbMU, cobnioaanTe ocobyro OCTOPOXKHOCTb.

3. MWcnonb3yiTe TONbLKO TaK, Kak ONUCaHO B HAacTOA-
LeM pykoBoAcTBe. icnonb3yiTe ToNbKo NpMHaa-
NEXHOCTM, peKOMeHA0BaHHbIEe NPOU3BOAUTENEM.

4.  He ucnonb3yinte ¢ NOBpPEXAEHHbIM aKKyMynsaTOPOM.
Ecnu nHcTpymeHT He paboTaeT JomkHbIM 06pa3om,
6bIN YypOHEH, NOBPeXAeH, 3abbIT Ha ynuue unm
nonan B BOAY, OTHECUTE €ro B CEPBUCHBINA LIEHTP.

5. He 6epuTe MHCTPYMEHT MOKPbLIMU PyKamu.

6. He nomewaiTe kakme-nm6o npeamMeTbl B OTBEP-
ctus. He ucnonb3yinTe, ecnu kakoe-nmb6o oteep-
cTue 3abnokupoBaHo. MpeaoTBpalyaTe nonaga-
HUe NbINK, Nyxa, BONoc U Apyrux MaTepuarnos,
CMOCOGHbIX YMEHbLUUTL NOTOK BO3AyXa.

7. [OepxwuTe Bonocbl, CBO60AHYI0 oAexay,
nanbubl U Apyrue 4acTy Tena noganbiue ot
OTBEPCTUM U ABUXKYLUNXCA AeTanewn.

8. Tlepea CHATMEM aKKyMynsiTopa BbIKIOUMTE
BCe perynsropbl.

9. TlposABnANTe 0CObY OCTOPOXHOCTL NPU
YMCTKe Ha NecTHULIax.

10. He ucnonb3yiTe pns c6opa orHeonacHbIX UNn
BOCMTaMeHSAIOLMXCA XNAKOCTEN, Hanpumep
6eH3nHa, U He UCnonb3yWUTe TaMm, rAe OHN
MOTFyT NPUCYTCTBOBATb.

11.  OAns 3apaaku ucnonb3yinTe TonbKo 3apsigHoe
YCTPOWCTBO, NOCTaBMnsieMoe NPOU3BOAUTENIEM.

12. He cobupaiiTe HU4ero, YTo ropuT UNU AbIMUTCS,
HanpuMep, OKypKU, CIIMYKM UMW ropsiuni nenen.

13. He ncnonb3ynTe 6e3 ycTaHOBNEHHbIX (PUIb-
TPOB u/uUnu NbiNec6o0pHOro MeLlka.

14. He 3apskanTe akKyMynsaToOp Ha ynuue.

15. 3apskanTe aKKyMynsTOp TONbKO 3apsAAHbIM
YCTPOWCTBOM, YKa3aHHbIM M3roToBUTENEM.
3apsigHoe yCTpOMCTBO, NOAXOASILLEE AN OAHOMo
TUNa akKyMynsTOPHbIX 610KOB, MOXET NPUBECTM K
noxapy npwv ero MICNonb3oBaHUW C APYrMM akKymy-
NSTOPHLIM GrOKOM.
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16. Wcnonb3yinTe anNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONbKO C
yKa3aHHbIMU aKKyMYNSATOPHbLIMU GriokamMu.
Mcnonb3oBaHve Apyrux akkymynsiTopHbix 6rokos
MOXET MPUBECTU K TPaBMe 1N noxapy.

17. Korpa akKyMynsiTOpHbI/ G110K He MCMOnb3y-
eTcsl, XpaHUTe ero oTAenbLHO OT MeTannuye-
CKMUX NpeAMeTOB, TakUX KakK CKpenku, MOHeTblI,
KIH04u, rBO3AM, WYpYnbl NN Apyrue HeGonb-
lIMe MeTannmnyeckue npeamMeThbl, KOTopble
MOTYT NPUBECTU K KOPOTKOMY 3aMblKaHUIO
KOHTaKTOB aKKyMymATOpHOro Groka.

18. [pu HenpaBUNbLHOM 06paLLEeHUM U3 aKKYMYNSATOPHOrO
6noka MoXeT noTeyb XUAKOCTb. M3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa
C Heil. B cnyyae koHTaKTa ¢ KoXel NpoMoiTe MecTo
KOHTaKTa 06MNbHbIM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.

19. He ucnonb3yiiTe NoBpeXaeHHbIE UNN MOAN-
ULMpOBaHHbIE UHCTPYMEHTbI U aKKyMynsi-
TopHble 6Mnoku. MNoBpexaeHHble Unu moandgu-
LMpoBaHHbIe akkyMynaTopbl MOryT paboTaTb
HEKOPPEKTHO, YTO MOXET MPUBECTU K NOXapy,
B3pbIBY UM TPABMUPOBAHMIO.

20. He nopBepranTe akKyMmynATOpPHbIA 6rok unmn
WHCTPYMEHT BO3Z1€MCTBUIO OTHS UNTN BbICOKON
Temnepartypbl. Bozaencreme orHa unu temnepa-
Typbl Bbilwe 130 °C MOXET NPUBECTY K B3PbIBY.

21. CnenyinTe BCeM MHCTPYKUMAM No 3apsake n
He 3apsKaiTe aKKyMyNnsiTOPHbIA GNOK Unu
MHCTPYMEHT Npu TeMnepaTypHbIX YCIIOBUAX,
BbIXOAALIMX 3a NpeAenbl AUana3oHa, ykasaH-
HOro B MHCTPYKUMMK. 3apsiaka HeHaanexalumm
06pa3om unu npu TemnepaTypHbIX YCroBusiX,
BbIXOAALLMX 3@ NpeAernbl yKasaHHOro AnanasoHa,
MOXeT NMPUBECTU K MOBPeXaeHnto 6atapeun n
NOBbICUTb PUCK Noxapa.

COXPAHUTE AAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUWNW.

AOONOJIHUTENbHBLIE NMPABUJIIA

TEXHUKU BE3OMNACHOCTHU

3TOT MHCTPYMEHT NpeAHa3Ha4YeH ANns AoMallHero

MCnonb30BaHuUs.

1. TMNepep ucnonb3oBaHMeM BHUMaTENbHO Npo-
yuTanTe 3TO PyKOBOACTBO MO IKCMilyaTaumum

Y PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnnyaTauun 3apsigHoro

ycTpoucTBa.

2. 3anpelaetcsi cobupatb cregyiolue matepmansi:

—  ropsiuve mMatepuansbl (Hanp., 3aXKeHHbIe
curapeTbl) UNN UCKPbI/CTPYXKKY NPW LUNU-
coBke/pe3aHun metanna

—  roptoyue mMatepuanbl (Hanpumep, 6eH3uH,
pacTBopuTenb, 6eH30M, KEPOCUH MUNKU KpackKa)

— B3pblBOONacHble MaTepuanbl (Hanpumep,
HUTPOTINULIEPUH)

— BOCNnameHsilolWMecs maTepuansi (Hanpm-
Mep, antoMUHUA, UMHK, MarHun, TUTaH,
chocdop unu uennynoun)

—  XWAKYIo rpsA3b, BoAy, Macro v nogo6Hble
Marepuansl

—  TBepAble YacTULbl C OCTPbLIMU Kpa-
fAAMU (Hanpumep, ApeBecHbIe CTPYKKH,
MeTannbl, KAMHW, CTekna, rBo3am,
WTUTHLI UNU GPUTBbI)
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5.

6.

—  MblAb OT LLleMEHTa UNu TOHepa

—  3NeKTPoOnpoBOASALLYI0 NbiNb (Hanpumep,
MeTarnsnoB Unu yrnsl)

—  TOHKOAMUCMEpPCHbIe YacTulbl (Hanpumep,
nblfib OT 6eTOHA)

Nono6HbIe AecTBMA MOTYT NPMBECTHU K NOXapy,

TpaBMaM U/Mnu NoBpeXAEeHUI0 UMyLIecTBa.

HemeaneHHo npekpaTute pa6oTy, ecnu Bbl

3aMeTUNU Kakne-nm6o oTKNOHeHUA.

TwaTenbHO NpoBepbLTe NbiNiecoc nepes Havya-

FIOM 3KCNryaTauMu Ha NpeaMeT Hannuus Tpe-

LWMH 1 NOBPEXAEHWUW, eCNU Bbl YPOHUMU UMK

yaapunu ero.

He nogHocuTe GnMU3KO K NneYyam M UCTOYHMKAM

Tenna.

He 6nokupyiite BXoAHbIE U BEHTUNSILLUOHHbIE

oTBepCcTUA.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUUN.

BaxHble npaBusiia TeEXHUKn

6e3onacHocTM anA paboTbl ¢
AKKyMYNATOPHbIM GNOKOM

Mepen ncnonb3oBaHUeM aKKyMynsiTOPHOro
6roka npouynTanTe BCe MHCTPYKLIMM U Npe-
aynpexaatowme Hagnucu Ha (1) 3apagHom
YCTPOWCTBE, (2) akKkyMynsaTopHoM 6noke u (3)
VMHCTPYMeHTe, paboTaloleM OT akKyMynaTop-
Horo 6noka.

He pa3bupanTe akkymynAaTOpHbIA Grok.

Ecnu BpemMs pa6oTbl akkyMynAaTOpHOro 6rnoka

3HaYUTENbHO COKPaTUIOCh, HEMEeANEHHO npe-

KkpaTuTe pa6oty. B npoTuBHOM cny4ae, MoxeT

BO3HMKHYTb neperpes 6roka, YTo NnpuBeaeT K

oXoram v aaxe K B3pbIBY.

B cnyvae nonagaHus anekTponuTa B rnasa

NPOMOMTE UX OOUNbHbLIM KONIMYECTBOM YUCTOMN

BOAbI M HeMeAJleHHO o6paTuTech K Bpayy. 3To

MOXeT NPUBECTM K NoTepe 3peHus.

He 3ambikaiiTe KOHTaKTbl aKKyMyNATOPHOIrO

6noka mexpy coboi:

(1) He npukacaiTecb K KOHTaKTaM
KaKMMU-IMG0 TOKONPOBOAALLMMU
npegmMeTamu.

(2) He xpaHuUTe akKyMynATOPHbIN G11OK B KOH-
TellHepe BMecTe ¢ APYrMMU MeTannuye-
CKUMMU nNpeaMeTaMu, TaKUMU KaK rBo3au,
MOHEeTbI U T. M.

(3) He ponyckanTe nonagaHuA Ha akKymyns-
TOPHbIN GNOK BOAbI MU [OXAA.

3aMblkaHMe KOHTAKTOB aKKyMyNATOPHOIO

6noka mexay coboi MoXeT NPUBECTU K BO3-

HUKHOBEHMIO GONbLIOro ToKa, NeperpeBy,

BO3MOXHbIM OXOram 1 gaxe rnonomke 6roka.

He xpaHuTe MHCTPYMEHT M aKKyMYynsITOPHbIN

6ok B MecTax, rae Temneparypa MoxeT

pocTuratb unu npesbiwatb 50 °C (122 °F).

He 6pocaiite akkyMynsaTOPHbIN GI1OK B OFOHb,

AaXe ecriv OH CUNbHO NOBPEXAEH UMK non-

HOCTbIO BblIlen U3 CTPos. AKKYMYNSTOPHbIV

6nok MoxxeT B3opBaThbCs NoA AeACTBUEM OrHS.

He poHsiiiTe 1 He yaapsiiTe akkyMynsATOPHbIA GMOK.

9. He ucnonb3yiTe noBpexaeHHbIN aKKyMyns-
TOPHbIV GNOK.

10. Bxopswme B KOMMNIEKT IMTUA-UOHHbIE aKKyMy-
NATOPbI AOMKHbI 3KCMNyaTUPOBaTLCH B COOT-
BETCTBUMU C TpeGoBaHMAMM 3aKOHOAATENbLCTBA
06 onacHbIX ToBapax.

Mpu kOMMepUecKoi TpaHCMOPTUPOBKE, HaNpuUMep,
TpeTbei CTOPOHON UMK AKCMeaNTOpPoM, Heobxo-
AMMO HaHeCTU Ha yNaKkoBKy creuunarnbHblie npeay-
NpexaeHnst U MapkupoBkKy.

B npouecce noAroToBky YCTPOCTBa K OTNpaBke
0bs3aTensLHO NPOKOHCYNBTUPYATECh CO cneuna-
JIMCTOM MO OnacHbIM MaTepuanam. Takke cobnto-
fAalite MecTHble TpeboBaHUsi U HOpMbl. OHK MOTyT
ObITb CTpOXeE.

3akponTe Unn 3akpenute pasoMKHYTble KOHTaKTbI
1 ynakyimte akkymynsiTop Tak, 4Tobbl OH He nepe-
MeLLarncs no yrnakoske.

11.  OAna ytunusaumm 6noka akkymynsitopa ussne-
KUTe ero U3 UHCTPYMEHTa U YTUNIM3UpynTe
6e3onacHbIM cnoco6oM. BeinonHsiite Tpe6o-
BaHWUs1 MECTHOIO 3aKOHoAaTeNnbLCTBa No yTUIun-
3aLum aKKyMynsTopHoro 6noka.

12. Ucnonb3yinte akKymynsaTopbl TONbLKO C NPO-
AyKumemn, ykaszaHHou Makita. YctaHoBka akky-
MyMSiITOPOB Ha NPOAYKLIMIO, HE COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO
TpeboBaHUAM, MOXET NPUBECTM K NoXapy, nepe-
rpeBy, B3pbIBY WM yTeYKe arneKkTponuTa.

13. Ecnu uHcTpyMeHTOM He GyayT nonb3oBaTbCA
B TeYeHue ANUTEeNbHOro nepuoaa BpeMeHu,
M3BIIEKUTE aKKyMYJsITOP U3 MUHCTPYMEHTa.

COXPAHWUTE OAHHbIE
MHCTPYKUNN.

ABHUMAHUE: WUcnonb3yiTe Tonbko dup-
MeHHble aKKyMynaTopHble 6aTapeun Makita.
Mcnonb3oBaHue akkymynsiTopHbix 6aTapeit, He npo-
n3BeaeHHbIx Makita, unu 6atapei, kotopble Bbinu
noABeprHyTbl MoAMMUKaLMAM, MOXET NPUBECTH K
B3pbIBY aKKyMynsiTopa, noxapy, TpaBMam v NOBPEX-
OEHVI0 UMyLLecTBa. OTO Takke aBTOMATUYECKU aHHY-
nupyeT rapaHTuto Makita Ha MHCTpyMEHT 1 3apsgHoe
ycTpovictBo Makita.

CoBeTbl N0 obecnevyeHUO MakK-
CMMasibHOro cpoka cnyobil
aKKymyn;rropa

3apsikanTe GrOK akKKyMynsiTOPOB nepep ero
nonHou paspsaakoin. O6si3aTenbHO NpekpaTuTe
paboTy C UHCTPYMEHTOM U 3apsiguTe Grok
aKKyMyISiTOPOB, €CIiv Bbl 3aMeTUNU CHUXKeHue
MOLUHOCTM UHCTPYMEHTa.

2. Hwukorpa He noasapsXaiTe NONMHOCTLIO 3aps-
XeHHbIN 6rnok akkymynaTtopos. MNepesapsaaka
COKpallaeT CpokK CNnyX0bl akkymynsaTopa.

3.  3apsikaiTe 6MoK akkymynsTOpoOB Npu KOM-
HaTHou Temnepatype B 10 - 40 °C (50 - 104 °F).
Mepepn 3apsakon ropsiuero 6roka akkyMynaTo-
poOB fanTe eMy OCTbITh.

4. 3apsaauTe MOHHO-NMTUEBBIN aKKyMynsiTOp-
HbI GNOK, ecrniv Bbl He ByaeTe Nonb3oBaTbCs
WHCTPYMEHTOM AnuTenbHoe BpeMms (6onee
wecTu mecsiles).
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WCAHUE PABOTbI

ABHUMAHUE: Mepen perynupoBkoii unu
npoBepKoi hyHKLMIA MHCTPYMEHTa 0653aTeNnbHO
y6eaunTechb, YTO OH BbIKITHOYEH U €ro aKKyMynsi-
TOPHbIN BIIOK CHAT.

ABHUMAHME: CobniopaiTe 0OCTOPOXKHOCTb,
4TOGbI NPU yCTaHOBKE aKKyMynsiTopa He 3alue-
MUTb NanbLbl MeXAay NbIIeCOCOM M aKKyMynis-
TOPOM, KaK NOKa3aHoO Ha pMCyHKe. 3alleMneHmne
nanbLEeB MOXeT NPUBECTU K TpaBMe.

» Puc.1

YcTtaHOBKa nnu cHATue 6roka

AKKyMyndaTopoB

A BHUMAHME: 06s3atentHo Buikniouaiite
MHCTPYMEHT nepes yCTaHOBKOMN U U3BMeYeHnemM
aKKyMyFSITOPHOrO 6r10Ka.

ABHUMAHMUE: Mpu ycTaHOBKe U U3BREYeHUN
aKKyMynsiTOpHOro Grioka Kpenko yaepxusanTte
MHCTPYMEHT 1 aKKyMynsATOPHbLIN 6riok. Ecnu He
cobntoaaTb 310 TpeboBaHWe, OHWU MOTYT BbICKOMb-
3HYTb U3 PYK, YTO MPUBEAET K MOBPEXAEHNIO UHCTPY-
MeHTa, aKKyMYTSTOPHOro G110Ka ¥ TpaBMUMpOBaHUIo
oneparopa.

» Puc.2: 1.KpacHbii uHgukatop 2. Knonka 3. Briok
akkymynsitopa

ﬂﬂﬂ CHATUA aKKyMYINATOPHOIro 6rnoka Haxmute KHOMKY
Ha l'II/ILleBOI7I CTOPOHE N U3BNekKuTe 6nok.

[Ina yCcTaHOBKM akKyMynsTOPHOro Grioka CoBMecTuTe
BbICTYN aKKyMymnsiTOpHOro 6roka c nasom B kopnyce

1 3a[iBUHbLTE €ro Ha MecTo. YcTaHaBnueanTe 6nok oo
ynopa Tak, 4Tobbl OH 3adMKCMpoBarncs Ha MecTe C
HebonbLwKM Lenykom. Ecnu Bbl MoXeTe BUAETb kpac-
HbI MHAMKATOP Ha BepXHeW YacTu KnasuLn, agantep
aKKyMynsiTopa He MOMHOCTbIO YCTaHOBIIEH HA MECTE.

A BHUMAHME: O6sizatentHo ycTaHaBnuBanTe
aKKyMYNATOPHbIN 610K A0 KOHLA, 4TOGbI Kpac-
HbI UHAUKATOP He Gbin BUAEeH. B npoTnBHOM
cryyae akkyMynsiTopHbIi 6110k MOXeT BbinacTb 13
MHCTPYMeHTa U HaHEeCTN TpaBMy Bam Unu Apyrim
TNOASAM.

ABHUMAHUE: He npunaranTe Ype3amepHbIX
YCUMNIA NPY YCTaHOBKe aKKyMYJSITOPHOro 6rioka.
Ecnu 6ok He aBuraeTcst CBOG0AHO, 3HAYUT OH BCTaB-
NeH HenpasusbHO.

Cucrtema 3awuThbl AKKyMyInATO

Ha nHcTpyMeHTe npegycMoTpeHa cucTeMa 3aLumThbl
MHCTpYMeHTa/akkymynstopa. OHa aBTomMaTnyecku
OTKIIOYAET NUTaHWe ABUraTens Ans NPOANEHUs CPoKa
cnyx6bl UHCTPYMEHTa 1 akkymynsitopa. MIHCTpymeHT
aBTOMAaTMYECKN OCTAHOBUTCS BO BPEMS paBoThbl Npu
BO3HWKHOBEHUM YKa3aHHbIX HUXKE CUTyaLui, BIIMSIOLLIX
Ha paboTy CamMoro UHCTPYMEHTA UMK akKyMynsTopa.

Meperpy3ka:

M3-3a cnocoba akcnnyaTauum MHCTPYMEHT notpebnset
oYeHb 6onblLoe KoNM4ecTBO ToKa.

B aToM cnyyae BbIKNOYNTE MHCTPYMEHT U NpeKkpaTuTe
paboTy, NOBMeEKLLY0 Neperpy3ky MHCTpyMeHTa. 3atem
BKIMIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHT NS nepesanycka.

ECnu MHCTPYMEHT He BKIIOYaETCSs, 3Ha4NT neperpencs
aKKyMynsTOpHbIi 6rok. B aTom cnyyae panTe akkymynstopy
OCTbITb NMepef, NOBTOPHbLIM BKITIOYEHUEM UHCTPYMEHTA.

Huskoe HanpsxXeHMe akKkyMmynsiTopHou 6aTapeu:
YpoBeHb OCTaBLUErocsi 3apsifia akkyMyrnsitopa CrLWKoM
HU3KWIA, U MHCTPYMEHT He paboTaet. B aTom cnyyae
CHUMWTE ¥ 3apsAUTE akKyMynsaTop.

MHaukaumsa ocTaBluerocs 3apsaa

akKymynsiropa

Tonbko dns 6510Kk08 akKymynsimopa c
uHdukamopom
» Puc.3: 1. WHgukaTtopbl 2. KHonka npoBepku

HaxmuTe KHOMKy MPOBEPKM Ha akKyMynsTopHOM Brioke
AN NPOBEpPKM 3apsaa. IHAMKaTopbl 3aropsitcs Ha
HECKOJIbKO CEeKyHA.

WUHaukaTopbl YpoBeHb
I I:I n 3apaga
Foput Bbikn. Mwuraet

I I I I ot 75 go
100%
I I I I:I ot 50 8o 75%
I I |:| |:| ot 25 go 50%
I |:| |:| |:| ot 0 8o 25%
!‘ |:| |:| |:| Bapagute
aKkyMmy-

TNATOPHY0

Barapeto.

I I I:I I:I B03MOXHO,
aKKyMynsiTop-

t Han baTapest

I:I I:I I I HencnpasHa.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: B 3aB1UCYMOCTM OT YCMNOBUI 3KC-
nnyatauuu 1 Temnepatypbl OKpy>KatoLLiero Bosayxa
VHAMKALMUSA MOXET HE3HAUYMTENbHO OTNNYATLCS OT
haKTN4YeCKoro 3Ha4eHus.

LencTBue BbiKNOYaTens

» Puc.4: 1. Knonka "Bkn."/n3ameHeHnsi ckopocTtu
2. KHorka "Bbikn."

[ins BKIOYEHMS Mblfiecoca NPOCTO HaXMUTE KHOMKY
"Bkn."/n3ameHeHuns ckopocTu. YTobbl BbIKMIOUYNTL
WHCTPYMEHT, HaXXMuUTe KHOMKy "Bbikn.".

Bbl MOXeTe n3MeHUTb CKOpPOCTb MNbiecoca 3a Tpu wara
nyTeM HaxaTusi KHoMku "Bkn."/M3mMeHeHnst CKopocTy.
MepBoe HaxxaTne Ha 3Ty KHOTKY BKMIOYAET PeXUM
BbICOKOW CKOPOCTU, BTOPOE — PEXMM MaKCUMarnbHON
CKOpPOCTW, @ TpeTbe — HopmanbHow. Kaxxgoe nocneay-
foLLiee HaxaTue nonepemMeHHo NoBTOPSIET LUK BbICO-
KoW//MaKcMmanbHOM/ HOpMarbHOM CKOPOCTY.
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BknoyeHue namnsbl

YpnaneHue nbinu

ABHUMAHME: He CMOTpUTE HENOCPEeACTBEHHO
Ha CBeT MJIM UCTOYHMK CBeTa.

[Insi BKIOYEHUS NOACBETKU MPOCTO HAXMUTE KHOTKY
"Bkn."/M3MEHEHNS CKOPOCTU. HaXkmMuUTe Ha KHOMKY
"BbIkn." Ans oTknodeHns noaceeTku. Mpu BKIOYEHUN
MNHCTPYMEHTa 3aropaeTcsi CBETOBON MHAMNKATOP.
Mpu HU3KOM 3apsaae akkyMynsTopa UHAUKATOP Hayu-
HaeT MuraTb.
» Puc.5: 1. KHorka "Bkn."/M3MeHeHns1 ckopocTu

2. Knonka "Bbikn." 3. Jlamna

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bpewms, no ncte4eHnm Kotoporo
MHOMKaTOp 3aropaeTcs, 3aBUCUT OT TeMnepaTypbl Ha
paboyem mMecTe 1 coCcTosiHUA Brioka akkymynsTopa.

CBOPKA

MABHUMAHME: Mepen npoBeaeHneM Kakux-
nn6o paboT c MHCTPYMEHTOM 06si3aTenbHO
y6eauTechb, 4YTO MHCTPYMEHT OTKINIOYEeH, a 6nok
aKKyMyrsiTopa CHSAT.

OnucaHue getanen

HononHumenesHbie npuHadnexHocmu

BbicokoadpeKTUBHbLIN PUNbLTP,

KapkKac 1 ryéyatbin ounstp
» Puc.6: 1. KoHTerHep 2. BbicokoadhpeKkTUBHBI
dunbTp 3. Kapkac v ryéuatbivi ounstp

PuUnbTp NnpegBapuUTEeNbHON OYUCTKU
N1 BbiCOko3adhpeKTUBHbIN PUNLTP
n unsTp HEPA

» Puc.7: 1. KoHTenHep 2. PunbTp npeasaputensHon
oumncTku 3. BblcokoadheKTUBHBIN DUNLTP
4. dunetp HEPA

TMPUMEYAHME: He ncnonbayinte BbLICOKO3 (-
heKTUBHbIN hUNLTP COBMECTHO ¢ (hunbTpom
(mononHUTenbHas NPUHAANEXHOCTb). OTO MOXET
NPUBECTM K TOMY, 4TO BbICOKOIEKTUBHBIN PUNBTP
HEeBO3MOXHO ByaeT n3Bneyb 13 nbinecoca.

MPUMEYAHMUE: MNpwn ncnonb3oBaHUM JOMOMHUTENb-
HOro chmnbsTpa NpeaBapuUTeNibHON OYUCTKU U hunbTpa
¢ dunstpom HEPA cnegyeT ncnonb3osatb TOMbKO
unbLTP NpeaBapuTENbHON OUUCTKM, YCTAHOBMNEHHbI
Ha cpunetp HEPA. Ecnu chunstp NnpeaBaputensHom
o4mncTkn 1 dunbtp ¢ punstpom HEPA nenonb3osatb
O[HOBPEMEHHO, MOLLHOCTb BCAChIBAHUSI MOXET
CHU3UTBCS.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Mpu ncnonb3oBaHum dunstpa
HEPA ¢ BbicOk03(hheKTUBHBIM (DUNETPOM crneayet
MCMonb30BaTh BbICOKOI(PEKTUBHbIA OUNBTP C
Kapkacom.

» Puc.8:

1. Kapkac

ABHUMAHME: OnopoXHUTE Nbinecoc Ao
TOrO, KaK OH 3anoJfIHUTCA, UM CUNa BCaCbiBaHUA
YMEHbLUUTCA.

A BHUMAHME: O6s3atentHo yAanure

Nbifib ¢ BHYTPEHHUX NOBEPXHOCTE Nbinecoca.
HeBbINonHeHWe aToro yCroBumst MOXET NPUBECTU
3arpsi3HEHNIo OUNBTPa UMK K NOBPEXAEHNIO MOTOPa.

Y106kl CTPSIXHYTE HANUNLUYIO Ha PUNLTP B obnactu

KOHTelHepa Mbiflb, NOCTY4UTE PYKOI MO KOHTENHEpY

4-5 pas.

» Puc.9: 1. KoHTenHep 2. BnyckHoe oTBepcTue
BCaCblBaHUs

HanpaBbTe BnyckHOe OTBEPCTUE BCAChIBAHUS BHU3,

NOBEPHUTE KOHTENHEP MO CTPErKe 1 OTCOeANHUTE ero,

OCTOPOXHO NOTSIHYB OT cebsi.

» Puc.10: 1. KoHTeinHep 2. BnyckHoe oTBepcTue
BCacbIBaHWs!

MPUMEYAHMUE: Mpn oTKpbITUM KOHTEWHEpPA NbiNb
MOXET BbICbINATbCS, NO3TOMY He 3abyabTe noacra-
BUTb NOJ, KOHTEHep MycopHoe Beapo.

Ypanute CKONUBLLYIOCS Mblfb U3 KOHTENHepa u 13

BbICOKOA(PPeKTMBHOrO hunerpa.

» Puc.11: 1. KoHTelHep 2. BbicOkoahEKTUBHbIN
duUnLTp

[MoBepHUTE BbICOKOIDEKTUBHbIN DUMNLTP MO CTPETKE,
4YTOObI BEIBECTU 3 3aLenneHns MKCpYOLLMA BypTuK,
N CHUMWTE UNBTP.

» Puc.12: 1. dukcupytowmnii 6ypTmk

MPUMEYAHMUE: Mpu ncnonb3oBaHuu cmnstpa
npeaBapuTeNnbHOM OYUCTKM Takke cobnoganTe npu-
BE[lEHHY10 BbILLe NPOLEeaypY.

YaanuTte Mernkyto Mbinb W crierka nocTyunTe, YTobbl
YAANUTb MbiNb U3 BbICOKOAMMEKTUBHOTO hunbTpa.

YcTaHoBUTE BbICOKOI(EKTVBHBIM UnbTp. [Ansa atoro
NOBEPHUTE BbICOKOIMMEKTUBHDBIN DUNLTP Tak, 4TOObI

hMKCMpYIOLLMIA BYPTUK NMOTHO BOLLIEN B 3aLienneHne ¢
NbINEcoCcoM.

» Puc.13: 1. BbicokoadpdhekTBHbIN hunbTp

» Puc.14: 1. dukcupytowmnii 6ypTmk

TMPUMEYAHME: Nepep BrroueHneM nbinecoca
06s13aTeNbHO NPOBEPSANTE NPaBUILHOCTL YCTaHOBKM
BbICOKO3(heKTMBHOrO hmnbTpa. Ecnm oH yctaHoB-
TeH HenpaBUIIbHO, Mblfb NOMNageT B KOPMyc MoTopa 1
CTaHeT MPUYMHON €ro NoIoMKU.

Bo3HvKkHOBEHME onucaHHoOM Janee npobnemMbl o3Ha-
YaeT, YTO BbICOKOIEKTUBHBI (PUMBTP YyCTAHOBMEH
HenpaewnbHO. YTobbl ycTpaHUTb Npobnemy, BbINon-
HWTE YCTaHOBKY MPaBUIIbHO.

Mpukpenute koHTenHep. CoBMeCTUTE 3HAaYOK Ha KOH-
TeliHepe CO 3HaYKOM Ha pPyKOsiTKe, 3aTeM C ycunuem
NOBEPHUTE KOHTENHEp No CTpernke A0 duKcaumn.

» Puc.15: 1. Metka 2. Pykositka 3. KoHTenHep
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MPUMEYAHMUE: O6si3aTenbHO 3abnaroBpeMeHHO
yaansiiTe nbinb, Tak Kak CUna BCacbiBaHUs CHWXKa-
€TCsl, ECINM B MbINIECOCE CKOMMUIOCh MHOTO MbIIU.

MNpumepbI npo6rnem

DukecupytoLmin 6ypTUK BbICOKOIEKTUBHOTO DUmb-

Tpa HEAOCTaTOYHO NPOYHO 3aKPeneH B nasy kopnyca

nbinecoca.

» Puc.16: 1. dukcupytowwmii 6ypTuk 2. MNas B kopnyce
nbinecoca

YcTtaHOBKa u gemMoHTax Kapkaca /

¢unbrpa HEPA

HononHumenwbHbie npuHadnexHocmu

HencrTBuna ansa kapkaca u ryéyartoro
dunbTpa

[ina ynaneHus kapkaca NOAHUMUTE HUXKHIOKW YacTb
CToekK kapkaca nanbLamu 1 paccoeauHnTe nas n
BbICTYN Ha Mblniecoce. 3aTeM yaanute rybyatbiii
duUneTp.

» Puc.17: 1. Kapkac 2. l'y6uaTbivi punstp

[Inst ycTaHOBKM COBMECTUTE nasbl Ha kapkace C BbICTY-
MoM Ha nblfiecoce 1 NpkMUTe Ao Lenyka.

BcTaBbTe rybuatbiii hunstp mMexay ctoikamu B ero
MNCXOAHOE NONOXKeHe.

DenctBua ana ¢ounstpa HEPA

Mpwu ycTtaHoBke cunsTpa HEPA coBmecTuTe nas dune-
Tpa HEPA c BbicTynom Ha neinecoce. 3atem pasme-
cTUTe PUNLTP NpeaBapUTENIbHOM OYUCTKU UM BbICOKO-
ahbdekTnBHbIN PunbTp Ha punstpe HEPA 1 nosepHute
ansa dpukcauun. Ans AeMoHTaxa BbINOMHWUTE Npoueaypy
yCTaHOBKM B 06paTHOM nopsiake.
» Puc.18: 1. dunstp HEPA 2. ®unbsTp npegsaputens-
HOW OYMCTKN

» Puc.19: 1. dunetp HEPA 2. BbicokoadhdekTBHbI
uneTp

SKCIMNYATAUUA

ABHUMAHME: Bo Bpems paboThl ¢ nbineco-
COM He NpubnuxanTe NULO CIULIKOM GrnM3Ko

K BEHTUNSILMOHHOMY OTBepcTuio. [Nonagaxve B
rnasa NnocTOPOHHUX NPEAMETOB MOXET NPUBECTU K
TpaBme.

YcTtaHoBKa unu yAaneHne HacagKu

nbiyiecoca

A BHUMAHME: Nocne yCTaHOBKM Hacagku y6e-
AuTechb B HAAEXHOCTM ee ycTaHoBKW. [pu Herpa-
BUSbHOM YCTAHOBKE HACaAKN OHA MOXET COCKOUMTb 1
HaHecTu Tpaemy.

ABHUMAHUE: Mpu cHATUMM Hacaaku GyasTe
OCTOPOXHbI, YTOObI HE YAAPUTLCS PYKOW O CTEHY

MT A

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHUM Hacagku ¢
c¢mkcaumen

[Ins ycTaHOBKM Hacaku BCTaBbTE €€ BO BMYCKHOE

OTBEpCTUE Mbinecoca Ao LWenyka. Yoeaurecs B TOM,

4YTO Hacagka 3admKcMpoBaHa.

» Puc.20: 1. BnyckHoe oTBepcTue 2. Hacagka c
cukcaumen 3. Kprovok

NPUMEYAHUE: MNpwu ycTtaHOBKe Hacaaku ¢ uk-
cauuen y6eautecb B TOM, YTO KHOMKa pa36rokun-
POBKM COBMeLLeHa C KPHOYKOM Ha Hacapke. Ecnu
WX He COBMeCTUTb, Tpyba He ByaeT 3achukcmpoBaHa n
MOXET COCKOYUTb C Mblniecoca.

[na ynaneHns notTaHUTe 3a HacaaKy, HaXxas KHOMKY

pa3brokMpoBKM.
» Puc.21: 1. KHonka pa36nokupoBku 2. Hacaaka c
dukcaumen

Mpu ncnonb3oBaHuu Hacagku 6e3
¢ukcaummn

ABHUMAHME: [lns nopcoeanHeHUs Hacaaku
6e3 dhmKkcauumn noBepHUTE U BCTaBbTE €€ B
YKa3aHHOM CTPEesnKoWl HanpaBreHuu, YToObl
3achmkcupoBaTb coeaunHeHune. Ytobbl oTcoeaun-
HUTb HacaAKy, NOBepPHUTE U U3BNEKUTE ee TaKke
B HanpaBreHun, ykasaHHOM cTpenkown. Ecnu
Hacaaky noBepHyTb B 06paTHOM HanpaBneHun, KOH-
TeliHep MOXeT OTCOeaNHUTLCS.

» Puc.22

Hacapka

MpvkpenuTe Hacaaky ANSt YACTKWU CTOMOB, NMUCbMEHHbIX
cTonos, mebenu u 1. 4. Hacagka nerko ckonb3ur.
» Puc.23: 1.Hacagka

Hacagka + yanuHsiowasn Tpy6a
(npsmas Tpy6a)

YanuHsiowas Tpyba BcTaBnseTcs mexay Hacagkoun n

camum nbinecocom. C NoMoLLbo Takoro npucnocobne-

HWS1 yAOBHO YNCTUTb NOSbI CTOS.

» Puc.24: 1. Kopnyc nbinecoca 2. YanuHsiowas
Tpy6a 3. Hacagka

YrnoBas Hacagka

MpvikpenuTe yrnoByto Hacaaky Ans YUCTKM YIToB 1
Lienen asTomobunen unu medenu.
» Puc.25: 1. Yrnoeas Hacagka 2. Kopnyc neinecoca

YrnoBasi Hacagka + yanuHsiowas
Tpyba (npsAmas Tpy6a)

McnonbayiiTe 3TO NpMcnocobneHne B TECHbIX yrnax, rae

HEBO3MOXXHO MOMECTUTL CaM MbINECOC, UIN B TPYAHO-

[OCTYMHbIX BICOKMX MeCTax.

» Puc.26: 1. Yrnoeasi Hacagka 2. YanuHsiowas tpyba
3. Kopnyc nbinecoca
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YucTtka 6e3 Hacagku

Merkne yacTuLbl 1 Nbiflb MOXHO cobupath 6e3
Hacafkw.
» Puc.27

[insi c6opa nbinuv ¢ nona B NOMOXEHNMN CTOS K NbINecocy
NS yao6cTBa MOXHO NPYKPENUTL YANUHALLY Tpy6y.
» Puc.28: 1. Yanunsiowas tpy6a

OBCITYXUBAHUE

ABHUMAHWE: Mepen npoBeaeHneM NpoBepKn
nnu pa6boT no Texo6CnyXMBaHuUIO Bceraa npose-
pANTe, 4TO MHCTPYMEHT BbIKIIOYEH, a 6MNOK aKKy-
MYFSITOPOB CHAT.

[ns o6ecnedveHnss BESONMACHOCTU n
HAOEXHOCTW obopynoBaHusi peMoHT, ntoboe apyroe
TexobcnyXnBaHne nnu perynupoBky Heo6xoanmo npo-
M3BOAMTb B YMONMHOMOYEHHbIX CepBuUC-LeHTpax Makita
WU CepBUC-LIEHTPax NPeAnpusiTUsi C UCMOMNb30BaHUEM
TONbKO CMEHHbIX YacTeln nponssoacTea Makita.

Mocne ncnonb3oBaHus

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ecnv npucnoHnUTb Nbinecoc K
cTeHe 6€3 4ONONMHUTENbLHBLIX ONOP, OH YNaaeT u
6yneT noBpexAaeH.

» Puc.29

Ouun

TMPUMEYAHME: 3anpewaeTtcsa ucnonbL3oBaTh
6eH3MH, pacTBOPUTENM, CNIMPT U Apyrue Nogo6-
Hble XXUAKOCTU. ATO MOXET NPUBECTM K obecLiBe-
YnBaHUIO, AehoOpPMaLIMK U TPeLUMHaM.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He ynansiite nbinb ¢ Nbine-
coca 1 pUNLETPOB C NOMOLULIO NbINIEYNIOBUTENS.
Mpw 3TOM MbINb NonagaeT BHYTPb KOPMyca, YTo cTa-
HOBUTCA NPUYNHOI HENONAAOoK.

MPUME4YAHUE: Nocne npoMbIBKK (usb-

TPOB BbICYLIMTE UX Nepes UCNOMNb30BaHNEM.
Mcnonb3oBaHue BaXHOro uUnsTpa MOXKET NpUBecTy
K MII0XOMY BCACbIBAHUIO 1 YMEHBLUINTL CPOK CIyXKGbi
npurarens.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: Ounctne ocHOBHOI U ry6ya-
Thbi (pUNBETPbLI, YCTAHOBUTE MX Ha MeCTo nepen
ncnonb3oBaHueM. pu akcnnyaTaumm nbinecoca
6e3 0CHOBHOTO U ry64yaToro punsTpoB Mbiflb nona-

AaeT B Kopnyc ABuratena 1 Bbi3blBaeT HENONaAKU.

Kopnyc nbinecoca

Bpewmsi oT BpeMeHu npoTupanTe BHELLHIOW YacTb
(kopnyc) nblnecoca ¢ NOMOLLbIO TPSINKA, CMOYEHHOMN
MbIfIbHOW BOLOMN.

Takxke NpoYMCTMTE BCacbiBatoLLee OTBEPCTUE U
obnacTb yCTaHOBKM (hunbTpa.

» Puc.30

BbicokoadhdheKkTUBHbIN hunbTp

Korga B connbTpe cKonuTCA Mbiflb Y MOLWHOCTb Mblrie-
€OCa YMEHbLUNTCS, NPOMOWTe (PUNLTP B MbIfIbHON BoAE.
TuwiatensbHo BbICYLIUTE ero nepes UCronb3oBaHneM.

» Puc.31

®dunstp HEPA

[ononHumensHble npuHadnexHocmu

MPUMEYAHUE: He TpuTe 1 He ckpebuTte
c¢ouneTp HEPA TBepabIMM NnpegMeTaMu, Hanpu-
Mep LLEeTKON U CKpeGKoMm.

3acopeHHbIvi hunstp HEPA cHukaeT achekTMBHOCTb
BcacbIBaHus. [Nepuognyecku odniante unstp.

Mepuoamnyecku npombiBanTe punstp HEPA Bogoi,
npornonackueas 1 TwaTtenbHO NpocyLUnBas nepea
ucnonb3oBaHneM. 3anpeLieHo MblTb OUNLTP B CTU-
panbHOW MaLlUvHe.

» Puc.32

Ny6yatbii ounbsTp

Hwxe onncaHa npouenypa o4ncTkv ryéuaTtoro
dunbTpa.

1.  CHUMWUTE OCHOBHOW PUNLTP.

2.  BbITAHUTE ry6uaTthlii ounsTp U3 npoema mexay
CTOMKaMm.

3. Ouwuctute rybyatbiii unbTp, NOCTy4YaB No Hemy
Unu NpoMbIB. B cniyyae npoMbIBKM TLLATENbHO BbICY-
LinTe PUNLTP Nepeq UCNOoMNb30BaHNEM.

4. BcrtaBbTe UNLTP B MPOEeM Mexay CTonKamu B

€ro ucxogHoe nonoxexve. Yoeamtecs, 4To rybuartbi

MNBTP NIIOTHO MPWKAT K HUXKHEMY Kpato CTOeK 1

MeXay HUM 1 BCacbIBaloLLIMM OTBEPCTUEM HET 3a3opa.

» Puc.33: 1.y6uatblii ounbtp 2. HKHWUIA Kpai
cToek

HacteHHoe KpenneHune ans

AKKYMYJIATOPHOrIO nbiyiecoca

ﬂOﬂOﬂHumeﬂbele npuuadne)KHocmu

MPUMEYAHUE: BuHT ans kpennexHus gepxarens B
KOMMMEKT He BXOAUT. BbiGepuTe BUHT B COOTBETCTBUU
C TMNoM matepuana.

MpukpenuTe HaCTeHHOE KpenneHve Anst akkymyrnsi-
TOPHOTO MNblfecoca Kk cTeHe, barnke unu KoNoHHe, cae-
NaHHbIM U3 TBEPAOW APEBECUHbI, Te MOXHO HAaAEXHO
3aKpenuTb akKyMynsTOPHbIN nbinecoc. Mepen kpenne-
HMeM nblnecoca Bcerga npoBepsinTe, YToObl HAaCTeHHoe
KpenneHue Ans akkyMynsaTOpHOro nelnecoca bbino
Ha[eXHO 3aKpenneHo.
» Puc.34: 1. HacteHHoe kpenneHune ans akkymyns-
TOPHOTO Mblnecoca

A BHUMAHME: Bewaiite nbinecoc Ha HacTeH-
Hoe KpensieHne OCTOPOXHO M He BeluanTe HUKa-
Kue apyrue ycTpoicTea, Kpome nbinecoca.
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YcTpaHeHue Henonagok

Mepen peEMOHTOM NPOBEpPLTE CriefytoLLee.

Mpu3Hak

YT0 NnpoBepuThH

Cnocob kpenneHus

HeﬂOCTaTOqHaﬂ Cuna BCcacbiBaHMA

KoHTeliHep 3anonHeH nbinbo?

OnopoXHWUTE KOHTENHEP.

DdunsTp 3acopeH?

Ouuctute unu BoIMoNTE PUNLTP.

HepocrtatouHbliii 3apsp 6noka akkymynstopa? | 3apsaute 6rnok akkymynstopa.

He paGotaet

HepocratouHbliit 3apsia 6noka akkymynsitopa? | 3apsaute 6nok akkymynstopa.

| A BHUMAHME: He nuiraitecs PEMOHTUPOBATb MbINIECOC CAMOCTOATENbHO.

AOMNOJNMHUTEINbHbIE

NMPUHAONEXHOCTH

MABHUMAHME: [aHHble NPUHAAMNEXHOCTU UNn
npucnocoGneHns peKoMeHAYTCA ANA UCNONb-
30BaHus ¢ UHCTpyMeHToMm Makita, ykasaHHbIM B
HacTosiLeM pykoBoAcTBe. /icnonb3oBaHue Apyrux
NpUHaANEXHOCTEN UMW NPUCTOCOBNEHNIN MOXET
NPVBECTM K NOMyYeHUto Tpasmbl. Micnonbayinte npu-
HaAneXHOCTb UMW NPUCNOCOoBneHNe TOMNbKO Mo yka-
3aHHOMY Ha3Ha4YeHUIo.

Ecnun Bam Heo6xoaMMOo cofencTBme B NONyYeHUn
[OOMONHUTENBHOW MH(OPMaLIMK MO STUM NPUHAATEXKHO-
CTAM, CBSXKMTECH C BalMM cepBuc-LeHTpom Makita.

. YonuHstowas Tpyba (npsimasi Tpy6a)

. Hacagka

. Hacapka anst uacTku koBpa

. LLleTka Ans YNCTKM NOMNOK

. Yrnoeasi Hacagka

. Kpyrnas wetka

. TMbKniA Wwnaxr

. dunetp

. PuUnNbLTP NpeaBapUTENbHON O4NCTKN

. BbicokoaddeKTVBHBI punsTp

. dunetp HEPA

. OpurmHanbHbI akKyMynaTop 1 3apsigHOe yCTpoii-
ctBo Makita

. Hacapgka

. Hacapgka ans ouncTku cuaeHbs

. Conno Ans YACTKM Lenei

. HacTeHHOe KpenneHue Ans akkyMynsaToOpHOro
nblnecoca

. LIMKNOHHbBIN chunbTp

NMPUMEYAHMUE: HekoTopble aneMeHTbl cnucka
MOTyT BXOAWUTb B KOMMNNEKT MHCTPYMEHTa B Ka4yecTse
CTaHAapTHbIX npucnocobnenunii. OHK MoryT oTnu-
YaTbCsi B 3aBVUCHMOCTU OT CTPaHBbI.

LIMknoHHbIN chuneTp

» Puc.35: 1. KHonka pa3bnokupoku 2. Kptoyok
3. Mpsamas Tpy6a 4. LInkNoHHbIN unbtp
5. BnyckHoe oTBepcTue

NHdopmauma o UMKNoHHOM dunesTpe

Mcnonb3oBaHuWe nbinecoca ¢ UMKMOHHLIM PUIETPOM yMEHb-
LUaeT nonagatoLiee B KOHTENHepP KONIMYEeCTBO Nbin, npe-
[0TBpaLLas CHUKEHWe CUMbl BcackiBaHus. Kpome Toro, aTo
3HaYUTErNbHO YNPOLLAET OYUCTKY MOCIE UCMONb30BaHNS.

ABHUMAHME: Mepea npoBeaeHNeM Kaknx-
nn6o paboT ¢ MHCTPYMEHTOM o6si3aTenbHO
OTKMIOYMTE MHCTPYMEHT U U3BNeKuTe 6ok
akkymynsitopa. Ecnv 6rnok akkymynstopa ocTaBuTb
B YCTPOMCTBE, MbINECOC MOXET HEOXMAAHHO 3ary-
CTUTbCS W CTaTb NPUYNHONM TPaBMbI.

ABHUMAHUE: OumwanTe ceTyaTbiii UNLTP
LMKNOHHOro hunbTpa u GUNLTPLI Nbinecoca,
KorAaa oHuW 3acopstoTcs. [lanbHelniee ncnonb3o-
BaHWe B 3aCOPEHHOM COCTOSIHUM MOXET NPUBECTU K
HarpeBaHuIo UMK NOSIBMEHUIO AbIMa.

TNMPUMEYAHMUE: He ncnonb3yiiTe nbinecoc ¢
YCTaHOBMEHHbIM LUMKNOHHbIM (PUNLTPOM B ropu-
30HTaNIbHOM MOSIOXEHUN UMW B NONIOXEHUM, Koraa
nbifecoc HanpagerneH BBepX. ATO MOXeT NPUBECTM K
3aCOPEHVI0 CETHaTOro hunbTpa.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bcerna ucnonbaymnte nbine-
COC C YCTaHOBMEHHbLIMU hunbTpamu aaxe

Npy UCMONb30BaHUN LIMKNOHHOIO hunbTpa.
WcnonbaosaHue nbinecoca 6e3 ycTaHOBMNEeHHbIX
PUNLTPOB MOXET MPUBECTM K HEUCTPABHOCTM
asuratens.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Mepepn ncnons3oBaHvem ybeamTech
B TOM, YTO LMKIOHHbIN hunbTp, Nblnecoc n npsmas
Tpy6a 3acukcrpoBaHbl Hagnexatmm obpasom.

NPUMEYAHUE: OnopoxHsinTe kopnyc ans céopa
NbIW LUMKIOHHOIO (PUnbTPa U KOHTEWHEpP nblnecoca
npv 3anonHeHun Nbinbto. JanbHenwee ncnons3osa-
HME MOXET MPUBECTU K CHUXKEHWIO CUITbl BCACLIBAHMUS.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Bl Takke MoxeTe NCNonb3oBaTh
LMKIOHHbIN chmnbTp 6e3 dukcaumu.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Mopsgok ycTaHOBKW UKW yaaneHns
LMKITOHHOIO hmnbTpa cM. B pasgene “YcTaHoBka nnm
yAaneHue Hacagku neinecoca’.
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YpaneHue nbinun

Mpu 3aNoNHEeHUN NbINbIO A0 YPOBHS NMHUM 3aNONHEHUS
B KOpryce Ansi c6opa nblnu BbINOMHUTE ONUCAHHYI0
fanee npoueaypy 1 yTUInsupymTe nbinb.

1. Kpenko yaepxwvsas kopnyc Ans c6opa nbinu,

HaXXMWTe U yaepxuBainTe ABe KHOMKKM, Nocre Yyero

CHUMUTE Kopryc Ans c6opa Nbinu.

» Puc.36: 1. JluHna 3anonHexus 2. Kopnyc ans
cbopa nbinu 3. KHonka (aBa nonoxeHus)
4. Cetyatblii punstp

2. Ypanute nbinb 13 kopnyca ansa cbopa nbinu 1 yaa-
1nTe Nbifb U MESKYIO Mbiflb C MOBEPXHOCTY CETYaToro
duneTpa.

3. TMonHocTblo BCTaBbTE KOpnyc Ans cbopa neinu

Taknum obpasom, YTobbl iBE KHOMKWN 3achukcnpoBanmce

CO LLIeNYKOM.

» Puc.37: 1. Kopnyc ans c6opa nbinv 2. KHonka (aBa
NoNoXeHwust)

NPUMEYAHMUE: MNepen Bo3o6HOBNEHEM paboThbl
ybenmtecb B TOM, YTO LIMKMOHHBIA (DUMLTP, NblNecoc
1 npamas Tpy6a 3adukcMpoBaHbl Haanexalym
obpasom.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ecnu cuna BcacbiBaHUsSi He BOC-
CTaHOBUTCS Aaxe Nocrne yaaneHus nbinv u 04UCTKN
cetyaroro uneTpa, ybeamtech B TOM, YTO MNbifb HE
cKonunach B KOHTEWHepe Nbifiecoca, Unm B Tom, YTo
He NpoM30LLMO 3aCOPEeHMs.

OuyucTtka

Korpa 3arpsisHutcs kopnyc ans cbopa nbinu unm
3acopuTcs ceTyaTblin UnbTP, U3BMEKUTE U MPOMOITE
nx Bogow. (Mpouenypy yaaneHus cM. B pasaene
“YTunusaums nbinu”).

TwaTenbHO NpocyLunTe AeTany nepes NoBTOPHON

YCTaHOBKOW 11 MCMOSIb30BaHNEM.

» Puc.38: 1. Kopnyc ans c6opa nbinu 2. CetyaTbiin
buneTp

Ecnu ceTyaTblii (oMNbTP CUITbHO 3arpsidBHeH, o4ncTUTe
€ero, BbIMNOSIHMB yKa3aHHble Aanee npoueaypbl.

1. TNoBepHuTe ceTyaTbin UNLTP NPOTUB YaCOBOW
CTpersikv 1 U3BMEKNTE ero, Noka KProYKN HaxoasTcs B
He3ahUKCYPOBAHHOM MOMNOXEHNUN.

» Puc.39: 1. Cetuatbiii punbtp 2. Kptoyok

2. YpanuTe nbinb U3 ceTyaToro unsTpa u NpoMonTe
ero Bofoi. locne aT0ro TwaTenbHO NpocyLunTe ero.

3. BcraBbre ceTyaThlii hunbTp B OCHOBaHWE TaknumM
06pa3om, 4TOObI KPKOYKM pacrnonoXunmcb Ha oOgHoON
TNMHUK ¢ oTBepCTMEM. [ToBepHUTE ceTyaTbli UNLTP Mo
4YacoBOW CTpernke A0 PUKCALMMN KPIOYKOB CO LLEITYKOM.
Y6enutecb B TOM, YTO cETHYATbIA OUNBTP HaJEXHO
3admKCMpOBaH.
» Puc.40: 1. Cetyatbiii punbtp 2. Kproyok

3. OTBepcTue
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